ISMAILI LITERATURE




THE ISMAILI SOCIETY’S SERIES OF TEXTS,
TRANSLATTIONS AND MONOGRAPHS. 1963

Series 4 (demy 8-vo size) ‘

t. The Alleged Founder of Ismailism, by W. Ivanow. Bombay,
1946, pp. xvi—198. Rs. 8/12 sh. Out of print. Sec. ed. A-g.
2. Collectanea (The Ismaili Society’s non-periodical collection 4 |

of articles), vol. I, 1948. Contents: «Satpanth” (Indian Ismailism), <

by W.Ivanow; “Some Specimens of Satpanth Literature,” trans-
lated by V. N. Hooda ; “The Holy Shikshapatri,” by S. Noor Ali
Shah; “An Ali-Ilahi Fragment,” by W.Ivanow; Kitabu’r-Rushd,’
Arab. text, edited by Dr. Kamil Hussein. Cliro, 1948, pp. xii—
242. Rs. 12/20sh.

3. Studies in Early Persian Ismailism, by W. Ivanow. Cairo,
1048, pp. xii—202. Rs. g/15sh. Out of print. Second ed. A-8.

4. Tasawwurat (Rawdatu’t-taslim), by Nasiru’d-din Tusi. Pers.
text, ed. and transl. by W.Ivanow. Bombay, 1950. pp. Ixxxviii—
250-160. Rs. 15/30 sh.

5. Gusha’ish wa Raha’ish, by Nasir-i Khusraw. Pers. text,
ed. by Prof. Sa‘id Nafici. Bby, 1950. pp. x—125—8. Rs. 3-8/7sh.
6d. Out of print. Second ed. A-1T.

6. Pandiyat-i Jawanmardi. Pers. text, ed. and transl. by W.
Ivanow. Bby, 1953. pp. x—20-98-102. Rs. 7-8/12 sh.

5. The Truth-Worshippers of Kurdistan. Ahl-i Haqq texts,
edited by W.Ivanow. Bombay, 1953, pp-xvi—246-210. Rs.15/30 sh.

8. Studies in Early Persian Ismailism, by W.Ivanow. Second %
revised ed. (see above, A-3). Bby, 1955, pp- xii-160. Rs. 7/12 sh. w

9. Ibn al-Qaddah (The Alleged Founder of Ismailism), by W.
Ivanow. Second revised ed., of A-1. Bby, 1957, pp- xii——164. Rs. L |
8/12 sh. A

10. Haft Bab or “Seven Chapters”, by Abu Ishaq Quhistani. :
Pers. text, ed. and transl. by W.Ivanow. Bby, 1959. pp- xii—28 :
—+8-—68. Rs. 8/12 sh. e |

11. Gusha’ish wa Raha’ish, by Nasir-i Khusraw. Pers. text 4
ed. by Professor Sa‘id Nafici. Sec. ed. cf. A-5. Teheran, 1961,

pp. xii," 108. Rs. 5/8 sh.

12, Si wa shish Sahifa, by Sayyid Suhrab Badakhshani.
Pers. text ed. by Hushang Ojaqi. Tehran, 1961, pp.xvi, 84. Rs.
6/10 sh.

13. Tasmifat-t Khayr-khwah-i Harati. Pers. text. ed. by W.
Ivanow. Teheran, 1961. pp. xiv, 152. Rs. 7/12sh.

14. Khitabat-i  Aliypa. Sermons of Shihabu’d-din Shah.
Persian text, edited by Hushang Ojaqi. Tehran, 1963, pp. xx, 82.
Rs. 5/7 sh.

15.Ismaili Literature. A Bibliographical Survey. By W.Ivanow.
Second amplified ed.  of “A Guide to Ismaili Literature”, Lond.,
1939). Tehran, 1963, pp. xvi, 245. Rs. 18/g0sh.

16. Works of Khayr-khwah of Herat, an English transla-
tion of no. 13, above, by W.Ivanow. In active pieparation.

Series B (half-royal size)

1. True Meaning of Religion (Risala dar Hagigat-i Din), by
Shihabu’d-din Shah. Facsimile edition of the autograph copy.
Bombay, 1947. pp. x—75. Rs. g/5sh. Second impression B-8.

a. Ditto. An  English translation of the preceding, by W.
Ivanow. Bby, 1947, pp. xvi—s1. Rs. 2/3 sh. Out of print. Second
ed. see B-g. ;

3. On the Recognition of the Imam (Fasl dar Bayan-i Shinakht-i
Imam). Pers. text, ed. by W.Ivanow. Bby, 1949, pp. xvi—28. Rs.
2/9 sh. 6d, Out of print. Second ed. B-11.

4, Ditto. An English translation of the preceding by W.
Ivanow. Bby, 1947, pp. xii—60. Rs. 2-8/4 sh. ’

5. Nasir-i Khusraw and Ismailism, by W.Ivanow. Bby, 1948,
pp. xx—70. Rs. 3/5sh. Out of print. Cf. B-10

6. “Six Chapters” of Nasiri Khusraw (Sish Fasl-i Sayyid Nasir).
Pers. text, ed. and transl. by W.Ivanow. Bombay and Cairo,
1949, pp. xii—112-48. Rs. 5/7 sh. 6d.

7. Brief Survey of the Evolution of Ismailism, by W.Ivanow.
Bby, 1952, pp. xii-88. Rs. 2-8/4 sh. Out of print. »

8. True Meaning of Religion (Risala dar Hagqigat-i din), by
Shihabu’d-din Shah. Facsimile ed., Second impression, Bby,
1955, pp. x—75. Rs. 3/5sh. ‘

9 True Meaning of Religion (Risala dar Hagiqat-i Din), by
Shihabu’d-din Shah. Transl. by W. Ivanow. Third ed. Cf B-2.
Bby, 1956, pp. xx—52. Rs. 2/3 sh.




io. Problems in Nasir-i Khusraw’s Biography, by W. Ivanow.
Amplified second ed. of B-5. Bby, 1956, pp. xvi—88. Rs. g/5 sh.

11. On the Recognition of the Imam (Fasl dar Bayan-i Shinakht-i
Imam), by Khayr-khwah-i Harati. Pers. text, ed. by W.Ivanow.
Teheran, 1960, pp. xvi-44-8. Rs. g/4 sh. Cf. B-3.

Series C (royal 8-vo size)

1. Rahatwl-‘Aql, by Hamidu’d-din al-Kirmani. Arabic text.
ed. by Dr. M. Kamil Hussein and Dr. M. Hilmy. Cairo, 1951,
pp. 10—46—438—10 (with index). Rs. 18/40sh.

2. Alamut and Lamasar, by W. Ivanow. Teheran, 1960. pp.
xvi, 106, g maps, 17 plates of photographs. Rs. 15/25 sh.

The Ismaili Society
Post Box 6052, Bombay 5, India

Selling Agents :
For the West: Luzac & Co. Ltd., 46 Great
Russell street, London, W.C. 1
For the Middle East: M.H. Asadi, Kitab-furushi
Asadi, Meidane Beharistan, Teheran, Iran.
For India: Kokil & Co., Oriental Booksellers, 49,
Mohammed-Ali Road, Bombay g, India.

THE ISMAILI SOCIETY SERIES A No. 15

ISMAILI LITERATURE

A BIBLIOGRAPHICAL SURVEY

a second amplified edition of

“A Guide to Ismaili Literature”, London, 1933

by
W. Ivanow
(formerly Assistant Keeper, the Asiatic Museum of the

Russian Academy of Sciences, St. Petersburg)

3 \-éiv'i/u’f\

‘ N
7 (/ \
<

LONDON |

TEHRAN




R et

NOTICE

The aim of the “Ismaili Society”, founded in g?)m-
bay on the 16th February 1946, is the promotion of
independentand critical study of all matters connected
with Ismailism, that is to say, of all branches of the
Ismaili movement in Islam, their literature, history,
philosophy, and so forth. The Society entirely excludes
from its programme any religious or political propa-
ganda ot controversy, and does not intend to vindicate
the viewpoint of any particular school in Ismailism.
The “Ismaili Society” propose to publish monographs
on subjects connected with such studies, critical edi-
tions of the original texts of early Ismaili works, their
eranslations, and also collections of shorter papersand
notes. Works by various authors are accepted for pub-
lication on their merits, i. e. the value of their contri.
bution to the knowledge of Ismailism. Itis a consistent
policy of the “Ismaili Society” to encourage free ex-
change of opinions and ideas so long as they are based
on serious study of the subject. It may be noted that
the fact of publication of any work by the “Ismaili
fir Society” does not by itself imply their concurrence
with, or endorsement of, the views and ideas advanced
therein.
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PREFACE

This book is intended to offer to the student information,
as far as is possible in the form of a detailed inventory, of the
literary heritage of Ismailism, both of works still in existence or
still reliably remembered, and also those works which are for-
gotten but whose titles may be traced in early literature by
careful research. By “Ismailism” may be understood, broadly
speaking, the whole group of related currents in the Islamic
civilisation of which the highest manifestation was the literature
of the Fatimid period of the Xth and XIth centuries.

It would be, however, a grave error to believe that Fatimid
Ismaili literature exhausts the whole historical meaning of
Ismailism and all its implications. Many essential and impor-
tant aspects, many implications of the Ismaili movement remained
undisclosed in that literature. Fatimid Ismailism is rather to be
regarded as the eldest and most highly gifted brother in a whole
family whose brilliance dazzled and left in the shadows younger
brothers and relatives, deserving, if taken by themselves and
separately, interest and careful examination.

In Fatimid Ismaililtterature there are found sporadic and
more or less embryonic attempts at the collection of bibliogra-
phical information, as well as a number of most valuable chres-
tomathies of standard works. However the only real work of
bibliographical content in the whole of Ismaili literature is the
Fihrist al-Majdi, “The Index of the Mutilated One?”, as it is
popularly called, really the Majmi fi Fihristi’l-Kutub, by the
learned Bohora, of somewhat heretical leanings, Isma‘l b.
‘Abdi’r-Rastll of Ujjain, who died in 118g-4/1770. His work was
designed as a programme for the religious education of a Bohora
pupil, beginning with elementary Arabic and “general know-
ledge”. It thus entirely excludes the works of other sects and
sub-sects, and even has a serious lacuna as to the most secret,
and consequently most interesting, philosophical works which
“should not be read without special permission from the Bohora
religious authorities”. Besides, his book is far from complete, and

many treatises exist in private collections which find no place in
his ‘Fihrist,




Having accidentally eome across a copy of this Fihrst, 1
composed the first version of the present work, which with the
help of the late Prof. D.S. Margoliouth was published in 1933,
under the title of “A Guide to Ismaili Literature”, by the Royal
Asiatic Society of London as no. XIII in their Prize Publication
I'und Series.

As a pioneer work in its own field, this unavoidably con-
tained various shortcomings, which it was hoped to rectify in a
second edition. The events of the subsequent unhappy years made
this impossible and it is only now that, thirty years later, it has
been possible to attain the desired aim, through the generous
assistance of the Ismaili Society and with the most valuable co-
operation of the University of Tehran.

Of course, this long interval of thirty years has not been
wasted. It has offered the opportunity for the continuation of the
search for original manuscripts, their examination, the supple-
mentation of the material contained in the Fifrist, the checking
and correction of the chronology and the introduction of some
kind of order into what first appeared as a chaotic heap of hap-
hazard information. There has also been introduced an analy-

tical stratification of Ismaili works which it is hoped may be of

some help to students.

The present edition consequently differs in many respects
from the original “Guide”. In fact, I have only left the notes
and lists of titles as they were in the first edition in those cases
where I could not find any new or additional information and

had still to depend entirely on the Fikrist. I have also struck off

a number of titles of late Dawudi works which were entirely
devoted to the vindication of the supposed “rights” of various
individuals to the succession as dd‘és and abuse of the rival
party, since these works bear a purely personal character and
contribute nothing to our knowledge of Ismailism.

I have to acknowledge my great indebtedness to the
Ismaili Society and those Ismaili and other friends who offered
their co-operation in the production of this book, especially those
who Jent to me their copies of the original manuscripts for

examination and helped in the clarification of the meaning of

various technical terms and ohscurities in chronology and histori-
cal references.

Teheran, April 1963. W.Ivanow.
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INTRODUCTION

1. General Remarks

There are several important matters — rather truisms—
which should be always taken into consideration by any student
of Ismailism, or, generally, any one who has to refer to the
Ismaili literature. The most important is the fact that the Ismaili
literature was a literature of a highly specialised contents, namely,
a religious literature. As every religious literature it was not a
literature about Tsmailism, describing it as it actually was. Its
purpose was to teach the followers of Ismailism, to guide them to
the true and correct version of what was officially accepted as
the standard, and warn them against wrong judgment and straying
into error. The authors of the individual works of which it was
composed certainly had their individual peculiarities in the treat-
ment of the subjects with which they dealt; but the process of
selection which took several hundred years during which the
Ismaili literature was developing, undoubtedly helped to bring
it, so to speak, to a certain level which has become essentially
typical of it. One has always to keep in mind that the authors
were always speaking about what Ismailism, generally, or any of
its component dogmas in particular, to the best of their under-
standing, should be, — not what it was originally, or how it was
commonly understood in the community at that time. The idea
of evolution, mutation, reform, was always abhorrent to religious
mind. However absurdly, religious authors always obstinately in-
sisted on the principle that the religion revealed by God and
His Apostle should remain eternally unchangeable.

The other important point is to realise the fact that de-
spite certain temporary “fashions” for esoterism, the Ismaili doc-
trine, and the literature which summed it up, always remained
faithful to the principle that plain religion invariably over-rides
all esoteric speculations. It is the latter which had to give way,
when clashing, and on no occasion the former. The zdhir and
the bdtin (both substantives, not adjectives) are inseparable,—
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there is no zdhir without a corresponding batin, and vice versa.
«Philosophy”, that is tosay, theosophy, which forms the main con-
tents of the Ismaili literature during the most brilliant period of
its history, the TFatimid, always had the character of superstruc-
ture. The original, solid edifice of the system always remained
the ordinary Shi‘ite Islam, the difference solely being constituted
by the way in which it was interpreted.

The hagd’ig, thatis to say the esoteric doctring, presents
little of what is really novel. There is nothing in it which would
show the traces of an independent and original philosophical
thinking, or even independent borrowing from Greek learning.
only such instance would be the horrowing of the
d by the Arabic hadd (Plur.
already sufficiently
beginning

Perhaps the
Patrist idea of the perigraphé, translate
hudiid). The rest is adaptation of the fhtkma,
popularised by the time Ismailism comes on the stage,
e. It contains no outrageously heretical
theories. The same theories of Hellenistic wisdom were studied
in orthodox circles, and officially patronised by the Abbasids.
The only difference, — though a very substantial difference, —
consisted in the fact that orthodox circles treated them from a
ian standpoint and strictly kept what may be called
» apart from religious doctrine in the nar-
rower sense of the term. On the contrary, the Ismailis to a great

extent incorporated it into their doctrine, although introducing
¢ its being taught to the insuffi-

to develop its own literatur

purely utilitar
“gpeculative theosophy

precautionary restrictions agains
ciently prepared adepts.

As they say, such incorporation of the learned theosophic
ries was made consciously, bona fide, for the purpose of deepe-
«hlow it from the inside”; as
sophisticated

theo
ning the doctrine of Islam, not to
alleged by their enemies. This intended to prove to
dom of the Divine Revelation, and its being
ilosophy and science of the time,— the
ttractive to many strata of the

circles the intrinsic wis
consistent with the ph
idea which proved to be very a

world of Islam.
Deliberate perversion of facts by anti-Ismaili authors usually
tries to present Ismailis as some kind of “crystalls” of pure and

absolute hereticism. But in reality the Ismailis were ordinary
They lived in their

Persians, Arabs, Indians, as the case may be.

't
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minute communiti
iy prOV;l;:(:;estrs?attered amongst the religious majorities
them and, in fact ,Coﬁnlg to be out'wardly undistinguishable from
inferesite of e :)lac petely.shar.mg the culture and practical
from the “higher"’l "linf 2.111(1 tllme in which they lived, as apart
ders in Cairo evolcvelS ’ll“n ey aﬁlld ideology which their lea-
various provinces of (le. e “I.szuli cells” scattered all over
B i Compactlz Abbamdsa empire of Islam, apparently
e s (R (f'Cleulatlons, even in Egyptitself during
cognisable part in 31 PellOdS. of the Fatimid state, to play :
Moreover Cons:itlnc.)uldlng of the trend of events.
e ameder e ghigld ofuttllng a persecuted minority, they had to
to be undistinguishable fr:)emmtqliji)a, “f}rezﬂutionaw .
D ‘ r orthodox neighbours. It
Bt mdh :jskei Sausa]al 1ule‘ that various sectarians, and especIiX;?lz/
religious rules ;Ind Obs};rj;ic ;‘Sfim?rtll(ably 1well educated in the
thout excepti of the orthodox. Apparently wi-
literature f;::a,rtlzg ?)Lelt}rlz;i of the works which form the Is-ym;\iii
Eildia. i o : experts in such matters as ordinar
prudencf:) ’az}lfrel; S ;«:tl;:llnth(-an‘ c'oTnplex details, orthodox figh Cgiiz
least thirty per cfnt lzf Zlil”éldltIOn an.d exegesis of the Coran. At
deals in detail with Suc]; Su;JE:ZtEOHSUthS the Ismaili literature
. It is therefore really astonis.h' )
living under . ing how these people, alway:
hostii fanati(tj;e acl:ilntclzztoizi Othreat of brutal attackp fl,‘Ol’n ?}:
could preser “ . us pressure of the orthodox id
This iSptme sttil:l.Ia :Ie'ctarlan consciousness and individualeij}s’,.
still more. surprisif ‘r. Lo common member of the sect. But
major part, of the ir;s -tll-]a% quite a great proportion, if not its’
who received their edua1 : hte%‘ature was the work of the authors
eolla? vwere. oo smaﬂcatlon in nc.)n-IsmaiIi schools. The ‘Ismaijli :
higher madrasas, axlqd, accaol:"(ciliiga?m?luy weak fo afford their 0\;/11
Continued 3 ' to the practice which a
our own tixlzlct hes:e‘;]?(ﬁe .C‘Ourse of the existence of Ismalijlli)sar:lenttilz
Sinnd or Shi‘i’te o 1161.1 talented boys to study in the hi’gher
in Ismailism may bz (c’lg‘lCal SChO?IS'.A long list of famous names
stru’l-Yaman), who s lawn., Il)egmnmg with Ibn Hawshab (Man-
vas originally an Ithna-‘ashari.
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For this reason it is understandable that the Ismaili lite-
rature shows so many features in common with the spirit and
outlook of the literatures of their persecutors. As a precautionary
measure the Ismailis imposed a strict taboo on showing their
literature to any non-Ismaili. Itis a great sin, punishable by ex-
communication, that is to say, one of the most vexatious forms of
social boycott. The Ismaili literature has become barred from
the possibility of being read and dispassionately criticised. On
the other hand, their orthodox opponents, who on many occasions
could have had an opportunity to examine it, were not interested
in paying attention to what was akin to their own teachings.
On the contrary, they picked up and grossly perverted every-
thing to vindicate their wild allegations. The Ismailis themselves
took the trouble to emphasise in their polemical works the common
ground which eminently exists between the two schools. But their
hooks no one could read except for the Ismailis themselves, who
surely needed no argument on such matters.

From what has been said above it may be clear that the
student who turns his attention to the Ismaili literature in a hope
to unravel some “mysteries”, may simply waste his time. The
history of Ismailism has bequeathed to us many mysteries to
which we shall hardly ever find proper keys. But these mysteries
are of a different nature, not of a dogmatic kind. It is the
question of the organisation, the technique of their propaganda
system, its spread in the world of Islam, its real political, social
and economic programme, its relation to popular and social
movements, its attitude to the agrararian problems, and so forth.
We do not know whether such matters have been discussed in
writing, apart, most probably, from highly confidential service cor-
respondence. If only we could know these, and not the hollow

esoteric speculations, would we be able to understand correctly
the essence of Ismailism and its place in the evolution of TIslam.

INTRODUCTION

2. Stratification of the Ismaili Literature.

’ It may be asked: what should we call “the Ismaili Lit
ra\‘tjure”? In the course of its 1200 years long history the movemef;
bsc:afrlne. subdivided into a series of separate developments non1
pl:eSftVlng uninterrupted continuity in its evolution, and th:ereforz
Cl_‘f,glblf for the part of the “orthodox” or standarc; school. T1
story of Ismailism is composed of “phases”, some running ).aralllel
to pt?lers, and some developing in sequence, directly irlaft ‘e
certain “leap”. It is something like the met;lmorphoses of efcha
ég:g,;‘cat‘erpillar, chrysalis, butterfly,—the substance and inclividuae
lity intrinsically the same, but forms markedly different. But tak -
as alcTomplex of interconnected phenomena it may t(; a l‘eilr;
extex.lbt permitus to grasp the nature of this ideology as a \fhol
b.y supplementing what is incomplete in one “phase” by observae
tion of an analogous development in another. Thus the only wa};

is tq' Qhoose as an object of study the whole group of cognate
phenomena in its entirety.

Now the question arises as to what we should regard as
a ‘“cognate” development, as far as Ismailism is concernedgp What
may be suggested is to regard as belonging to Ismailism ;111 sec
tarian developments in Shi‘ite Islam whose doctrine is built aro c;
what we may conventionally designate by a term borrO\lzlvnd
from organic chemistry, “the Ismaili radical”. This is, the ind?s
?olluble combination of five dogmatic principles which, as wh ;
is called “radical” in chemistry, form a “unit”, which m; bw 'at
:Self combined with other ideas and their corr’lplexes butY aler .
inseparably, as if forming an “irresolvable element”., s
o ;;SSZESESSIS;; ofj ‘: strict monotheism, belief in periodical Apos-
great prophets, Imamat as a further develop-
ment of the preceding, da‘wat or missionary function of the Imarl:l
an ;a wil, or revelz%tion of the inner implications of the scripturé
dlilspenosl;rlljlseofst\:'lc:i:hlp. All these for.m the basic and essential, in-
e . ure of thfa “radical”. In practical life it is
?;.le. pé)cs)srln ee :l(; ;)b;farve various devia}tions from such ideal struc-
e E;} i;er.lts may be fadmg,. and some abnormally
i tend;nCi is wl?at g be designated as occasional or
es, especially in a backward milieu.
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It is by no means easy (o devise a satisfactory principle
for the classification of the “phases” in the development of Isma-
ilism, as mentioned above. Neither chronology, nor any considera-
tions of the ethnic or social factors are sufficient. Evolution, as
we have seen, never had continuity. The only way which remains
is to follow a combination of all these principles, dividing the
followers of Ismailism into two main groups, the Fatimid and
the Nizari branches, with their derivates, direct or secondary, each
group still further sub-divided into its minor components. What
is tentatively offered below is merely a rough scheme which,
though imperfect, will be, nevertheless, better than no system
at all.

1. The Initial Phase of the Ismaili Lilerature. — It is very
doubtful whether the original milieu from which Ismailism sprang,
had produced any literature. Religious tradition mentions a series
of the apocrypha, beginning with the poetry and sermons com-
posed by Mawld-nd ‘Ali ibn Abi Talib, and alleged works of early
Imams or their associates. Probably the earliest genuine works,
which, most unfortunately, have been lost in antiquity, were those
which are attributed to Sayyid-na ‘Abdan, the dd‘t of Mesopo-
tamia, who resided in Kalwadha, near Baghdad, and was killed in
286/899. The Ismaili movement was at the time known under
the name of Qarmatianism, after Hamdan Qarmat, the leader.
The term Qarmati, Qardmita, according to Tabari’s testimony,
“appeared first in 276/889” (which does not mean that the sect
did not exist itself long before a new name was given to it). It
is quite possible that after the reformation which (in 280/893) in-
troduced the dogma of the eternally continuing line of the Imams,
the early literature, orientated on the Wagifa ideas and ardent
Messianic beliefs, gradually passed out of use.

o. The Early Yamanite School .— There are many traces of
the close contact of the early community in the Yaman with
the Qarmatians. In fact, if it 1is true that Ibn Hawshab, who
later on became known as Manstiru’l-Yaman, was really sent on
his mission in 266/879, that is to say, long before the reform,
he most probably preached Qarmatianism. Although so far no
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historical documents have come to light which would supply in-
formation about the transition from Qarmatianism to the Fatimid
br;nd of Ismailism in the Yaman, it appears that the Qarmat-
ian phase has left an indelible mark on Yamanite Ismailism.
The latter for long preserved characteristic peculiarities in its
terminology and the spirit or trend of the works produced there,
with “its leaning towards mysticism. During the Fatimid period
the Yaman probably produced very little in the way of litera-
ture. This apparently later on wasall ascribed to the ingenuity
o_f}]a‘far b. Mangtri’l-Yaman (that is to say, a descendant, pro-
bably grandson, of Ibn Hawshab) who flourished towards the
end of the iv/xc. Yamanite books in this style cease to appear
during the classic Fatimid period, but re-appear in the sixth/
twelfth c., after the collapse of Cairo in its role of the headquarters
of the Ismaili movement, in what we may call the “Neo-Yamanite
phase”.

3. The Fatimid Period.— Although its beginning produced an
eminent “classic” in the person of QAdi Nu‘man, of Arab extrac-
tion, it is possible to argue that almost the whole brilliance of
the period was due to the authors originating from Persia and
Central Asia. The period came to an abrupt end when on the
death of the Imam al-Mustansir bi’l-lJah (487/1094) the rightful
successor, Prince Nizar, was dethroned, and the whole of the
Fast of the Ismaili world rejected the claims of the usurpers.

4. The Neo-Yamanite and Indian Phase.— The murder of the
caliph al-Amir (524/1130) caused panic in Cairo, and even the
shrunken remnants of the da‘wat organisation which remained
since al-Mustansir’s time ceased to function. In the panic Cairo
was soon de-Ismailised,— all those who followed Ismailism rushed
to join orthodoxy. Those few who either remained faithful to
Ismailism, or were so much “compromised” that they could not
give themselves for orthodox Sunnis, had to emigrate to the
backward feudalising Yaman where tribal barons often pretended
to religious standing in the da‘wat. The talk of the Fatimid
administrative apparatus being moved to the Yaman is nothing
butidle fiction. Itis quite possible that apart from some genuine
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Ismailis there was a number of now unemployed Cairo clerks who
went to the Yaman in search of employment under locaal sheykhs,
and compiled religious works for them.

Anyhow, a new type of the Ismaili literature gradually.

comes into being. With rare exceptions it was of an epitomizing
nature, compilation of commentaries (in the form of what was
called “mas@’il”?, — questions and answers), and chrestomathies,
some of great value for the student, because they included ex-
tracts or whole works belonging to the preceding, Fatimid period.
Very soon, however, originality and the general quality of this
literature began to fade out, and, with the rarest exceptions, this
literature since the viii/xivc. and till now, degenerated due to the
wranglings and squabbles of the different parties in the priestly
clique, usually in connection with frauds in the succession of
ddcts (bishops). And so it goss On Nnow. Nothing but inflated bom-
bastic praises of sayyid-né so-and-so, in charge of the communal
funds, or scurrilous abuse of his opponents, is produced.

5. The Druze Lilerature .— What may be called the short-
lived Druze episode in the TFatimid history, is a phenomenon of
the greatest interest for the student. Coming just in the opening
years of the fifth/eleventh c., when the Fatimid theosophy and
literature have reached the zenith in their development, it per-
haps could have been explained as an expression of reaction, a
protest of the less sophisticated and backward strata, rising in
revolt against the «unintelligible speculations” of the learned
folks. But such theory would be thoroughly erroneous. The pro-
moters of the movement, Hamza, Mujtabd, Muqtana, etc., were
not the leaders thrown up by the crowd. Not only were they
well educated people for their time, but they strived as muchas
possible to imitate the best productions of the Fatimid literature.
More than a half (at least) of what forms the Druze literature
which is preserved shows no originality, is bombastic and hollow,
and does not reveal any tendency to use simple language intel-
ligible to the backward miliea which finally adopted the religion.
It seems that the “crowd” not only did not mind sophisticated
and abstruse speculations, but that the latter exercised great ap-
peal to it. What apparently was the secret of their success is
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that the promoters of the Druze movement touched on the deep
seated “underground” springs of the popular religious mentality
which the Fatimids neglected, but which displays remarkable
vitality, namely, belief into Man-God. Abt’l-Khattab, executed
in Kofa in 145/762, the Druzes, deifying al-HAkim, late Nizaris,
Ahl-i Haqq of Kurdistan, and many others, are links in one chain
stretched through centnries.

6. The Nizari Phase.— The Nizari-Musta‘lian split was the
catastrophe from which Ismailism has never recovered. While
the followers of Musta‘lian persuasion found refuge in the Yaman,
and thence shifted to India, the rest of the Ismaili world, reject-
ing the usurpers, remained stunned for over seventy years before
the first Nizari works began to appear. It was again the same
story. At the proclamation of the GCreat Qipdmat the Imam
Jalalwd-din Hasan ‘ald dhikri-hi’s-salém addressed the crowd of
his devout followers, pure Persians, speaking in Arabic, which
was translated by a special interpreter into Persian. But what
he was saying had remarkable affinity with what was, under
the veil of great secrecy, discussed and taught in the remote
Yaman by the authors of al-kutub al-kibdr by the Yamanite dd‘is.
Thus despite absolute rupture, and thousands of miles of distance,
again in the most sophisticated form, the same ancient specula-
tions about the Deity revealing itselfin human form, were prea-
ched. The tragic events of the further history of the Nizari
branch prevented it from creating a substantial literature, al-
though talent was not lacking. What is realy noteworthy is that
the Ismaili literature produced in Persia in Persian, Nizari and
even late pre-Nizari, shows absoulute absence of contact between
the Fatimid literature and their own. It is impossible to believe
that books of the Fatimid literature never penetrated Persia. And
yet even in the works of Néagir-i Khusraw, who himself entirely
belongs to the Fatimid time, not a single Arabic Ismaili work
is referred to or quoted. Similarly, the Nizari literature develo-
ped as if from scratch, as if no Ismaili literature existed before
it, while at the same time some invisible ties continued to exist
in the popular mentality in “underground” conditions.
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In addition to all the devastation and carnage which
we know from the medieval history of Ismailism in Persia,
another calamity befell it, a split in the family of the Imams.
Probably only because the community had shrunk very much by
that time, the split did not gather momentum sufficient to cause
great ruin to Nizari Ismailism. About the third quarter of the
eighth/fourteenth century the house split into two branches:

(a) The elder, Muhammad Shihi (known in Syria as Ja‘fari)
which at first found more support, especially in the far outlying
localities, Syria and Badakhshan. It produced a line of the Imams
which became extinct soon after Shah Tahir Dakani who emi-
grated to India in the beginning of the x/xvi c¢. This branch
lost its following, and at present only about 4000 followers pre-
serve allegiance to this line in Syria, in the districts of Masyaf
and Qadms.

(b) The Qdsim-Shahi, the junior line, which is at present
represented by His Highness the Agha Khan, was soon recognized
by the overwhelming majority of those local cemmunities which
at the beginning followed the Muhammad-Shahi line.

Too few works remain from that period, and especially
from the Muhammad-Shahi branch to permit us to form a clear
idea about the difference in the general tendencies of both these
branches. So far as one may see, there was no difference of the
dogma, although certain signs may be interpreted as indicating
a tendency to fall in line with the Ithna-‘ashari learning on the
part of the Muhammad-Shahis.

7. The Nizari Literature under the Safawids and later.— The
advent of the Safawids (907/1502) signifies a religious revolution
in Persia which greatly affected Ismailism in Iran, the Upper
Oxus regions and India. In their fight against Sunnism, and
with official support of the Ithna-‘ashari doctrine, the Safawids
extended patronage to some darwish organisations and certain
Shi‘ite extremist circles. Popular Ismailism found a place amongst
these, thus to some cxtent securing relief from the rabid per-
secution, Ismaili pirs, the term now applied indiscriminately to
all higher ranks of former members of the da‘wal organisation,
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received the posslbility to live and work without being much
molested. But as regards literary work the change brought much
ruin. Being accustomed in everyday life to what may resemble
“double personality”, Ismaili and Sufic, those few who wanted
and could create something, usually took the line of the least
resistance, and adopted the most slavish imitation of the great
Sufic and moralising poets of the Persian literature. Reading the
majority of the literary productions of this period, one often finds
it very difficult to decide as to what the work perused is,—is it
Sufic with strong Ismaili colouring, or an Ismaili work, too enthu-
siastically camouflaged as Sufic?

The influence of the Western ideas spreading in the East
in the XIX-th c., to an extent penetrated even this secluded corner,
and the sign of this may be seen in the unprecedented, however
meagre, rise of interest towards the early history of Ismailism.
Works modelled on Persian historical compilations, and almost
entirely based on them, and not on independent Ismaili sources
(which did not exist) were occasionally composed.

8. The Nizari Literature of India.— The Indian Nizaris,
known by the name of Khojas, may perhaps claim along history.
As is known, Ismailism penetrated India, namely Upper Sind, still
under the Wagqifa-Qarmatian phase. It is probably then that the
earlier and archaic versions of some of their oldest gnans, devo-
tional hymns, were composed in Hinduistic style, in slokas, and
their collection was gradually supplemented with new creations
in the same spirit. Compelled to live as Hindus, the converts have
retained quite a substantial amount of Hinduistic elements in their
outlook and customs. What was their Ismailism like, is impossible
to say, but apparently much more effective was the “second wave”
of the contact with the Ismailis from the West, namely with the
refugees from Persia, fleeing from the horrors of the Mongol rule.
The Khoja community’s own tradition, in a form much mixed
with miracles and legends, remembers the advent of the Great
Pirs, whom they regard the real founders of their sect. This took
place in the eighth/fourteenth c. It is quite probable that the old
literature of the gnans (which was still for a long time preserved
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orally) was credited to the miraculous genius of the pirs, who
moulded a Hindu-Islamic sect whichreceived the name of Satpanth
(that is Tariga’i Haqq, in Persian), “the Path to the (Religious)
Truth”. In the beginning of the tenth/sixteenth c. the Satpanthis,
under the pressure of various economic causes, moved Southwards,
towards the littoral provinces of India, settling in Gujrat and
Konkan (the future Bombay presidency). Here the interests of
the trading newcomers clashed with those of the converts from
the local farmers, and the sect split: the traders, who received the
Persian name of the Khojas, remained faithful to the Nizari Imams,
and maintained contact with them, while the Gujrati farmers,
who remained known as Satpanthis, ceased to recognise the Imams,
placing themselves under the authority of their kakas, pirs, bdwds,
etc. It may be noted, however, that both branches recognise as
their religious literature exactly the same set of works. With the
introduction of printing a certain proportion of the gnans were
printed, in Gujrati and Kachhi (in Khojki script).

This literature forms a great contrast with the literatures
of the other branches of Nizari Ismailism, inso faras it chiefly,
if not entirely, is emotionally-religious, what may be called
“religious lyrics”. There are no learned theological or theoso-
phical works, no translations from Ismaili literature of any other
branches, of which the Khojas of the old-fashioned type usually
know next to nothing. No history or biography, no dates. Only
during the last century or so works began to appear dealing
with such subjects.

9. Minor Ismaili-Sufic Sects.— In the course of its history
Ismailism generated or strongly influenced a number of minor
sectarian developments, usually of purely local and short-lived

importance. Very few of such sectarian mushrooms produced a-

literature of their own. Among these the more developed were:

(a) Hurifis aud Nugtawis, which arose towards the end of
the eighth/fourteenth c., especially in the Caspian provinces of
Persia. Absurd theories about the mystical and secret implicit
meaning of letters of the alphabet and of numbers, are as old
as the alphabets themselves. There is any amount of this stuff
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in Ismaili literature and in Sufism, in the theosophy (hikmat),
and so forth. The Caspian Hurdfis, and their followers, however,
succeeded in developing a complete literature in speculating
over this futile wisdom. Their literature was in great demand,
especially amongst the Bektashis. Works of this kind arein dif-
ferent languages, such as Persian, Turkish, and even the old
Mazandarani dialect.

(b) Ahl-i Haqq or ‘Ali-Ildhis. Tmis sect, which apparently
came into existence about the end of the nineth/fifteenth c., or
the beginning of the Safawid period, combined elements of the
darwish, tribal (Kurdish), Christian and Shi‘ite folklore, cemen-
ted by the Ismaili basic beliefs into a kind of a religlon. Their
literature, kept in strict secret, consists of legends and religious
poetry, in Gurani and Turkish. In their dogma certain elemcents
make this sect quite close to the Druzes.

3. Sources of Information.

Reliable information of bibliographical nature is exceedingly
scarce in the Ismaili literature. Owing to their policy of con-
cealing their literary works, many,—it would be safer‘to say the
majority,—when citing a book, or referring to an earlier author,
introduce the quotation merely by it is said”, or “(some oue)
said”. In the case of famous and prolific authors one may find
citations introduced by: “Sayyid-nd Hamid al-din (al-Kirméan{)
says”. But as this author has something like thirty wo ks to his
credit, it is like an invitation to search for a needle in a ha}f-
stack. Sometimes one may come across citations such as it 1s
said in the” (follows the title of a book),— but no mention as to
whose hook it was.

Ibn Nadim in his Fikrist (p. 268) gives interesting infor-
mation about the concealment of Ismaili books at his time
(around §77/988). He says that these have become rare, “one
does not see them”. They were much more in evidence (on the
market) some twenty years before that time, especially during
the earlier part of the reign of (the Buyid) Mu‘izz ad-Dawla
(320-356/932—967). It is quite possible that this was due to the
changed political situation,— consolidation of the Fatimid power,
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and their conquest of Egypt (358/969) when they began to con-
stitute a serious threat to the Abbasids.

Generally speaking, complete quotations, such as “says
(name) in his book (title)” are extremely rare. It is worth men-
tioning that in many works of two or three hundred pages or S0,
often no names of authors and no titles of books are mentioned.

As to non-Ismaili works, it is better not to touch them,
bocause they supply plainly fictitious names and titles, or, if they

knew the correct ones, they would pervert them to make them

unrecognizable.

It wouid be not out of place to mention here that, having
examined scores of heresiological works referring to the Ismailis.
I found only one exception in apparently a unique copy of the
«Kitab at-Tawdrikh wa’l-Milal”, composed in 552/1157, and, as is
stated on its title page, said to be the work of “al-Tmam Hujjat
al-Islam Muhammad b. Muhammad al-Ghazali”. As the famous
al-Ghazali died in 5o05/1111, it is possible that the author was
a descendant of his. The copy in the Astana library in Mesh-
hed is dated 793/1391. It devotes to the Batiniyya, or Ismailis,
some one hundred big pages, and contains a unique feature,—
it cites original and genuine Ismaili works under their true titles,
and mentions the correct names o. their authors.

Apparently the earliest list of Ismaili books mentioned in

Ismaili literature was the Risdlat al-Fihrist, composed by the famous -
Hamidu’d-din al-Kirmani, but it seems to be lost. A short list"

which the same author offers in the first chapter of his Rdhat
al=Agl, gives rise to suspicions as to its having been supplemen-
ted by later copyists.

- A notable feature of the Ismaili literature is the existence
of ‘“chrestomathies”, i.e., collections of shorter works or extracts
from the larger ones, combined together for educative purposes.
Such is the most valuable Mami at-Tarbiyat by Muhammad
b. Tahir b. Ibrahim al-Harithi (d. 584/1188). The K. al-Az’ har
by Hasan b. Nih of Bhroch (in Gujrat) who died in 939/1533»
is bigger but far less valuable. Meagre information is occasionally
given in the historical books of the dd‘t Idris (d. 872/ 1468), the
‘Upyiin al-Akhbar and Nuz’hat al-Afkar.

|
l
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By far the most complete is a late work known under the
name of the Fikrist al-Majdi¢ (majdic “mutilated”, in India means
one whose nose is cut), or, to give it its original title, al-Majmil*
fi Fihrist al-Kutub, by Shaykh Ismé‘l b, ‘Abdi’r-Rastl, a descen-
dant of Lar Shah, of Ujjain (d. 1183 or 1184/1769-70). His nose
was, in fact, not cut,— it was the nose of his son, Hibatu’llah,
the co-founder of the Dawudi Bohora sect of the Hiptiyas in
Ujjain. But the surname stuck, nevertheless, to the book (cf.
Gulzare Daudi, 48).

The author of this Fikrist has arranged it to be a sort of
a guide for the whole course of the education of a Bohora, and
follows the long established tradition. For this reason the book
contains much that has nothing directly to do with the Ismaili
literature in the proper sense of the word. Thus the first division
deals with Arabic and Persian grammars and dictionaries.

2. Works on ethics and general information, “useful
knowledge .

3. Works on figh and cognate subjects.

4. Ismaili poetry (excluding versified treatises).

5. Ismaili works on ethics.

6. Works of historical, biographical and similar contents.

7,8, 9, 10. Works on (a'wil and haqd’ig, graded arccording
to their difficulty for understanding.

11. Masd’il, explanation of various difficult theological ques-
tions (this class of works plays the part of commentaries of the
orthodox schools of Islam).

2. The most secret works on haqd’ig, termed “al-kutub al-
kibér”. Here the Fikrist really ends, but the author adds an ap-
pendix: tammat al-Fihrist al-lati qara’tu fi hadhd’l-Majmil* 1ld hadhd’l-
minwdl. Wa-mé tald-hd min asm@ al-kutub al-lati lam qad qara’tu.
Amongst these, strangely, the Rdhat al-‘Agl is included.

The author snms up the contents of every work of impor-
tance with admirable accuracy and generally is very reliable.
His arrangement in every section may at first appear rather cha-
otic, but in some cases it is possible to attribute this to his de-
sire to put the works in the order in which they should be stu-
died. An interesting feature is his memorial verses added at the
end of many of his notes, mentionning the title and contents of
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the book in florid Arabic poetry. Such feature apparently isnot
known in orthoox bibliographical works. .

The Fihrist al-Majdi by no means coutains the titles of a'll
the works of this branch in existence. But in addition. to this
there is quitea lot of defective books and hooklets, the tltle's a%ld
the authors of which are not known. Most probably t'he. .maj'onty
of such incomplete copies are worthless, but the po'ss1b111ty is not
excluded that a proportion of these may be identified. P.erhapsf
amongst the fragments it would be possible to recover plecesc:
early origin, and it is to be deplored th‘at the taboo pre?zends
the owners consenting to their books being properly' examined.

There is not, and apparently never was, any bibliography
of the Nizari literature, firstly because of its scarcity,. a1.1d, secondly
because of the backwardness of the milieu in which it 1s.preservec‘i.
There are apparently old works, judging from their archz?lc
language, and the possibility is not excluded that th«::y may 1)6
occasionally referred to in well-known \.rvorks, but, owing t(; tlle
policy of concealment, neither their tltl?s nor names o t1c~
authors are traceable. The same policy is also responsible for
the manner of referring to works by the number of chapter’s:
Haft Bab, Shish Fasl, 36 sahifa, ov Tasawwurdt for the Rawdiztu t;
taslim, and so forth. Most probably this led to the memory o
their original titles being lost.

o

PART I

FATIMID AND MUSTA‘LIAN LITERATURES

1. THE LITERATURE OF THE EARLIEST
(QARMATIAN?) PERIOD

Sayyid-nd Abdan, “sahib Jazird’i “Irdag”, as Nasir-i Khusraw
calls him (Khwdin al-Tkhwan, 1940, p. 115). He is usually regard-
ed as anassistant of Hamdan Qarmat. Was murdered in 286/8qq).
Ibn Nadim (who wrote in or about 377/988) mentions (pp. 268
269) several of ‘Abdan’s works which were in existence at his time:

(x) K. ar-Rahd wa’d-Dildb. (2) K. al-Hudiid wa’l-Asndd. (3) K.
al-Lami‘. (g) K. az-Zdhir. (5) K. al-Maydan. (6) K. an-Niran. (7)
K. al-Malapim. (8) K. al-Magsad.

‘Abddn,—another, or the same as the preceding? Mentioned
in F. All my insistent inquiries could not elicit any detailed in-
formation as to his full name, date, etc. My Bohora informers
assured me that this ‘Abdan had nothing whatever to do with
the preceding ‘Abdan, but could not bring any definite facts to
support their contention.

(9) R.ash-Sham‘a, also known under the title of R. al-Mafatih.
None of my informers had ever seen a copy of this book, or heard
about its existence in any private collection. o

Mansira’l-Yaman, Ab’l-Qdsim al-Husayn b. al-Farah Ibn Haw-
shab al-Kifi., Was in 266/879 sent to Aden with a propaganda
mission, had great success, brought the whole of the Yaman un-
der his control by the end of the iii/ix c. The exact date of his
death is not known. Several works are attributed to him in the
Musta‘lian literature, but it is quite possible that this is due to
the same “fascination of the famous name” as in the case of

many other works the real authors of which were forgotten.
2
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al-*Alim wa'l-Ghuldm, a story-like popular account
dubitably very archaic nature, per-

f the Qarmatian phase, makes it

deserving of a careful study and analysis. A detailed account of
been given by myself in my «Studies in Early
S-ty’s Series, first edition 1948, se-
“Revue des

(10) K.
of the Ismaili doctrine. Its in
haps retaining many features o

its contents has
Persian Ismailism” (Ismaili
cond 1955). Cf. the late Dr.
Ftudes Islamicques”, 1932, PP

P. Kraus’ review in the
483-490. The text still remains

unedited.

(xx) K. ar-Rushd wal-Hiddya
the authorship of Ibn Hawshab, although it is question in how
e is obviously much in common with the pre-

so that it seems quite possible that even if
author, it undoubtedly comes from
The work has not been
several frag-

1. This work is also attributed to

far correctly. Ther
ceding work in it,
the book is not by the same
the same school and the same period.
preserved in its entirety, but, probably by chance,
found in the form ofa continuation of the Sulla-
mwn-Najdt by Abl Yasqth as-Sijistani (see further on, no. 37)>
with which it has in fact nothing to do. The work, or rather

d translated by myself in the same
»ove, and the

ments of it are

its fragments, were analysed an
«Studies in Early Persian Ismailism”, mentioned al
s edited by the late Prof. M. Kamil Hussein, of the Ca-
sg «Clollectanea”, 1948, pp- 185-
lete copy of the work, unfortu-

text wa
iro University, in the Ismaili S-ty

213. My long search for a comp
nately, remained fruitless.

(12) Rasd’il Tkhwén as-Safd, the well known “Encyclopaedia
of the Brotherhood of Purity according to the Ismaili
tradition (obviously of quite 1
of the earliest works, its author

» which,
ate origin) is supposed to be one
being the grandfather of al-Mahdi
bi’l-lah, the founder of the Fatimid caliphate. As the latter
874, we have to presume that the work came

o existence about that early date. The ¢Uyiin al-akhbdr, by Idris
ends, has (in the fourth vol.) a long

k which was intended to coun-

was born in 260
int
b. Hasan, which is full of leg

story about the origin of the wor
teract “the godless policy” of al-Ma’miin (198—218/813-833), i.e.

the early Abbasids generally, of encouraging lay learning.
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Its purpose w i
. doctinep sfe IV\las to 1'nt1‘oduce a scientific proof of the truth of
of Islam with the help of the “philosophy” of th
e

day, based on Hellenistic wisdom.

All this, surely, has nothing to d i i
oA : : g do with history. There ar
tonelzl d[;:fn P;S(;(iillwhl‘ch \r\’?LI]d show whether the ywork \sa: l:
e foma 1 1)1?d11ct1011, c?r a non-Ismaili work, later on
o EHCYClOpaeE)llilze.1ea:8011. As 1.s known, the earliest reference
e e W;ﬂm él),enera} htera}ture is found in Abt Hay-
e ile o in(ﬂa-]&/luqabaxdt m which he sums up his
. sl szg/f)‘Sg—z; on the subject, in connection
et s o lzlA ).Mufa a. He mentions as some of the com-
 Mucadin AZLA ,TYII_I ul}ftrrimacl b. Ma‘shar al-Busti, known as
e a,l_‘Av:/fi- .“a;s;til ;1:111 }?.”Hérfm az-Zanjani, Abtt Ahmad
apear to be of Persie’m origin, 2;513‘-;\?112 II;aerT; rggnItiO%ed &iES
. ISHI]\/I.zlx.mfl.strange matters appear in connection \:/ifh?'ts career
n o e:)lflo;:;:ltz%e.‘ S?.yy.lq-né Hamid ad-din al-Kirméni, a
seholar mm].t ionl 1lngberud1tlon., who was a contemporary of at-
e réga;d it,as o eIc albore obviously does not refer to it (or dees
pot regard it s 1a Csma.llill work). As far as I could see personally
pom the works cessi le to me, and by questioning various
e refe:sse: 1z.m Isme.nhs, none of known works of the Fatimid
el c:i ):ttl.l/]zut Ilft makes' a sudden appearance about the
middle Yamal.]ite d:\ﬁ/e th .c., in the Yaman in the works of the
e ld zs:l.It is usuc?lly referred to as al-Fdmi‘a and
the author, relferri;leg etil ;il;nCZ;nplizerSs/ 22; gl
the. . ash-Shakhs al-Fddil sahib ar-Rasd’i
MZ;E llaeaxrllled author of Ehe Encyclopaedia (as in thea;{fzelgaazl[:
557/“62)}7 th: second dd‘? Ibrahim b. al-Husayn al-Hamidi d
U ‘;m al;)r_é (‘;l;e 1forrn .of th.e simple invocation, naddar A,‘lldf;
[ ey G Jeautlfyl his countenance”, it appears as if
e d o ;egard .hlm as. an Imam, to whom such in-
L o o )eépp.hed. It is only later on that the name
L p{i ears in sAu.ch references as Ahmad (b, ‘Abd
Seventh/thirte_ mad b. Isma‘il b. Ja‘far) towards the end of
enth c. v
While the version in general us
usually contains 52 ras@’il, the Ismailis ;rzf'eszh:o ii::/};d;S? Zc:a
e
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more risila called Jami‘at al-Jimi‘a (dhat al-fawd’id an-ndfi‘a). 1
came across a reference to it only in the work by the 5th
YVamanite dé ‘Ali b. Muhammad b. al-Walid (d. 612/1215) in
his work Lubdb al-fawd’id wa safw al-‘agd’id (no, 328) who calls
it the work of the same “learned author”, i.e. the Imam Ahmad.
It may be possible that careful investigations may prove proAf‘llt’-
able in the solution of the almost hopeless problem of the Rasa tt.

It may be noted that there is much confusion with regal:d
to such a “5g-rd Risdla”. As the whole of the Encyclop'aedla
was originally called al-Jdmi‘a, the Jdami‘at al-Jami‘a was 0])\’.101181}’
to mean a kind of a synopsis of the original work, But in the
Jater usage, still continued now, two Jdami‘as S into (?xistence:
simply Jdmi‘a and the Fami‘at al-Fami‘a. It is very difficult to
find out anything reliable about them. I have seen several
copies of the work, and all of them appeared to be different. In
addition there is the one recently edited in Damascus by Dr.
J. Saliba, in two vols. Questioning learned I\/Iusta‘lia.ns dees not
bring any light into this dark matter——-thex are quite helple?s
in such problems. Some of those Jami‘as which T have seen WEEE
thin volumes, others thick, and one which I examined was‘nothmg
beyond a simple “table of contents”, not even deserving the
name of a conspectus.

Much has been written about these Rasd’il, but so far no
definite date of the composition had been firmly ascertained. It
seems to me that what has been said above may offer some
ground to the theory that the work, perhaps really started by
some one in Basra in the second half of the fourth/tenth c., w?s:
later on continued and Ismailized in the Yaman in the Ismaili
circles. When it acquired a certain fame, a legend was concocted
about the authorship of Imam Ahmad, and repeated attempts
were made to prepare a condensed version of it. The names
of various persons which have been mentioned.may be genuine,
but probably notas members ofa “learned s'omety”, hut authors
of separate works which were combined in the text of the

Rasd’il,

e e
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Jaifar b. Mansir al-Yaman (that is, of Ibn Hawshab), pos-
sibly not the son, but a grandson or great-grandson of the famous
missionary, wrote ahout 380/ggo, because in one of his works
(Asrdr an-Nutaqd’) he says that 120 years have passed since the
disappearance of the twelfth Ithna-‘ashari Imam, in 260/874. His
works are apparently very rarely, or never, cited in the literature
of the Fatimid period, but are often quoted in the works of the
Neo-Yamanite period. They sharply differ in their tone and spirit
from those of the “classic” Fatimid literature, by their leaning
to mysticism and controversial [orays against the Ithna-‘asharis.
The late Dr. P. Kraus took much interest in them and offered
valuable remarks on them in his review of the first edition of
the “Guide to Ismaili Literature”, publishcd in the “Revue des
Etudes Islamiques”, 1932, p. 486.

(13) Kitdb al-Kashf, ed. by Prof. R.Strothmann, as no. 13
in the Islamic Research Association’s series, Bombay, 1952. The
work chiefly deals with the mythology of the Coran and its
esoteric interpretation. Certain passages are in cipher.

(x4 and x5) Asrdr an-Nutagd® aud Sard&ir an-Nutaqd’, two
works apparently closely connected with each other. The first
fifty pages or so in both coincide almost completely and only
later differ in the text being amplified. Both deal with the ta’-
wil of the Corano-Biblical myths.

(16) ash-Shawdhid wa’l-Baydn ft Ithbat Magim Amir al-Mu'-
minin wa’l-A’imma, explaining the @yats containing implicit referen-
ces to Mawld-nd ‘Ali and his successors’ standing.

(x7) Ta'wil az-Zakédt, on the mystical meaning of the

prescription for paying the religious tax, apparently the best
known work of the author.

(x8) al-Fatardt wa’l-Qirdndt, also known under the title of
Kidb al-Jafr al-aswad. As Dr. P. Kraus observes, this work in the
version now found in the Bohora collections cannot be the ori-
ginal work of Ja‘far b. Manstr al-Yaman because it contains
references to the alleged son of al-Amir, at-Tayyib who “disap-
peared” in 524/1130. It would be interesting to find out whether
such “emendations” are observed in one only copy which Dr.
P. Kraus happened to peruse, or are found in all copies.
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(x9) K. al-Faréid wa Hudid ad-Din. There is another work
apparently by the same author (ms. Leiden, 1971) with the title
Tawil al-Far&id. According to Dr. P. Kraus these two works are
different. Perhaps this may be a parallel case to that of the
Asrdr an-Nutaqd@® and Sard’ir an-Nutaqd’, mentioned above, Accord-
ing to P. Kraus the work is divided into five chapters: 1. Ta@'wil
“wa lagad khalagn@l-insdn min salsal” ; 2. Al-kitdb al-wdrid ild nahiyat
al-Yaman min Mawld-né al-Mahdi ba‘d nuzili-hi ft’l-Mahdiya; 3.
Sharh gissat Yisuf; 4. Sharl sirat al-Kah*; 5. Shay’ min k. al-Adilla
wa Shawdhid min ta’lifati-hi aydan al-adwdr as-sab‘a.

(z0) ar-Rid@ fi’l-Bitin, the t@wil of the prescriptions of
shariat as based on the relevant verses of the Coran. The work
is not divided into regular chapters, each section begins with
«gl-Qawl fi....” The subjects are the usual saldt, sawm, tajdid
al-bay‘at, etc. Interesting is madnt’l-mardtib as-sab®i. e. the da‘wal
hierarchy, here oddly running as follows: Imdm, hujjai, dhi-massd,
bab, dad, mukallib, muw'min, and so forth. Although utterly boring,
this work may deserve careful study because in his speculations
the author continually touches on the matters of the organisa-
tion of the da‘wat system, on which Ismaili authorsare generally
not talkative.

(21) Ta'wil al-hurdf al-muSjama, Hurufite-like speculations.

(22) Ta'wil Strat an-Nisd’.

(23) Sirat Ibn Hawshab, lost, quoted in ar-Risdlal al-Wahida
(q.v.), probably not really the work of Ja‘far b. Manstri’l-
Yaman.

Two works are sometimes added to the list of Ja‘far’s
composition: K. al-* Alim wa’l-Ghulém (cf. no. 10 above), and A.
al-Adilla, which is usually included into the “13 Risdlas” of
Hamidwd-din al-Kirméani, q.v.

1I. THE LITERATURE OF THE CLASSIC
FATIMID PERIOD

Nasafi or Nakhshabi. His name is variously given by dif-
ferent sources as Abtt ‘Abd Allah Muhammad b. Ahmad an-Nasafi
(or Nakhshabi). Nasir-i Khusraw calls him (Khwdin al-Ikhwdn,
112, 119, 115 and Jdmi‘ al-Hikmatayn, Text, 171-172) Abt’l-Hasan
Nakhshabi, shaykh-i shahid. He was executed in 331/942 on the
charge of heresy. I have already discussed at length the ques-
tion about him and his book in my “Studies in Early Persian
Ismailism”, sec.ed. (A-8) 1955, pp. 87-122 (“Early Controversy
in Ismailism”).

(24) K. al-Mahsil, apparently the earliest important book
in the Fatimid literature. There are many doubts as to its author.
‘Abduw’l-Qahir al-Baghdadi (al-Farq bayn al-Firaq, p. 277) says
that the book was composed by a certain dd‘? “known as al-
Bazdahi”. It is not clear whether this Bazdahi and Nakhshabi
are one and the same person. In my paper mentioned above I
have emphasised the strange fact that although a special (volu-
minous) book, K. al-Isldh, was composed by the learned Abti
Hatim ar-RAzi, the latter never mentions the name of the author.
Still more strange is the fact that later on the controversy was
taken up by Sayyid-nd Hamidu’d-Din al-Kirméni, who in his
well-known K. al-Riydad continually refers to his predecessors, Abti
Hatim and Abfi Ya‘qitb as-Sijzi by their names, but never does
this in regard to the author of al-Mahsil. This circumstance
seems really puzzling. Or should we think as follows: the name
of Nakhshabi, a proved heretic, executed by the government,
could compromise the doctrine with which the later authorshad
to deal. As al-Mahsiil was widely known amongst the Ismailis,
it was no great fault to omit the name of the author.

It is not easy to reconmstruct its contents from the referen-
ces found in the K. al-Isldh and K. ar-Riydd, because they deal
chiefly with isolated statements, not necessarily quoted in the order
in which they occur in the original book. It appears as if the
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Mahsil devoted some space to the discussion of the questions of
cosmogony and theosophy as also the ta’wil of the Clorano-Bib-
lical mythology which is largely discussed by the author of al-
Islah.

Nakhshabi was also the author of some other books.
Hamid ad-Din al-Kirmani (Réhatw’l-*Agl, 22) vaguely refers to
his “books” (kutub), but Ibn Nadim (268) mentions:

(25) K. ‘Inwdnw’d-Din.

(26) K. Usil ash-Shar*. ‘

(27) K. ad-Da‘wat al-Munjiya.

None of these is apparently preserved. Ina private collec-
tion I saw a booklet on cosmogony and astronomy, with the title
“K. Kawn al-*Alam”, but there was no means to ascertain whe-
ther the statement of its being a work of Nakhshabi was reliable.

Ab# Hatim  ar-Rézé. His full name was Abt Hatim ‘Abd
ar-Rahmén (b. Hamdan) ar-Rézi al-Warsinani (?) Ibn Nadim
(266) says that he was “the chief da‘%” of Daylam (i.e. not the
district of Daylam, but the state of the Daylamites, or Biyides,
in Northern Persia, founded in 320/932). The same Ibn Nadim
says that he was originally a Manichee (Thanawi), then became
a Dahrite (materialist-atheist), and later a zindig (Christian gnos-
tic). Such a precise information about his “spiritual curriculum”
sounds suspicious, and most probably is someone’s “reconstruc-
tion” by putting together signs of his indubitable solid erudition
in the matter of the religions of his time. There are in fact signs
of his'acquaintance with the Manichees, he even refers to Mani’s
book Shaburgdn (Shahpuhrqdn). He undoubtedly was in close con-
tact with the Christian, probably Armenian, church, had much
information about the Zoroastrians, Mazdakites, Bihafaridis,
whom he mentions in his works. Not much sensible may be
construed from these vague references, but the impressionis that
he perhaps may have belonged to an ecarly Armenian adoptionist
sect (like the later Thonrakis) who were abusively called Mani-
chees, but this, certainly, is merely a possibility.

It is unfortunate that there is no chronological information
about him. I searched his main books, K. az-Jina, al-Isldh and
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Aclam an-Nubwwwat, quite fruitlessly, and found nothing what may
be an indication as to the time of their composition. Anyhow, he
reached high position in the da‘wat service, and, as Sayyid-na
Hamidu’d-Din writes in his A. ar-Riydd (cf. “Early Controversy”,
p. 90), he was one of the experts appointed by the headquarters
for the correction and re-adjustment of religious beliefs in diffe-
rent local Ismaili communities. In the fifth vol. of the ‘Uyin al-
Akhbdr of Idris b. Hasan it is narrated that his A, az-{ina met
with much admiration at the court of Mawld-nd al-Qa’im (322
334/934-946). With all this, it may be true that he had not much
schooling. Sayyid-nd Hamidu’d-Din, in his K. ar-Ripdd, in many
places draws the attention of the reader to the fact that AbG
HAatim incorrectly cites al-Mahsdl in his al-Isldh, and makes mis-
takes in his statements. It may be provisionally regarded that
he flourished about the middle of the fourth/tenth c. The state-
ment, which is found in the works of various Western authors,
that he was executed in the same year, 331/942, as Nakhshabi,
is apparently erroneous.

(28) Kitdb az-Zina, “The Book of Beauty”, is mentioned
by Ibn Nadim (268) as “a large book, about 400 leaves”. The
Ismailis class it as kind of a dictionary (lughat). In fact it is
rather a religious encyclopaedia, arranged according to the groups
of cognate subjects. It opens with the discussion of letters of the
alphabet, hurilf, then the “glorious names of God” (in the ms. to
which I had access these occupy no less than 600 pages out ofa
thousand). Then eschatology, sects (very meagre), some notes on
geography (also miserably meagre), and a mixture of subjects
(wine, nabidh, demonology, games, and so forth). It is being edi-

ted in Egypt, and two fascicles have already been published, as
I have heard.

(29) Kitdb al-Isldh. 1t is probably the result of the commis-
sion given to the author to correct errors found in K. al-Mahsil,
mentioned above (24). In the copies which Isaw the work begins
abruptly, and it is quite possible that the mugaddima and a por-
tion of the beginning of the book have been lost in antiquity. At
the beginning there probably was a division into bdbs, but further
on in the text the “bdbs” disapear, and “fasls” replace them.
However, there are many signs of the possible misplacement of
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the leaves, — no wonder, for a big book may easily become loose
in binding and leaves mixed. It touches on the matters of cos-
mogony, but the bulk is entirely devoted to the interpretation of
the Coran myths as symbols for the Ismaili da‘wat ideas. The
matter was discussed in detail in my “Early Controversy”, pp.
91-94. Prof. Hasan Minuchehr, of the University of Tehran, is
preparing a critical edition of the text which, we may hope, will
be thoroughly indexed and annotated.

(30) Aldm an-Nubwwwat, apparently the most interesting ol
Abt HAtim’s works. It may be classed as the work on theosophi-
cal controversy with the famous early Islamic philosopher and
physician, Muhammad b. Zakariyé ar-Rézi, of the Samanid time,
who d.in Baghdad or Ray in 311 or 320/923 or 932, leaving many
vatuable works which were translated into Latin, and much used
in Mediaeval Europe.

The work answers the cuestions put by this Cmulhad”,
Rhazes, as to why God chooses certain persons for a high Divine
mission in preference to others. Why and how the blood shed in
the process of fighting for the attainment of the aims of that
Divine mission is lawful (that is to say, not a crime). The ideas
of God, nafs, haytld, time, five elements, etc., are discussed. The
principle of taglid. Nazar wa bahth, or critical examination of be-
liefs, usiil. Condemnation of the judgement by analogy, qupds. Great
Prophets, their mission, and divergence in their ideas, ideals and
preaching. The reasons for which God has chosen Muhammad
or Jesus, etc., for their high mission. Miracle recognised and re-
garded as necessary. The Coran is the greatest miracle. Reason
alone is insufficient to explain the structure of the universe. Proofs
of religious knowledge being superior to knowledge coming from
other sources.

The late Dr. P. Kraus worked over an edition of the A‘ldm
an-Nubuwwat, and some of his notes were published by him in
his “Raziana I” and “Raziana IT” in the “Orientalia” 34and 35.

(31) K. ar-Raj‘a. It is referred to as the author’s own work
in the K. az-{ina.

(32) K. al-Jdmi‘, on figh, mentioned by Ibn Nadim (268).
Both these works are un-known to the Musta‘lian Ismailis, and
apparently were lost long ago.
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Abiy Ya‘qdb as-Sijistani (or Sijzi, or Sigzt), surnamed Ban-
ddna, most probably for Banddna’i or Banddnt, after Bandén, a
district in the Northern part of Sistan. It is often erroneously
stated that he was executed at the same time as Nakhshabi, i.e.
331/942. In his Kitdb al-Iftikhdr (cf. no. 36) in the gth bab, dea-
ling with eschatology, he mentions that since the death of the
Prophet (11. A.H.) more than 350 years have passed (at the date
of his writing), that is, it was the year 361 A.H. A similar state-
ment is found in bdb 13. But it is possible that the date of his
death cannot be fixed before 86/gg6 because one of his treatises
(not mentioned in F.), al-Mabda’ wa’l-Ma‘dd (see No. 40), is
dedicated to the Tmam al-Hakim bi-armi’l-ldh who in that year
ascended the throne. He was probably not the same person as
“Abt Ya‘qiib, the khalifa of the Imam”, mentioned by Ibn Nadim
(268). He was a prolific author, but not of high theological at-
tainments, and specialised on popular treatises, evidently intended
for the beginners, as his Iftikhdr, Sullam an-Najdt, etc. Many of
his works remain incomplete, some are lost.

(33) Ithbatw n-Nubuwwat, apparently his largest and most
interesting work. He refers in it to Daysanites, Marcionites, Ma-
nichees (“of China”), Mazdakites, Bihafaridis, Zoroastrians and
so forth. The work is divided into seven magdlas, each of which is
subdivided into 12 fasls. Magdlas: 1. at—tafdwut al-mawjid fi’l-
makhliigin; 2. fi anna-hu lammd thabat anna li-hadh&’l-*dlam Sani‘an
Haziman wajab an yakiin min-hu Rasiilan ild’l-masnd‘tn; 3. ithbdt an-
nubuwwat (sic) min jihat al-ashy@ at-tabi‘vpya; 4. ithbdt  an-nubuwwat
min jihat al-ashy@ ar-rihaniyya; 5. fi anna’l-anbiy@ kdni muttafigin
J°l haqd’iq wa kdndt mukhtalifin Jfi*z-zawdhir; 6. kamiypal adwdri-him
wa md bayn kull dawr wa’d-dawr al-dkhar; 7. al-‘qj@ib al-mawjiidat
[Pl-Quidn wa’sh-shari‘at wa’d-dald@’il ‘ald ithbat nubuwwat Muhammad.
(As I was told, in the majority of copies there are only fragments
of the magdla VI, and the magdla VII is lost).

(34) K. al-Mawdzin, in 19 mizdns: 1. mukhdlafalw’l-haqq; 2.
tjdb as-sa‘ddal li-man qjdb da‘wat al-Haqq; 3. kayfiyat al-burhdn; 4.
tjab masrifat al-Mubdi¢; 5. salb al-wujih (sic) iyd-hu; 6. salb qidma;
7. salb at-tashbih wa’t-ta‘til; 8. tawhid bi’t-tagrib; 9. amr wa ma‘rifat
“ibddati-hi; 10. ‘aql wa ma‘rifat asmd@’i-hi; 11. al-furd® ath-thaldtha al-
mutafarri‘a mina’l aslayn; 12.? 13. nutaqd’; 14. usus; 15. a’imma; 16.
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hujaj wa du‘dl; 17 al-Qa&’im; 18. thawdb al-muhsinin; 19; ath-thawadb
al-abadi huwa’l-ilm at-ta’yid:.

; /(35) Tulfat al-mustajib (or mustaitbin) dealing with Bdri, amr,
kalima, ‘aql, sdbig, qadd, hayila, nafs, lawh, ‘arsh, thant, tdli, qadar,
stirat, shams, qamar, asldn, jidd, fath, khaydl, ma‘nd al-hurif as-sab‘a,
man yugdbilu-hum mina’ n-nutaqd’. (Mr. ‘Arif ThAmir, of Salamiyya,
has prepared an edition of this text from a Syrian ms.)

(36) Kitdb al-Iftikhar, another similar elementary work, in
17 bdbs: 1. ma‘rifal tawhid Alldh; 2. ma‘rifat amr Alldh; 3. ma‘rifal
al-aslayn; 4. ma‘rifat al-jidd wa’l-fall wal-khaydl; 5. ma‘rifat al-hu-
rif al-ulwiyyat sab‘a; 6. ma‘rifal ar-risdlat; 7. ma‘rifal al-wisdyat;
8. ma‘rifat al-Imdmat; 9. ma‘rifat al-Qiydmat; 10, ma‘rifat al-ba‘th:
11. m. ath-thawdb wa’l “igdb; 12, m. ma khadh at-ta’wil mina’l-Qur’dn;
13, m. al-wudd’ wa't-tahdral;  14. m. ag-saldt; 15. m. az-zakdl; 16,
m. as-sawm; 17. m. al-hajj il#’l-Bayt,

(37) Sullam an-Najt, another elementary work of a similar
kind, as far as I could ascertain incomplete at the end, Cf my
«Brok of Righteousness” in “Studies in Farly Persian Ismailism”
(sec. ed. pp. 29-59). The work is not divided into bdbs, but the
subjects, as stated in the introduction, follow the Cooranic “creed”
of belief in God, His angels, His (sacved revealed) books, His
Apostles, Resurrection, quickening of the dead, Paradise and Hell.
As far as I heard, in all copies the work breakson the fifth sec-
tion, ba‘th, and as a continuation are added fragments from the
K. ar-Rushd wa’l-Hiddyat, discussed above (no, 11) which has no
connection with the original work, The work contains references
to the Manichees ( Thanawiyya), Daysanites, Sabeans, Majis, etc.

(38) al-Yanabi‘, yet one more clementary work, divided in-
to 40 yanbils, springs or sources,— spiritual, rithdni, as explained
in the preface: I. ma‘nd’l-yanbd*; 2. huwiyyal al-Mubdi¢; 3. iddfat
amr Alldh ild harfayn; 4. baydn ‘dlam al-“agl wa'n-nafs; 5. inna’l-“aql
al-awwal mubdi‘; 6. qabl al-Awwal ld yatawahham shay’; 7. al-*Aql ld
yabtd; 8. al-*Aqgl sékin; 9. al-Aql qd’im bi’l-quwwa; 10. ithbdt ‘aql
mujarrad; 11.mukhdtabat al-*Aql li’n-nafs; 12. kayfopyat ittisdl fawd’id
al-*Aql bi’n-nafs; 13. al-ays ld yasir laysan; 4. al-aysiyydt kullu-hd
dhawdt ghdydt; 15. as-sw’dl lima khalag Alldh al-*dlam mahdl mumitana’;
16. ibdd* al-“Aql quuwd kathirat; 17. ithbat nafs mudliyyat min-hd tanba‘-
ath al-juz’iydt fi’l-bashar; 18. fi’l-bashar min ajzd’ jawhar mina’n-

-0

FATIMID PERIOD Nos. 39-43 20

nafs al-kulliyya; 19 al-afldk bi-jami* quwd-hd wa harakdti-hd  fi afq
an-nafs; 20. kayfiyyat harakat al-falak ‘ald murdd an nafs...; 21. Al-
lah bi-kull makédn la yalig bv’l-khalg al-awwal fadlan ‘ani’l-mubdi®; 22.
ibdd® al-insan; 23. kayfiyyat ‘ibddat al-Mubdi¢ . . .; 24. Mald’ikat Al-
lah ld yuhsi-hd ‘adad; 25. ash-sharr 1d asl la-hu bi’l-ibdd; 26. al-qu-
wdt-tabi“iyya ld qadr la-hd “inda’ l-quwdr-rithdniyya; 27 ath-thawdb
’[-Fannat  wa'n-Ndr;  29. kayfiypat  al-tafadul
bayna’l-muthdbin; 30. ash-shahddat; 31. ma‘nd’s-salth ’1-Masth; 32.

A

huwa’l-=ilm;  28. ma‘nd

ittifdq as-salib ma‘a’ sh-shahddat; 3. al-*dlam ld siral la-hu ‘inda’l-
Mubdi¢ qabl al-ibdd; 4. az-zaw) al-murakkab al-ladhi yatlt’l-arba‘a
wa huwa’s-sitta; 5. ahad 1 yuballigh martabat al-Aql; 36. huwiyyal
al-kathrat min “illat wahida hiva amr Alldh; 37 huwiyyat Sdhib  az-
zaméan; 38. l’l-bashar ‘awd ild thawdb abadi; 9. ma‘nd al-kalimat

i 1-Mubdi¢; 40. kayfiyyat itlisdl at-ta’yid b’ l-m’ ayyadin  fi’l-‘dlam al-

Jjismdni. Edited and translated into French by Prof. H. Clorbin in

his “Trilogie Ismaélienne”, Paris-Teheran, 1961 (Transl. pp. 5-
128, text pp. 1-98.)

(39) al-Magalid al-Malakiitiyya, divided into many iqlids,
referred to as the work of the author in the Sullam an-najdt, ex-
tract in Azhdr i.

(40) al-Mabda’ wa’l-ma‘ad, a short risdla, divided into three
gisms, on the usual theosophic problems: I. fi ithbét at-tawhid li-
Sani¢ al-dlam; I1. ft mdhiyyat mabda’ adh-dhawdt min al-Lawh al-ka-
rim; TI1. fi md tastr ilay-hi’n-nafs an-ndtiga. The name of the au-
thor is mentioned in the heading, but dees not appear in the
text. In the mugaddima the Imam al-Hakim bi-amr Alldh is called
the “Imdm al-‘asr”. Unfortunately, it seems that no hooks are
referred to in the treatise which would help us to check the date
of composition. The work is not referred to in the Fihrist al-
Majdié, but is found in a private collection, occupiying 36 pages
of small size. It is interesting that the question of tandsukh is
touched upon in the second gism, - exactly the problem which
was violently attacked by Nasir-i Khusraw in his works.

(4x) Musliyat al-ahzdn, on the meritoriousness of patience in
SOITOW.

(42) Kitab al-Wa'iz, on moral principles.

(43) ar-Risdlat al-Bahira, a short opuscule of theosophical con-
tents, about 27 small pages. Mentioned by Birtni (Hind, 32).

°
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(44) al-Radd ‘ald man waqaf ‘inda’l-falak al-muhil mina’ l-fald-
sifa. A short treatise, about 17 pp., discussing matters of cosmo-
graphy and astrology .

(45) Kitdb al-Bishardt, mentioned in some of Sijzi’s works.

(46) Kitdb an-Nusra fi sharh md qdla-hw’sh-Shaykh al-hamid fi
kitdh al-Mahstl. Abh Ya‘qtb’s answer to the criticism of AbQ
Hatim ar-Razi in his & al-Isléh. Cf. my “Studies in Early Per-
sian Ismailism” (second ed., pp. 87—122, “An Early Controversy
in Ismailism”), and above under K. al-Mahsil and K. al-Isldh.
The work is lost. Ash-Shaykh al-hamid obviously is Abft Hatim.

Works mentioned by Birtini (Hind, 32), ‘Abd al-Qébhir, Farg,
267, and Zdd al-musdfirin of Nasir-i Khusraw, 422:

(47) Asds ad-Da‘wat (?);

(48) Ta'wil ash-shard’s (or shari‘at?);

(49) Sis (ustis?) al-bag@ (or an-ni‘dm?)

Works doubtful:

(50) Sardir al-ma‘dd wa l-ma‘dsh, divided into 7 Jfasls. Some-
tindes said to be by Abt Hatim ar-Rézi, as stated in F.

(51) Khazinat al-adillal, divided into 28 khizdnas, on Ismaili
‘aqd’id, often treated as one of the 13 risdlas of Hamid ad-Din al-Kir-
mant. F. calls it the work by an anonymous author.

(52) al-Kitdb al-Gharib fi ma‘n@’l-Iksér, perhaps the same as
Matrifat al-Ikstr (in a private collection), a work on alchemy.

(53) Muwnis al-qulib.

(54) Risdlat fi Ta'lif al-Arwdah.

(55) R. al-Amn mina’l-hayrat, all three in a private collection,
all appear very doubtful.

Work in Persian:

(56) Kashf al-Mahjih, perhaps originally written in Arabic
and later, but still at an early period, translated into Persian.
An old copy of it, from the library of the late Sayyid Nasr
Allah Taqgawi of Tehran, was edited by Prof. H. Corbin, as no.l
in the series of Bibliothéque Iranienne of the Institut des Etudes
iraniennes de 'Université de Paris (Tehran, 1949), with valu-
able notes, comments and an index. It is apparently this work
which is mentioned by ‘Abd al-Qahir in his Farq, p. 267, under
the title of Kashf al-Asrdr .

&
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al-Mansir bi’[-ldh, Abd’z-Zdhir Ismd‘il, the third Fatimid ca-
liph (334—341/946—953). In the case of this Imam, asalso of al-
Mu‘izz, some works are mentioned of what may be called double
authorship, “inspired” by the Imam and actually written by
QAdi Nu‘méan (q.v.)

(57) Tathbit al-Imamat li- Mawld-nd “Ali, a small booklet, with-
out division into chapters.

(58) al-Wasiyyat.

Al-Mu¢izz li-din Alldh, Abit Tamim Ma‘add, the fourth Fatimid

caliph (341—365/953—975). It is also difficult to ascertain whe-
ther he was the real author, or QAdi Nu‘man.
% " (59) R. ar-Rawda, principal prescriptions of religion, apparent-
ly the same as Ta’wil ash-Shari‘at, or Ta'wil ash-Shar@’i¢, or As-
rdr ash-Shari‘at, etc. It seems to be very rare now, although often
referred to in earlier works .

(60) al-Mundjit or al-Ad‘iya, prayers for every day of the
}4\feel<, a book of 93 pages. Some passages apparently include
interesting allusions. Tt is difficult to find it out whether it is
genuine.

(6x) ar-Risdlat il@’l-Hasan al-Qarmatf, mentioned by al-Maq-
rizi in Ttti‘4z, 134-143.

(62) Ar-Risilat al-Masthiyya, comp. in 358/969(ms. Paris 131)

Cf. L. Massignon, “Recueil de textes inédits ? ( Paris, 1929 ),
pp.215,217, where it is called Magdlat Masthiypa, addressed to

bishop Paul of Damietta.

(63) Dustir al-Munajjimin, a work on astrology with a very
interesting introduction from which it is possible to see that the
unknown author, who wrote about the middle of the iv/x c., was
an Ismaili. Portions edited and discussed in M. de Goeje’s Me-
moire sur les Carmathes de Bahrain (1880), ms. Paris 5968.
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“Qddi Nu‘mdn”, i.e. Abli Hanifa an-Nu‘man b. Abt ‘Abd-Alldh
Muhammad b. Manstr b. Ahmad b. Hayytn at-Tamimi al-Qay-
rawani, d. 29 Jum.i1 g63/27— iii —9g74 (‘Upin VI). He was the
chief, “classic”, exponent of the Zdhir element in Ismailism which
always had priority over the esoteric doctrine, and therefore e
cupies quite an exceptional position in the history of Ism.aih
literature. As a young man he joined the service of the Fatim-
ids under al-Mahdi in 313/925. For details of his biography, an-
cestors and descendants, see the article by A.A.A.Fyzee in the
JRAS, 1934, pp. 1—32. Whether he was originally a Maliki, or
Ithna-‘ashari (which, perhaps, may be more likely), and when
he was converted to Ismailism, cannot be ascertained without
special research. Anyhow, experts in Ithna-‘ashari thef)log)/ al-
ways claimed him as one of their own, regarded his main work,
the Da‘@im al-Islém asone of the 14 of their “classics”, and even
advanced a theory that it was composed in reality by Ibn Ba-
biiya (d. 381 or 391/991 or 1001). They explain Ismaili elements
in his works as incorporated for the sake of tagiyya. Anyhow,
this work has unique distinction of being in use now for al-
most exactly 1000 years. He wasa prolific author, buta greater
part of his works have been lost.

(64) Da‘d@im al-Islam ( fi dhikr al-haldl wal-hardm wa’l-qaddyd
wa’l-ahkdm), in two vols. It was edited by A. Fyzee (Cairo,1952—

1962). The work really very closely resembles an Ithna-‘ashari

treatise of its kind, the only substantial difference at first sight
being in the opening book, on waldyat instead of the usual kitdb
at-tawhid. This kitdh al-waldyat is a really good summary of what
most probably was the basic ideas of the religion under the
early Fatimids. It is still much admired by the Musta‘lians of
India, and well deserves a good translation. The Da‘d’im al-Is-
lém is connected with several auxiliary works which are also re-
garded to be by Qddi Nu‘mdn.

(65) Mukhtasar al-dthdr (or Ikhtisir al-athdr). An abridgment
of the preceding, omitting the initial K.al-waldyal of .the
Da‘@’im, opening straight with K. a¢-Tahdrat. There is somcth.mg
strange in it: according to tradition, the Da‘@’im was compiled
under the order of Imam al-Mu‘izz bi’l-ldh who ascended the
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throne in 841/953. And in the introduction to the Mukhtasar it
is stated that it was compiled in 348/959, and ‘Ali b.Nu‘mén was
permitted to teach it ( asisstated in A.Fyzee’s article, p. 25).
The dates, if true, show a surprisingly quick tempo in literary
activity of the time. Is not the name of Imam al-Mu‘izz in this
connection “symbolical”?

(66) Ta'wil ad-Da‘@im (as it is commonly called, the full
title being Tarbiyat al-m’minin bi’t-tawfiq ‘ald hudid bdtin “im ad-
din fi tawil Da‘@im al-Isldm), dealing with the inner meaning,
Le. esoteric implications, of the textof the Da‘@im al-Islém. Ac-
cording to the ‘Uyin (as mentioned by A.A.A.Fyzee, op. cit.) it
was divided into 12 juz’s, each juz’ composed of ten majlises, but
it seems that only first six juz’s are preserved. Neither the juz’s
nor majlises have titles explaining their contents (usually: majlis
... th of the juz’...th), but here and there in the middle of
majlises there are headings, apparently corresponding with those
in the Da‘d’im. There is very little at the beginning on #mdn,
and practically the whole of the bulky volume deals with two
subjects, namely fahdrat and saldt. Strangely, after the opening
three lines of pious invocations, the author says: qad sama‘tum...

t-md taqaddam. . ., implying that this is not the heginning of the
. q » IMpPlymg 8 g

whole book. It would be also interesting to find out  whether
references arve to the Da‘@’im dirvectly, or to the Mukhtasar al-
dathdr. It may be noted that references to the Da‘@’im are appar-
ently never in the first person, “as I said in...”, but always
impersonal: “as said in..” Does it mean that it is in reality a
work by some one else? Although I am no authority in such
maftters, it seems to-me that the style of the book .is like that
of the hooks of the Neo-Yamanite period, when exactly all kinds
of majlises were the fashion of the day. It would be interesting
to discover reliable indications of its being the work of QAdi
Nu‘mén himself, as the tradition believes it to be. '

(67) al-Yanbif, another work on figh ascribed to the author-
ship of QAdi Nu‘man. It is only concerned with the matters
dealt within the second vol. of the Da‘d’im, although not coincid-
ing with the text of it. It is considered as of great authority,
propped up by probably legendary references to Imam al-Mu‘izz.

3
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(68) K. al-Ikhbar, said to be an abridgrr:ent of ‘Kitdb (l.l-j(_i[’l:/,l
which itself is lost. Tt is divided into 13 @jzd. Copies of it are
very rare.

(69) al-Iqtisdr, another well
lumes, an abridgment of the Ikhbdr. . ‘

(70) al-Qasidal al-z\/[un,mkhfzba, a kind of 3
tus of legal rules, sometimes simply called Unjiiza. B o

(73x) Kitdb yawm wa layla, on prayers (o be said in day ¢
in night time. ' -

(72) Kitdb at-Tahdrat, on ritual z.tl)lthl?lxs and pmyej'm. .

(73) Ikhilaf Usil al-Madhdhib, written i a very cvas1YeIS); A
in which the author does not mention the -mfrdhhab which he
discusses, and leaves it to the reader to guess it. ! -
ner for a jurist of high standing who should be accustglﬁilom-
precise formulation of the case. Perhaps the \;\/ork was c1 I o

atized” in later revisions. A suspicious detail 1is the. ad \;@1 a.lm
ment of the work as being approved by several successive 1mains

(which ?)
(74) ar-Risdla Dhit al-bayin fi'r-

_known work on figh, m two vo-

a versified conspec-

A strange man-

radd ‘ald Ibn Quiayba, incom-

B Asés at-Tawil, revealing the
ma (Et? 5u>mld,;c(: :pparentl; with particular regard to the first book
of the Da‘@’im. Tt was, as testified b
Persian by Sayyid-nd al-Mu’ayyad JE’fi’ld-t
: cidentally saw a copy of that su !
{‘)(1)117)1;5 Ilallfgcuige WZS quite modern, the i1npressi9n 1:fem.g tlillit
it was the work of an Indian. It would be very interesting :
deed to find a really old copy of the translation. QF. no.6 /1‘ 9.
(46) Iftitdh ad-da‘wa wa btidd ac{-dc.zwla, comp- 1;1t izr}as gg‘z-
A history of the beginning of the Fatimid c‘:ahphate. o e
viously composed during hich, according

that period in W 1
Nadim, Tsmaili works were freely circulated to outside world, anc
3
were written for this purpose.

In fact it appears that all histori-
i i ject invaria

ans dealing with the subjec i y o

their information, SO that the original work does not conta
i it ar g on.

anything substantially new. Copies of it are V.ely cc:mmA . )
77 al-Mandqib wa’l-Mathdlib, or Manégib bani Has im w

. . N

Mathdlib bani Umayya in two volumes, sometimes giVIng inte

«inner sense” of the dog -

y tradition, translated into
din ash-Shirazi (d.g770]
pposed translation,

bly used it as the source of
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esting information, in strongly Shi‘ite colouring, concerning out-
standing early Alids and the alleged impiety of the Umayyads.
Tt is also sometimes called al-Mandgib li-ahl bayt Rasal Alldh.

(78) Sharh al-Akhbdr, as it is usually called, or, with its full
title, the Sharh al-Akhbdr fi fad@il an-Nabiyyi’l-Mukhtdr wa @lv’l-
Mustafin al-akhydr mina’l-A’immat al-athdr, in 16 juz’s. An inter-
esting and important work because its historical information is
sometimes derived from the sources which no longer exist. The
ajz@ deal with: L%m and other supreme faculties of the Imam;
0. ‘Ali was the first to embrace Islam; 3. jikdds of ‘Ali; 4. his
wars against heretics; 5. on heretics who opposed ‘Ali; 6. his
war against Mu‘dwiya; 7. a refutation of the Hashwiypa who ex-
tol the first caliphs; 8. Divine amr to obey ‘All and his succes-
sors; the supreme wisdom of ‘Ali; g. Revelation of the Coran
concerning ‘Ali and the Imams; 10. on the virtues of ‘Ali and
the promises of the Prophet to enter Paradise to all who follow
him; 11. on revelations concerning the ahl al-Bayt; 12. on the
virtues of Hasan and Husayn; 13. the story of Hasan, his death by’
poison, and the story of Husayn; 14. Imam Ja‘far b. Muhammad,
his son Isma 4l and grandson Muhammad, the mastirin Imams;
Messianic movements and Shi‘ite sects of the time; 15. the prea-
ching of al-Mahdi and his miracles; 16. faddi of the Shi‘ites
(Shi‘at “Ali). The most interesting seems to be the juz’ 14, the
information contained in it has been systematized in my paper
“Farly Shi‘ite Movements” in JBBRAS, 1941, pp.1—23.

(79) al-Majdlis wa’l-musdyardt wa'l-mawdqif wa't-tawgi‘dt, the
author’s interviews with Imam al-Mu‘izz, dealing with various
religious questions, tradition, etc., of rather encyclopaedic nature.

(80) Kitdb al-Himma fi ddab atbd © al-A’imma, dealing with the
beliefs, principles and rules of behaviour, religious, social, finan-
cial (as in paying religious taxes), duties of the followers of Im-
ams to them, the etiquette to be observed in personal contacts
with them, etc. In other words, what should an Ideal Ismaili
know. The work furnishes very valuable sidelights on Ismailism
in life as it was under the earlier Fatimids. It would form a
very interesting continuation to an essay (in Russian) by the
late Dr. C. Inostrantsev, “A Ceremonial ride out of the Fatimid ca-
liph’” (St. Petersburg, 1905), based on various general histori-
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cal works, such as by Maqrizi, Ibn Taghribirdi, etc. The book
was edited, with an introduction, by the lalte M.Kamil Hussein,
Cairo, 1948.

(8x) Mafatih an-Ni‘ma fi dhikr imtihdn al-khalg fi anfusi-him
wa amwdli-him, not mentioned in the ‘Updn. It is a pamphlet of
56 pages, on the necessity to obey the Tmams and their finan-
cial demands, in accordance with the verse of the Coran ix,II.
It is an answer to the inquiry of a certain Ab{l-Hasan al-Ba-
ghdadi, whom the author calls akhit-nd.

(82) Ta'wil ar-ri’yd, interpretation of a certain dream of the
Imam al-Mu¢izz. According to Dr. P. Kraus in his review, in the
‘Uytn VI, in which a dream of al-Mu‘izz is mentioned, and the
present work is quoted, it is called Kitdb muwdzit at-ta’wil li-ta‘
bir ar-ru’yd.

Works which have been lost: :

(83) Kitdh al-Idah, a large compendium of figh (perhaps of the
type of al-Kéfi fi “ilmi’d-din by Kulini) which included all the re-
levant hadiths with their isndds. (From time to time news comes
from Syria that a copy of this Idéh is still preserved by the lo-
cal Ismailis, non-Aghakhani Nizaris. Sometimes a book is pro-
duced, with the title al-Idah f%...Thave seen two such idahs, but
both had nothing in common with the work of QAdi Nu‘mén
except for the first word in its title.

(84) Ikhtisar al-fdih, an abbreviation of the preceding.

(85) Kitdb al-Itifdq wa’l-Iftirdg, 2 work in 40 chapters (juz’s)
on differences between the legal opinion of different schools of
Tslam and of the Tmams.

(86) Kitdb al-Mugtagsir, an abbreviation of the preceding work.

(87) Kayfiypal as-saldt, controversial discussion of the rules
of prayer in various schools of Islam.

(88) Minhdj al-fard’id, on the law of inheritance, not menti-
oned in the ‘Uyiin. :

(89) al-Misriypa fi Radd ‘aldsh-Shafit, on controversy against

Sunnism.

(go) Ar-Radd ‘ald Ahmad b. Shurayl (or Surayj) al-Baghdddi.

(9x) Démigh al-Mijiz fr-radd ‘al@l-* Ataki (“Itakt, Fatakt?).

(92) Nakj as-Sabil ild ma‘rifal “im  at-Tawil, in two volumes.

(93) Hudid al-marifat f1 tafstr al-Qur’dn wa’t-Tanbih ‘ald’t-
Ta'wil. '
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(94) Kitdb f’l-Imémat, in four volumes.

(98) at-Ta‘dqub (or la‘aqqub) wa’l-Intigdd.

(96) Kitdb ad-du‘d.

(97) Kitdb al-Huld wa'th-Thipdb.

(98) Kitdb ash-Shuriy.

(089) Dhdt al-Minan (qasida).

(xe0) Dhdt al-Mihan (versified), on Mukhlad, the leader of
the Berber Kharijite uprising against the Fatimids.

(x0x) Ma‘dlim al-Mahdi.

(102) ar-Risdla il&l-Murshid ad-Ddt bi-Misr  fi Tarbiyat al-
ma’mintn.

(z03) Mandmdt al-A’imma.

(r04) ai-Taqrt® wa't-Tanif.

7 (z05) Asds an-Nutagd, not mentioned either in the ‘Upin, nor
in F., but quoted as QAdi Nu‘mén’s work in the Lubb al-ma‘drif
of ‘Ali b. Muhammad b. al-Walid (cf. no. 245). Is this merely
a lapsus calami for Asds at-Ta’wil? . '

Works -which are supposed, apparently  quite baselessly, to be by
Qddi Nu‘man:

(x06) Taqwim al-ahkam, apparently a comparatively modern
work on legal matters.

(x07) ar-Rihat wa’t-lasallt, an opuscule divided into seven

Jasls: 1. quwwat al-istitd‘at; 2. kayfiyyal al-waly; 3. ibrdz al-khalg;

4. al-farq bayna’l-khiliq wa’l-makhldq; 5. ma‘rifat muhtd] & l-makdn;
6. ma‘iifat thawdb al-‘agl wa‘igdbi-hi; 4. fi marifati-ka bi-hi ‘ald’l-
kamal wa intigdli-ka ilay-hi. ‘ o

Ibn Hiénf, i. e. Ab®’l-QAsim Muhammad b. Hani al-Anda-
lust al-Azdi, born in Seville, served under the Imams al-Manstr
and al-Mu‘izz in N. Africa, and was killed in Barga in 362/973.

(108) Diwdn of poems in praise of the Fatimids, was re-
peatedly lithographed and printed, cf. B-I, g1 and BS-I, 146~
147. Several poems have been translated by R. P. Dewhurst,%Abs

‘Tammam and Ibn Hani”,in JRAS, 1926.
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Tamtm b. Ma‘add, the second son of Imam al-Mu‘izz, born
in 337/948, d. in 374/984.

(x09) Diwdn of poems in praise of al-Mufizz and al-‘Aziz,
cf. B-I, g1 and BS-I, 147. Copies of his Diwdn appear to be rare.
Ms. Leyden, 634.

al-Manstir al-Fawdhart, Abt ‘Ali al-‘Azizi, a secretary of
Ustidh Jawdhar, a eunuch inspector of palaces under al-Mu‘izz.

(xxo0) Strat Ustddh Fawdhar, said to be written by him at
the dictation of his master himself. Edited by M. Kamil Hussein
and Dr. M. ‘Abhd el-Hadl Sha‘ira, Cairo, 1954.

Ya‘qib al-Wazir b. Yisuf b. Killis, a Fatimid official, d. 4
Dhi’l-hijja 380/22—2-991.

(xxx) Mansak al-hajj al-Kabir.

(xx2) Kitdb al-figh, also called Musannaf al-Wazfr (in ‘Upytin
VI).

Muhammad b. Zayd, a ddi under al-‘Aziz (365-386/975
996)-

(x13) Kitdb al-Baldgh. Not seen by the author of F. Copies
of it are rare.

Hasan (or Muhsin) b. Muhammad al-Mahidi (or Yahdhi, or
Mayhadhi, etc., hopelessly corrupted), a dé‘fof the time of Imam
al-‘Aziz. From his work it follows that he tried to preach in
Ray, but was met with hostility, escaped, and wrote his epistle
which is an excellent summary of the beliefs of Fatimid head-
quarters.

(x14) Risdlat ilé jamd‘at ahl Ray, included in the AMajmi’
at-tarbiyat, ii, and al-Azhdr, iii. Discussed in W. Tvanow’s “Studies
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in Early Persian Ismailism”, second ed., Bombay, 1955, article
“Tenth Century Ismaili Da‘i in Persia” (pp. 123-140).

Ibn Zilig,i.e. Abh Muhammad al-Hasan b. Ibrdhim Ibn
Zilaq al-Laythi al-fagih, d. $87/998.

(xx5) Strat al-Qa’id Jawhar, apparently an extract from his
larger work, Akhbdr ad-Dawlat al-Mu‘izziyya, cf. BS-1, 230.

Ahmad b. Ibrdhim (or Muhammad) an Napsdbiri, flourished
under al-‘Aziz and al-H&kim, i. e. towards the end of the fourth/
tenth c., and the beginning of the next. Practically nothing is
known about him and the country in which he was writing.

(x16) Ithbait al-Imdmat, a popular booklet, subdivided into
Jasls without numeration or headings.

(xxy) Istitar al-Imdm “Abd Allah b. Muhammad wa tafarrug ad-
dudt fi’l-jaz@ir. li-talabi-hi wa istigdmati-hi, based on legend. The
text edited by W. Ivanow (together with the Sirat Ja‘far al-Hdjib)
in the “Bulletin of the Faculty of Arts”, Egyptian University,
1936 (issued in 1939), pp. 93-133, and translated in W. Ivanow’s
“Rise of the Fatimids” (Bombay, 1942) pp. 157-183. Translated
into Gujrati by Ghulam ‘Ali b. Isma‘l under the title of Kash/
az-zaldm fi tarjumat Istitdr al-Imém  (lith. Bombay, 1334/1916).

(138) al-Mijizat al-kifipa ft dddb (or shurdt) ad-da‘wat wa’l-
hudid, an interestiug work, apparently lost. It is quoted in the
Tuhfat al-qultth (no. 216) and Azhdr, ii.

(xx9) az-Zdhira fi ma‘rifat ad-ddr al-dkhira, on eschatology,
divided into seven bdbs: 1. on qabr; 2. munkar wa nakir; 4.7 5. rawda;
6. hadra; 4. Fannal wa’n-Ndr.

Abtl-Fawdris Ahmad b. Ya‘qib, a Syrian dé*f under al-

Héakim.
(x20) ar-Risdla f1’l-Imdmat, in sixteen questions and answers
concerning Imamat. Included in MT ii. Details in no. 205 (32).
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al-Husayn b. ‘Amir, flourished under al-Flakim.
(x2x) Diwdn of poetry.
(x22) Urjiiza, a versified treatise on elements of religion.

Zayd b. Muhammad b. Fadl, flourished under al-Hz‘xkim.'

(x23) al-Makniina, in two juz’s: 1. the ta@’wil of verses of the
Coran to prove the dogma that the earth cannot remain with-
out the Imam even for a single moment; the Iblises of every
Néiig, their number in the Coran; ‘Ali replies to 38 questions;
o. ta@'wil; symbolism of human body; ¢iyds; athar rif; laylat al-
gadr; nafs; rih al-Imdm; vih al-quds; farddnyyat; explanation of
several verses of the Coran.

Sayyid-nd Hamid ad-din Almad b. ‘Abd Alldh al- Kirmdnt, appa-
rently the most learned and talented Ismaili author of the Fatimid
period. He is always given the title of hujjat al-*Irdgayn, i. e. the
chief dd“t of both ‘IrAqs (i.e. al~‘Irdg al-Arab? and al-Irdq al-* Ajami,
or Mesopotamia and N. W. Iran, - not Fars, as stated by some
scholars). He probably was a Persian, and surely had some con-
nections with Kirmén, as may be seen from his epistles al-Hdwiya,
dated g99/1009, and al-Kdfipa. The exact date of his death has
not been preserved. The latest definite date mentioned in his
works is that of the completion of al-Wé‘iza, 408[1017. In the
Réhat al-‘agl (p. 20 of the edition), in what undoubtedly is an ap-
pendix by some one else, it is stated that he composed his Tan-
bih al-hadi wa’l-mustahdi in ‘IrAq in 411/1o21. In his introduction
to his edition of ar-Risdlat ad-Durrippa Dr. M. Kamil Hussein
comes to the conclusion (p. %) that Hamidu’d-din was still alive
in 412[1021.

It is impossible to ascertain the chronological sequence of
his works because very often it is beyond doubt that the titles
of his later compositions were inserted by copyists into his ear-
lier works. Thus we find in the Rdhat al-Aql (p. 364) a refe-
rence to ar-Riydd, and in the latter a reference to the Rdhat al-
‘agl. Tt will probably be possible to get an idea of such sequence
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only when all his extant works are properly studied. He was a
prolific author, and although many of his works are lost, a number
still exists. As usual, several works, supposed to be by him, are
definitely doubtful.

(124) Rdhat al-‘agl, in two vols. Copies of it are common,
but the author of F. says he had not seen it. It has been edited
by Dr. M. Kamil Hussein (in collaboration with Dr. M. Hilmy)
and published in the series “C”, no. 1, of the Ismaili Society, in

1953

(x25) al-Masdbih fi ithbét al-Imdmat, an introduction to the
dogma of Imamat, in two magdlas divided into 14 misbdhs, sub-
divided into burhdns, 105 altogether. The first magdla deals with
the usual proofs of the existence of a Creator, nafs, punishment,
law (shard’i), ta’wil, necessity of prophets. The second magdla is
devoted to the doctrine of Imamat, in % misbdhs: the ‘ismat of
the Imam, impossibility of his being elected, or succeeding without
a nass. The Imamat of Ismafl b. Ja‘far and his descendants,
Imamat of al-EHakim. Extracts pubhshed by Dr.P.Kraus in ¢“Der
Islam”, XIX, 245 sq.

(126) Ma‘dsim al-hudi wa'l-isdba [ tafdil ‘All ‘ald’s-sahdba,
polemic with al-Jahiz on the subject of ‘Alf’s superiority over the
first three caliphs. Only the second half of the original book is
preserved. In all copies which I saw it is stated that it was only
the “second half”, and the text opens with the fasl 31 of the
third bdb. It is divided into five bdbs, the first two being lost.
The fourth bdb (16 fasls) fi md ishtarak fi-hi Abli Bakr wa ‘Ali min
al-fad?’il, etc. The fourth bab (4 fdsls) fi dhikr Sadd@il Abi-Bakr wa
md la-hu mind’l-khitwat wa’l-kirdmat, etc. In the copies that Isaw,
in the colophon, blessings are invoked upon Abti ‘Ali al-Manstr
al-Amir. As Amir had the same name as al-Hakim (AbQ ‘Ali
al-Manstr), it is obvious that copyists “corrected” the original
version, and the error remained in some copies. The book is not
referred to in the Rdhat al-‘agl. The work of al-Jahiz which is
attacked is his K. al-‘Uthmdniyya. Cf. BS-I, 325-6.

(x27) Tanbth al-hddi wa’l-mustahdi, composed, according to
the Rahat al-‘agl, 20,as we have seen (p. 40),in 411/1021 (to be
verified). Tt is divided into 28 bdbs, altogether in 196 fdsls (ex-
tracts in Azhdr iv). Contains interesting polemics with Zaydis,
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Tthna-‘asharis, Ghulat, etc. It chiefly deals with religious and
ethical matters and {@’wil interpretations.

(128) al-Aqwal adh-dhahabiypa, defence of Abt Hatim ar-
Razi (who is called s@hib ad-da‘wat bi-jazirat ar-Ray fi ayim Mar-
déwij, the Ziyarid prince of Jurjan, 516-323/928-935), in his book
Aldm an-Nubuwwat (no. g0) against the famous early philosopher
Rhazes, Abti Bakr Muhammad b. Zakariya ar-Razi (d. 313/925),
in his book at-Tibb ar-Rihini (cf. B-I, 235, BS-I, 420). It is
divided into gawls, i.e. quotations from different parts of Rhazes’
hook which are discussed at length. The author’s own work,
Kitdb fi IKlil an-nafs wa (dji-hd, is referred to at the beginning.

(x2g) Ma‘dlim ad-din, or ar-Risdlat al-Wadiyya (often referred
to in the Rdhat al-‘aql: pp. 22, 208, 265, 342, 353, 360), divided
into two magdlas, the first dealing with al-“tbddat al-‘ilmiyya, in 17
fasls, the second, in 8 fagls, dealing with al-‘ibadat al-‘amaliyya,
forms of worship, akkldg and other instructive topics. In the
text itself the title is given in the form of ar-Risdlat al-Wadiyya fi
Ma‘alim ad-din.

(x30) ar-Riyid, as it is simply called and referred to, with
the full title Kitab ar-Ripdd f¢ hukm bayn ash-shaykhayn, Abi Hatim
ar-Rizt wa Abi Ya‘qib as-Sijzi fié m&’khtalafd fi-hi, or K. ar-Ripdd
bayn ash-shaykhayn. It is a criticism of Abtt Ya‘qtb Sijzi’s Kitdb
an-Nusra (no. 46 above) which is directed against Abt Hatim
ar-Razi’s K. al-Islah (no. 29) composed to correct certain state-
ments in the K. al-Mahsil (by an-Nakhshabi?) For a detailed
analysis of this work see my ¢“Studies in Early Persian Ismail-
ism”, pp. 87-122, “An Early Controversy in Ismailism”. The
Riydd contains many quotations from al-Mahsil and an-Nusra,
both of which are lost. It is divided into ten bdbs, subdivided
into 157 fasls.

The text of the Ripdd has been printed in Beirut by
a publishing firm, in 1960, with a misleading preface.

(x3x) Fagl al-khitdh wa ibdnat al-haqq al-mutajalli ‘ani’l-irtiydb,
a rare work, very doubtful as to its connection with Hamid
ad-din.

(132) A collection of ¥13 risdlas”, ar-Rasd’il ath-Thaldth al-
‘ashara, of which 11 belong to Hamid ad-din, and two by others
are, for some reason, added.
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(133) ad-Durriypa fi ma‘n@’t-tawhid, a short treatise on theo-
sophy, was edited, 1952, by Dr. M. Kamil Hussein, together
with the second risdla in the set, R. an-Nazm.

(x34) Risdlat an-Nagm fi mugdbalat al-‘awdlim, mentioned
just above. It deals with theosophic speculations on cosmogony,
the Mubdi‘, ‘4ql, etc.

(x35) ar-Risdlat ar-Radiyya, forming a kind of a continuation
of the preceding one, and dealing with the naturé of the phy-
sical world,

(136) al-Mudi’a fi’l-amr wa’l-dmir wa’l-ma’milr, ref. to in the
Riyad and Rdhat (23, 365), on the Creator, the act of the crea-
tion, and the created.

(x3%9) al-Ldzima fi sawm shahr Ramaddn, on the esoteric mean-
ing of the fasting during the month of Ramadan.

(138) ar-Rawda fi’l-azal, ref. to in the Riydd and Rdhat (23,
60), and included in the Azhdr, vii.

(139) az-Zdhira, proving that a certain workis not by Abl
Ya‘qlib as-Sijzi, as it is believed to be. Divided into six “replies”
and six fasls.

(140) al-Hawiya fi’l-layl wa’n-nahdr, comp. in 399/1009, and
sent to the author’s lieutenant in Jiruft, a district of the Kerman
province, on ta'wil.

(x4x) Mabdsim al-bishdrdt, on Imamat in general and on
the Imamat of al-Hakim bi-amr Alldh in particular, divided into
14 fasls. An extract was edited by P. Kraus in “Der Islam”, vol.
XIX, p. 2583.

(142) al-Wi‘iz or ar-Risilal al-Witiza, ref. to in the Rdhat
(43, 124). Admonitions and answers to the questions put by an
“extremist” al-Hasan al-Farghani b. Haydara. According to S. de
Sacy’s “Exposé de la Religion des Druzes”, vol. I, p.cccexxxi,
in an account based on statements of that notorious liar, an-
Nuwayri, this Farghani preached divinity of al-EFlakim in 409/
1018, was encouraged by the latter, but was soon killed by his
adversaries, who looted his house. The Risila was composed in
Jum. ii 408/Nov. 1017, when apparently the heretic really pos-
sessed influence because the tone of the treatise is surprizingly
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mild and soliciting. It was edited by Dr. M. Kamil Hussein in
the “Bulletin of the Fuad al-Awwal University of Cairo”, 1952,
the 1-st quarter.

(143) al-Kdfiya fi'r-Radd ‘al@l-Harini al-Hasant, comp. in
Cairo, and sent to the author’s lieutenant, ‘Abd al-Malik b. Mu-
hammad al-Mézini, in Kirmén. It was an answer to the latter’s
inquiry concerning the controversial statements in the book (St-
ydsat al-murtadin? cf. B-I, 186, BS-I, 318) written by the Zaydi
Tmam, Ab{’l-Husayn al-Mu’ayyad bi’l-1ah Ahmad b. al-Husayn
b. Hartn al-Buthéni al-Hartni (born 333/944, d. 411/1020). He
refuted al-Hakim’s claims to Imamat, and quoted that obvious
fake, K. al-Baldgh al-Akbar. Hamid ad-din refutes all these, and
adds a few fasls criticising the principles of Zaydism in general.
Quoted in Azhdr, vii. Cf. also W. Ivanow, “The Rise of the
Fatimids”, Bombay, 1942, p. 142 sqq. Itis interesting to note that
in this treatise Hamid ad-din refers to his earlier works, al-Masdbi
fi ithbat al-Imdmat (no. 125) and Tanbih al-hddi wa’l-mustahdi, the
latter, according to Rdhat, 20, composed in 411[1021.

The collection also contains a short treatise by an anony-
mous author (ba‘d al-hudid) of al-TIakim’s time: _ :

(144) Khazd’in al-adilla, or Kitdb al-khaz@’in, on theosophic
matters.

The works which are lost, as stated in ‘Upiln, vi: “not
available to us in the Yaman”; ,

(145) Risdlat al-Fikrist, mentioned in the Rdlat, 23, 25, 192.

(145A) R. al-Ma‘dd or, probably at-Tawhtd fi’l-Madd, ref.
to in Riydd. F'. - not seen. Or is it the same as R. al-Wahida fi’l-
Ma*ad? (vef. toin the Riydd).

(146) al-Magadir wa’l-Haddig (or is it two works, al-Maqd-
dir and al-Hadd’ig?).

(147) T4 al-‘ugil, vef. to in Réhat, 313, 319, 421, 436.

(148) Mayddn al-‘agl, or should it be Mizdn al-‘agl, @ in
Réhat, 5647 '

(148A) “Alim ad-din, vef. to in Rdhal, 313.

(149) al-Layliyya, ref. to in Réhat, 123
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(150) an-Nafdh wa'l-ilzdm (is it the same as the R. al-La-
zima above? cf. no. 137).

(151) kil an-nafs (or fi’n-nafs) wa tdju-hd, ref. to in al-dquwdl
adh-Dhahabiyya (no. 128).

(x52) K. al-Magdyis (raddan ‘al@’l-ghuldt), vef. to in the
Rdhat, 854.

(153) al-Majdlis al-Baghdddiyya wa’l-Basriyya, ref. to in Riydd.

(x54) R. ash-Shi‘rd, a treatise on Syrius (star), ref. to in the
Mabdsim al-bishdrdt, no. 141.

(155) ar-R. at-Ta’wiliyya ( fPl-khawdss), ref. to in the Ripdd.

(156) K. al-Mufdwaz.

(x57) R. al-Ma‘drij.

It is quite possible that a study of the extant works by
Hamid ad-din will reveal more titles of ‘his lost treatises, referred
to in the text. '

Abé ‘Abd  Allah Muhammad b. Saldma b. Fa'far b. ‘Alf b.
Hakmiin al-Quddi, d. in Dh. Q. 454/Nov. 1062, cf. B-1, 343 and
BS-1, 584-5. He was a Shafi‘ite ¢ddf under az-Zahir and al-Mus-
tansir. Two of his works (mentioned in B-I) were accepted as
useful by the Ismailis and are still in use in the community:

(158) K. ash-Shihdb an-Nabawf, or Shihdb al-akhbdr fi’l-hikam,
several times lithographed in India, a well-known work on tra-
dition. Cf. B-I, 343, g61. o

(159) Dustilr ma‘dlim al-hikam wa ma’thir makdrim ash-shi’am,
also on tradition, divided into nine bdbs. Cf. BS-I, 585, 938 (75)..

Sayyid-nd al-Mw ayyad  f{'d-din Ab&t Nagr Hibat Alléh b. al-
Husayn (or Misd) b. ‘Al b. Muhammad ash-Shirdzi as-Salméni, who
occupied the post of the bdb under al-Mustansir bi’l-ldh. He ar-
rived in Cairo from Persia in the same year as did Nasir-i Khus-
raw, 439/1047, and died there in 470/1077. His earlier life is
summed up in his autobiography, Sirat Sayyidi-nd al-Muappad
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fi*d-din which preserves many interesting details of the history of

the Saljuq invasion and subjugation of the Buyid state. He was
a Persian landlord of Shirdz and Ahwéz in Khozistin, a highly
educated theologian, an influential member of the Daylam, i. e.
Persian Shi‘ite party at the court of the Buyid ruler of Fars
‘Imad ad-din Ab Ka{iﬁ}ar Marzbén (415-440/1024-1048). When
ousted by the advancing Saljugs and the “fifth columnists”, the
Atrak, their supporters, he fled to Baghdad and thence to Cairo
where was received with great honours.

(160) Majdlis, or, as they are commonly called, Mi’dt,
“hundreds”, because of being arranged in eight volumes contain-
ing 100 each. They are still much admired, both as regards
contents and literary style, but it is very difficult to geta com-
plete set of eight volumes in a private collection. The compend-
jum includes many of his minor works. The text of those majlises
which contain a refutation of K. az-Zumurrudh by ar-Rawandi
(BS-I, 341) was edited by Dr. P. Kraus in the “Revista degli
Studi Orientali”, XIV, 93-129, 331-379. The contents of the
Majdlis was systematically re-arranged under 18 bdbs according
to the subjects dealt with, by Hatim b. Ibrahim, the third
Yamanite da4, under tho title Jdmi¢ al-haqd’iq (no. 214), discussed
further on. Extracts in the third vol. of Azhdr, of the Mundzardt
between the author and Ab{’l-“Ala al-Ma‘arri.

(161) Divdn of poems in praise of the Fatimids. At the end
several poems supposed to be by the Imams az-Zahir, al-Hakim
and al-Mustansir are given. Edited by Dr. M. Kamil Hussein,
Cairo, 1949.

(x62) Strat al-Mi’ayyad ft*d-din, mentioned above, also called

 as-Strat al-Mw aypadiyya, edited by Dr. M. Kamil Hussein, Cairo,

1949. It is brought up to the period of the activities of al-Basasiri
(d. 451/1060).

(168) al-Majdlis al-Mustansiry)ya, summing up the discussions
held at several preaching audiences of the Tmam. A work under
the same title, containing 35 majlises, which was edited by Dr.M.
Kamil Hussein, Cairo, 1947, as the learned editor tries to prove
in his introduction, is by another author, not al-Muw’ayyad fi’d-
din. He is a certain anonymous dd’f who is called ¢Thigqat
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al-Imém “Alim al-Islam”. Surely, al-Mw’ayyad, as he apears to us in
the Fatimid tradition, would not be disqualified for such hono-
rary “pen-name” by his admirers. I have seen several copies of
this book, and could never get any decisive information from
inquiries amongst the learned Bohoras whom I met.

(x64) Sharh al-Ma‘ad, on resurrection in flesh.

(165) Ta'wil al-arwdl.

(166) al-Iskandariyya, a qasida, also called Dhdt ad-dawhat.

(x6%) Nahj al-ibidat (?) Or is it Nahj al-Hiddyat 1 1-Muh-
tadin?

(167A) al-Idih wa't-tabsir fi fadl yawm al-Ghadir, which some-
times is regarded the same as the work by ‘Alib. Muhammad
b. al-Walid, under the title of al-Idih wa’t-tafsir fi ma‘nd yawm
Ghadir, cf. no. 249.

(x68) al-Ibtidd® wa'l-Intihd’, an apparently popular treatise
on eschatology, dealing with ibdd,‘aql, nafs, al-Q&im (i. e. Mahdt)
and all that is connected with the belief about him, potential
and actual angels (al-mald’tka bi’l-quwwat wa b’l-fil), and the
return of the soul into the abode from which it came (ryil an-
nafs ild mdé min-hu bada’at).

(16g) The only known Persian work by al-Mu‘ayyad, sup-
posed to be preserved till now, is his translation of QAdi Nu‘-
man’s Asds al-Ta'wil which, by tradition, he prepared for his
patron, the Buyid prince Abt Kalinjar Marzbin, mentioned
above. Cf. under Qddi Nu‘mdn, no. 75. As has been mentioned
above, the only copy, from Hyderabad, which I saw, was a dis-
appointment. Its language could not be that of the XIec. A.D.
it was modern Indian Persian, of about a hundred years or so.
I could never ascertain the source of the information about that
translation, and it would not be impossible that it arose fairly
late in India, and has no historical foundation.

Anonymous author of al-Mustansir’s time.

(v70) al-Mas’ala wa’l-jawdb, sometimes attributed to Sayyid-
na Hamid ad-din al-Kirméni, and sometimes to ‘Ali b. Muhammad
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as-Sulayhi. It would be interesting to find out whether it
has anything to do with al-Masd’il as-Sab‘iin 1’1-Mu’ apyad ash-
Shirdzt (in a private collection). Apparently only the second juz’
is preserved. I saw only its beginning. The flrst mas’ala is ‘an
mawjid fi fawdti-li wa fayy fi mamdti-hi, etc. The opuscule is
bound with another work, defective at the beginning and the
end, written in the same handwriting, which dees not seem to
be the remnants of the first juz’. In fact, it looks like an extract
from the encyclopaedia of Ikhwdn as-safd, and uses, as that work,
the formula of address: yd dkhi ayyada-ka Alléh wa iyya-nd bi-rif
min-hu. Tt often uses the expression al-‘ibddat al-filsufyya, etc. The
first question is about Adam al-Kulli wa zawjatu-hu wa Iblis, etc.
The second is on Adam al-Fuz'i, etc. The work is referred to in
the Kanz al-Walad by Ibrahim b. al-FHusayn al-Hamidi (d. 557/
1162):  Kitdb al-Mas'ala wa’l-Jawdb yujinis bi-hi kaldm Sayyidi-nd
Hamid ad-din musd‘idan muhaqqiqan bi-anna’n-nafs . . . etc. This may
be a proof that the work is not by Hamid ad-din.

al-Mukarram b. “Alf b. Muhammad as-Sulayhi, d. ca. 477/1084.

(x71) Hadithat al-arwdh (?) F. not seen.

Shahripdr b. al-FHasan, a dd‘i in Fars and Kirméan, under al-
Mustansir bi’l-ldh. One of his works, . fi mand qawl Alléh, etc.
is a reply to as-sultdn al-ajall as-saypyid Ab’l-Mundhir ‘Amir b.
Sulaymén b. ‘Abdi’l-1ah b. Ayyib az-Zawwaji, one of the tribal
chiefs in the Yaman, d. 492/1099 (according to ‘Uyin vii).

(x92) ar-R. fi Mand qawl Alldh “in-nd fatajnd la-ka fathan
mubfnan”, in reply to a question put by the above-mentioned
‘Amir, and giving a ta’wil of the verse.

- (x93) ar-R. f{ Radd man yunkir al-‘ilam ar-rizhdnt, usually inclu-
ded in the set of the ¥13 risdlas” of Sayyid-ni Hamid ad-din
al-Kirmani (no. 132).

(174) Qasida, quoted by Sulayman b. al-Hasan.
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l 1Ba(/r al-Jamali, an Armenian slave, later on a high oflicial
and the chief ddi under al-Mustansir bi’/-/d i )
iy ustansir bi’l-ldh (since 466/1073)

J

' (175) al-Majilis al-Mustangiriypa, different from the work
with the same title mentiond above under the name of al-Mu’
‘A a F: i §

ayyad [i’d-din (no. 163). Unfortunately, no details are given in I¥

al-Hasan b. Mahbiib, a poet of al-Mustansir’s time.

(x76) Diwdn of poetry in praise of the Fatimids.

al-Mustangir bi’l-ldh, Abtt Tamim Ma‘add :
i ' ’ ’ » the eight #
mid Imam (427‘487/1036—1094)' eighth Fati

(176A) as-Sijilldt al-Mustansiriypa, a collection of his epistles

ed. Cairo, 1954, by A. M. Mag ‘AL i
> 1954, by A. M. Magued (‘Abd al-Mun® aji
mentioned in F. ( i M N

Yalya b. Malik, d. 28 Jum. ii 520/21-7-1126.
(77) Fasl fi bayan al-ard wa ma ‘alay-hd min ma‘din, etc.

. al-;lmir. bi-ahkam Allah, Abt ‘Al al-Manstir b, Ahmad
e fteflth Fatimid caliph (495-524/1101-1131). Musta‘lian .sour-

ces or some reason, which is never explained, regard the - date

of his death as two years later, 526/1133. 7

o <I78),‘ al-Amiriyya, or al-Hiddyat al-ffmiriwa, or, in full ‘al'
] . o % A2 A - 5 - p
7 ayat‘ al-Amiriyya li-Mawld-na  al- Amir Ji ithbat Imamat Mawla-nd-
al-Musta‘li wa’r-radd “ald’n-N '

izdriyya, a short treatise trying,-

. . . . g ])y
\;arlous sophisms, to prove the rights of al-Musta‘li to Imai’nat'
At the end there is added a section, under the title:

| (179) i sawdsiq al-irghdm, containing some epistles
1‘ . . . )
eply t.o the inquiries by the dd‘s in Syria, who regard
succession of al-Musta‘li as usurpation. Edited by A.A.A

4

4 PN

B .
ombay, 1938 (Islamic Research Association’s series, no ﬁ LONDON
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this not yet another tit
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(x80) Iklila, quoted In the Mafatih al-kuniiz (no. 220). Is
le for the Amiriya?

Muhammad . <Al b. Abi Yazid, fourished during al-Amir’s

time.
included in

(181) A al-Matbakh (fi’l-mabda’ wa’l-ma‘dd),
MT and Azhdr il
(x82) Did al-‘uqil, a well-known work or

(183) Ashar i ma‘rifal an-nafs.

v haqd’iq.

Abél-Barakdt b. Bishr al-Halabt, flourished during al-Amir’s
time.

(184) al-Majdlis, sixty lectures on (uestions of religion and
ethics.
(185) Ma‘rifal al-wusil
author of al-Amir’s time (
divided into several maqan

1 saw space for the headings
b. Muhammad al-Kfi,

il ma‘rifat al-ma‘nd, by an anony-
ba‘d al-hudid al-balaghd). A short
w5, bdbs and Jasls.
of chapters

mous
treatise on theosophy,
In the copy which
was left blank. Peetical quotations by ‘Ali
and others.

by an anonymous author of the
It is devoted to the rights of
to Imamat, and rejec-

(186) Ihyd’ mardsim ad-din,
beginning of the sixth/twelfth c.
the problematic son of al-Amir, at-Tayyib,
tion of the pretences of al-Hatfiz (524.—544/1130—1149) who is
treated as a usurper. It touches upon many difficult points of the
doctrine of the temporary imams” and the real Imams, and the
periods of their occultation: fi-hd Sfawd'id wa asrdr fi bdb al-istida

wa'l-istiqrdr wa dhikr al-tstitdr.

III. THE LITERATURE OF THE NEO -
YAMANITE PERIOD

B al-Khattab b. al-Hasan (or al-Husayn) b. Abi’l-Huffdz al-H.

dani, a dd‘i in the Yaman, d. in Safar égg/()ct. 11‘7.8 ‘Tllxl J;/' iIlm-
(1/—(1fk(?1', vol. 1, by Idris ‘Imad ad-din, devotes mu?:h. s '1: tuéllfl'[
pedigree, hostilities against his brother, praises his ascPe)t‘icel (; ns
anc-l ‘quotes lengthy poems. But nothing is said about his lilta ?lt?’
activity. The same applies to the Muntaza‘ al-akhbdr, vol IIel "

- (x88) Kitdb an-nafs, divided into three gisms: 1. baydn ma‘
r(./(zl. an-nafs; 2. fasl i: zuhllr an-nafs  bi’l-mawdi’ a.nd'fail "'mz -
hiya [?mawdﬁ‘ aw ghayru-hu? There are also séve)ral fasls .' lil a[
h'ea.dmgs; 3. [’l-qawl ‘ald wujid an-nafs li-kamdl at/z-t}zﬁ;zf ZVI lo1ut
dlvld-ed into fasls without headings. The chief sourcé ;)E tcl‘, .
thor is the Rdhat al-‘aql by Hamid ad-din al-Kirméani H1e E;u—
often refers to his own treatise Muniral al-basd’ir, just b.elowe o

o (189) Munirat al-basd’ir, divided into ten babs: 1. lawhid; 2
mdmat 'wa man al-mustahaqq la-hd wa mushdr ilay-hi bi-hd; 3 ;Vr?;i
4 /{{aszyyal wa wasdyal; 5. nagl wa ma‘ad; 6. istihdla; 7 tha;o((]?’b
wa “igdb; 8. ‘adl; 9. hubit ild ddr al-‘amal; 1o. su‘id wa'rliqd’
(190) ar-R. fi baydn ijdz al-Qur’dn, included in MT ii
(x9x) al-Mimiyya, a qasida in praise of ‘Ali.
(192.) an-Na‘im, a treatise on ta’yid, nafs, tabi‘at, etc. Only
a part of it is preserved. . o :
(193) Burhdn al-anwdr [i ijdz si L
9, _anwdr  f1 14dz stral al-Kawthar, in i
the MT ii. Cf. no. 205 (31). neluded
(194) Diwdn of peetry containing 25 peems on lawhid.
5 '(195) Ghéyat al-mawdlid, not mentioned in F. A highly
13)1010[15 work, cf. my “Rise of the Fatimids”, 1942, pp. 20-23
ex _1‘ % o i . . . < - : ) i
ithb;;ct,l te>.(t.s,' 35.-39. It is divided into five bdbs: 1. fi’l-gawl fz
;l a-l.zzgajjz l-jaz@ir al-ithnd ‘ashar. Bdb 1. fi qawl ‘ald an nd;nil
1[-mut 1-hi ihil 3 : ' :
i ;l[t]tlll)af;L(l bi /’LLA al-{a/zul,. Bab 111, fi’l-qawl ‘ald hadhihi al-hddithal
hbdt as-sahih min-hd. Bdb IV. f{l-qawl ‘ald ithbat al-imdr'nat -




52 Nos. 145-148 N. YAMANITE PERIOD

imam at-Tayyib Abi’l-Qdsim. Bab V. fi’l-qawl ‘ald al-lai@if wa ghd-
ydti-hd wa’l-hujub al-khamsal wa zuhiiri-hd bi-hudidi-hd wa zuhir al-
magdm bi-jami‘i-hd wa tajalli al-ghayb bi-hd.

The central point in these speculations is the question
whether a woman can be a fujjat, with reference to the theories
that Hurrat al-Malika, a widow of a Sulayhid tribal headman,

can be recognized as a hujjal of al-Amir.

Dhuwayb (ov Dhi’ayb) b. Misd al-Wadii, the first Yamanite
dit, was appointed (Mantaza‘ii) 12 Sha‘han 532/25-iv-1138, d. 10
Muharram 546/29-iv-1151. There was apparently nothing extra-
ordinary in his activities. (Both the Nuzhati and Munlaza® i, say

nothing about his books).

(196) Risdlat an-nafs, an opuscule of the usual faqd’ig type
(also, according to F., containing some fawd’id, ld yumkin kitdbatu-
hd). Tt is not divided into bdbs, but each section is introduced

mostly by wa ‘lam, sometimes fasl, or Sfa-naqil.
(197) ad-Daraj fi marifal al-mawjidat, a short treatise on

theosophy, included in MT i, no. 205 (17).

Ibréhim b. al-Husayn al-Hamidi, the second Yamanite dd‘t, d.
in San‘a on the 16th or 7th Sha‘han 557/ 31(22)-7-1162. Nuzhat
i devotes a few lines to him, Muntaza® ii copies it, both vaguely

mention his “books”, but no titles are given.

(198) Kanz al-walad (as it is commonly called), or Khazinal
al-*ultm  wa’l-fawd’id, one of the most secret esoteric works, kutub
al-kibdr. F.-not seen. Divided into fourteen bdbs; 1. fi’l-qawl ‘ald’t-
tawhid min chayr tashbih wa ld ta'lil; 2. f{’l-qawl ‘ald’l-ibda* al-ladhi
huwwd' l-mubdic al-awwal; 3. fi’l-gawl  ‘ald’l-munba‘athayn ‘and’ l-mubdi¢
al-awwal; 4. ft'l-gawl ‘aldl-munba‘ath  al-awwal al-q@’im b’l-fi’l wa
mé dhalik al-fil; 5. f©’l-gawl ‘al@l-munba‘ath ath-thdni al-g@’im bi’l-
quwwat wa md sabab dhalik; 6. Pl-gawl  ‘ald’l-hayild wa’s-siral wa
md humd fi dhdli-himd wa md sabab lakaththufi-hima wa’ miizéji-himd;
7. fi’l-qawl “ald zuhilr al-mawdlid ath-thalatha al-ma‘din wa’ n-nabdt wa’l-
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hayawdn; 8. [{’l-qawl ‘ald zuhitr ash-shakhs al-bashari awwalan wa fi
kull zuhtir ba‘d waf@ al-kawr; 9. [fi’l-qawl ‘ald zuhir ash-shakhs al-

Jadil min taht khatt al-i‘tidal; 10. [T[-qawl ‘ald@l-irtigd wa’s-su‘tid ild

dar al-ma‘dd in sha® Alldh Ta‘dla; 11. [’l-qawl ‘ald ma‘rifat al-hudid
al-‘ulwiyya  wa’s-sufliyya; 12. fi’l-qawl ‘ald’l-irtiqd®  [1d-darjat ild’[-
Jannat ad-daniya wa’l-‘dliya; 13, [il-gawl ‘ald’ttisal al-mustafid bi’l-
mufid wa’rligd’i-hi tlay-hi wa’ttisali-he bi-he; 14. [i°l-qawl ‘al@’[-*adhdb
bi-hagiqati-hi wa kayfiyyati-hi.

The work chiefly consists of quotations from al-Mu’ayyad
fi’d-din, Hamid ad-din al-Kirmni, usually referred to as “al-
Hakim”, Qadi Nu‘man, “ash-Shaykh al-hamid as-Syistani”,i. e. Ablh
Ya‘qlb as-Sijzi, his [thbdt an-Nubuwwat (no. 33), (an interesting
term is used: ma‘rifal daymimiyya), occasionally Ja‘far b. Mansr
al-Yaman, as-Sayyid al-Malik al-Khattabb. al-Husayn, naddar Al-
ldh wajha-hu, fi Munirat al-bas@’ir (no. 189); once a certain Ibn
Samdtn is referred to (qdl ... Ji risdlati-hi al-lati addfa-hd ild

Mangsir al-Yaman). Apparently for the earliest occasion in the

Ismaili literature the author often quotes al-jdmi‘a,i.e. the Ency-
clopaedia of Ikhwdn as-Safd, introducing quotations by gdl ash-
Shakhs al-Fadil sihib ar-Ras@’il, naddar Alldh wajha-hu (which im-
plies the indication that the author of the Kanz did not know
the name of the author of the Encyclopaedia, and did not regard
him as an Imam as has been hinted above, see p. 19).

(x99) al-Ibtidd@ wa’l-Intih@ an opuscule, composed of one
large and several shorter sections each beginning with a Basmala.

(200) ash-Sharifa fi ma‘dni’l-latifa, which is sometimes
wrongly attributed to Ibrahim b. al-Husayn b. ‘Ali b. Muham-
mad b. al-Walid, the rith Yamanite dd‘?. The booklet was ap-
parently composed before 546/1151, because the first da‘f, Dhu’-
ayb b. Misa al-WAadi‘f, who died in that year,is referred to as
still alive (addm Alldh ‘umra-hu, etc.), and refers to the stunning
effect of the events connected with the death of al-Amir and
what followed it. The author plainly says that his work was ba-
sed on the works of Sayyid-nd Dhu’ayb. The book deals with
the usual theosophic subjects, such as ibdd‘, ‘aql, nafs, etc., but
for the most part concentrates on astrological speculaticns con-
cerning the influence of different planets on physical and psy-
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chical faculties of man, etc. It is divided into many unnumbered

Jasls, of different length. Works of al-Mu’ayyad fi’d-din are

referred to.

(201) Tis‘awa tistn mas’ala fi'l-hagd’iq, sometimes attributed
to the namesake of the author, the same Ibrahim b. al-FHusayn
. al-Walid. The work deals with Jagd’ig in the usual Yamanite
style.

‘Altb. al-Husayn (b. x-lA[z'm(Z(/) b. al-Walid, the cousin of the
fifth ddé, ‘Ali h. Muhammad (b. Ahmad) b. al-Walid who died
in 612/1216.

(202) R. al-Basmala, included in MT ii, cf. no. 205 (27).

(203) ar-R. [i’l-bahth ‘ald’l-firqal an-Nizdripya, included in
MT ii, quite worthless from the standpoint of history as giving
no facts, and containing nothing beyond vague theorising.

(204) Tulfal al-tdlib wa wmniyat al-bahith ar-raghib, on mabda’
wa'l-ma‘ad, included in MT i, and is sometimes regarded as the
work of the gth dd‘i ‘Ali b. al-Husayn b. ‘Ali b. Muhammad b.
al-Walid who died in 682/1284. It is not certain whether it is
also called Risilal ad-Dal‘. Cf. no. 205 (24).

Sayyid-nd  Muhammad . Téhir b, Ibrdhim  al-Haritht, d. 7
Shaww. 584/29-xi-1188. Practically no details of his biography

are given in the Nuzhat and Muntaza‘.

(205) Majmi al-tarbiyal, in  two vols., the classic chresto-
mathy of Ismaili literature which served as a model to later
works of this type. In his introduction the author says that he
has given his book the title Auldb al-Jawdhir, and that it was
intended as an introduction (madkhal) to what is desirable to be
read from the da‘wat hooks, collecting in it the cream of “Arab
letters and wonderful ideas”. The contents of the first vol.:

1. Ta'wil as-saldt zdhiran wa bdtinan ‘ald jumlati-hd. The

source is not mentioned, probably by the compiler himself.

e
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2. Dhikr t@'wil as-saldt min Kitdb al-Mas’ala wa’l-Jawab (the
latter by an anonymous author of al-Mustansir’s time, see above,
no. 170).

3. Ta'wil ag-saldl min Kitdb ash-Shawdhid wa’l-bayan, by Ja‘far
b. Manstr al-Yaman (see above, no. 16), with an addition hy
the compiler.

4. Tawil Basmala, in three short bdbs.

5. Td'wil ash-shahddal wa mugdbaldtu-ha li’l-*dlam, perhaps by
the compiler himself?

6. Takallum [i’l-jawhar wa'l-‘arad, condensed from the
Risdlat Tarkih al-jasad.

7. Risdlal al-jawharayn (or al-jawdhir), li-Sayyid-nd Muham-
mad b. Tahir, in two magdlas, each subdivided into 8 babs.

8. Min ar-Risdlal ar-rabi‘a min Ras@’il Ikhwdn as-Safd.

9. Kalam [i1-larbiyat, by Muhammad b. Téahir himself, in
12 fasls.

10. Risdlal Shahkriydr b. al-Husayn, apparently the same as
Risdlat fi Radd man yunkir al-*dlam ar-rithdni, see above, no. 173.

r1. R.muladammina as-Sijill al-wérid bi’l-bishdrat li-Mawld-nd,
by Muhammad b. Tahir himself, about the meaning of the
terms “muslim” and “muw'min”. The letter is from al-Amir inform-
ing Sayyidat ar-Raziyya al-Flurrat al-Malika about the birth of
a child, in 524/1130. The Hiddyat al-Amiriyya is referred to, also
K. al-Fatardl wa’l-Qirdndt (no. 18), and Sirat Ibn Hawshab by
Ja‘far b. Manstr al-Yaman (no. 23, doubtful).

19. Ma‘rifat al-Jism wa’n-Nafs wa’l-farq bayna-humd, on the
difference between the physical and psychical self, by an anony-
mous author.

r4. Ma‘rifat an-Nufils al-arba‘, by Muhammad b. ‘Ali b. Abi
Yazid, of al-Amir’s time.

15. Risdlat ‘Amldq al-Yindni, on theosophical matters.

6. Kalam f'l-lujjat, about the nags of Imams.

7. R. ad-Dargj, by adh-Dhu’ayb b. Miisd, comments on a
point from the Rdhat al-*Aql, about the relative position of things
in existence. Cf. no. 197.

18. Risdlat al-Mabdhith al-tisa, on logical categories, in ap-
plication to anthroposophy. The name of the author dees not

appear.
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rg. Mulhigat al-adhndn wa munabbihat al-wasndn, Dby ‘Al b.
Muhammad b. al-Walid, cf. further on mno. 233. Tt deals with
haqd’iq, tawhid, etc.

20. Faddil Rabbant al-umma wa mujizdtu-hd khabar an-niq,
stories of miracles of the Prophet related from Miqgdad b. al-
Aswad, and others.

o1. al-Mabadi al-‘agliyva, from the Encyclopaedia of Ikhwan
as-Safd.

oo, Risdlal al-hudiid wa’r-rusim, also from the same source.

23. al-Qawl ‘ald kam (?) al-‘ibad, on ta’wil.

24. Tulfat at-Tdlib wa umniyyal al-bahith ar-rdghib, by ‘Ali
b. al-Husayn b. al-Walid, see above, no. 204. Kilab az-Zina by
Ab® Hatim ar-Rézi is quoted (a rare thing), also works of Ja‘far
b. Manstr al-Yaman. An extraordinary feature: jd ‘ani’l-Imam
Ahmad b. <Abd Allah, obviously a quotation from the Tkhwdn as-Safad.
The story of Imam al-‘Aziz, 12 babs of the twelve jazd'ir and a
Sindi, who wanted to deify the Imam.

It is sometimes wrongly ascribed to ‘All b. al-FHusayn b.
‘Ali b. Mhd b. al-Walid, the gth dac.

25. Tarbiyal mufida jami‘a, useful information on varied
(veligious) subjects, on furid, lahdrat, saldl, and so forth, then on
theosophical matters, sometimes with the use of cipher. Ab{t Hatim
(ar-Rézi), Qadi Nu‘mén, and others are referred to.

The contents of the second volume:

26. Majlis (min majdlis) Sayyid-na al-Mu’ayyad Sfi'd-din. A
sermon of a general instructive character, appealing to seek ‘um
and practice piety and devotion to God.

27. Risdlal al-Basmala fi marifal at-tis‘a ‘ashar al-mufassala,
by ‘Ali b. al-Husayn b. al-Walid (beg. vii/xiii c.), cf. no. 202. It
explains the mystical implications of the letters in the swords
bism Allah, chiefly following the writings of Ja‘far b. Manstr al-
Yaman. Sard’ir al-ma‘dd wa’l-ma‘dsh, see no. 50 (by Abl Ya‘qtib
Sijzi) is also referred to in the beginning. The “proofs” are based
on the fantastical speculation over the numerical values of letters
composing the formula and their reference to the seven Great

b
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Apostles (nufaqd’) and so forth. The legend of al-Mu‘izz’” explana-
tions to “the twelve bdbs in charge of the twelve jaziras”, who
prostrated before him except one who was from Sind (cf. Tuhfat
at-Tdlib above, in the first volume 10.24).

28. Tollow several instructive anecdotes, perhaps having
nothing to do with the R. Basmala, which is apparently complete.

29. Story about Aflattn. The legend, narrated in the Tuh-
Jat at-Talib, again about the “rwelve bdbs from twelve jaziras”
prostrating before al-‘Aziz, except one from Sind; story of the
son of Luqméan; Khabar Tamim; Riwdyal Jida ‘an Ahl al-Bayt; story
about ‘Ali and a Syrian, with a reference to the K. al-Ghurar wa’'d-
Durar, by Sayyid Murtada; R. al-Farq bayn al-Mal@’ikat bi’l-quwwa
wa’'l-mal@’ikat bi’l-fi'l (cf. above, no. 168)

30. Mahajjat al-Irshad wa’ l-midihat li-sabil an-najdt, min ‘dlam
al-kawn wa’l-fasdd, by an anonymous author of the sixth/twelfth c.
It is divided into four bdbs: 1.waldyat al-A’imma; 2. f’l-hadd ‘ald’l-
a‘mdl ash-sharsiypd; . fi’l-hadd ‘ald talab al-ilm; 4. fi-md yalzim al-
mw’minin ba‘da-hum li-ba‘din. The bibs are subdivided into faslis.
References to the Da‘@im of Q. Nu‘man, his al-Majdlis wa’l-Mu-
sdyardl, Imams al-Manstr, al-Mu‘izz, ancient Tmams, K. al-Himma,
al-Mu’ayyad fi’d-din’s Majdlis, Hamid ad-din’s Tanbth al-hddi
wa’l-mustahdi, the Rihai al—Aql, the wagsiyyat of Imam al-Hakim
given by him to Ahmad b. ‘Abd Allah al-Kirmani (i. e. Hamid
ad-din) when he was sent to his post in ‘Traq.

31. R. ‘and bi-hd as—sultdn al-ajall as-sayyid al-Khaitab b.
Hasan, an answer to R. Burhdn ul-anwar . fi i%dz siral al-Kawthar
(cf. no.193). It is perhaps the same work as mentioned in F.
under the title of ar-R. fi bayin ijdz al-Qur’dn. It is divided into
unnumbered fasls. Unfortunately, the name of the author of the
hook which is criticised deces not appear here.

32. Kitdb Abt’l-Fawdris ad-Da&‘t bi’l jaziral ash-Sham (cf. no.
120). A compilation composed of answers of various dd‘is in Syria,
at the time of al-Hakim bi’[~[dh, explaining various questions of
the Ismaili faith. The compiler, musannif, calls himself the secretary
(kdtib) of the da‘t in Syria, Abt’l-Fawaris Ahmad b. Ya‘qtb.
The questions are arranged in 16 bdbs: 1. Various proofs of the
necessity of the Imam after the Prophet; 2. whether it is not
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enough to have the Coran, shari‘at, fard’id and sunnat; 3. why the
Imam cannot be elected by the community, and not appointed
by a nass? 4. What are the proofs of the validity (stkhat) of the
nass? 5. In what is the guaranty of justice in God’s having cho-
sen for Imamat Peter and not Paul? 6. What is the proof for
our reason that ‘Ali was the noblest man after the Prophet, and
the most deserving of the caliphate of all the people? 7. From
where can one see that ‘Ali ibn Abi Talib was the bravest man in
the nation, and yet he had not presented his claims, but swore
allegiance (to the incumbent)? 8. Why is it not permissible that
at one and the same time there would be two Imams or more
owing to the great distances which separate different corners of
the earth? ¢. Why is it impossible that Imamat could be trans-
ferred from the descendants of ‘Ali to others? 10. How would
it be if this revelation (al-dyat) would not have been from our
Prophet, and of our times, but the ancient law? 11. Is it possible
that your Imam dies without a heir? The author gees into the
question of the genealogy of the Imams, and refers to the khuiba
of al-Hakim in Cairo in 386/9g6; 12. what if the Imam dies as
still an embryo, or a born infant, — how can one follow him, or
swear allegiance to him, while he is still a minor ... not yet
regarded by shari‘at as responsible for hisactions? 13. What proof
can be brought of the legitimacy of Imamat, etc. 14. How can
it be that an Imam should remain in concealment owing to
fear (of persecution), or concealing his real religion (lagiyya), just
like our concealed Imam (ai~Tayyib); 15. Why are the names
of the ITmams publicly revealed in mosques? 16. How would it be
possible to know the real successor, if the Imam dies leaving seve-
ral sons who all claim succession while the rcal Imam designate
is afraid to present his claims?

The compiler apparently dees not refer to any earlier works,
is quite vague in his references to the mukhdlifin. In the fourth
bdb he refers to al-Hasan al-Basri, an early Sufi. _

33, (Arba‘a fusil fi’l-usil), a title-less treatise by an anony-
mous author who wrote it under al-Mustansir bi’l-ldh (428-487/
1036-1094), divided into four fasls: 1. fi md yalzam ahl al-imdn . . .
min ta‘zim hurmat ad-din: 2. fi tafdil al-wilddat ad-diniyya wa’l-ukhuw-
wal ar-rithaniypa ‘al@l-wilddat  at-tabi‘tyya wa’l-ukhuwwal al-jismiyya;

4
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‘ald ikhtilaf tabaqdli-him; 4. [7l-
The author refers to the

3. J1 takdfi huqiq al-me’minin . . .
hadd ‘al@l-tamassuk bi’[-‘amal as-salih . . .
works of al-Mu’ayyad fi’d-din.

34. Mas@il al-mustajib 1i’l-‘abd as-salifi, an elementary work
on various questions of ta’wil, eschatology, the Qa’im (‘ald dhikri-hi’s-
salam), Imamat, ‘ahd, darajat al-mufirimin min al-bdtin, al-jidd, al-
fath, al-khaydl, demonology, etc., all in very small doses.

35. Risdlat  U’sh-shaykh .. . “Ali b. al-Husayn b. al-Walid ild
Muhammad 1bn  al-Hindi, obviously the same as the R. fi’l-bahih
‘ald’l-firgat  an-Nizdriyya, mentioned above, no. 203. The author,
‘Alib. al-Husayn b. al-Walid, flourished in the beginning of the
seventh/thirteenth c. The work is arguing against those (i. e. Ni-
zaris) who believe that the nass (of the Musta‘lian Imams) be-
came extinct (with al-Amir), and insists on the reality of at-Tayyib.
There is much of all kinds of irrelevant speculation and argu-
ment, but nothing as regards historical facts. The “proofs” mostly
consist of cabbalistic calculations, in the Hurtfi style, and so
forth. Hamid ad-din Kirmani’s work, the Mabdsim al-bishdrat fi’r-
radd ‘al@l-Farghdni (no. 141) and al-Mu’ayyad’s K. al-Ibtidd wa’l-
intthd@ (no. 168) are referred to.

36. Riwdyal al-aruzz wa md fi-hi min al-fagl, on the value of
rice, as related by al-Mufaddal b. ‘Umar from Imam Ja‘far.

37. al-Ld’tha, by an anonymous author, a treatise on theo-
sophy, divided into 15 fasls, each beginning with /7 ibdnal ad-dalil
‘ald . .: 1. jasad al-insdn makhliq . .. wa lays huwa bi-khaliq dhati-hi;
2. jasad al-insdn wa rifu-hu ... mahkim at-tabi‘al ...; 3. ai-tabi‘al
majbirat . .. ld ikhtiydr la-hd fi istihdlati-hd . . .; 4. al-arkdn al-arba‘a
wa’t=tabi‘al mahkimat . . .; 5. al-aflik wa’l-kawdkib majbirat mahkiimat
Jt harakdti-héd . . .; 6. al-aflék al-muharrikdt . .. yuhriku-hd muhrik . . . ;
.y 8. al-‘aql

7. al-muhrik an-ndqis . .. muhtdy ild tamm ghani sikin . .

al-kullt ... ma‘lil . ..; g.j@izal al-kalam [{°1-Mubdi€ . . .; 10. jami‘ . .

min al-mutaharrikdt wa’s-sakindl ma‘ldlar . . .; 11. al-Mubdi¢ ld yahtd)
ild bdd‘i-hi al-mubda‘dt . ..; 12. ihdtal ‘ilm al-Bdri bi’l-mubda® . . .;

18. imbnd® idmihldl al-mubda‘dt . ..; 14. hdjal an-nafas wa’l-arwdih
ild ajrém wa’l-ajsim . . .; 15. al-wusil ild ghadhd ar-rith wa lubb ad-

din wa ta’wil ash-shar@i¢ . . . kamd wusil al-jasad ild ghadhd@i-hi . . .
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The author apparently flourished under al-Mu‘izz li-din
Allah because he invokes blessings upon his ancestors and those

who are coming after him.

38. Risdlal [’l-Hasan b. Muhammad ad-Da‘i al-NMavhadhi (?),
an “open letter” written by the dd‘i al-Flasan bh. Muhammad
with a nisha which cannot be properly reconstructed due to the
errors of copyists, at the time afparently of al-‘Aziz bi’l-lah (365-
386/975-996), to his persecutors, the people of Ray (now Teheran),
cf. no. 114 above.

(206) ar-Risdlat al-Hatimiypa [fi’r-radd ‘ald ba‘d al-mdrigin, an
“answer”, or refutation of the statements in a treatise by an author
whose name is not given. Muhammad b. Tahir finds it badly
misleading, and does not mince hard words about its malice. The
treatise is divided into 13 fasls, each forming a detailed refutation
of the “risdla”, the text of which is cited. The work depicts the
utter confusion and anarchy which followed the extinction of the
Musta‘lian line, with many members of the da‘wal organisation
losing discipline. Works of Hamid ad-din, al-Mu’ayyad, and some
others, even the [flitd} ad-da‘wa, by QAdi an-Nu‘man, are
abundantly quoted.

(20%7) Hadd’iq al-albdb, in 28 mas’alas relating to various
reli ious and theosophic problems; it may be a kind of note-book
into which information on different subjects was entered without
any system: I—4. matters connected with fawhid, creation, etc.;
5-8. nafs; 9. on Risdlat (Prophetship); 1o. moralising on the sub-
ject of the fagr al-ulamd@ wa dhillatu-hum; 11. al-Qd’im, hal jismu-hu
mahsiis am ld; 12—106. tawhid with relation to ethics; 17. al-‘thdda-
tayn, al-‘ilmiyya wa’l-‘amaliyya; 18—22. eschatology, and miscellanies,
such as wine drinking, etc.; 23. whether the Imam controls the
Jalak, or the falak governs the fate of the Imam; 24-26. fahdrat;
peetry; fudid; 27. Jesus and Muhammad, who was greater? 28.
1bdd*.

(208) ar-Risdla [i’l-haqd’ig, or Arba‘ ashar mas’ala al-lati
ajdb ‘an-hd Sayyid-nd Muhammad b. Tdhir, in 14 bdbs: 1. al-a‘mdl
ash-shar‘yyya; 2. Fahannam, Barzakh, etc. . ikhtildf “ilal al-lughdt;
4. al-*dlam al-kabir; 5. tkhtildf i‘tigaddt; 6. hayild; 7. ‘dlam kabir(?);
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8. misigi; 9. insdn huwda’l-‘alam al-kabir; 10. al-qawm an-nafsiniyya;
11. Adam, shajarat, Iblis; 12. ‘adad wa handasa; 13. masqat an-nutfa;
nafs ash-shams; 14. aflik.

(209) al-Anwdr al-lalifa, not seen by I.
(210) al-Midihat ['r-rashdd, in a private collection. Doubtful.

(211) Luma* al-anwdr, on the superiority of the dhwriyyal al-
Ismd‘iliyya.

Al b. Muhammad b. Tahir b. Ibrahim al-Harithi, the son of
the preceding.

(212) al-Baydn, mentioned in the Muntaza ii, under the fifth
da‘ty, ‘Ali b, Muhammad b. al-Walid.

Hatim b, Ibrahim b. al-Husayn b. Abi’l-Mas‘td b. Ya‘qib al-
Hamidi the third ddt in the Yaman, d. 16 Muh. 596/7—xi-1190.
The Nuzhat i gives a lengthy story of how his accession was op-
posed by different parties, but says nothing about his literary
works, The same is with the Muntaza®ii. He was a prolific writer
and author of voluminous compilations.

(213)  ash-Shumils az-Jdhira, a large work on theosophy,
one of the most secret compendia of esoteric philosophy of Is-
mailism. It is of the type, so much beloved in the Yamanite
Ismaili literature, of a collection of mas’alas, very loosely con-
nected one with ‘another. The author very rarely quotes earlier:
Ismaili works, sticking to the “highest authorities”, suchas the
apocryphal sayings of ‘Ali ibn Abi Talib, or Imam Ja‘far. The
full title of the hook is given in the mugaddima as ash-Shumis
az-Zahira wa’l-Amwdr  al-Mudi’al  al-Béhira, multawi ma  fi-hi ‘ald
sharaf  ad-dunyd wa’l-dkhira. It is entrusted to the reader as an
amdnat. “Each answer to each question is here, in truth, a shining
sun”, and so forth. It is awfully verbose, profusely invoking God
and pooring pious sentences, — no wonder that in my copy it
takes go5 pages. At the beginning something like an attempt at
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systematic division is made: first comes a Jasl, then 12 numbered
mas’alas, then a mas’ala without a number, and then, apparently
without any system, the headings appear: Jasl, mas’ala, qawlu-hu,
ote. The first mas’ala is about the ahl dir al-quds, i. e. dar al-ibdd’,
the world of primal realities. The second: the words attributed
to ‘Ali: “nahn ashkhds azalivyin qabl al-qalam wa n-nin (‘aql and
nafs)”. Another: ‘agl, hudid, ctc. Creator, amr, kalima, etc., the
usual discussions of the world, nature, etc., with occasional refe-
rences to the works of al-Mu’ayyad and Hamid ad-din.

Tn the eleventh mas’ala the author comes to the discussion
of Iblisand generally demonological matters, even Umm as-sibydn,
who introduces herself to king Solomon as a female demon called
Abrim bint Dahaq bint ‘Aqiq bint Malyat bint Shaytan bint
Alham bint Lahim ibn Fa’us b. Iblis (quite a matrilinear pe-
digree!) She delivers to Solomon a lengthy lecture on demonology
as the cause of various ailments, etc. There were two Iblises, one
the Iblis who rebelled against God, and the other who re-ap-
pears as the didd, adversary, of every Ndtig. This, eleventh mas’-
ala would well deserve translation as a sample of Yamanite folk-
lore of the end of the XII c. A. D.

The 12th mas’ala is about Deity, whether it was created,
or not. Reference to Hamid ad-din. All these are the mysteries
which the human tongue cannot explain (md ld yatarajim ‘an-hu
lisan  bashart).

The new mas’ala, which bears no number, is about Adam
al-kullt ar-rihdni wa ‘an Iblis ar-rihdnt, from where, how, and for
what purpose were they created. The next question is about the
“tree” in the al-‘dlam ar-rihdni and al- ‘dlam al-jismdni. Why and
how Muhammad the Prophet was chosen for his mission.

Addenda to the first mas’ala about the words of ‘Ali: gawlu-
hu ‘alay-nd saldmu-hu: inna Alldh . . . ikhtass li-nafsi-hi ba ‘d Nabiyyi-
hi min bani-hi wa ahl bayti-hi khdssatan . . . wa ja‘ala-hum ad-du‘dl
b’ (~hagq ilay-hi ... In dealing with the doctrine of Nubuwwat and
Imamat the author does not spare curses for the ghuldt (hyper-
bolists), huldlis, mdrigin, etc. The author goes through all Biblical
precedents. A short fasl sums up the section.

The next section, mas’ala, touches on the important problem
of the relations between Deity and the Imam. Again the sup-
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posed words of ‘Ali are taken as starting point, expressed in ver-
ses beginning with: nafm fi° [-ldhi @ hulidla wa lkin, etc. Turther
on the author quotes some lines form the epistle of al-Mu ‘izz to
the Qarmatian (sijill il@ [-Qarmati). On the whole there is no
startling revelation of anything that was so far unknown.

Another section, commenting on  ‘Ali’s  words, beginning
with: fa- ‘inda-hu takdmil al-amr wa sahl al- ‘azm, ctc., explaining
the usual theosophy of ¢high realities”.

Another saying, continuation of the preceding: thumm . . .
abraz min maknin al- “ilm wa makhzin al-fukm, etc. It deals at length
with Imamat and its theosophic aspects.

A new section (without a heading) begins with the announ-
cement that the words of Mawla-nd ‘All are like the Coran, -
containing parallel and contradictory expressions, one abrogating
the other (ndsikh wa mansikh), and explanation may be single,
or manifold. Various subjects are touched upon :Fatima;
the daught er of the Prophet, first caliphs, Salmén addressed as
Salsal, Shi ‘ite devotees, etc.

New section: questions put to ‘All by his sons, Hasan and
Husayn, as related by Jabir b. ‘Abd Allah al-Ansari. Both sons
ask ‘Ali to show them Y4aj(j wa MA4jj (Gog and Magog), and
travel on a cloud. They were of a higher standing than king
Solomon, who could do such things—why should they not have
done it? The matter is explained symbolically. Other miracles,
which sink to the level of plain fairy tales.

Then come matters of eschatology: Hell, Paradise, discus-
sion of moral behaviour, nafs of various kinds, etc.

New section: God, matters explained by ‘Ali. Discussion on
“dgl and other “high realities”. Psychology, Physics, etc.

Tayiddt qudsaniyya wa ‘ulim Rabbdniyya, as the wisdom of the
Imams. The ¢ ilm with which the author is concerned is, cer-
tainly, religious and even mystical knowledge. Pages are filled with
hollow platitudes on the subject. The ¢ ilm of Adam, of Nilh,
Moses, etc. The words attributed to ¢ Ali quoted: “I am given
amongst the Arabs the name of ‘Ali h. Abi Talib; my name in
Paradise is as-Sayyid; amongst the supporters of the firmament
- ‘Ali; in the heaven - Taqi; on both earths (ardayn) - Amir
al-mu’minin; with the Prophet - his brother, amongst his asso-
ciates - Murtada, amongst the faithful (mu’mim‘n)‘- Imam, in the




G4 Nos. 213 N. YAMANITIE PERIOD

community - Haydara, in the Coran - Ahl al-Bayt, in the Torah
- Asad (lion), in the Injil - Sakhi, in Zubtr- Zaki, amongst the
kafirs - Abt Turab, amongst the kahana - Shuja‘, amongst the
Turks - Ma‘man (?), amongst the Daylamites (ad-Daylam) - Jabr,
amongst the Greeks (Ram) - Ista®tas (?), at the Resurrection -
Sdqi, this is how they call me in every language”. In another
saying: %I am the great Tiding” (an-Naba' al- “4Azim). Pages of
other similar epithets of ‘Ali are given from the sermons attri-
buted to him. These are related by Ytnus b. Tayban, Kuthayr

b. Da’Gd, and others.

Now comes the question of those who derive their ‘2/m from
the Imam, namely bdb, lhujjal, dd‘ i, ma’dhin, etc. Again the cue-
stion of Imamat. The famous sentence ¢ ‘Ali is the mawld of
those whose mawld T am”.

Imam Ja ‘far is asked about the Ghuldl and the Nusayriyya.
A very rare tradition is quoted in which Imam Isma 4l b. Ja‘-
far addresses al-Mufaddal b. ‘Umar: “thou art our light in dark-
ness and our lamp lit from the good olive tree” (with reference
to the verse of the Coran connected with that expression). Fol-
low many short traditions related from Imam Ja‘far and ‘Al

Further on in the explanations of some other utterances of
‘Ali the author touches upon the matter which is the subject of
the Ritdb ar-Rushd wa’l-Hiddya ( cf. above no.11 ).

The same terms are used: 12 nagibs of the Prophet, four
heptads (asdbi¢), the seventh ol the first being Muhammad b.
Isma‘il b.Ja‘far, of the second , al-Mu‘izz, the third - at-Tayyib
(who 1is, of course, not mentioned in the A. ar-Rushd), the fourth
- “the seventh of the abddl”. The same metaphor of the fawdkih
(fruits) 1s used. A

Further, follow the matters which appear exactly the same
as the Risdlat al-aruzz which is included in MT ii,see no. 205 (36).

The implications of the myth of Adam, the ndr which con-
tinues in the prophetic strain of his progeny. TFollows a lengthy
discussion of cosmogonical theosophy.

The question of Barzakh. Asmd  al-hudid al-jismdniypa. The
hierarchy, quite an elementary discussion. It is interesting that
here again the author takes out from antiquity the term /dhiq
for bab or huyjat, gives the old term jindh the meaning of the
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ma’dhin. He explains the term mustajib by man istajdb ild’l-haqq.

The purpose of the use of “alluding” expressions for the
ranks in hierarchy and of the concealment of the madhhab al-
haqq. Follow nearly 100 pages of theosophical discussion, with
Adam and many other subjects mixed in a chaotic way.

Comments on the words of Tmam Ja‘far: najm rakmat Alldh,
etc. It implies that every Imam steps at the beginning of his
Imamat into the place of his forefather, the Prophet, in accor-
dance with the verse of the Coran (XXI,10): “verily, We sent
thee out of mercy (rahmatan) to the world”. The author discusses
the ideas of the hijabs of different kinds: ndsiiti, rithdni, al-maqdm
al-lahilti, al-mawdic ar-Rabbani, shakhs- niirini, etc. The hadith “1
and ‘Ali, we were both of us a single light”, is quoted. «Abnd’
Fatim Fatir”. This particular section may be the most important
in the book as it entirely repeats the dogmas of the Nizéri
Qipdmat  al-Qiyamdt in Alamat which the Musta‘lians officially
refute. Preaching such ideas, the author, nevertheless, pours cur-
ses upon the Ghulat and the Nusayris.

Theosophy again. The author refers to a book, Kitdb al-Igh-
mdd, of theosophic contents. Ja ‘far h. Manstr al-Yaman is also
referred to, also Hamid ad-din. There are interesting references to
Salmén in which ‘Ali says: ashhad anna Salsal al-bab al-ldhiq  wa
shabh an-ndtiq ....shabh al-hikmat an-ndtiq ... Further: Salmdn
‘alay-hi’s -salam bdb al-Wagsi . . . Tt is a pity that the author in his
interesting discussions gives no references to his sources, so that
it is not easy to see what is his own position in these matters.
Follows a commentary on a theosophical poem. Discussion of
al- ¢ Ashir, < Alam al-ashbah, etc.

From the munddt of al-Mwayyad with theosophical com-
ments, references to Biblical mythollgy, Adam, Noah, etc.

Commentary on the mundjél of an anonymous dignitary
(ba‘d al-hudid) on Anwdr sha‘sha*dniyya, the Imams. Comments on
a saying of Imam Ja‘far. Another, of the Prophet. On various
subjects: animals, man, nafs, Imamat, etc.

Note from a question put to Yahya b. Malik concerning a
point in the Rasd'il of Ikhwdin as-Safd. Another point from the
same.

5
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On the whole it would be fair to say that in this bundle
of chaotic information obvious chaff is intermixed with very in-
teresting matters, and if the book is supplied with a detailed. s‘ub-
ject index, it may be of much use to the studex.lt .of Ismallﬂlsm.

(214) Fdmi© al-haqd’iqg (mimmd jumi ¢ min J\Iajﬁ[‘zs bj@g)z(l—)zaA al-
M ayvad fi’d-din safi Amir al-mw’minin wa wasyyi-hi Hibat Allah b.
Misa b. D@dd as-Sulayméni (as-Salmani?) qaddas Alldh  rdha-hu),
another voluminous production of the same author. It is a s;yn-
opsis of the contents of the 8oo majlises of Sayyid-na al-Mu ay-
yad arranged in 18 groups of subjects. The text of extracts. 1?
literally copied, and it is a great advantage that the c'c?mpllel
always indicates the volume and the number of th'e majlis from
which the extract has been taken. If a systematic index of sub-
jects, terms and proper names is provided, it would .be.a useﬁlll
‘source for the study of the doctrine under the Fatimids. It is
difficult to say as to whether the compilation incorporates the
whole text of ihe 800 majlises (except for the opening passages)
because one majlis may be split up amongst several bdbs. It goes
without saying that the author’s selection was enti.rely basedﬁon
religious interest. The compendium is div1de@ into 18 babsi
1. fit-tawhid; 2. fi-md yakhlass bi-dhikr al-Mubdi al—Azz‘anAl; 2 ;/z
dhikr Rastil Alldh wa fadli-hi; 4. fi-md yakhtass bi-dhikr Rasil AH({/’»
wa dhikr Wasiyyi-hi; 5. fi-hi dhikr md yakhiass bi-dhikr Amir al-mu’-
minin “Ali ibn <Abi Talib; 6. fi-md yakhtass bi-dhikr al-A’immat; 7.
dhikr al-hudid; 8. mddat, ta’yid, wahy, hil al-Anbiy@ ,g '?(its. head-
ing is omitted in F., and the whole chapter is rnls'sﬂlng m’tlAle
copy which I examined); 1o. wujib ukhdh al- ‘ahd zefzgub at-ta’wil ;
11. dhikr al-ghuldt wa akl at-tandsukh wa’r-radd ‘alay-him; Iz.nar-m.ddﬁ
‘al@l-faldsifa wa’l-mu‘attila wa ahl an-nujiim; 13. a'r-rqdd ‘ald {-1\/[1{;’1
wa'th-Thughtri wa’l-Mu ‘tazila wa’l-Yahid; 14. adddd al-T/Va?f.z, wa’'l-
Aimma wa dhike Iblis kull ‘asr wa' z-zamdn wa didd kull Néitig; 15.
sermons on moral matters; 16, Qd’im al-Qiydmat; 17. Ma‘dd; 18.
ahl al- ‘adhdb. N

(215) Tanbih al-ghdfilin, on ethics, compiled from tl‘achtlgn
of the Imams, verses of the Coran, various early works on etl}-
ics, the Rasd’il of Ikhwdn as-safd, and Majdlis of Imam.al- ‘Aziz
bi’l-lah. Tt is not divided into chapters, but new subjects are
introduced by “fasl”. Occasional references are made to ancient
philosophers.

N. YAMANITE PERIOD

Nos. 216-222 67

(216) Tuhfal al-qulib wa farjat al-makrib, also named by the
author Tuhfat al-qulib fi lartib al-huddl wa d-dudl Sl-jazirat al-
Yamaniyya, an elementary work on the doctrine of Ismailism to
“which a short note is added on the shifting of the leaders of the
Musta ‘lian  Ismailis {from Cairo to the Yaman, and on the few
earliest dd‘ls. Cf. my article “The Organisation of the Fatimid
Propaganda” in the Journ. of the Bombay Branch of the R.Asiatic
S-ty, 1939, pp. 13- 14. The book, as many other writings  of
this author, is not divided into regular chapters, but each sec-
tion is simply marked by fasl (altogether 21 of them). It con-
tains a considerable element of controversy against the ghuldt
of various kinds, but, unfortunately, the information is rendered
useless by the author’s never mentioning the name of the sect
against which it is directed. The most valuable part of the work
is the quotation of an earlier treatise, which is apparently lost,
ar-R. al-Mijizat al-Kéfiya fi Shuritt ad-Da‘ wat al-Hidiya, by Sayyid-
né Ahmad b. Ibrdhim an-Naysabtui (cf. no.118). The author also
refers to his earlier “one risila after another”, especially the one
with the title ar-Risdlal al-Jawhara (ov Fawharipya?), cf. no. 227.
(2x7) Zahr Badhi’l-Hagd'ig, divided into 18 mas’alas: 1. ibdd
al~‘uqil, etc.; 2. al-afldk, etc.; 3. kurrdt an-ndr; 4. Ndtiq, Wast,
Imdms; 5. al-haydl  as-sdripa; 6. dhanb Adam; 7. rutbat al-mustajib,
ete.; 8. at-tqjarrud mina’l-jism, etc.; 9. al-FJannai wa'n-Ndr; 10. al-
tida® wa’l-ma‘dd; 11. Kayf 8@ l-jism , etc.; 12. ma ‘dd al-mu’min, etc.
13. sharaf al-masdjid, etc.; 14. al-ba‘th wa’n-nushir; 15. ai-tariq;
16. al-matar; 17. ‘aql’l-hadd; 18. hayil@ l-mw’min, etc. The text was
edited by Dr. ‘Adil al - ‘Awwa, in his ¢ Muntakhabat Ismailiyya”

Damascus, 1958, pp. 157 — 180.

(218) al-Mafikhir wa'l-ma’ dthir, on excellent qualties of °Ali.

(219) Mafitih an-ni‘mat (to be distinguished from the work by
Qadi Nu‘man with the same title, cf. no. 81). It is a collec-
tion of notes on religious and philosophical matters.

(220) Mafitih al-kuniiz, on whether al-Mahdi really was a
descendant of Imam Husayn. The work appears to be lost.

(22x) an-Nagd (an-Nuqdt?) ald ahl al-makhdt fi-md@’rtakab mina’l-fisq
wa’l-khabdt, on sinners and their offences.

(222) at-Tadhkira, miscellanies on religious and theosophic
subjects.
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zhar fi fadl Salib al-Kawthar wa dhikr al-

(223) al-Majdlis al-a S the‘id of Ghadir Khum

‘Id al-akbar fi yawm an-nass al-ashhar,
(cf. Azhdr vi).
(224) K. al-Masalik, not in F.
(225) al-Majdls, a collection of 15 majlises. o
(226) al-Majdlis, a larger collection, originally of 77 majlises
of which only 52 are preserved.

(227) al-Jawhara (or al-Fawhariya?), cf. no. 210, elene
in the Tuhfat al-Qulitb, on matters connected with the da‘wat.

referred to

(228) Masdbih al-hag@’iq al-hddiya ild awdah al-tardiq, not

mentioned in F.
in fi khalq al-insan, o
(229) al-Thsdn Ji khalq g — -
divided into five fasls: 1. fi baydn al-thsan fi khalg al-insan (aft{e
V - 1 flu-ha l-juz’ yya; . mawii-
which the risdla received its title); 2. Zzayatu-lu{ l-juz'iyya; 3. ma
5. haydtu-h’ [-kulliyya.

n righteous life and ethics,

fd l-juz’t; 4. mawtu-hi -kt

1bis Tamém, a ddi who flourished about the beginning ol
the vii/xiii c.

(230) al-Urjiiza li-Abt
on elements of the Ismaili
Kitdb ash-Shajara (?).

Tamdm, a versified treatise in 131 bayt
doctrine. Tt is apparently also called

<Ali b, Hatim b. Ibrdahim, the son of the third dd‘t, and him-

self the fourth dd‘i, d. the 25 Dhi Qa‘da 605/31-v-1209.

va wa bustan al-‘ulim al-wdfya,

sdat al-hikam as-sfi
o i . in 17 mas’alas, taken

on a number of points in Ismaili esoterlsrr:, s o
from various earlier works: I.on the hudid, com'men sl-c;1 LA
Ya‘qlb as-Sijzi in his K. al-Bishardt (cf. no. 45); 2 a ‘ ntl,’
s on the words of the same autl?.oi, appalew}
from the same work; 3. dawr al-ijrdm, also froxinfum; 4al-%a ;72
5. an-nufiis ar-rihiyya tabligh i@ l-mushtari; - b
ibtidd  al-hwyf ar-

also comment

‘alay-nd saldmu-hu; @
mashmimdt mithl al-musk wa’l=‘anbar wa [-kdfir; 7.
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rithdniypa (wa) anwdr rihdniyya, also from a work of Abi Ya‘qtb:
8. kam ddar min al-adwdr wa’l-akwdr ild waqti-nd hadhd; 9. al-wahy
al-muttasil bi’r-Rasil fi waqt din wagt; 10. al-gjal, commenting on a
saying of Imam Mhd al-Baqir; 11. an-Nutagd® hum ajzd’ an-nafs
al-kulliyya, also from k. al-Bishdrdl of Abt Ya‘qtib (use of cipher);
12. fadalil ahl adwdr ‘ind qipam al-Q&tm; 13. ta’yid, from the
Mundjdt of al-Mw’ayyad; 14. hal an-nds majbiirin ‘al@l-madsi, a ques-
tion put to Imam Ja‘far; 15. relative places of the Prophet
Muhammad, ‘Ali and Q&’im ‘ald dhikri-hi’s-saldm; 16. mald’ika;
17. Alldh  dkhd bayn al-arwdl [i°l-azillat thumm askan-hum al-abdan
ba‘d dhalik, from a saying of Imam Ja‘far.

(232) Risila, a short note on theosophy, eight small pages,
sometimes under the same title as the preceding treatise. In one
copy that I examined it is called “ta’lff Sayyid-na ‘Ali b. Hatim
b. Ibrahim al-Hamidi”. It opens with ¢dl sayyid-nd Vahyd b. Lamak
b. Malik ... i‘lam anna’l-kurrat wa ma ‘alay-hd ... In another copy
there is nothing about the author, and it begins with: ¢dl sayyid-
nd Hdtim b. (sic) Yahyd b. Lamak b. Malik,

‘Ali b, Muhammad b. al-Walid, the fifth da‘é, d. 27 Sha‘ban
612/21-xii~1115. Nuzhat al-afkdr vefers only to his Damigh al-batil;
Muntaza® i says nothing about his books.

(233) Mulhiqat al-adhhin wa munabbihal al-wasndn, a treatise
on religious ethics divided into 12 fasls. Apparently one of the
earliest works of the author as it is included in the first vol.
of the MT (19). Fasl 1 on ta’dib of man; 2. on man’s position in
the universe; 3. necessity of search for ‘ilm; 4. ‘dlam nafsani;
5. talyid etc.; 6. piety; 7. jism jumlat ... al-‘dlam al-jismani, etc.
8. “im wa fadl al-‘ulam@; 9. more on “tlm; 10. ‘dlam at-tabi‘al; 11.
al-‘uqiil al-ibdd‘iyya; 12. ibtid# .

(234) Démigh al-bdtil wa half al-munddil, a refutation of al-
Mustazhiri, or, giving it its full title, Kitdb Fadd’ih al-Bdtiniyya wa
Fad@’il al-Mustazhirippa (derived from the name of the Abbasid
caliph al-Mustazhir, 487-512/1094-1118), by the famous theo-
logian, Muhammad al-Ghazali (d. 505/1111). Extracts from this
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work have been edited and summarized in the “Streitschrift des
Gazali gegen die Batinijja-Sekte” by I. Goldziher, 1916, on the
hasis of the Ms. Or. 7782 in the British Museum. The selection
of quotations was made by the author entirely in the spirit of
ideas about Ismailism as they were universally accepted at that
time, missing much of what was really essential in the work. The
original al-Mustazhiri, in a complete copy, should have taken many
times as much as Goldziher’s text (81 pp.).

Its refutation, the Ddmigh al-Bdtil, is a large work, in two
vols. forming together over 1250 large size pages. It is divided
into 12 babs, of which the first two are introductory, and the
other ten are each devoted to one of the babs into which al-
Ghazali’s work is divided: 1. yatadamman Sharh hal hadhd'l-mulhid . .
o. .. ar-radd ‘alay-ki fi lahmid kitabi-hi .. .; 3. - ar-radd ‘alay-hi ‘an

bébi-hi al-awwal fi dhikr istinkdj al-minkdj fi sipdqat kitdbi-hi; 4. ..

ar-radd ‘alay-hi fi md sharaha-hu fi al-bdb ath-thani min dhikr baydn
algdb man  samd-hum al-Bétiniyya . . .; 5. ar-radd ‘alay-hi fi babi-hi
ath-thalith . .. darajat hiyali-him fi’t-talbis . . .; 6, ar-radd . . . [t bdbi-
hi ar-rabic camma dhakara-hu fi naql madhhabi-him jumlatan wa tafsilan;
7. ar-radd ... fi babi-hi al-khamis ... fi tawildti-him .. .5 8. ... ar-
radd ... fi babi-hi as-sadis ... adillati-him al-aqliyya ‘ald nass madhhabi-
him ...; Q. ... ar-radd fi babi-hi as-sabic . . . ibtal istidldldti-himbi n-
nass ‘ald nasab al-Imdm al-masim: 10 .. car-radd . . . [t babi-hi ath-
thémin . .. fi muqladd falwd ash-shar® i hagqqi-him min at-tabard wa
al-takfir wa safk ad-dam; 11. .. ar-radd ... babi-hi at-tasic . . . fiigdmat
al-burhdn al-‘aqli wa ash-shar‘t ‘ald anna al-Tmdm  al-haqq f ‘asri-hi
bi-za‘mi-hi huwa al-Mustazhir; 12. ... ar-radd . . . fi bdbi-hi al-‘dshir.
jami‘atan li'r-radd ‘ald amthal hadhé al-mariq.

The work contains some interesting material, although, by
far, for the most part, it consists of platitudes and abuse poured
upon the author of al-Mustazhiri for his wrongful condemnation

of Ismailism.

(235) adh-Dhakhira (al-mullawi ‘ald md  yusfi as-siral wa
yunawwir al-bastra), one of the most secret works of the neo-Ya-
manite period. In the preface it is said that none should read it
except with permission of the dd@t of the province to whom he
may be known personally, Size about 200 pages. T — not seen
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(apparently due to diplomatical blindness). The work is divided
into 35 fasls of which some have headings, and the majority not:
1. tawhid (al-Ghayb subhdna-hu); 2. f1 ibtid@ al-wujid ar-rithdnt as-
siwarl  wa’'l-ibdd* al-qudsdni an-niri; 3. al-ashbalh an-nayyira; 4. fi’l-
wuwjtid al-awwal  bi’l-inbi‘dth al-awwal min al-munba‘ath al-awwal; 5.
al-inbi‘dth 1°1-Munba‘ith al-awwal as-sdbiq la-hu; 6. sin and rebel-
lion; 7. the afldk and kawdnib; 8. fi zuhir ash-shakhs al-fddil dhi’n-niir
al-kamil al-ladhi huwa ghdyat al-khilgat; o. hudid ad-din; 10. {mdn;
11. Imdmatl; 12. bdb; 13. embryo; 14. Imdmat, Muhammad b.
IsmA9l as the “Seventh”, al-Mu‘izz, Qd’im al-Qiydmat ‘ald dhikri-
hi’s-saldm; 15. al-Qd&’im; 16. Adwdr; al-farq bayn madhhab al-Ghuldt
al-mald‘in wa bayn madhhab ahl al-hagq; 17. nafs and Divinity; 18.
Imamat in Biblical precedents; 19. Muhammad the Prophet;
20. ‘Ali; 2r1. FAtima, daughter of the Prophet; 22. Muhammad
b. Ismdil mutimm ar-rusul wa khdtim dawri-him; 2. Qd’im of the
Jjuz’t Qiyamat; 24. Astrology; 25. al-ta’rikh al-a‘zam; 26. shari‘at;
27. Saints accompanying the Prophet; 28. Enemies and sinners;
29. The body of the vile enemy after death; 0. Rabble and
rogues punished; 1. ‘adhdb; g2. nafs ndtiqa, lissipya, etc. 33. Re=
ward of the faithful; 34. The Jinn; 35. Retribution,

No works are quoted or referred to, as also no persons
except for Salsal (Salman? cf. as-siwar as-Salmdniyya), Jabir b. Zayd
al-Ju‘fi, and QAdl Nu‘mén. Everything is saturated with astro-
logical speculations.

. (286) Diwdn of peetry in praise of the Imams, early Yama-
nite dd‘ds, and the Imamat of at-Tayyib.

(237) ar-Risilat fi ma‘nd’l-Ism al-A‘zam (in magic cipher), a
short note.

(238) Lubdb al-fawd’id wa safw al-‘agd’id, a short treatise
on the principal elements of the doctrine. The author in his
introduction deplores the decline of religion, to combat which he
wrote a risdla with the title al-Igdz wa’t-tadhkdr, in the fourth bab
of which he had already treated the same problems. He there-
fore specially devoted the present treatise to the questions of
mabda® and ma‘dd. The work has no subdivisions in the first half,
but in the second itis divided into short fasls, without headings.
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Reference to ash-shakhs al-fadil Sahib ar-Ras@’il fi Fdmi‘al al-Fdami‘a
dhdl al-fawdid an-ndfi‘a.

(239) Diyd al-albib al-muhtawi ‘al@l-masd’il wa’l-jawdb, a
collection of instructive information on religious and esoteric
matters, of the usual Yamanite type, divided into 32 mas’alas: 1.
tawhid; 2. to the question of Sayyid-naA Hamid ad-din’s criticisms
(in his A, ar-Ripdd) of certain statements found in the & al-
Mahsil (cf. above, no. 24); 3. ma‘nd’l-ibdd*; 4. inconsistencies in
the theory of creation in the A. al-Iblidd® wa’l-intih@® (by Sayyid-
nd al-Mu’ayyad, cf. above, no. 170); 5. ruthal al-a‘ddd at-tabi“iyya;
6. awwal al-af*dl al-ibdd‘, wa fi'lu-hu wa’l-maf“dlu-hu  huwa’s-Sabig;
7. azaliyyal as-Sabiq wa azaliyyal mabda’i-hi; 8. as-Sdbig taimm al-
quwwal wal-fil; 9. al-Mubdi® wa’l-mukhtari¢; 10. anwdr of the Sdbig
and 7ali, and the hierarchy of the fudid ad-din; 11. what is
the Divine faypd benefiting the universe; 12. ma‘rifal al-ibtidd® wa’l-
ma‘dd; 13. Sayyid-nd al-Mu’ayyad’s bhook on ma‘dd; 14. tabi‘at,
dawrs of kashf and salr; 15. whether there were angels of a higher
standing than those who had to prostrate before Adam; 16.
whether Noah was the first Prophet to introduce a shari‘al, as
stated in Abtt Tamam’s A’ ash-Shajarat (see above, no. 250); 17.
again from the same book, on the spirit of Adam, Jesus and
Noah after it left their bodies; more comments on Abtt Tamam’s
K. ash-Shajara, on esoteric matters, eschatology, Imamat, judid
and so forth.

(240) al-Idih wd't-Tabyin fi kayfipyal tasalsul wilddat al-jism
wa’d-din, a treatise on theosophy, Imamat, judid, etc. Few books
are cited, cne being the K. al-Falardl wd’l-girdndt (no. 18). A
lengthy mugaddima (in which the title of the work is mentioned);
the text is divided into unnumbercd fasls without headings, Ex-
tracts in Azhdr vii; ef. Griffini, 86, xiv. Ed. by R. Strothmann,
Goettingen, 1943, “Gnosis-Texte der Ismailiten”, pp. 137-158.

(24x) Jald' al-‘uqil, in three babs, subdivided altogether into
28 fasls: 1. tawhid; khilgal jismaniyya; 2. khilgal nafséniyya; 3. silsilat
al-wuldt ad-diniyya; thawdb; ‘iqdb.

(242) Nizdm al-wwid wa lartib  al-hudid, on the names of
Ismaili functionaries in the Yaman at the author’s time; extracts
in Azhdr iii.
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(243) Tulfat al-murldd wa ghussat al-adddd, a refutation of
the fraudulent pretences of the Fatimid caliph al-Hafiz (524 —
544/1130-1149) and his successors to be regarded as Imams, and
defence of the rights of the problematic at-Tayyib. Griffini, 86,
xv; ed. by R. Strothmann, 1943, “Gnosis-texte der Ismailiten",
in Abh. d. Ak. d. W., Goettingen, pp. 159-170.

(244) Tdj al-‘aqd’id wa ma‘din al-fawd’id, a compendium ol
the dogma of Ismailism, arranged in 100 i‘tigdds. It wassummed
up by W. Ivanow in “A Creed of the Fatimids”, Bombay, 1936.

(245) Lubb al-ma‘drif, divided into seven mas’alas: 1. giydm
al-Qdim f1 ‘dlam ai-tabi‘at, the shari‘al of his period (Sayyid-ni
Hamid ad-din’s &A. ar-Ripdad and Rihal al-‘agl are also referred to);
2. hayiild wa sirat and their origin from ‘agl (works of Hamid ad-
din referred to); 3. ihddth wa khurdy at the qidm al-Qd’im ‘ald
dhikri-hi’s-saldm; 4. on the words of al-Mu‘izz (i-din Alldh, quoted
by Q. Nu‘méan in his work al-Majalis wa’l-musdyardt, about the
heaven and earth being fdnf, i.c. transient; 5. Comments on the
words of Mawla-na al-Mustansir in his reply to the question put
by ‘Ali h. Muhammad as-Sulayhi as to the Qdim (and not
Muhammad b. Isma’il) being the seventh Ndtig; 6. on the
statement in Sayyid-nd Hamid ad-din’s work al-Masabih fi’l-Imdmat
(see no. 125) that the community needs the Imam, and he has
to take taxes from it; references to Ja‘far h. Mangr al-Yaman’s
Strat of his father (or ancestor), Q. Nu‘méan’s [flitdh ad-da‘wa,
to ash-Shakhs al-Fddil Sahib ar-Rasd’1l. Some references to the da‘wat,
its organisation, the Musta‘lian Imams, eminent ‘s in the Yaman,
etc., are given; 7. on the statement in Q. Nu‘méan’s Asds an-
Nutdqd®  (sic,- Asds al-Ta'wil?) about taking oath of allegiance
(‘uhiid wa mawdthig). References to Biblical archetypes. Reference
to the author’s own work, the Tulfat al-Murtdd (cf. above, no.

243).

(246) al-Mufida fi idih mulghaz al-Qasida, explanation of
the difficult passages in the gasida attributed to Abti “Alf ibn Sina.
The text of the whole gasida is quoted at the beginning, and the
commentiary is divided into unnumbered and titleless fasls. Refe-
rences to the works of Hamid ad-din and some other authors in
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the text. The work is regarded as doublful, but the manner and

style is the same as in other works of the author.

(247) al-Iqdz wa't-Tadhkdr, veferred to in the Lubdb al-fawd’id
wa-safwo al-‘agd’id (see no. 238). Apparently lost.

(248) Nahj al-Idah, veferred to in the Nizdm al-wwid, see
no. 242, pointed out in the review by P.Kraus. Apparently lost.

(249) al-Iddh wa’t-tafsir fi ma‘nd yawm Ghadir (in a private
collection) perhaps the same as al-Idih wa’t-tabstr [t fadl yawn al-
Ghadir, which is sometimes ascribed to Sayyid-na al-Mu’ayyad;
or is it an “answer” to it? Cf. no. 167-A.

(250) Majdlis an-nash wa’l-baydn, instructive lectures on a
variety of religious, theosophic and didactic subjects. At present
only majlises 101-140 are preserved, a volume of 580 pages.
Perhaps intended as an imitation of the Ai’dl of Sayyid-na al-

Mu’ayyad?

(251) Mukhtasar al-usil, a short treatise, apparently derived
from QAdi Nu‘man’s Ikhtildf usil al-madhdhib (see no. 73), in four
babs: 1. al-qawl fi sharlk al-magqdldt wa kam inqasamat fi-md J&bi-hi’n-
Nabi; 2. ar-radd “al@l-firqat al-hashwiyya al-ladhin hum ash-Shdfi‘vyya
wa'l-Mdlikiyya; . ar-radd ‘ald ashdb ar-rd’y min al-Mu‘lazila wa’z-
Zaydiypa wa amthdli-him . . .; 4. ar-radd ‘ald Mu‘attili’l-Faldsifat al-
Malédhida wa’z-Zanddiga wa man yajma‘-hum.

‘Alf b. Hanzala b. Abt Salim al-Mahfizi al-Wadit, the sixth
dd‘t, d. 22 Rab. i 626/18-ii—~1220.

(252) Dipd al-hulim wa mishdh al-‘uliim, a treatise on the
elements of dogma, in four bdbs: 1. tawhid, mand’t-tanzih, tajrid; 2.
mabda’; 3. al-ma‘dd al-mahmid; 4. al-ma‘dd al-madhmim.

(253) Simt al-hagd’ig, a popular work on the hagd’ig in
verse, in the form of a mathnawi poem of 663 bayts. It is divided
into qawls: tawhid; wuid ‘dlam al-ibdd‘; ofldk; al-arkdn; al-mazdj
al-mumtazaj wa adwdr al-kawdkib as-sab‘a; dawr satr; al-ma‘dd al-
mahmiid; wujiid an-ndsiit wa itlihddu-ha bi’l-lahiit; al-ma‘dd al-madhmiim ;
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sifat al-bahth, thawdb, ‘iqdb. Edited by ‘Abbas al-‘Azzawi, Damas-
cus, 1953, with notes and indexes, and dedicated to the headpriest
of the Dawudi Bohoras.

Husayn b. “Ali b. Muhammad b. al-Walid, the eighth dd, d.
22 Safar 667/31-x-1268.

(254) ‘dgidat al-mwwalhidin wa midikat mardtib  ahl ad-din,
explanation of the principles of Ismaili theosophy in the Yama-
nite manner of question and answers. The book is divided into
unnumbered and headingless fasls. Works of Sayyid-nd Hamid
ad-din, al-Mu’ayyad, and others are referred to.

(255) ad-Idih wa’'l-bayan fi’l-kashf (or fi’l-baydn, [il-jawab)
can masd’il al-imtihdn, divided into 25 mas’alas on: sifdt Alldh;
ahsan al-khaligin; hurif kun-fa-yakin; rubitbiypat wa khilgat; jinn wa
ins; lafdwut al-akhldq; dhabh al-haywandat; khalg 1blis; shajarat Adam;
Allah “istawd ‘ald@l-arsh” ; hukm al-‘ibidat; al-ikhiildf illd min rahm
Rabbi-ka; 73 firqas; shard’i¢ al-anbiyd’ ; mawdi‘dt shar‘ipa; ash-shaqi;
mawt; Jannat wa'n-Ndr; ikhtipdr Alldh [0'l-anbiyd; baydn “wa mna
‘alay-kum la-hdfizin” (Cor. LXXXII, 10-12); “wa nada® al-mawd-
zin bi’l-qist” (Cor. XXI, 48); amr Alldh  li-mald’ikati-hi bi-ta‘dhib
al-mu‘adhdhabin; hal man yakin fi’l-Fannat; al-ladhin shaqit fa-fi’n-
Nér. Extracts in Azhdr vii.

(256) al-Idéh wa't-tabsir fi jawdb mas’alat  al-Mawld, also
quoted in Azhdr.

(257) at-Tis‘dniyya, a qasida on the rights of at-Tayyib to
Imamat, quoted at the end of Azhdr ii.

(258) al-Wahida fi tathbil arkdn al-‘agida, in three babs: 1.
al-istitdr wa taghallub al-bdtil ‘al@l-haqq; 2. asl al-khilgat wa mabda’
al-fitrat; 3. hagiqat al-ma‘dd wa’th-thawdb wa’'l-‘igdb, wa’l-baydn Cani’l-
mustahaqq li-rutbat ad-da‘wat. Each bab is subdivided into a number
of fasls. This treatise is remarkable for the abundance of quota-
tions from earlier literature with indications of the titles of
works and names of the authors, and it would deserve careful
examination for this reason rather than commonplace discussions
of well-known subjects with which it deals.
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(259) Mdhiyal az-zir wa ddmighat al-kuftir, a refutation of
the heresy of the Mu‘tazill lord of Hisn Kajlan.

(260) al-Mabda’ wa’l-ma‘dd, not in F. The work (perhaps
an extract from a larger work) is about 50 pages long. The first
partis divided into fasls, not numbered and bearing no headings.
In the second half there is no such division, and different pa-
ragraphs are introduced by i‘lam, etc.,in red ink.

‘Ali b. al-Husayn b. ‘Al b. Muhammad b. al-Walid, the son
and successor of the preceding, and himself the gth da‘i, d. 13
Dh. Qa‘da 682/2-ii-1284.

(26%) al-Kémila fi’th-thaldth al-laydli’l-fadila, in three bdbs,
on the three sacred nights of the month of Rajab.

(262) Tuhfat at-talib wa umniyyal al-bahith ar-raghib, obviously
the same work which is included in MT i (no. 205, 24), where

it is ascribed to the authorship of ‘Ali b. al-Husayn b. al-Walid,
which must be correct.

Ibrahim b, al-Husayn b. Al b. Muhammad b. Muhammad b.
al-Walid, the 11th dd‘, d. 10 Shawwal 728/18-viii-1328.

(263) Tis‘a wa tisin mas’ala [i’l-haqd’ig, on the usual hagd’iq
topics.

(264) K. an-Nafs (?)

~Abd Alléh Fakhr ad-din b. ‘Alf b. Muhammad b. Hatim, the
16th dd‘4, d. 9 Ramadin 8og/17-ii-1407.

(265) al-Munira fi ma‘rifat hudid al-jazira, on Imamat, hudid,
etc. Bxtract in Azhdr iii.

al-Husayn b. al-Hasan, d. 10 Ram. 823/18-ix-1420 (?). Very
doubtful.
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(266) Qasida [i'r-radd ‘ald’z-Zaydiyya. Not in F.

Sharaf (ov Sharif) ad-din Fa‘far b. Muhammad b. Hamza b. al-
Hasan al-Mahfiizi, d. 3 Dh. Hijja 845/14-iv-1442 (so in the work
itself ).

(267) al-Migiza min nawm al-ghaflat, wa’s-sunnatfi siyam al-
ayydm al-mufaddala fi’s-sanat wa md [i dhalik min al-ma‘dni ash-sharifa
al-hasana, composed according to the note at the end of the work
itself and completed on 14 Dh. Hijja 840/19-vi-1437. Itisdivided
into two bdbs each subdivided into 13 fasls: bdb 1. ai-targhtb

S s-sipam; 2. ma‘nd’ s-siydm.

(268) al-Ibdnd wa't-tasrih fi ma‘nd’s-saldt wd’t-tasbih, in three
bhébs, explaining the esoteric implications of Islamic prayer, with
much discussion of what the author calls al-hikmat al-maknina.

(269) al-Wa'z wa't-tashwiq wa’l-hiddyat ild siwd’ {-tartq, in
six bdbs, containing the material appropriate for sermons on the
occasion of various religious events falling on every month of
the year.

[dris b. al-Hasan b. *Abd Allah b. <Ali b. Muhammad b. Hitim,
‘Imadad-din, the 1gth dd‘ (since 832/1428), d. 19 Dh. Qa‘da
872/10 - vi - 1468. An expressly priestly figure, narrow minded,
very superstitious. His “speciality” were works of historical con-
tents which in the absence of any other sources are of value.
Yet it is necessary to note that the author is hopelessly indiscri-
minate in mixing up Ismaili sources with anti-Ismaili, never
specifying them, and thus often placing the reader into the posi-
tion of helplessnes in separating information which one may
regard as authentic from that which is often obvious fiction and
insinuation of hostile propaganda. Similarly, he does not discri-
minate between history and legend, the events as they were in
reality and as they should have been according to various reli-
gious schemes. The Munlaza al-akhbdr ii devotes to him a short
note, chiefly dealing with the growing relations with the Indian
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community, but gives a valuable list of his literary works, com-
posed of eleven items. It is highly probable that this list does
ot show all that Idris b. al-Hasan had really written, but only
those books which were in existence at the time of the author,
Qutb-bhai Burhanpni, ie. towards the end of the XVIII c.,in

India.

(2770) ‘Uyin al-Akhbdr wa Funin al-dthar fi dhikr an-Nabi al-
Mugtafé al-Mukhtdr wa Wasiyyi-hi Ali ibn Abi Talib qdtil al-kuffar,
wa dli-himé al-Atmmal al-athdr ‘alay-him salawdt Alldh al- ‘Aziz al-
Ghaffdr, in seven volumes, a compendium of tradition and history
from the creation of the world and till the period of the Yama-
nite dd “fs, the predecessors of the author. The fourth volume, of
which an autograph copy is said to be preserved in the library
of the Dawadi Bohra religious headquarters in Surat, North of
Bombay, contains a colophon in which it is stated that it was
completed the 22nd Rab.T 842/12 -ix - 1438. The first three vo-
lumes, dealing with the ancestors of the Prophet, his hiography,
the biography of ‘Ali, and his wars, is entirely based on tradi-
tion, and have little regard to history. The fourth, beginning with
the story of Imam Hasan, and ending with al-Mahdi, is based
on tradition, Istitdr al-Imdm, Iftitdf ad-da ‘wa, and various non-Ism-
aili sources. Vols. 5,6,7 (first half) on the history of the Fati-
mids from al-Q&’im till al-Amir and his puppet succesors, are
entirely second hand, are based on shabby information , as it was
apparently available in the Yaman in the XV c., with only a
few Tsmaili sources being used, such as Siral jawdhar, as-Strat al-
M ayyadiypa, and a few other works. As to the da ‘wat in the Ya-
man, at the beginning of the period of satr, just as in the first
volume of the author’s other work, the Nuzhal al-afkdr, it strikes
one with utter meagreness, the lack of information being cam-
ouflaged with hombast verhosity and quotations of quite unbear-
able poetry. It is remarkable that the author himself had so
little idea of the real history of Ismailism that he accepted many
anti-Ismaili versions of fiction treating them as true, and tried
to patch up the cracks between the traditional ideas and the
word of supposed “history” by improvising compromiss versions.

Vol. 1. Faddil ab& an-Nabi; siral an-Nabi, ending with the

Y
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marriage of his daughter Fatima to ‘Ali. Pages and pages of
laudatory poetry by different authors are quoted.

Vol. 11. Sirat Amir al-mwminin ‘Ali b. Abi Talib, ending with
his conflict with Mu‘awiya.

Vol. 111. Dhikr jihddi-hi li’l-gésitin wa’l-mdrigin, ‘Ali’s wars and
his assassination.

Vol. 1V. Dhikr as-Sibtayn al-Imdmayn . . . Abt Mufammad al-
Hasan wa Abi <Abd Alldh al-Husayn; the successors of the latter,
up to Imam Muhammad b. Isma‘ il and the three mastir Imams,
to the eve of the campaigns of al-Mahdi. The author uses much
the Sharh al-akhbdr by Qéadi Nu‘man, and the K. Istutdr al-Imdm.
( Cf. W. Ivanow, ¢ Ismailis and Qarmatians ”, J.BB.R.AS,
1940, pp- 43 — 85, and “Early Shi‘ite Movements”, ibid., 1941,
pp- 1-23) .

Vol. V. Dhikr md j@ min al-bishdrdt bi-zuhitr Amir al-mw’minin
Abd Alldh Abi Muhammad al-Mahdi bi’l-ldh wa. .. md kin . .. fi
ayydmi-hi (here almost everythingis literally copied from the Ifii-
téh ad-da‘wa) . Al-Q4’im. Biographies of: Ustadh Jawdhar; Abt
Hatim b. Hamdéan ar-Razi and his Kitdb az-Zina (very meagre,
no dates); al-Manstr; QAadi Nu‘mén.

Vol. V1. Dhikr nubdh min al-akhbdr mimma kdn fi ayyam al-Mu-
“izz li-din Alléh. More on QAdi Nu‘man;a list of his works; al-
‘Aziz; al-Hakim; Hamid ad-din al-Kirméni and some of his works
(a very meagre note, no dates); az-Zahir; al-Mustansir; note on
al-Muwayyad fi’d-din.

Vol. VII. Tamdm gissat Amir al-m’minin al-Mustansir bi’l-ldh;
beginning of information concerning the Yamanite dd‘is; more
on al-Mu’ayyad; al-Musta‘li; dethronment of Imam Nizar; al-
Amir; dhikr md kan min al-imtihdn ba‘d wafdt al-Amir bi-ahkdm Alldh
wa taghallub wa istitdr Mawld-nd Amir al-m’minin. Ab#’l-Qdsim al-
Tayyib; the rest of the volume is devoted to the affairs in the
Yaman, praising local parish-prominent men almost on the same
scale as the Fatimid Imams.

(27x) Nuzhat al-afkdr wa-rawdat al-akhbar fl‘ dhikr man gdm
bil-Yaman min  a-multk  al-kibdr — wa’d-du ‘dt  al-akhydr, stories
of local tradition about the petty chieftains and dé‘is in the Ya-
man who were connected with the post-Fatimid propaganda in
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that province. The author’s information is remarkably meagre
while his memory for fantastic genealogies and bombastic poetry
is really amazing. The first 100 pages are devoted to a survey
of the da ‘wat in the Yaman from its heginning until the appoint-
ment of the first regular dii Dhu’avb ( d. 546/1151 ). Short
biographical notes of a succession of chief dd ‘is is given, with
additional notes on their prominent contemporaries, but refe-
rences to their works are extremely rare. The meagreness of in-
formation is made up by bombastic praises and quotations of
poetry. Dates of their deaths are given, but it is a difficult ques-
tion as to the extent of their reliability. The impression is that
no regular records were kept, and what is offered by the author
is derived from oral tradition and from what was preserved of
the official correspondence.

The work is regarded as divided into two volumes, butsuch
division appears to be rather artificial. The first vol. ends with
the note on the 17th dd% al-Hasan b. ‘Abd Allah b. ‘Ali, which
is incomplete, and the second vol., which is much larger than
the first, is entirely devoted to the notes on that 17th dd ‘4, and
the 18th, i. e. the immediate predecessors of the author, - his
father and uncle. Official correspondence is quoted, plenty of
the author’s own poetry, and the mention of the various quar-
rells and minor events in the life of both dd ‘is, their relatives
and friends, as seen through the magnifying glass of the author’s
personal contacts, interests, sympaties and antipaties. What may
be valuable in this work are incidental references to the rela-
tions with the developing community in India. These may be
important not only for the history of the Bohora community in
India, but also as an additional source of information for the
history of cultural relations between that country and Southern
Arabia under Islam. It is a great pity that so little attention
has been paid by the author to the literary activities of the dd-
‘fs, and that his references to their works are so few and rare
hetween.

(272) Rawdat al-akhbdr wa bahjat al-asmdr, another work “on
biographies” (fi’s-sirat, as said in Muntaza®), not mentioned in F.
In his review P. Kraus mentions that a copy of it exists in the
library of the University of Leyden, no. 1972. The work is refer-
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red to in Azhdr ii. Copies of it appear to be rare, and I am
unable to say whether it deals with history or only biography

of the Prophet and Imams.

(273) Zahr al-ma‘dni on hagd’ig, in 21 bdbs: 1. ithbdl al-Mu-
bdi¢ al-Haqq wa isnad al-mawjidat ild huwiyyati-hi; 2. salb al-asm@
was-sifal ‘an-hu; 8. mawdqi® ‘asami-hi’l-husnd; 4. sifal wwiid ‘dlam
al-ibdd; 5. sabq al-Awwal min ‘dlam al-ibdi . . .; 6. kawn al-tbda¢
al-awwal  al-a’la; 7. dhikr  al-munba‘ath al-mukannd ‘an-hu bi’l-Lawh:
8. mardtib ‘dlam ‘al-ibdd*; 9. ‘dshir ar-ruldb wa lakhallufu-hu wa ibd-
natu-hu; 10, al-hayild  wa's-siral wa md  wwid ‘an-hd min  al-
afldk wa'l-ummahdl . . .5 11. al-mawdlid; 12. Adam al-kulli al-awwal ;
18. al-anbiyd; 14. Muhammad the Prophet; 15. ‘Ali; 16. Fatima;
kawn al-Imdmat raja‘at ba‘d al-Husayn mustaqarran wa @ takhruj ‘an
‘agib al-Husayn; 17. al-A’immat ; 18. al-Imdmat wa’l-imdm wa md ‘abar
bi-hi min dhiky an-ndsit wal-lahit [l - kaldm; 19. al-hudiid wa man
yugim awliyd Alldh min-hum; 20. giydm 0V-Q@m wa md yakin ‘ald
yaday-hi min ath-thawdb wa’l-‘iqdb wad's-su Ad . . .5 21. ma‘dd al-addad.

(274) R. al-Baydn li-md wajab min ma ‘rifal as-saldt fi nisf shahr
Rajab, etc., on the (a’wil of the notable events which occured dur-
ing the three sacred months; fast, the meaning of the prayer of

Umm DAa’td, etc., in three bdbs.

(295) Diwdn of poetry, in praise of the Imams and of some

Yamanite dd “is.

(276) Iddh al-i‘ldm fikamdl “iddal as - sipdm, sometimes called
al-Iddh wa'l- ildm, etc.,or, as in the mugaddima of the work it-
self: 7dah al-ilam wa ibdnal al-hiddpat [i kamdl as-sipdm, on the
t@wil of fastng during the month of Ramadan. The chief source
is the maalis of al-Mu’ayyad fi’d-din.

(2777) ar-Risdlal [i’r-Radd ‘ald “Ali b. Ibrdhim. Cf. further on,

no. 29o.

(278) “dsimat nufiis al-muhtadin wa qdsimat uhiir al-mugladin,
in six babs. Tt is a refutation of the heretical views of a certain
Hasan b, Muhammad. The work is not mentioned in Muntaza®,
and is sometimes attributed to the authorship of ‘Ali b. Muham-
mad b. al-Walid, q.v.

6
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(279) ar-R. fi’r-Radd ‘ald al@ z-zindiq al-musammd bi’l-Jamal, who,
as stated in Muntaza®,was one of anti-Islamic propagandists cri-
ticising the religion of Islam and the Muslims; unfortunately ,
his identity is not revealed.

(280) ar-Radd ‘ald ‘dlim min ‘ulamd az-Zaydiyya wa hadm md
nab@-hu  fi kitébi-hi min al-mahdll, as mentioned in Munlazaii
and Azhdr ii, a defence of Ismailism against Zaydite criticism.

(281) Mudhidal al-buhtdn wa midihatl al-haqg, not in F., but
mentioned in Muntaza® ii and Azhdrii. On fasting during Rama-
dan, against the heretics amongst the Indian Ismailis who insi-
sted on starting the fast only after seeing the new moon.

(282) Hiddyal al-tdlibin wa igamal al-hyjjal [T iddh al-hagq al-
mubin fi jawdib al-mdrigin min ahl al-Hind, included in Azhdr ii.

(283) Div@ al-basd’ir wa Zubdal as-sardir (in Munlaza® ii sim-
ply Zubdat as-sardir), in nine mas’alas: 1. ‘agidat al-muwahhiding 2.
min Ta'wil ad-Da‘@im; 3. philosophers and shari¢ at; 4. dhikr ma-
wali-nd i jami ¢ awdd‘i-him; 5. wafdt Mawld-nd  Ismd ‘il fi haydl
walidi-hi; 6. [©l-hudid, min Risdlat Hatim b. Ibrahim; 7. min Asrdr an-
Nutaqd’; 8. min ar-R. fi’l-Ma‘dd li-Sapyid-nd al-Mu’ayyad fi’d-din;
9. answers to questions derived from different earlier works.

(284) al-R. fi hildl as-sawm, suggested by P. Kraus.

(285) Ta'wil amthdl al-Qur’dn, also suggested by P. Kraus.

‘Abd Alldh b. Ali b. Hasan (ov Husayn), d. 882/1477 or 886/
1481.
(286) Diwdn of poetry.

(287) Wasilal al-milam [i tanfis al-mushram, a gasida on vari-
ous religious subjects.

<

Hasan b. Idris, Badr ad-din, the son of the 1oth dd ¢ and
—

himself the 20th dd <, d. 15 Sha ‘ban 918/26 -x- 1512.

(288) “lbdral al-ishdral wa’l-bishdral, included in Azhdr i.
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(289) Risdlal al-Burhdn.

Al b. al-Husayn b. Idris, Shams ad-din, the 22 dd‘, d. 21
Dh.Qa‘da 933/19 - viii - 1527.

(290) Risilal [{’r-Radd ‘al@l-mdrig “Ali b. Ibrdhim, - or is it
the work by Idris h. Hasan, cf. above, no. 277?

(291) al-Masd’il al- “ishrin [i’l-hagiqal, with an appendix fas

i intigal ar-rith.

Hasan b. Nih b. Yisuf b. Muhammad b. Adam al-Hindi al-
Bhartichi, d. 11 Dh. Qa ‘da 939/4 - vi - 1533. Apparently little is
known of his biography beyond the fact that he travelled to Ara-
bia ca. 9o4/1498 - 9, as may be gathered from allusions in his
own hook. Muntaza‘ ii merely refers to him and his book in
the note on the 24th dd ¢, Yasul b. Sulayman (d. 974/1567). He
apparently produced only one book, his Azhdr, which acquired
wide popularity.

(292) Kitdb al-Azhir wa majma*  al-anwdr al-malqiita min basd-
tin al-asrdr wa majdmic Jawdkih ar-rithdniya  wa’th-thimdr, in  seven
vols. (juz’s) of different sizes. The work was compiled about the
year 931/1525, as is referred to in the text. Although obviously
modelled on the Majmi ¢ at-tarbiyat of Muhammad b. Tahir (no.
205), it is not a chrestomathy, as the latter, but rather a vast
compilation by the author in which works of his prasdecessors are
sometimes quoted in extenso, but more usually paraphrased and
much abbreviated. While in the MT each work is given a sepa-
rate place, in the Azhdr portions of one and the same work are
either quoted or paraphrased in various contexts. While the pur-
pose of the author of MT was obviously to give a concise but
clear account of Ismailism based on the classic works of its li-
terature, the author of the Azhdr appears to be entirely bent on
controversy, focusing his work on the vindication of the Shi‘ite
theory of the rights of < Ali b. Abi Talib to Imamat. The hagd’iq
occupy in his work only a secondary place.
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Vol. I. 1. Mugaddima, giving titles of books which the author
perused, references to his journey to Arabia, eulogies of the da‘l
(20) al-Hasan b. Idris (d.918/1512). It may be noted that the
author uses the term {a’rikh, history, in the sense ol tradition.

2. Fasl [i asmd an-Nulaqd’.

3. Al b. Abi Talib, eulogical biography.

4. al-A’tmma, arranged in heptades (usbii).

5. Fagsl [i l&’rikh wafdl al-hudiid wa'd-du‘dl, merely giving the
dates of their deaths. Very few dates refer to the eminent au-
thors of the Fatimid period. The last date is 933/1527, probably
added later.

6. On dates and eras, and on important events in Islamic
history.

7. Lagl ... [T dthbdt Imdmat . .. “Alf ibn Abi Tdlib, etc.

Vol. II: 1. The transfer of the da‘wat centre to the Yaman,
and early dd‘is till the author’s time (with a special note on Idris
b. Hasan).

2. I'asl: periods of satr in history. Ikhwdn as-Safa.

3. Astrological and traditional predictions of events con-
nected with the Imams; early history of Shi‘ism; Messianic ex-
pectations.

4. From the Tulfat al-quiab by Hatim b. Ibrdhim (sec

no. 216).
5. More on the Yamanite ddis.

6. From al-Mijizat al-Kéfiya by Ahmad h. Muhammad an-

Aca

Naysabtri, on the duties of dé‘f (cf. no. 118).

7. al-Qasidal at-Tis‘dniyya by (Ahmad b.) al-Husayn b. ‘Al
b. Muhammad b. al-Walid (cf. no. 257%).

Vol. IIT: 1. From the Nizdm al-wwid wa tariib al-fudid, by
‘Ali b. Muhammad b. al-Walid (the fifth Yamanite dd‘i, d. 612/
1215) (cf. no. 242). It gives a list of dignitaries, with very few
dates.

2. From al-Munira [i ma‘rifal mardtib fhudid al-jazira, by
‘Abd Allah b. ‘All b. Muhammad b. Héatim, the 16th dad (d.
809/1407), cf. above, no. 265, on the beginning of the da‘wat at
the period of the sair. Many names are mentioned, but almost
no dates.
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3. ar-Risdlal ild jamd‘at ahl ar-Ray, an epistle of the dd‘i al-
Hasan b. Muhammad al-Mayhadi (?) to the community of Ray,
see above, no. 114.

4. ar-Riwdyal al-jayyida min khabar al-baraniyya f ta’yin makdn
Mawld-nd ai-Tayyib ba‘d al-istitdr, a story by a certain ‘Abd ‘Ali
. Mahmid concerning the place of Tayyib’s concealment.

5. Qagida, by Isma‘il b. Abi Bakr.

6. Qastda, by Fadi b. Ibrahim, a refutation of the Sufis.

7. From Atbdq adh-dhahab, etc.

8. From polemics between al-Mu’ayyad fi’d-din and Ab@’l-
‘AlA al-Maf‘arri, from the Aidt.

Vol. IV. 1. A short mugaddima.

2. From the Tanbih al-Hidi wa’l-Mustahdi by Sayyid-na
Hamid ad-din al-Kirméani (no. 127), — the beginning, bdbs 14, 26,
27, 13.

3. From Kitdh al-Ihtijgj by Radiyyw’d-din Abt ‘All at-
Tabarsi (d. 548/1153, cf. B-I, 405; BS-I, 709), the well known
Ithna-‘ashari theologian, on the vindication of the preferential
rights of ‘All to Imamat, and sinful innovation, bid‘a, of those
who do not follow the Shi‘ite doctrine. The text of the Ihtijdj
is here much abbreviated.

4. From the 1g3th bdb of the Jami‘ al-haqd’ig, i.e. the
summary of the Majdlis of Sayyid-ni al-Mu’ayyad by Hatim b.
Ibrahim (no. 214), beg. with the first majlis of the fifih Mi'a, the
refutation of the theories of K. al-Istirshdd by ath-Thughtiri (the
work itself is apparently lost). Refutation of wrong interpretation
of certain verses of the Coran found in various tafsirs, and in the
works of the “ghuldt al-Hashwiypa”- the Sufis.

5. From K. at-Tanbth by an anonymous, but apparently
Ismaili author (li-ba‘d ag-silihin), a quotation, in reply to certain
questions on the same controversial subject.

6. Extract from a gasida by al-Himyari, also on the same
subject.

Vol. V. 1. Al-Qasidat al-Mukhidra (or al-Muntakhaba, or
Upjiiza) by QAdi Nu‘man (no. 70), complete, on the rights' of
‘Ali and the succession of Imams, one after another, until the
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advent of the Mahdi. Sects ol Islam and refutation of the erring
ones. )
) 2. Biography of ‘Ali from the second and third vols. of the

“Uyiin al-Akhbdr by Idris b. Hasan.

3. From the lkhtld/ Usil al-Madhdhib by Qadi Nu‘man
(no. 73).

4. From al-Hadd'iq al-Wardiyya by Abtt ‘Abd Allah Hamid
]?,Ahmad (al-Mahalli al-Yamani), d. 652/1254, see B-I 3'25) -
[t dhikr dhamm az-Zaydiyya, a Sunnite work. o

5. From al-Ta'rikh  al-Mukhtasar (?) by al-Mu’ayyad ash-

Shafi9 and others, chiefly concerned with the interpretations of

different verses of the Coran as to their bearing on the doctrine
of Imamat.

6. al-Qasidal al-Mimiypa by al-Khattah (cf. no. 241).

Vol. VI. It is a bulky volume of over 1000 pages or more
of large size, with practically no subdivisions, each section usually
merging into another without any indication. '

1. Al-Mundzardt al-lati jarat bayn ad-da‘t Abi <Abd Alldh sdhib
da‘wat al-Maghrib wa bayn Abi <Abd Allah Ja‘far b. Ahmad b. Mujam-
mad b. al-Aswad b. al-Hashim. Strangely, in F. it appears that the
dispute wes going between Abtt ‘Abd Allih b. Muhammad, in
other words Tmam Ja‘far, and ... ? The subject of the disputa-
tion were the rights of ‘Ali, and his virtues.

5. From the Naky al-balighal.

6. From various Sunnite works on tradition and la/sir, on
the same subject. '

7. From the 15th bdb of the Jami‘ al-hagd’ig (cf. no.214).

8. From Kitdb al-mafikhir wa’l-ma’dthir by Hatim bh. Ihrahim
(cf. no. 218).

9. From K. Sharh al-Mulitk (?), bdb 22, the wasiypa of ‘Ali
to Kumayl ibn Ziyad on %lm and “those who are endowed
with it”.

' 10. From al-Majlis al-Azhar fi fadl Sihib al-Kawthar (by
Hatim b. Ibrdhim), on Ghadir Khum (cf. no. 223).

11. On Fatima and her sufferings, from vol. ii of ‘Uyinu’l-
Akhbér, Majlis 46 of Mi’al TV, and Matdli¢ al-anwdér (a non-Ismaili
work).
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2. On the Imams Hasan and Husayn, from vol. IV of
<Upiin al-Akhbar.

13. Urjitza, by al-Mu’ayyad.

Vol. VII. 1. On adversariés (adddd) of every Wasi, 1blises
of every epoch, and the @immat ad-daldl, from  Jamit al-haqd’iq (see
no. 224), passages {rom Miat i, ii, iii, iv, v, vii. Interpretation of
relevant verses from the Coran.

o. From the same: [thbdt wujib al-mash ‘al@r-rylayn, etc.,
with references to the works of Muslim and Bukhari.

3. From Hiddyal af- Talibin wa igdmal al-hujjat fi iddh al-haqq
al-mubin (fi jawdb al-mdrigin min ahl al-Hind) by Idris b. Hasan
(see no. 282).

4. On the orthodox’ objection to the Tsmailis’ starting fast
according to the calendar date, end not visibility of the new
moon, from the 42nd majlis of the first Mi’a and majlis 20 of
the second Mi’a, as also in the Siral of the author, al-Mu’ayyad
[fi’d-din. Also from al-Lazima fi sawm shahr Ramaddn by Sayyid-na
Hamid ad-din (no. 137).

5. i baydn Wujith wkhdh al-<uhbiid . . . wa’l-mawdthig, from the
Tanbth al-Hddi wa l-Mustahdi by Hamid ad-din, the 28th bab.

(no. 127).
6. Fasl 17 of al-Wadiyya, on the same ‘ahd and mithdq (cf.

no. 129).
5. Extract from the roth bdb of the Jami® al-haqd’ig, on

the same subject (cf. no. 214).
8. On ta’wil and al-‘ibadat al-bdtina, also from the Tanbih

al-Hadi wa’l-Mustahdi and al-Wadiyya of Hamid ad-din. B

9. From the Miat, 11, majlis 28-30; 111, 8, 3;V, 67,85,
98; I, 24; V1, 27-29; VIII, 61, and from other places of the
same work, on the same subject.

Lo. From the Asds at-Ta’wil by Qadi Nu‘man.

11. From the end of the Mukhtasar al-usil by ‘Alib.
Muhammad b. al-Walid, on similar matters (see no. 251).

12. From al-Iddh wa’l-baydn by al-Flusayn b. ‘Ali b. Muham-
mad b. al-Walid (cf. no. 255).

13. [thbdt at-Ta wil from the R. al-Kdfipa by Sayyid-nd
Hamid ad-din al-Kirméni (no. 143).




88 No. 292-29%

N. YAMANITE PERIOD

A 14. From K. al-Iftikhar (by Abt Ya‘qOb Sijzi), bab 22 fi

ma‘rifat ukhdh at-ta’wil min al-Qur’dn. (cf. no. 36).

15. From the same, bdb 13, on wudi’ and tahdrat; bdb 14 on
saldt; bab 15 on zakdt; bab 16 on sawm, etc.

16. On the opinions of those orthodox theologians who in
their lafsirs recognised the legitimacy of ta’wil.

17. On what is said in the laf5ir called Shifd® ag-sudir by
Abtt Bakr Muhammad b. al-IHasan an-Naqqash (al-Mawsili, d.
351/962, see B-I, 521; BS-I, 334). Also the ideas of al-Baghawi
al-Farra’ (al-Husayn b. Mas‘ad al-Baghawi, d. 510 or 516/1116-~
'1120, see B-1.363; BS-I, 620, his main work AMasibih as-Sunnat
is apparentiy intended here).

18. Qasida by an anonymous author.

Yisif Najm ad-Din b. Sulaymén, the 24-th da‘t, d. 16 Dh.H.
974/24-6-1567.
(293) Majma® al-figh (?)

(294) Risila, appended to al-Migiza min nawm al-ghaflat,
seeno. 267. ;

‘Abd Alldh al-Mda dhim, flourished in the middle of the tenth/
sixteenth c. ’

(295) ar-Rayhdn al-Badi® fi shavh zahral rawdal ar-rabi¢ (was
lithographed).

Sham‘in b. Muhammad al-Ghiri (?), fourished towards the
end of the tenth/sixteenth c.

(296) as-Sw’dl wa’l-FJawdb, also called al-Masd’il ash-Sham-
“Aniyya.

(297) al-Istirshdd, on rel. controversy.

Sayyid-i Amin-ji b. Jaldl, an eminent Bohora jurist, d. at
Ahmadéabad the 1g9th Shawwal 1010/6-4-1602.

o

i
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(298) Hisdb al-mawdrith, tables of shares in inheritance to be

divided between the relatives of the deceased.

(299) as-Su’dl wa'l-jawdb [i’l-figh, also called Masd il Amin-
Jji b. Jaldl, a collection of legal decisions.

(300) al-Hawdshi, an illustrative collection of legal cases and
decisions by different authorities, a kind of a commentary on
certain sections of the Da‘d@imu’l-Isldm, in two vols. It isnot clear
whether this is the same work as the preceding one.

(301) al-Muntakhaba al-manziima, a versified summary of

some theories of figh.

Khawj b. Malik of Kapadwanj, flourished in the beginning
of the xi/xvii c., and died shortly before 1021/1612.

(302) Badhr al-biddyat, vindication of the succession of the
27-th ddt of the Dawudis, which was much disputed. It is ap-
parently the same work as the one known as Ithbdl al-khasd’il
ithnayn wa thaldthin li-Sayyidi-nd Ddwid.

(303) Sitt rasd@’il, ov Majmi* ar-Rasd’il as-silt, a collection of
six short notes on the history of the Ismaili community in India,
based on legend, and the split between the Dawudis and Sulay-
manis. The collection, about 275 pages long, is composed of:
Suréir al-Awliy@®, on the exit of Dawad b. ‘Ajab Shah from Ah-
madabad to Kapadwanj in 991/1583. 2. Badhr al-Mahabbal wa’sh-
Shif&’, on his marrying his son in 995/1587, and other similarly
important events. 3. Hadigal an-ni‘am, on his shifting to Cambay,
the next year. 4. Badhr al-biddyal (the same as no. 302?), on his
shifting (again) to Kapadwanj in 998/1590. 5. Hadiqal al-jindn,
on his imprisonement in Ahmadabad in 1002/1593. 6. Khasi’il
Déwid b. Quib Shah. These six risdlas are summed up and ampli-
fied in a work, subdivided into four bdbs, by an anonymous
author, each bdb subdivided into several fagls: 1. history of Isma-
ilism in India; 2. biography of Dawfid b. ‘Ajab Shéah; 3. biogra-
phy of Dawtd b. Qutb Shah; 4. geography of localities inhabited
by the Ismailis, on noteworthy graves, names of Ismaili dignitaries,
and biography of the author of the original six Risdlas, Khawj b.
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Malik. Several appendices at the end, chiefly extracts from diffe-
rent histories of Gujrat.

Hasan b. Idris b. “Ali  b. Husayn b. Idris b. Hasan, d. about
1021/1612.

(304) az-Zawdhir al-bahiypa wa'l-bawdhir ash-shahiyya [i’l-ma’-
dthir al-mundfiypa wa’l-mafdkhir al-anafiypa. A history of Ismailism in
in the Yaman under the Imams and the dd‘s, up to the begin-
ning of the eleventh/seventeenth century.

(305) al-Kutub wa’r-Rasd’il li-du‘dt al-Yaman, a collection of
correspondence of the Yamanite dd‘is.

(306) al-Mufrida, a scurrilous refutation of a Sulaymani
treatise by Muhammad b. al-Fahd.

(30%7) Diwan of poetry.

Adam Safiyy’d-din b. Tayyib Shih, the 28-th Dawudi dd‘i, d.
the 7-th Rajab, 1030/28-5-1621.

(308) R. fi kayfiypat ibtidd® da‘wat al-hddiya f1 jaziral al-Hind.
A history of the Ismaili community in India since the time of the
Imam al-Mustansir bi’l-lah, when dd‘i ‘Abd Allah came to Khan-
bayat (Carabay) by order of Lamak b. Malik, and converted Raja
Sidraj Singh. Events in Ahmadabad, heresy of Ja‘far, etc. This
work is well-known in a Gujrati version, under the title of Bali

Medi.

(309) Nibrds at-Turis fi ma‘rifat an-nufiis, a collection of short
articles and extracts on nafs, Imamat, etc.

“Abd at-Tayyib Zaki ad-Din b. Déwid b. Quib Shah, the 29—
th Dawudi dd‘, d. end Rab. I, 1041/28-9-1631.

(310) R. al-Ab&® wa’l-Ummahdt, on the rights of parents
over their children.
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‘Abd al-Qddir Hakim ad-din b. Mulld Khdan b. Habib Alldh
the brother or the g9-th dd‘f who died in 1142/1730.

(gxx) al-Urjliza fi baydn md fi sunnal min  sunan as-saldt, a
versified treatise on the elements of religious worship.

(312) Diwdn or poetry.

(313) Kalila wa Dimna, on the subject obviously suggested
by the Ikhwdn as-Safd but developed into a discussion of: lawhid,
sirat  al-ard, agalim, sifat al-‘ugil as-saba, etc. This work is also
known by the name of A. al-Burhan.

(314) Bulithar wa Budhdsaf, another inspiration from the
same source.

(315) at-Tadhkirdl [fl-Mawd‘iz wa’n-Nasthdt, in 65 fasls, a
collection of instructive stories, originally written by a non-Ismaili
author, but adopted to Ismaili ideas by Hakim ad-din.

Hasan b. Ddiwid, apparently an author of the twelfth/seven-
teenth century.

(316) Diwdn of poetry, collected and edited by ‘Ahd al-
Kalim b. Isma‘il, about the middle of that century.

(317) al-Unjiiza fi asmd ad-du‘dl.

Adam b. <Abd at-Tayyib (the latter died in 1110/1690).

(318) al-Kaltmiyya, an epistle sent by him from Udaipur to
the 36-th Dawudi dd‘ Kalim ad-din Miusa (d. 22 Rab. II, 1122/
30-6-1710).

Hasan b. Mulld Shams Khin (the middle of xii/xviii c.)

(319) at-Tadkkira, the story of the martyrdom of Qutb ad-
din (or Qutb-Khaa) b. Dawid, the g32nd Dawudi dd‘, executed
at Ahmadabad the 27 Jum. II 1056/10-8-1616, also of Fir (i. e.
Pir) Khén, Isma‘l b. Mulla R4j, and others.
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Mulld Hibat Alldh b. Wali Muhammad, flourished probably
about the same period.

(320) Tadkhira, on the same subject, as the preceding work
(the date of composition is not certain).

Ibrahim Wajih ad-din  b. ‘Abd al-Qddir, the 39th ddi, d. 17
Muharram 1168/3-9-1754.

(321) al-Rutub wa’r-Rasd’il, a collection of epistles addressed

to Husayn b. Ahmad al-Wazir al-Harazi, Adam b. Nar ad-din,
aud others.

(322) al-Kurdsat al-Wajthiyya, a treatise on ethics.

An anonymous Dawudi author. The work is mentioned
in F.

(323) al-Jawhar ath-thamin fi (@'wil = sirat Vd-Sin, composed
in 1156/1743.

Lugmdn Wajih ad-din b. Habib Alldh, d. 8 Jum. 11 1173/27-

1-1760, a prolific author contemporary with the author of F.

(324) Ibrat fi tdat ad-da‘i al-mukhii, a condemnation of those
who do not accept the belief in the infallibility (‘gmat) of the
da‘t’l-mutlag. Completed in Dolkha on the 28th of Muharram
1157/13-3-1744.

(325) Risdlat Afldtin, on ethics, in eight fasis.

(326) R. fi mugdbalat ma atd [i’s-Saghiral al-jadidat, on the
supposed nags of the 28th dd‘f to the 2gth.

(327) al-Mawd‘iz fi add’ az-zakdt.

(328) al-Majmii al-Wajihi fi add’ az-zakdt (the same as the
preceding work?), divided into seven risdlas: 1. al-Maw‘iza; 2.
letter to Rahim Bhai b. Qasim-ji; 3. letter to Jiwd b. R4j; 4. to
Malik b. Dasi; 5. to Miyan Bhai-ji; 6. R. ukhdh al-haqq wa tark
diddi-hi; 4. R. f’z-zakdt.

-
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(329) ar-R. al-Wajihiypa [ lartib ad-din wa tabyin fard shahr
Ramadin, etc.

(330) al-Mukhtasarat al-wajihiypa, on the nass to ‘All at
Ghadir Khum. It has an appendix:

(331) al-Mukhtasar al-Badi.

(332) al-Mukhiasaral al-Wajihiypa [2’l-ld‘al wa’l-qabil l-amr
wa'n-nahy “ald kull hal, etc., based on the Majdlis of Abtrl-Barakat
(see no. 185).

(333) Sirat “Abd al-Qddir b. Mulld Khan.

(334) Sirat ad-du‘dl al-masnina (was translated into Gujrati,
and printed).

(335) K. ash-Sharif fi mabdlith al-firgat as-Suleymdniyya.
(336) al-Hujaj al-mudihdl ‘ald’(-Huyjamiyya.

(387) R. fi’r radd “ald@l-Hujiimiyya, completed the 28th Ram.
1157/4-11-1744. The same as the preceding work? Not in F.

Shaykh Quib (ad-din) Bhd’i Burhdnpiri, flourished apparently
in the second half of the xii/xviii c.

(338) Muntaza® al-akhbdx fi akhbdr ad-du‘dl al-akhydr, in two
volumes, the first dealing wish the history of Ismailism from the
beginning to the assassination of al-Amir, and the second with
the Yamanite and the Indian periods. It is a very useful summary
of the substance of the different works of Idris b. Hasan, see

above nos. 270, 271.

Shaykh Ismail b. “Abd ar-Rasal b. Metha Khdn b. Habib b.
Yasuf b. Shah-Malik b. Sultdin b. Muhammad b. Badanji b.
DtsA b. Tarachand, a descendant of Lar Shah. He died in 1183
or 1184/1769-1770, in Ujjain.

(339) Fihrist a-IMajdi, or, to give it its [ull title, al-Majmi

Ji fihrist al-kutub. It was composed before 1173/1760, because Lug-
mén b. Habib Allah (cf. note 324) is referred to in terms implying
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that he is still living. For details of its arrangement and contents
see the Introduction, chapter 3. Other works:

(340) ar-Radiyya [i bavin ar-ryd al-Wajihiyya, yet another
biography of the 3g9-th dd‘i (cf. no. g21) and his son.

(341) R. [i siral Lugman b. Habib Alldh (cf. no. 324).

(342) al-Mu’ayyida [i muiibaqal al-umitr “ald sh-shari‘at wa radd
md (man?) lam ya‘lam dhalik ‘ald Sihib ad-da‘wal ar-rdfi‘a, condem-
ning those who deny the necessity of outward piety and devotion.

(343) al-Wajihiyya [i siral al-Kaltmiyya, a biography of the
36-th da‘.

A number of works of the author of I'., probably composed
after the completion of his Fikrist, are still found in private
collections, especially in his native town, Ujjain. I am adding
here those the existence of which I could ascertain. Some of
these mss. may be autograph copies.

(344) R. (or K.) al-Isldh.

(345) al-Jawdhir ath-thamina (?)

(346) Kashf wwih al-ma‘dd.

(347) al-Majmis al-Mufid, a collection of notes on hagd’ig,
and generally esoteric matters, in the handwriting of the author.

Perhaps the same work as the Majmi [fi*l-Fawdid (in another
collection).

(348) al-Masd’il, a collection of notes.
(349) al-Muniakhab f’l-Figh.

(349-A) Jubdatw’s-swar wa'l-Addb. A voluminous compilation
by a Bohora author whose name is not mentioned at the begin-
ning, and, as the copy is incomplete, dees not appear at the end.
As stated in the mugaddima, the work was compiled during the
da“-ship of the 4grd Bohora dd‘i, ‘Abd ‘Ali Sayfu’d-din, d. 1232/
1817, to whom longevity is invoked. The work is divided into
seven bdbs: on prayers, zakdl, riwdydt wa hikdydt, respect to parents
and rules of behaviour for women, 5. fi’l-dddb wa’s-siyar; 6. in-
structive stories from the (apocryphal) sermons of Ali b, Abt Talib,
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cte. 7. ikhtilaf al-madhdhib. The last two chapters are missing in
the copy which was examined. The word siyar in this compilation
is used in the sense of pious lives, not in the sense of “biogra-
phies”.

The compiler simply copied passages from the well-known
carly works which, fortunately, he names in the text. It is diffi-
cult to say whether the hook was completed by him. It breaks
in the fifth chapter, and this is already 434 large pages.

Sharaf <Ali Stdhpiri, fourished in the second half of xiii/xix c.

(350) Riydd al-jindn (was lithogr. in Bombay).

(351) ‘Upin al-ma‘drif, on controversial religious questions.
Lithogr. in Bombay in 1297/1880, but later was proscribed by the
Government.

‘Abd al-Husayn b. 1brdhim as-Sayft, second half of the xiiif
XX 'C;

(352) Diwdn of poetry.

(353) Lubb al-lubdb.

(354) Tulfal al-Ikhwdn, a commentary on four risdlas from
the Ikhwdn as-Safd.

Muhammad “Ali Hamaddni, end xiii/xix c.

(355) R. al-hijral, on a futile attempt to find the hidden
Imam.

Fa'far-ji Nejmi, beg. xiv[xx c.

(358) Ripdd ash-shuhadd’, a popular work on lives of the
Imams, was lithographed in 1303/1886.

(360) Ka‘bal al-mafikhur, lithogr. in Bombay in 1 307/1889.
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Muhammad-<Alt, d. in 1315 or 1316/1897-9.

(36x) Mawsim-i bahdr, in three vols., in Gujrati with much
admixture of Arabic. The third vol. was completed first, in 1299/
1882, and was soon lithographed. It deals with the history of
the Yamanite and Tndian dd‘is. The first and second vols. follo-
wed soon. The first vol. was again lithogr. in 1301/1884, and the
first and second\‘;'again about 1311/1893. When sold out, the
first two vols. were reprinted, but another edition was prohibited

by the priestly clique.

Appendix 1.

Works the dale of which cannot be ascertained:

D@ < Abd at-Tayyib. As there were three dd‘is who had that
name, in the eleventh/seventeenth c., it would be difficult to as-
certain the date of the work without its study.

(362) R. ildl-mw'minin min ahl Dungarhpur.

Ibrahim al-Hindi (?)
(363) R. fi ta'wil ahddith an-Nabi, divided into 30 majlises, of

which only eight are preserved.

Appentix 1L
Works of which neither the Authors nor the Dales of Composition
are known.
(Arranged in alphabetical order of Titles).
(366) al-Addb ad-diniyya, div. into 14 Jasls. Cf. no. 381.
(367) al-Adwdr wa’l-Akwdr, an early work? F. - not seen.

(368) ‘Ahd al-awliyd@’, the formula of mithdg, different for
men and women. There is also an Urdu version of this.
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(369) al-Amn min al-hayrat, an elementary treatise on worship,
divided into 23 bdbs.

(370) al-Ashbih wa'l-Azilla (“min ba‘d min al-hudid al-bula-
ghd’), a work, definitely belonging to the Yamanite period, of
gnostic contents (mentions seven Adams, seven Iblises, etc.)

(371) R. al-Ayydm.

(372) al-Bahth [{’l-haqd’iq fi dhikr al-‘dll wa’l-‘illa wa’l-ma‘lil.

(373) al-Baldgh al-kabir (or Akbar?), apparently an ancient
work, mentioned by different old authors (e. g. Hamidu’d-din
and Nasir-i Khusraw), although most probably not belonging to
the Isma‘ili literature. It was also called R. an-Ndrdnippa (?)

(374) K. adh-Dhit wa’s-sirat, quoted in Azhdr, i.

(375) Diy@ al-absdr wa jald’ al-afkar.

(376) Ghdyat al-lai@’if wa’l-kathd’if, by some ascribed to
Muhammad b. Tahir, by others to Dhu’ayb.

(3777) Hadith ijtimé* al-ithnd ‘ashar bdban li-bdb Mawld-nd al-
‘Aziz, cited in MT. (cf. p. 57).

(378) Iltihdb nirdn al-ahzdn wa muthir al-ashjdn, biographies
of saints.

(379) ‘Ishrin md@’ida ft’l-hagd’lq, 20 answess to questions on
spiritual matters, and 179 mas’alas.

(380) “Ishrin mas@’il ta’wiliyya.

(38x) Kaldm fi’l-dddb, cf. no. 366.

(382) Kayfiypat at-talab li-man ardd talkhis min kabd’il ash-
Shaytdn.

(383) Kitdb as-sd‘at.

(384) al-L&’iha (fi bayin al-‘dlam wa anna kulla-hd majbir ba‘-
au-hd taht ba‘d), cited in MT. (cf. p. 59).

(385) R. al-Ma‘dd wa’l-tawhid. F — not seen.

(386) al-Ma‘drif al-‘agliyya. I - not seen.

(389) al-Mabdhith at-tis‘a ‘ani’l-dlam, cited in MT. (cf. p. 55).

(388) Madkhal at-ta’wil, cited in Azhdr i.
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(388A) Mahajjat al-irshdd wa midihat li-sabil an-najdt min Sdlam
al-kawn wa'l-fisid, mentioned in MT ii.

(389) Majalis al-Abrar.

(3g0) al-Majlis fi-hi nuzhat [0 1= ugitl wa’n-nufis.

(391) Majmi* al-haqd’iq (mulawassit bayna’t-talwih wa’t-Lasrih,

i aqdwil  ad-du‘dl al-kibdr Ja‘far b. Mansir al-Yaman, wa Hamtd
ad-din, wa al-Mv’ayyad wa ghayri-him), divided into seven bdbs: 1.
tawhid; 2. ibdd‘; 3. inbi‘dth; 4. nafs: 5. usil ad-din: 6. ma‘dd; 7.
“1qab.

(392) Majmit‘ al-mas@’il fi’l-haqd’iq, in thirteen mas’alas: 1.

al-alam ar-rihani; 2. ndsit al-Imdm; 3. naglat al-Imam; 4.
Adam at-kulli sdhib al-juththat al-ibd@iyya; 5. ahl dawr al-kashf kay/
ajsamu-hum; 6. as-stiral al-abaliyya; 7. ‘adhdb; 8. al-kawr al-a‘zam; 9.
ma yukhallif al-kawdkib; 10. al-miswaqdt; 11. al-Finn al-ladhi qatala-
hum Amir al-mwminin: 12. ‘an Mawld-nft Isma<tl b. Ja'far wa’l-mawl
al-ladhi  azhara-hu  thumm shuhid hayyan ba‘d dhdlik bi’l-Basra; 13-
kitdb al-fijar.

(393) al-Majmil’ ash-sharif fil-haqd’iq.

(304) Mansakh al-hajj.

(395) al-Mardtib al-mulit bi-ashraf al-madhdhib, divided into
twelve martabas, and dealing with the basic religious beliefs such
as tawhid, ibdd‘, nafs, ta’wil, etc.

(396) Marifat ar-rith wa nass Abt Télib ‘ald n-Nabi.

(397) al-Masabil az-zdhira, mentioned in Azhar, 1.

(308) Masd’il mash@’ikh al-Hind min du‘dt al-Yaman (the same
as al-Hawdshi?)

(309) Masd’il mustajib al-‘abd ag-salih, mentioned in MT.

(400) Miidihat al-talbis wa dihidat at-tadlis.

(402) al-Mukhtasara [i tahgiq i‘tigdd al-Isméiliyya, divided into
twelve fasls. Proofs of the correctness of the Ismaili doctrine col-
lected from the standard theological works of the Sunnites and
the Shi‘ites.

(403) al-Mukhtasarat az-zdhira fi ta’kid a‘mal ash-shari‘at az-
zdhira.
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(404) an-Nirdniyya, see al-Baldgh al-kabir, no. §73.
(405) K. an-Nusils fi i‘tigdd al-khusis fi’n-nafs al-inséniyya.
(406) al-Qawl fi’r-Risdlat wa’l-Imdmat.
(407%) Qissat al-arnab.
(408) Qissat Ismacil.
(409) Qissat khabar at- Tirimmdh.
(4x0) Qfssat Ismd‘il b. Ibrdhim, in verse, ab. 450 bayts.
(4xx) Qissat al-Mukhtdr.
oo, (412) Qissat ru’yat ad-da‘t ‘Ali  as-Sulayhi (who d. in 473/
(413) Qissat Tamim b. Habib ad-Diri.
(414) Qissat at-Tayyid.
‘ (4x5) Shahddat ash=-shihidin ... yamilin ild ... sihhat ‘dlam ad-
din wa muqdbalati-hi bi-md fi-hd.
(416) Sharh al-mulik, in Azhdr iv.
(41%) Sharh Simt al-hagd’iq, cf. no. 253.
» §4IA8) K. ash-Shaykh wa’sh-Shabb fi dhikr md jard bayna-hum fi
tartqi-himd, apparently an early work.

(479) at-Tahdhir wa’t-tandhir, apparently an early work
controversy. .

(420) K. at-Tanbih, an early work, extracts in Azhdr iv.
(421) Tagdwim al-ahkdm ash-shar‘iyya.

(422) R. at-Tawlid.

(4g3) K. at-Tawhid fi sharh Ehutbat Amir al-mw’minin.
(424) K. at-Tawhid wa’l-haqd’iq.

(425) Ta'wil alif-ba’.

(426) Ta'wil amthdl al-Qur’dn. F. - not seen.

(427) Tadwil al-Qur’dn, twenty mas’alas on haqd’iq.

(428) Ta‘yin makdn mawld-nd ai- Tayyib ba‘d al-istitdr. Azhdr, iii.
(429) Thawdqib al-budir al-mutasha‘sha‘a min ash-shumis.
(430) Tuhfat al-mustarshidin.

(a3x) Ummahdi al-Isldm. Azhdr i.

(432) R. al-Wadiyya fi ma‘rifat al-awsiyd’. Azhdr i.
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(433) R. al-Wadiyya fi wuib al-bay‘at wa ukhdh al-mithdq.
Azhar 1.

(434) R. al-Wi‘iza Jfi-ma bayna’l-atimmd’, etc.

(435) R. al-Wajhipya fi baydn istidd® Mawld-nd Husayn li-akhi-hi
Muhammad 1bni’l-Hanafiypa wa amri-hi la-hu.

(436) Wasiyyal al-Khiliq 13’ l-makhliig.

(437) R. az-Zdhira fi jawdb al-Masd’il.

Appendix 111
Works by non-Ismaili Authors used and quoted by the Ismailis.

(438) Matdli¢ al-anwir [fil-hikma, by AbQ Bakr Muhammad
(or Ahmad) b. ‘Ali b. al-Wahshiyya an-Nabati, d. at the end of
the third/ninth c., cf. Brock. I, 243. Included in Azhdr vi.

(439) Nahj al-Balagha, sermons of ‘Ali ibn Abi Talib, col-
lected by as-Sayyid ash-Sharif ar-Radi, d. 436/1044, cf. Brock. I,
404, BS-1, 704.

(440) al-Ghurar wd’d-durar fi akalim Amir al-mu’ minin, by the
same as-Sayyid ash-Sharif, cf. Brock. I, 404; BS-I, 704.

(441) Ghurar al-hikam wa durar al-kalim, another collection
of the sayings of ‘Ali b. Abi Talib, by ‘Abd al-Wahid al-Amidi
at-Tamimi, d. about 510/1116, cf. Brock. I, 44, “inkdran ‘ald’l-lasin
Abt Uthman al-Fahiz”.

(442) al-Hadd’ig al-wardiypa  fi dhikr dhamm az-Zaydiyya, by
Abéi ‘Abd Alldh Hamid b. Ahmad al-Mahalli al-Yamani; d. 652/
1254, cf. Brock. I, 325. Quoted in Azhdr v.

(443) Qasidat fi dhamm as-samd’ wa ahli-hi, by Isma‘l b. Abi
Bakr al-Yamani, d. 837/1433 cf. Brock. II, 190. Quoted in
Azhdr iii.

Appendix IV. Apocrypha.

There are also other works ascribed to Mawla-na ‘Ali,
undoubtedly apocryphal, recognised by the Ismailis as belonging
to their literature, such as:
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(444) Diwdn of poetry.

(445) Akdlim Mawld-né “Al, his sermons (also called Khutab)

(446) Wasiyyat, moral admonitions uttered by him on his
deathbed, included in the second volume of the Da‘d’im al-Isldm
Cf. also A.A.A. Fyzee, “Ismaili law of wills”, 1933. .

(447) Wasiyyat, moral bequeath, said to be given by him
to Imam Hasan on the eve of the battle of Siffin (Azhdr, vi).

Several opuscules are ascribed to al-Mufaddal b. “‘Umar al-

Ju‘fi, an associate of Imam Ja‘far, also probably quite apocryphal.

(448) Riwdyat al-Aruzz, see MT ii. Cf. no. 205 (36). Several

other opuscules are obviously not genuine.




IV. THE LITERATURE OF THE SULAYMANIS.

The Sulaymani branch of the Musta‘lian Ismailis is 7ot a
separate sect of the Mustalian community, differing in either es-
sential dogmas, or even the smallest details of belief or worship.
The only point of difference from the Dawudis is that the Sulay-
manis recognise a sequence of dd‘is, after the twenty sixth in suc-
cession, different from those of the Dawudis. Intrigue and fraud
at succession which opens access to the communal treasury, were
an endemic feature of the organisation, as it still remains to this
day. In the case of the Dawudi-Sulaymani split the matters were
brought to a head by external causes. The twenty-seventh da‘i,
Sulayman b. al-Hasan, lived in the Yaman, which was the met-
ropolis, and did not want to go to the colony, India, which eco-
nomically attained far greater importance than the old home of
the sect. This offered an opportunity to the party of the Indian
candidate, DAwd b. Qutb-Shéh, to retain the authority, thus
creating a split. The Dawudis at present greatly outnumber the
Sulaymanis, but they recognise the same literature (produced be-
fore the split) as do the Sulaymanis, while rejecting what was
written after the parting of the ways. An exception is made by
them only for a single work of Sulayméin b. al-Hasan, namely:

‘an

(449) an-Nukhabw l-multagala wa’ z-zubad  al-ma’khitdha
awliy@® Alldh, in two vols. It is divided into seven bdbs, and deals
with occultistic interpretation of Ismaili theosophy: 1. on tawhid;
o. on ibdd¢ and inbidth; 3. ‘dlam al-aflik; 4. al-mawdlid; 5. al-‘dlam
al-bashart; 6. ad-dawr at-Tapyibl.

Other works by Sulayméin b. al-Hasan (d. 25 Ramadan
1005/12-5-1597) are not accepted. Their list is here reproduced
without alterations from the first edition of this book, because
no amount of effort could overcome the obstinacy of the Sulay-
méant mullas not only to lend a full list, but even to revise and
supplement that which has already been printed.

On the whole, this is no great loss because, as one may
see, except for a few works, all this literary production is entirely
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devoted to the nauseatic quarreling with the Dawudis, who, in
their turn, have reciprocated the attacks in no less attractive
spirit.

(450) al-Abjadiyya dhatwl-asrar’l-Almadiyya.

(451) al-‘Adadw’d-d@ir (?).

(452) al-Anwar fi idal’l-asrar.

(453) al-Bayn li-haqd’iqi’l-‘adl wa’l-thsan.

(454) al-Bayin wa'n-nasihal wa’'l-mawdz.

(455) ad-Da‘wat li’l-khdssat wa’l- ‘@mmat wa li-indhdr bi-yawma’s-
sahhat wa’ i-tdmmat.

(456) Diwdn.

(457) Dukhil shuhir sanat bi-ayyami’l-usbi’.

(458) Fathw'l-akmdm wa’z-zuhir i shay’ min asrdry’l-ayydmi’s-sab-
‘al al-latt ‘alay-hé mabnd’ d-duhir.

459) Funiind’l-ma‘drif wa ‘winw’l-latd’tf.

461) al-idih wa'l-bayan fi. .. igdmati’l-hyaj ild kdfaty’l<ikhwan.
462) al-idah wa't-tarif fi kull ma‘nd fddil sharif.

(463) al-I‘dhdr wa't-ta*rif wa'l-irshdd ~ wa’l-indhdr wa’t-takhwif
bi-azwdq yawmi’t-tandd.

(
(460) al-Hikmatwl-bahira [’ n-nishd‘ati’l-0ld wa n-nishd‘ati’l-dkhira.
(
(

(464) ‘Idhadwt-talbis as-sddir ‘an Hasan b. Idris.

(465) Igdwl-jawihiri n-nafsdniyya wa simi’ d-durari’r-rithdniyya.

(466) Ishdraiw’l- ‘adadi’l-hddiya il@*n-nakji’l-asadd.

(467) Ma‘dharat’l-mutd’dst  wa  tadhkirate’l-mugtadi’l-mutandsi
wa kitdh sharif baligh ild Ddwid b. Quib fi’l-hujjat.

(468) Majdliswl-hikma wa'l-bayin wa izhdr ta'wil khawdssi’l-
‘adad bi’l-hujjat wa’l-burhdn.

(469) Mukhiasar Zubdi’l- ultima’l-mulqiha 10’l-adhhdn wa’l-huldm.

(470) al-Mukhtasara fi'l-wa g wa’t-tadhkira.
(47%)  al-Mukhtasara li-ibdd‘i’l-ma‘dhara.
(

472) Mukhtasara . . .“ald sabili’l-wa'z wa’ t-tanbih wa’t-ladhkira.
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(473) R. al-Munabbiha‘ald itbd¢ sabili’l-wddih br’d-dald’il wa’l-
mathdldt wa’l-bardhint’l-lawd’th.

(4774) R. al-Mukhtasaratw’l-Munsha'a  [P’l-ikhwdn ‘ald  sabilv’- |

tadhkira.

(475) R. al-Munsha’a li’l-ikhwan . . . f’l-hazz ‘al@’l-giydm  bi-
shar@’it’[-Isldm.

(476) Muntahd’l-ghdydt fi ma‘rifat mamthili’l-dyat.

(477) Mushayyidat arkini’d-din  fi ta pin mardtibi’l-hudid wa'l-
mahdidin.

(478) R. Nazmw'l- ‘adadi’l-fard.

(4779) R. Nazmwl- ‘adadi’z-zawj.

(480) Nubdhat fi istikhrdj hurifi’l-Fatiha.

(48x) Nubdhat fi mugdbalat hurdf Ibrahim 1i’l- ‘adadi’t-tdmm wa’l-
- ‘adad?’l-kdmil.

(482) K. an-Nukhabi’l-multagata wa’z-zubadi’l-mustanbata, app-

arently the same work as No. 449, where the title is given in a
slightly different form.

(483) R. ash-Shifiya fi dhawdli’l-mawd “izi’l-kdfiya

(484) K. ash-Sharff, a collection of letters on nafs.

(485) Shifdw s-sudilr nukdt mina’l-kitabi’l-mastir.

(486) R. ash-Shukr [&’l-Mun‘imi’l-Wahhdb ~ ‘ald  md Jatah min
Jjazili’'n-na‘im wa Huwa’r-Rafimu’'t-Tawwdb.

(487) R. as-Swil wal-ikhtibir wa’z-zajr 1’l-mudda‘t ‘an fi'li-
hi’dh-dhamim wa’l-istikbar.

(488) Tuhfaiw’l-arwih wa farjat’n-nufiisi’l-mulakhkhasa min “il-
may al-ma‘qil wa’l-mahsts.

(489) R. Yanbiwl-fard’id wa majmi‘w’l-qasd’id.

Jatfar b. Sulaymén b. Hasan, the son of the preced-
ing dd ‘4, and himself the 28th da 4 of the Sulaymanis, d. the
2gth Rab. ii, 1050/18 - viii - 1640. The present list of his works,
alphabetically arranged, gives those of them only which were
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composed by the auther before 1029/1620, i.e. the date of the
composition of .the Munira, by Muhammad b. al-Fahd, from
which it is taken.

(490) Baydnwl-arfa ‘wl-asmd al-ma‘did b7’ d-dal@ili’l-‘uzmd.

(491) Diwdn, several parts have special titles.

(492) al-Hédiya ild@n-nahji’l-gawim al-my’ addiya il@ Fanndli’ n-na‘im.

(493) al-Hdsiba 1l-firqali’l-kddhiba fi nafyi-hd kawn Sayyidi-nd
Sulaymdn b. Hasan min hudid Sayyidi-nd Ddwid b. ‘Ajab a ‘l@[-ldh
qudsay-himd qdtiba.

(494) Haydt arwdh ahl?l-imdn fi  tafsir alfdz nass Sayyidi-nd
Déawiid b. “Ajab ild Sayyidi-nd Sulayman.

(405) Fdmi‘atwl-fardidi’l-hasana fi @’ wil-tartthi’ s-sana.

(496) Fami‘atu’sh-shaml wa’'n-nagql wa réhatu’ n-nafs wa’l- ‘aql.

(497) Majma‘e’l-bardhini’l-munbatha wa maqma® ash-Shaydtini’l-
mukhbitha.

(498) al-Majalisw’l-ashrafvya as-Sulayméniyya fi idahi’l-minhdj
wa’l-wa‘z wa’l-iftijdj.

(499) al-Magami‘wl-gdmi‘a dhdtw’ l-bardhind’l-ldmi‘a.

(500) al-Mubsira mina’l- ‘amd wa l-mubtila li-da‘wal’l-a‘wari’l-a‘ma

(501) Mudhhibatw’z-zubad wa muthbitatu’ z-zabad.

(502) al-Munjiya min ghargi’n-nufds wal-mublika li-man khdlaf
aquwdl sahibi’n-ndmis.

(503) Qdsimatu’z-zahr wa basimatw’th-thighr  ft jawdb ‘ald md
qil fi saldt laylati’l-Qadr.

(504) Rawdatwl-akhbdr, in four juz’s: 1. anbiyd; 2. Muham-
mad; g. ‘Ali; 4. Imams.

(505) ar-Rilu’l- ‘dsif wa’z-za‘za ‘al-qdsif.

(506) ash-Shuhubw l-muhriga li-kull mufnid kaftr wa’s-suhub’l-
mundafi ‘a li-haydt’ l-jumhdr.

(507%) as-Sihdmw l-mustba [9l-qawmi’ l-muhdithin li’l-bid ‘a fi’s-sawm.

(508) Tuhfatw l-mustajibi’n-najib wa Sarjatws-s@’il wa’l-mujib.
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(509) Tuhfat’s-silil as-salim wa nigmatw’l-kdshih al-anim Si'l-
Jawdb ‘alé Risdlat (Amin-ji) b. Faldl ar-ramim (?)

A

(5x0) az-Zahrat’z-zdhira fi zawddi’l-dkhira.

Safiyyu’d-din Muhammad b. al-Fahd al-Makrami, a Sulay-
mani dignitary who was anacting dd ‘1 (ad-dd ‘¢’l-mustawda €) du-
ring Ja‘far b. Sulayméan’s minority.

He died the Ist Sha‘béin, 1042/11 -2 -1633. The present list
of his works, alphabetically arranged, seems to be complete up
to 1029/1620, i. e. the date of the completion of the Munira.

(511) al- ‘Amira li-wuddi’l-ikhwan al-Amira bi’l-wazn  wa’l-gist

[fi’l-mizan.

(gx2) Aqwdl la-hu (i.e. Muham. b. Fahd) fi’l-fujjat.

(518) al-Aslihatw’l-muthgifa wa’l-ajwibatw’l-muskita al-miqifa.

(514) Ddhiyatw't-talbis wa kdshifatu’l-tadlis.

(515) Dard’ibw’l-haqqi’l-muthkhina li-tadlisi’l-batili’l-muzmina.

(516) Kindnatu’l-mabdhith.

(517) Maldwisw’n-nufiisi’l-muwaswisa  al-jaliya  ‘an-hd  li-kudtr-
at’ l~aqualy’ l-mulbisa.

(518) Mawddi’l-qadb, a refutation of the rights of Dawud
b. Quth-Shah.

(519) al-Mupaqqiza mina’n-nawm al-muwaqqifa ‘ald daldli’l-muh-
dithin [2’l-bid ‘a [1’s-sawm.

(520) Mu fiyatw’ l-musta’fi mina’l-hajjdj.

(521) al-Midiha li-bardhin mujizati’l-haqq.

(522) al-Muhdhira mina’l-ightirdr bi’sh-shahddat’l-muzawwara.

(523) al-Munira li-quidb dhawt’l-imin wa'l-basira fi’r-radd ‘ald
sahibi’r-risdlati’l-Kabira, composed in 1029/1620.

(524) al-Mushriga ft...? al-ma‘rifa.

(525) al-Mutajarrida li’l-istinjaze’l- “ida.

(526) Ndshirat alwiyati’l-haqq wa a‘ldmi-hi al-dkhidha mina’l-
batil bi-nawdsi-hi wa aqddmi-hi.

gt
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(527) Nawddirwl-akhbar, divided into fourteen bdabs.

(528) Nujimu'l- ‘aqd’id  al-munawwara  wa rujimi’ sh-shahd’~
idi’ l-muzawwara.

(529) al-Qdsima li-tamwihdti’l-qaryati’ z-zdlima.

(530) al-Qdti‘a li-watind’l-labis fi’r-radd ‘aldl-muylibin ‘ald qan-
(i’ sh-shart® ati’l-ghurrd@® min dhawt’t-tadlis bi-qgdndnt’l-millati’l-banydniyya
wa qiyds Iblis.

(531) ar-Rilwl- ‘agim al-jd‘ila li-md ant ‘alay-hi min talbisdt
Dawud b. Quib fi bid ‘ali’s-sawm k&’r-ramim.

(532) Shuhubw’l-haqqi’l-mursida  “ald taldbisi’ l-mufrida.

(533) Taldiwl-adillati’l-bihira al-muthkhina i’ sh-shubahi’ l-mu-
dillaty’l-dsira.

(534) K. at-Tanbth, sent to Miya-ji Shaykh ¢Abdu’l-lah.

(535) at-Tayrw’labdbil al-mursala ald tamwthat Ismd“il.

(536) Thawdqibu’sh-shuhub fi- r-radd ‘ald Ddwud b. Qutb.

(537) at-Tibydnu’l-marsis min  mawdzing n-nusts.

(538) Wadihatw'l-bayin fi “dli mahall Sayyidi-nd Sulaymdn.

(538) Waidihatw'l-irshdd wa kdmilat’ l-istishhad.

(540) al-Wujtihw l-musaffara wd l-bardhtnd’ l-munawwara al-gddiya
bi-butldn da‘wat Ddwud b. Quib wa shahddat Adam b. Tayyib.

(541) az-Zdhira dhdtw’l-bardhini’l-béhira.

(542) Zubdi’ §- turiist’ l-mukhbiratu’ I-burhdniyya ‘al-muarriba ‘ani’n-

nustsy’ l-muqarrarati’s-Sulaymdniyya.

Diya’w’d-din Isma‘il b. Hibati’l-1ah b. Ibrahim, the ggrd -
Sulaymani dd %, d. the 16th Safar 1184/11 - vi- 1770

(543) K. al-Mazdj wa’t-tasnim, completed in 1169/1756. See
Griffini, p. 87, H. 76, where a copy dated 1173/1760, from the
autograph, is mentioned.

The text has been edited by Prof. R. Strothmann, «Ismail-
itischer Kommentar zum Korany, in the Abhandlungen der Aca-
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demie der Wissenschaften in Goettingen, Philosophisch-Histor-
ische Klasse, Dritte Folge, no. g1. To my knowledge, so far four
«Lieferungs» have appeared, the latest in 1955. As is not rare
in the manuscripts copied in the Yaman, it contains many pas-
sages in cipher.

Malik Najmuw’d-din b. Tayyib-‘Ali, flourished in India to-
wards the end of the thirteenth/nineteenth century.

(544)Safina, an anthology of Sulaymani and other poems and
extracts.

(545) Majmi “w’l-masd’il, dealing with various religious ques-
tions which were sent to the gend Sulaymani dd‘t, Ahmad b.
Isma‘il (d. 18th Jum. ii 1306/19 -ii - 1889); one of them is the
qestion whether there are references to America in the early religious
Islamic literature. The autograph copy was written about Rab.
ii 1280/Sept., 1863.

Muhammad Azharw’d-din Haydarabadi (doubtful whether
he is the real author), flourished at the beginning of the four-
teenth/twentieth century.

(546) Akhbari Sulayméani wa dthdrd’ l-withdni, in Urdu, a versi-
fied treatise on the origin of the split between the Sulaymanis
and Dawudis, and a refutation of the latter, completed in Dh.
Q. 1306/July, 1889. Lithographed in Bombay.

(547) as-Sahifatw’l-Yamdniya, a collection of prayers, of uncer-
tain date, with explanations in Urdu, repeatedly lithographed in
Bombay.

MUSTA‘LIAN SUB-SECTS IN INDIA.

In addition to the Sulaymani-Dawudi split, which produced
a lasting cleavage in the Musta‘lian community, there were several
sectarian developments in the course of its history. Those which
are known originated not from anything like popular movements,
but apparently were all engineered in the ruling priestly clique
in the violent struggle for the control of communal funds. The
most typical scheme was a declaration of so-and-so that he had
come in contact with the hidden Imam, or his high dignitary,
and received authority which over-rides that of the dd‘f in office.
It is interesting, however, to see that in some of them it is possible
to find traces of Hinduistic ideas, such as obligatory vegetarianism
(Na-gushiya).

These sects usually had their days of success, however
shortlived, and then fading out of the picture, at the best lea-
ving behind what may be called token groups, living in isolation,
surrounded by the atmosphere of bitter hostility of the members
of the majority. Trying to find information about these develop-
ments I found that, - at least for a foreigner, - it is almost impos-
sible to establish contact with them, or obtain any work of their
literature. Some Dawudis coming from the localities in which
members of such sects exist, assure that they have books of their
own, which they hide from everybody. This seems quite trust-
worthy, because the originators of such movements usually were
highly theologically educated persons who certainly embodied
their ideas in works arguing their point of view. So far I have
failed to get hooks of any of these sects, but as in such matters
everything depends on chance, blind chance, I insert this short
note to draw the attention of a student who perhaps may be in-
cidentally in a position to get into that “prohibited area”, per-
haps unravelling valuable sidelights on Ismailism in general.

Just at present I have at my disposal only a single source
of information in the form of a bhook with the title %Gulzare
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Daudi for (sic) the Bohras of India (A short note on the Bohras
of India, their 21 Imams and 51 Dais, with their customs and
tenets. Compiled and published by Mian Bhai Mulla Abdul
Husain, B.A.K.H.M.P.C.S., Burhanpur. «This note was meant to
be a Supplement for (sic) an article on the Bohras printed on
page(s) 15-23, Vol. XVII of the Ethnographic Survey, C. P.”
[No date of publication,-19207] Printed at the Amarsinhji press,
Ahmedabad, First edition, 500 copies). [Since long out of print
and very scarce].

The book is technically helpless, in awkward English with
innumerable misprints; it is, however, the work of an intelligent
and well-informed author, a by-product of the then incipient pro-
test movement of the better educated and advanced groups of the
Bohoras against the enforced obscurantism and backwardness
demanded by the priestly clique (which ultimately had to make
very substantial concessions later on).

The brief account of the sub-sects occupies pp. 45-53. The
first schismatic movement is mentioned in the beginning of the
XV-th c., during the time of the 18-th dd‘ (821-832/1418-1429).
A certain Ja‘far, apparently a native of Ahmadabad, went for
thcological education to the Yaman, and on his return, under
the patronage of the local orthodox Muhammadan authorities
in Gujrat started a campaign for returning to Sunnism. The
movement is known in Gujrati as that of Jafferias (Ja‘faris).

The next sect mentioned is “Alias” (‘Ali-ites), which ap-
peared during the time of the 28-th dd“ (1021-1030/1612-1621).
‘Ali b.. Ibrahim, the grandson of the dd‘, aspired to the nomina-
tion as his successor, but was ignored. His party, however,
supported him, and he was recognised as a di‘t by a minority.
At present the sect still continues in existence only in Baroda,
recognising their own succession of dd‘is, but otherwise not dif-
fering from ordinary Dawudis. They, however, do not intermarry
with the latter.

An offspring of the “Alids” was the sect of the “Nagu-
shias”, also in Baroda. The founder (his name, unfortunately, is
omitted) was excommunicated by the da‘és of the “Alias” line
in 1989 for teaching a Hinduistic doctrine of the sinfulness of
eating the flesh of animals. His followers therefore received the
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name Na-gushids, Vegetarians. At present (189%) there were only
four families of them. They donot intermarry with the Dawudis,
but intermarry with the Alias.

The next development was also anti-dd‘f in character. It
was started by the learned author of the Fikrist al-Majdil‘, Ismé-
%1 b. ‘Abd ar-Rastl, and his son, Hibat Allah, of Ujjain, during
the time of the g4o-th dd‘t (1168-1193/1755-1779). Both were
renowned for their great learning, but apparently had not enough
support. They introduced a trick calculated on the credulity of
the masses, saying that they were in direct contact with the
hidden Imam through the Dd‘#’l-baldgh, ‘Abd Allah b. Hérith by
name, by whom Hibat Allah was appointed as Hujjat al-Layl, thus
being of far higher standing than the dd‘7 in office. They had
an amount of success, and the sect isstill in existence in Ujjain,
but this evoked energetic opposition on the part of the priestly
clique who set the crowd of their followers on Hibat Allah. His
nose was cut off by some fanatics. At present there is still a
number of the Hipiiyds, as they are called, in Ujjain, where they
live in isolation from the Dawudis, never mixing or intermarrying
with them.

The example of the founders of the Hiptiya sect found
an able imitator in the person of a petty Bombay merchant,
who settled in Nagpur, ‘Abd al-Husayn b. Jiwd-Ji. About the
year 1897 the exploits of the priestly clique evoked intense fee-
lings of discontent and indignation in all classes of the Bohora
community. Taking this into consideration, the bright Bombay
shopkeeper declared that he established direct communication
with the hidden Imam who appointed him as his fujjat. Crowds
of Bohoras flocked to Nagpur to attend to his preaching. But
the excitement soon subsided and only a small group of his
followers remained faithful to him. They live as an isolated
colony in a large estate called Mahdi-Bagh (i.e. Mahdi’s garden)
in Nagpur. After this place they are named “Mahdi-Bagh-
wallas”.

I
|




V. THE LITERATURE OF THE DRUZES

The doctrine propounded by the literature of the Druzes
to a great extent forms something like a “bridge” between the
classic Fatimid ideas and the later beliefs of the fully developed
Nizari Ismailism of the Safawid period in  Persia which it anti-
cipated by no less than five hundred years. This fact is the more
noteworthy because of the circumstance that both, the Druzes
and the Nizaris, as far as is possible to see from the historical
information which is available, never came in contact, even in
Syria. It is therefore possible to think that such proximity of
both should be sought in some deep-rooted religious sentiment
which, despite a long independent development, could not find
forms for its expression substantially different from each other.

The Druzes still number in Syria and Lebanon some 150
thousands, and, in theory, keep their religious literature in strict
secrecy. Nevertheless, Druze manuscripts were the first sectarian
books which found their way into many Furopean libraries, and
already in 1838 the famous French Orientalist, baron Silvestre
de Sacy, published his bulky monograph on the Druze doctrine,
summing up in it the contents of their literature, some 120
separate items, none voluminous, many a few pages long. His
work, “Exposé de la Religion des Druzes”, is wellknown, but an
extremely ¢“hard nut to crack”, quite unreadable, lacking. any
index, systematic arrangement, etc. It is really amusing to see
that the scholar in France, one of the most advanced European
countries of the XIX c., has adopted in his book exactly the
same method as did Yamanite theologian, Hatim b. Ibrahim al-
Hamidi (d. 596/1199), in his summary of the Maidlis of Sayyid-
na al-Muayyad, the Fdmi’ al-Hagd’ig. In his book Hatim b.
Ibrahim copied passages from the Majdlis dealing with certain
theological subjects, just as six hundred years later the learned
Frenchman picked up quotations from Druze works, giving them,
in a French translation, under different heads. This fact is indi-
cative of both the advancement of Ismailism during the Fatimid
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period, and the stagnation of culture in mediaeval Europe. A
great defect of his work, for which Monsieur le baron certainly
cannot be blamed, is that he approached the sectarian Druze
doctrine without first making acquaintance with the base of it,
the Ismaili Fatimid literature, which at his time remained inac-
cessible. When one, having acquired some familiarity with the
Fatimid literature, reads the Druze books in the original, and
not in de Sacy’s translation, the Druzes appear in quite a diffe-
rent light, with their heresy.

There are works in the Druze literature which may be
worthy of serious study, - although quite a large proportion of it
is worthless, - and it is for this reason that their list, as is given
by de Sacy,is reprinted here, with short notes, for the conve-
nience of students.

It may be noted that some short opuscules from the Druze
literature have been edited, chiefly by S.de Sacy himself, in his
very valuable «(Chrestomathie Arabe” (in 2 vols.) which, unfor-
tunately, is now entirely inaccessible, except in the principal
Oriental libraries of Europe. A few original editions were also
published by him in various learned periodicals of his time, also
now as good as inaccessible.

The works of the Druze literature are usually copied in
the same traditional sequence and it is said that the collection
forms twelve vols. But probably the last volumes, after the nineth
or even eighth, are not always found in private collections. Be-
sides, there are works which apparently are not regarded as
“canonical”, although probably genuine.

Vol. 1.

1. (547) as-Sijill al-ladhi wujid my‘allagan ‘al@l-mashdhid (ma-
sdjid?) fi ghaybat Mawld-nd al-Imdm al-Hdakim. A notice found affixed
in mosques on the disappearence of Imam al-Hakim. Dated the
month of Dh’l-Qa‘da 411/Febr.— March ro21. Ed. in Chrest.,
II, 191.

2. (548) as-Sijill al-munahhd fi-hi al-khamr. Epistle prohibiting
drinking wine. Dated the month of Dhir’l-Qa‘da 400/June-July

1010. Ed. in Chrestomathie, I, 202.
8
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3. (549) Khabar al-Yahiid wa'n-Nagard. Proclamation in: con-

nection with Christians and Jews.

4. (550) Nuskhat md kataba-hu al-Qarmati ida Mawld-nd al-
Hakim bi-amr Alldh . . . “ind wusili-hi ila Masr. Epistle of the Qar-
matian leader to al-Hakim, and a reply to it. Was edited in
the Chrestomathie, II, 205, and translated in the introd., p. 224

5. (51) Mithdg Waliyyi’z-zamdn, the Druze version of the
Fatimid ‘Ahd al-awliy@, oath of allegiance and secrecy. Ed.
in Chrest. II, 206.

6. (552) an-Nagd al-Khafi, on al-Hakim’s alleged abroga-
tion of the Fatimid Ismaili law, in letter and spirit. Dated Safar

408/July 1017.

7. (558) Buduww at-tawhid li-da‘wat al-hagqq, on the “mani-
festation of monotheism for the preaching of the Truth”. Dated
Ramadéin 408/Jan. 1018.

8. (554) Mithdg an-nis@’, women’s version of the same as
no. 55I.

9. (555) al-Baligh wa'n-Nihdyat fi’t-Tawhid ild kdfat al-mu-
wahlidin  al-mutabarri’in min at-talhid, admonitions in the doctrine
of monotheism addressed to those believers who freed themselves
from heretical beliefs. Dated Muharram 409/May 1018.

10. (556) al-Ghdyat wa’n-nasihat, dated Rab. IT 409/Aug.
1018.

11. (557) Haqd’iq md yazhar qaddim Mawld-né jall dhikru-hu
min al-hazl, explanation of the real meaning of strange actipns
witnessed in the presence of al-Hakim. Not dated.

12. (558) as-Sirat al-mustagima, biography of al-Hakim as a
proof of his divinity. Dated Jum. 1 409/Oct. 1018.

13. (559) Kashf al-hagd’ig, a treatise by Hamza himself on
the hierarchy of what inthe Fatimid literature was called hudid
ad-din. Composed in Ram. 4o9/Jan. 1019.

14. (560) Sabab al-asbdb wa kanz li-man ayqan wa istajdb.
Hamza’s own explanations given to a follower who did not
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properly understand him, on the subjects approximately similar
to those in the preceding work.

Vol. II.

1/15 (561) ar-R. ad-Damigha li’l-fasiq. Ar-radd ‘al@’l-Nusayri
la‘ana-hu al-Mawld fi kull dawr wa kawr. Refutation of Nusayrism.

2/16 (562) R. ar-Ridi wa’t-taslim. In this risdla Hamza (?)
mentions Nashtegin Darazi and his revolt against Flamza, and
also a certain al-Bardha‘i, an associate of Darazi. Dated Rab.
1T 409/Aug. 1010.

3/17 (563) R. at-Tanzth, on inapplicability of human-like
attributes to the Deity, and thus to al-Flakim. Amongst other
matters the author again returns to the question of the fhudid,
and develops a theory similar to the beliefs of the present Ahl-1
Haqq about the re-incarnation (spiritual or symbolical?) of cer-
tain saints, such as ‘Abd ar-Rahim b. Ilyas (- Ndtig), ‘Abbas b.
Shu‘ayb ( - 4sds, ‘All b. ‘Abd Manaf), dd‘ Khattegin (ldhig, i.c.
hujjat, wa huwa mukannd bi-Abi Bakr), and so forth, ending with
the chief gddi Ahmad ibn al-“Awwam “wa huwa “Uthman b. “Iffan”,
- five hadds of shari‘at. The work was completed in Jum. I 409/
Oct. 1018.

4/18 (564) R. an-Nis@’ al-kabira, the bigger treatise concern-
ing women (apparently the “smaller” should be no. 554). Itis
in the nature of nasthat, referring to the elementary principles of
religion.

5/19 (565) as-Subhat al-k@’ina (the Dawn to come”), an
ep‘istlb:'frOm Hamza (b. ‘Ali b. Ahmad “Hadi al-mustajibin  wa
Imdm al-muwahhidin?, as he usually calls himself) in reply to a
letter from the dd‘f Ab{’l-Qasim Mubarak b. ‘Ali, in condemna-
tion of the followers of Nashtegin (ad-Darazi). It exposes the
hereticism of the accused for their wrong ideas about the divi-
nity of al-Hakim and threatens them with revenge. (The note
devoted to this item by de Sacy appears to be strange).

6/20 (566) Sijill al-Mujtabd. An epistle of al-Mujtaba, the
chief associate of Hamza, addressed to the dd‘t Abl Ibrahim
Isma‘l Tamimi.
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7/21 (56%) Taqlid ar-Ridd  safir al-Qudrat. Appointment of
the da‘t AbGi‘Abd AllAh Qurayshi, issued by ar-Rid4, a second
associate of Hamza. Dated Shawwél 4o9/Febr. ro19.

8/22 (568) Taqlid al-Mugtand. Appointment of al-Muqtana,
issued by Mustafa, the third dignitary, to whom he was subordina-
ted. His real name was the dd‘f Bahd’ ad-din Ab{’l-Hasan ‘Ali
Simtiki. Dated 13 Sha‘han 410/14-12-1010.

o/23 (569) Mukdtabat ild ahl al-Kudyat al-Baydd’, an epistle
to the inhabitants of a village al-Kudyat al-Bayda. (It occupies
only one page).

19/24. (5%70) Risdlat al-Insind’, a short epistle of Hamza to
the people of Insind’, dated 10 Jum. II, 410/13-10-1010.

11/25 (571) Shart al-Imdm Sahib al-Kashf. Marriage as it
shall be in the period of the full manifestation in glory of the
Imam of the time. Ed. in Chrest. II, 107.

12/26 (572) ar-Risdlat al-lati ursilat ild Waliyyi’l-‘ahd ‘ahd al-
muslimin *‘Abd ar-Rakim b. Ilyds, al-Hakim’s nephew and heir desig-
nate. Ed. in Chrest., I, 20q9.

13/27 (573) Risdlat Khumdr b. FJaysh as-Sulaymdni al-* Akkdwi.
A letter addressed to Khumar b. Jaysh, al-Hakim’s cousin, who
pretended to have been adopted by al-‘Aziz, and called himself
al-Hakim’s brother. Ed. in Chrest., II,211.

14/28 (574) ar-R. al-Munfidha il@l-Qddi, prescribing the
dress in which the judge should be clad while delivering his
judgment. Dated Rab. I, 409/July 1018. Ed. Chrest. 1I, 213.

15/29 (5%75) Mundjat Waliyyi’l-Haqq. Prayers to al-Hakim.

16/30 (576) ad-Du‘@ al-mustajdb, prayer which will be ac-
cepted (by the Deity).

17/31 (577) ai-Taqdis. Du‘@ as-Sadigin (as-Sadigin?). Du‘d’
li=ngjat al-muwahhidin al-‘drifin. Prayers.

18/32 (578) Ma‘rifat al-Imdm wa asm@ al-huditd  al-‘ulwiyya
rithdniypan wa jismdniyyan. It gives the real names of the members
of the higher hierarchy of the dignitaries.

19/33 (579) R. at-Tahdhir wa’t-tanbih, by Hamza.
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20/34 (580) al-I‘dhdr wa’l-indhdr ash-shafiya li-qulib ahl al-haqq
min al-marad wa’l-ikhtipdr. As de Sacy states, in a gloss, it is said
that these warnings were directed against the propaganda of a
certain rival of Hamza, “IThn al-Barbariyya”.

21/85 (58x) R. al-Ghayba, about the disappearance of al-
Hakim, to Syrian [ollowers.

22/36 (582) Tagsim al-‘ulim wa Ithbdt al-hagq wa kashf al-
maktib, by Isma‘il b. Muhammad b. Himid at-Tamim?, who
received his information from Hamza, here called Q@’im az-zamdn.

Dated Muharram 4r1o/May 1019.

23/37 (583) R.az-{indd, the mystic flint which emits sparks
of mystic knowledge. It contains many ia’wils of various verses
of the Coran.

24/38 (584) K. ash-Sham‘a, by the same Isma‘il at-Tamimi
ad-da‘t, composed still under al-FHakim himself. It is the symbolism
of a candle as a combination of different parts, each part corres-
ponding to.a degree of the dignitaries in the hierarchy.

25/39 (585) ar-Rushd wa’l-hiddyat, by al-Mujtaba, as is usual
for him, filled with empty verbiage.

26/40 (586) Shi‘r an-Nafs, in verse, addressed to inhabitants
of the Summaéq hills, by the same Mujtaba.

Volume III.

1/41 (587) al-Juz' al-Awwal min as-sab‘at a¢jzd’. Explanation
of the first of the seven basic commandments of the Druze
religion.

2/42 (588) at-Tanbih wa’t-Ta’'nib wa’t-Tawbikh wa’i-Tawqiy,
addressed to two dd‘ls, whose faith was suspected. Dated 422/
1031.

3/43 (589) Mathalan daraba-hu ba‘d hukamd ad-diyinat taw-
bikhan li-man qassar hifz al-amdnat.

4/44 (590) R. Bant Abi Himdr, against those who believe
that the divinity of al-Hakim could pass to his son and successor.
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5/45 (591) Taglid ldhiq; at-Taqlid - al-awwal ild  ash-Shaykh
al-Mukhtdr. Appointment of a ldhig (the term sometimes is used
in the sense of the fwjjat, and sometimes of a bdb). The first
appointment to the “chosen sheikh”. Dated Muharram 418/Febr.
1027.

6/46 (592) Tagqlid Sikkin (as de Sacy reads the name; in
the MS 5268 of the Bodleian Library the name is clearly voca-
lised as “Sukayn”). The author, Bah4’ ad-din al-Muqtané, with
his usual verbosity and pompous meaninglessness, appoints Sukayn,
in Syria, as a dignitary in the Druze community. Dated Jum.
1T 418/July 1o027.

747 (593) Taqlid ash-Shaykh Abi al-Katd’ib. His appoint-
ment as a dignitary in Bayda’ and all villages of Sa‘id.

8/48 (594) Taglid Abi’l-Fawdris Mi‘dad ibn Yisuf, in Fillijin.
Another appointment of a dignitary, subordinated to Sukayn,
mentioned above.

9/49 (595) Taqlid Bani Jarrdh. Appointment, by al-Muqtana,
of two descendants of Jarrdh, Jabir and Zammékh, sons of
Mufarrij.

10/50 (596) ar-R. al-FJumayhiriypa. Al-Muqtand’s epistle to
several dd‘ts of Banti Tantikh. Dated Jum. IT 428/July ro27.

11/51 (597) at-Ta‘nif wa’t-tahjin bi-jamd‘at (or li-jamd‘at) man
bi-sunhitr min Kuldma al-‘ajiyyisiyyin, from the same verbose al-
Mugqtana, with reprimands. The same date.

ACa

12/52 (598) R. al-Wadi. al-Muqtana’s epistle to the da‘is
of the locality known simply as al-WAadi, which means a water-
course. Dated the same Jum. IT 418/July ro27.

13/53 (590) ar-R. al-Qustantiniyya, sent to (emperor) Cons-
tantin (VIII, of Byzantium), the ruler of the Christians. Dated the
22 Safar 419/22 March 1028.

14/54 (600) ar-R. al-Masihiyya. Another lengthy production,

apparently by al-Muqtana, on controversial subjects, in which
Hamza is called the Messiah. No date.
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15/55 (60x) at-Ta‘aqqub wa’l-iftigdd li-ad@® md bagad ‘alay-nd
min hadm shari‘at an-Nasdrd al-fasaqat al-adddd. Another controver-
sial, very verbose, production of Muqtana on anti-Christian
polernics. Tt is addressed to the Byzantine emperor Michail the
Paphlagonian, the husband of the empress Zoe, daughter of Cons-
tantin VIII, to whom no. 599 is addressed. The author refers in
the text to ar-R. an-Nirdnippa, whichis unknown among the Druze
books and perhaps may be an Ismaili work.

16/56 (602) al-Igiz wa’l-bishdrat li-ahl al-ghaflat wa dl al-haqq
wa’i-tahdrat, addressed to the people of both Irags, announcing the
early re-appearance of Hamza. Dated the 1oth of Dhi’l-Qa‘da
428/23-11-1032. The name of the author is not mentioned.

17/57 (603) al-Haqd'iq wa’l-indhdr wa’i-ta’dib li-jam al-khald’iq,
an epistle of Muqtané to the people of Liban, Antiochia, some
portions of Syria and ‘Irdq, with complaints on the deterioration
of religion in those places. Dated Jum. II 425/May 1034.

18/58 (604) ar-R. ash-Shifiya li-nufils al-muwahhidin al-mumrida
li-qulitb  al-mugsirin al-jahidin. It seems to be not by Muqtana,
because markedly differs from his style. Nothing is said by de
Sacy (p. 491), although Muqtana’s name appears in the colophon.

19/59 (605) Risdlat al-*Arab. An epistle to the Arabs in
general and more especially to Jabir and Zammakh mentioned
in the epistle no. 595. Dated 10 Rajab 422/3-7-1031.

20/60 (606) Risdlat al-Yaman wa hiddyal an-nufiis at-tahirdt
wa lam ash-shaml wa jam* ash-shitdt, dated Shawwal 415/Dec. 1024.

21/61 (60%) Risdlat al-Hind, or at- Tadhkdr wa’l-kamdl ild ash-
shaykh ar-rashid al-musaddid al-mifddl. An epistle addressed to the
Druze community in India, especially Multan, and the prince
Raja-Bal (i. e. Rajpal). Mas‘d the Ghaznawid is apparently
referred to. Dated 425/1034.

22/62 (608) at-Taqri® wa'l-baydn wa igdmat al-hujjat li-waliy-
i’ z-zamdn, addressed to the faithful in Cairo and Fostat.

23/63 (609) Ta'dib al-walad al-‘dgq min al-awldd al-ghdfil, etc.
Moralising admonitions, with apyu-hé al-walad, perhaps really ad-
dressed to the son of the author, whose name and the date of
compositlon are not mentioned.
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24/64 (610) al-Qdsi‘a [P’l-Fir‘awn, etc., refutation of an im-
postor Ibn al-Kurdi by name. Comp. in Rajab 426/May 1035.

25/65 (6xx) Kildb “Abi'l-yagzdn” wa mé tawfiqi illd bi-td‘at
hudid Waliyyi’z-zamdn, by al-Muqtan4, to a certain sheikh whose
name is not mentioned. No date.

26/66 (6x2) Tam’iz al-muwahhidin at-tdhirin min hizb al-<usat
al-fasaqa an-ndkithin, by Muqtana.

26/67 (613) Min din Qd’im az-zamdin wa’l-hddi ild té‘at ar-
Rapman. “Q&im az-zamdn” in the Druze liierature is the term for
Hamza, but, as de Sacy states, the style of the work is quite
different from that of either Hamza or Mugqtané. No date. Poetry
quoted.

28/68 (6x4) R. as-Safar ild’s sddat f1°d-da‘wat li-td“at Waliyyi’l-
Haqq al-Imdm al-Qd@’im al-muntazar, by Muqtani, dated Safar 430/
Nov. 1038, and addressed to sheikhs of Lahsa. In de Sacy’s book

there are two opuscules mentioned between the above and those
of the next volume:

29/69 (615) al-Asrdr wa majdlis ar-rahma I3l-awliy@® wa’l-abrdr,
dated Muharram 417/Febr. 1026. The style is quite different from
that of Muqtana, and de Sacy suggests that it is by one of the
“impostors” who perverted the doctrine.

30/70 (616) Majalis ar-rahma, only a few lines preserved.

Vol. 1V (?)

1/71 (637) Mi‘rd) najat al-muwwallidin wa sullam haydt al-mi-
qintn. No date. Just the usual manipulations of words, perhaps
by the same Mugqtana.

2/72 (6x8) Dhikr al-Ma‘dd wa’r-radd ‘alé man ‘abbar bi’l-ghalat
wa’l-ilhdd. No date. The author refers to the 1gth and 27th of
the second hundred of the Majlises of a certain ‘Abd al-‘Aziz.

3/73 (6x9) ai-Tabyin wa’l-Istidrik li-ba‘d md lam tudrik-hu al-
‘ugal fi kashf al-kufr al-mahjib min al-ilhdd wa’l-ishrdk. It is by
Mugqtana who refers to his own work (no. 6or),
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4]74 (620) ar-R. al-Isrd@’iliyya ad-ddmigha li-ahl al-ladid wa’l-
juhid a‘ni  al-kafarat min ahl shari‘at al-Yahid. By Mugqtand, who
refers to his own works, the opuscules referred to in the preceding

note.

5/75 (621) Ahad wa sab‘in sw'dl, etc. The work contains
references to the Sijill mukarram (that is, issued by the Imam) to
a certain Salih b. ‘Ali Radbari, dd‘ in the jazira of Ray.

6/75 (622) Idih at-tawhid li-man tanabbah min sunnat al-ghafial
wa ‘araf al-hagg, by Muqtana, dated Dhi’l-Qa‘da 430/Aug. 1030.
References to the Majlises of al-Mufizz, al-‘Aziz, and ‘Abd al-
‘Aziz (cf. above, no. 618).

7]77 (623) ar-Radd ‘ald ahl al-Ta'wil  al-ladhin yijibi takrdr
al-ildh fi’l-agmisat al-mukhtalifa. A very interesting discussion of
the doctrine of the re-incarnation of the deity, similar to the din,
libds of the Ahl-i Haqq. Unfortunately, incomplete in the MS
Arab. e. go of the Bodleian Library. The volume ends with blank
pages after which is added Du‘d yutld ba‘d majlis adh-dhikr min ta’-
lif ash-shaykh al-fadil. No name.

From here only de Sacy’s work is followed.

8/78 (624) Tawbikh Tbn al-Barbaripya (also called ar-R. ad-
ddmigha I?’l-fdsiq, etc. The same person is attacked in no. 580,
which is by Hamza. Apparently by Muqtana, referring to the
events of 428/1037 and later. Hamza’s work R. al-i‘dhdr wa’l-indhdr
(no. 580) is referred to.

9/79 (625) Tawbikh likiq. Reprimand to a ldhig, i.e. either
hujjat or bdb, not a personal name as apparently regarded by de
Sacy. A work by Hamza is referred to (not in this collection):
R. al-ghayyér ad-ddmigha li-ahl al-kidhb wa’l-isydn wa’l-igrar.

10/80 (626) Tawbikh al-khd’ib al-*jiz Sukayn (or Sikkin), the
same as mentioned in the work (no. 592), an associate of the
impostor Ibn al-Kurdi. The work is most probably by the same
Mugqtana.

11/81 (627) Tawbikh Ibon Abi Hasiyya, by Muqtana who
refers to ar-R. al-Qdsi‘a li’l-Fir‘awn (no. 610) and R. Abt’l-Yagzdn
(no. 611).
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12/82 (628) Tawbikh Sahl, partly in prose and partly in
verse, chastising for some misdeeds.

13/83 (629) Tawbikh Hasan b. Mu‘alld, chastisement of Thn
Mu‘alld for the participation in the murder of Ihn ‘Ammar,
killed by Ibn al-Kurdi.

14/84 (630) Tawbikh al-khd’ib Muhalld, by Mugqtana, warning
him about his misdeeds.

15/85 (63x) R. al-Bandl al-Kabira.

16/86 (632) R. al-Bandt as-Saghira. (This and the preceding
edited in Chrest. II).

17/87 (633) al-Magdla fi’r-radd ‘ald’ l-munajjimin.
18/88 (634) Budw al-khalg, Mugqtana’s answer to a letter.

19/89 (635) al-Maw'iza, dated the 5 Jum. I. 428/24-2-1037,
by Mugqtana.

20/90 (636) al-Muwdjiha. Credentials to several messengers
despatched by Muqtani to Hamza in his retreat.

21/91 (637) Mukdtabat ash-Shaykh Abi’l-Katd’ib, letter add-
ressed to the same person, Abt’l-Kata’ib as mentioned in his ap-
pointment to Bayd4’ and Sa‘id in no. 593.

22/92 (638) Manshir ild dl-*Abd Alldh. Dated 14 Dhi Qa‘da,
not mentioning the year.

23/93 (689) Jawdb Kitdb as-sidal, declaring that the time of
the reappearance of the Q&'im az-zamdn, that is, Hamza in his
retreat, is approaching.

24/94 (640) al-Kitdb al-munfadh ‘ald  yad sardya, a busines
note, by an anonymous author.

25/95 (64x) Mukdtabat tadhkirat, another note of a similar
kind.

26/96 (642) Mukdtabat Nasr b. Futih, another one.

27/97 (643) as-Sijill al-wdrid ila Nasr, refering to complaints
against Ibn Mu‘alla (cf. no. 629).

28/98 (644) Manshilr ash-shaykh Ab#’ l-madni at-Tdhir, on
some administrative matters.

DRUZE BOOKS Nos. 645-678 124

29/99 (645) Manshir ild jamd‘at Abi Turdb, by Mugtana.
No date.

30/100 (646) Risdlat Jabal as-Summag, by Mugtana, dated
428/1087.

31101 (647) Manshilr ild al <Abd Alldh wa al Sulayman, by

Mugqtand, dated Rab. IT 428/Jan. 1037. The subject is a de.mand
for money which Sukayn (or Sikkin, mentioned above), tried to

misappropriate from the village al-Bustan.

32/102 (648) Manshir Abd ‘Ali, by Muqtana, also on finan-
cial matters.

33/103 (649) Manshir ramz li-Abt’l-Khayr Saldma, on com-
mercial matters.

34/104 (670) Manshilr ash-shart wa’l-batt, from Muqtana to

his community, recalling orders of Hamza.

35/105 (6%x) Mukdtabat ild ash-shuyikh al-aww(ibf)f, from
Muqtani, on the subject of renegades from the community.

36/106 (672) Manshir [fi dhikr iqdlat Sa‘d, F)y Mugtana,
similar to the preceding one, especially on a certain Sa‘d, and
sheykhs of the village al-Bustan.

37107 (6473) Mukdtabat ramz ild ash-shaykh Abz‘t’%—x’\/[a‘-dli‘, by
Mugtan4 (?), an allegory concerning some malpractices in the

community.

38/108 (6474) Manshir ild mahall al.-azhar ash-sharif, on apo-
stasy of certain members of the community.

39/109 (675) Manshir Nasr b. Futith, an allegory, on some
money business. Cf. nos. 642, 643.

40/110 (626) Mukdtaba ramz ild al Abt Tunib,. a.nother alle-
gorical letter. Warning against Ibn al-Kurdi who is in Egypt.

g1/111 (677) ar-R. al-wésila ild’l-Fabal al-Anwar (Lil.)an-
mountains), by Mugqtan, dated Ram. 433/May 1042, against
those who pervert religion. .

42/112 (648) Mukdtabat ash-shaykh Abi’l-Ma‘ali, Muqtana’s
letter to Abt’l-Ma‘ali, dated the same year, 433/1042.
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48/113 (679) Mansibat bi’l-Ghaybat, Mugqtana’s farewell letter,
in which he emphatically asserts his having nothing to do with
the perversions of the religion preached by the “ldfig”, Sukayn
(Sikkin), Mus‘ab (?), and the like. Apparently to be dated 433/
1042.

It is difficult to say whether this series exhausts the whole
of the religious literature of the Druzes. The unfortunate game
of keeping it secret by the devotees may, or may not conceal the
possibility that there are some more works which have not yet
come into the hands of outsiders.

(680) Shdrh Mithdq Waliyy?’ - Zaman.

Although Druze manuscripts are found in many European
and some Syrian and Egyptian libraries, they remain un-catalo-
gued, and it is difficult to find out whether there are many works
which should be added to the collection of de Sacy. One of such
works is found in the British Museum library under the designa-
tion Or. 6852. Unfortunately, the copy is defective both at the
beginning and the end. At the beginning apparently several
pages are missing, which probably contained the name of the
author and the original title. At the end there is no colophon.

The work is a detailed commentary on the Mithig Waliy-
Y'z-zamdn, no. 5 in de Sacy’s list (no. 551). Fortunately, the com-
mentary itself is complete, beginning with the first word of the-
Mithdg, and ending with the last. As is known, Ismaili literature
and the Druze works known so far have no commentaries, of
the usual orthodox type. But here we have an exceptionally de-
tailed one. The portion which is preserved is 307 fairly large
pages, as against barely some 150 words of the original text. It is
difficult to offer any suggestion as to the date of composition, but
the impression which it produces is that it might belong to the
period at which the whole Druze literature has sprung, namely
the beginning of the eleventh century A.D. There is plenty of
interesting information, not only about matters of dogma, but also
of the events in the early history of the sect. Many pages are
often devoted to the explanation of a single word in the original
text; many names and titles of books,- some perhaps Ismaili, are
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referred to. The style is not so florid as that of Mugqtana’s works,
but the language apparently does not, on the whole differ from
that of other Druze books.

(680-A) Qissat Migdad (?) A lengthy mathnawi poem deal-
ing with the legend of Miqdad, the early Shi‘ite saint, and his
fight against the cnemies of ‘Ali b. Abi Talib in the battle of
Siffin (37/657). I bought this manuscript in Damascus, and have
shown it to some Druzes, who assured that the book comes from
the Druze community. I myself, looking through it, could not
find anything that would clearly show traces of Druzism. Perhaps
when more may become known about the Druze non-canonical
literature, it will be possible to decide the matter finally. The
copy is incomplete at the beginning.




PART II

NI1ZARI ISMAILI LITERATURE

To the short note given in the Introduction (pp. g9-10
above) it is necessary toadd that in common parlance, especially
in Ismaili circles, this expression long since has received the
meaning of Ismaili works in Persian in general, including those
written before the Nizari-Musta‘lian split as well as long after it
when the genuine Nizari spirit had almost entirely evaporated
from it. Perhaps the best name to specify the real Nizari trend
in Ismaili literature would be the “Alamut School”.

This school, as has been said in the Introduction, came
into being after the period of dead silence which lasted almost
seventy years after the split, and was introduced by a dramatic
event, the proclamation of the «“Great Qiydmat”, the long
awaited “Resurrection”, in §59/1164. Catastrophic events of
Persian history of that time have nipped it in the bud, and
apparently only meager remnants, better to say traces, were all
that was preserved till our times.

It is difficult to believe that in the intervening period of
“silence” no works were composed during the long years of
probable untold despair and anxiety of the Ismaili community
in Persia. But if they were written down, events have swept
them clean from the memory of mankind, This, however, does
not mean that the new-born Nizari literature appeared to be
inscribed on a clean slate. Although it is practically impossible
to confirm, with reliable dates and names of authors, the exis-
tence of the pre-Alamut popular Ismaili literature, it is beyond
doubt that such literature existed, and even was preserved
through centuries in variedly modified versions, having been
“processed” by the changing generations who re-copied these,
not, of course, without adjusting them to the changing conditions
and outlook. As it is well-known, during the domination of
Arabic as the language of literature, even Arabic grammar was




128 NIZARI LITERATURE

studied by Persians from manuals in Arabic, which were simply
memorised. Such conservative methods of instruction could even
be a few decades ago observed in various backwater corners of
the Islamic world, as, for instance, in Bukhara. It is therefore
quite legitimate to think that early Ismailis in Persia were
memorising some of the popular Arabic manuals on their religion
which are still included amongst the books of the Fatimid lite-
rature.

Quite possibly, although also difficult to prove owing to
the loss of the literature, Arabic gradually disappeared from
school books during the period of the Iranian nationalistic wave
of the XI-XII cc. There is no answer to the question whether
this change had any relation to therise of the Nizari doctrine.

The books, or mostly booklets, of this kind, are still fairly
numerous. They are atonce recognizable by the antiquatedand
simply obsolete terminology, long since abandoned in the
Fatimid and post-Fatimid literature: terms as Ndtig, Asds, the
emphasis on the prescriptions of shari‘at, and its {a’wil. Amongst
these incidentally are found works clearly reflecting primitive
conditions of economy of probably great antiquity, as in a work
described further on under no. 698. We may have full right to
apply to this literature the name of the “conservative current”.
It is a great pity that no work that is known to me contains
an indication of the date of composition. The earliest which
does comes on the eve of the Safawid reform. It is, in fact,
the St-u shish Sahifa, composed by a certain Sayyid Suhrab Wali
of Badakhshan, in 856/1452. ’

We must also include in this class the works of Néasir-i
Khusraw, although in none of them is the name of Nizar men-
tioned, and apparently all of them had been composed before
the split. Of course, as a dev ut Ismaili, Nasir-i Khusraw would
have been hardly expected to side with Musta‘li an his succes-
sors, yet this is merely a probability, with no “written testimony”.

The old “conservative” current continued to exist along
with the “Alamut school”, and even withstood the pressure of
the “fashion” which came as a powerful factor in spiritual life
in the form of the Safawid Shi‘itisation of Persia.

E: S
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The literature of Sufism, especially Sufic poetry, is enor-

mous, and even the literature about Sufism, in various Western
and Oriental languages, is copious; but it would be no exaggera-
| tion to say that at least 95 p. c. of it consists of rubbish and
banalities. Real “jewels”, genuine and important, are as rare
as in many other fields of human activities. As the question
of the relation between Ismailism and Sufism is a subject which
almost never has been touched in the study of Ismaili history,
I believe it would be useful to mention here certain facts.

1 It is often ignored that Sufism was a typical and perhaps
exclusive development of early Sunnism. For an early Sufi ascetic
an Ismaili was, before everything, a rdfidi, schismatic enemy of
the orthodoxy, while an Ismaili looked upon a Sufi with con-
tempt, regarding him also as a heretic, one of the ghuldt al-
Hashwiyya, over-enthusiasts who emphasize the form of religion at
the expense of its spirit, as an enemy of the Holy Family, one
who dares to place the deified ‘Ali b. Abi Talib on the same
level with the first three caliphs. There was abysmal difference

in the outlook of the Sufi, a product of the decomposition and
degeneration of Eastern-Mediterranean ancient cultures, senile
and determinately parasitic, on the one side, and Ismailism, one
of the most virile, sober-minded and intellectually active deve-
lopments in Islam, before it succumbed to mystical influences
later on. The judges who in g09/g22 tried Manstr-i Hallaj, an
eminent Sufi, and established the fact of his contact with the
Qarmatians (as the Ismailis were abusively called at the time),
sentenced him to cruel death: It is difficult to see whether it
was religious or political motives which predominated in their
" judgment, owing to the “tension” stirred by the Abbaside fears.
We may, however, perhaps legitimately think that great fuss
was made in the case of Hall4j chiefly owing to the outstanding
figure of the accused, and that contact on the level of “small
fry”, between Sufis and Ismailis, was nothing extraordinary.

It is quite natural that Sufic writers and hagiologists de-
finitely avoided mention of such matters, while the Ismailis
simply did not care for sueh contacts. Before long, however, po-
litical events of that time altered things completely, eliminating

9
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both the Ismailis and Abbasids as political forces. Thus both
currents could meet each other on the spiritual gro.und, only.

Already ecarly after the Mongol catastrophe, in 710/1.310,
an interesting “document” made its appearance, a vers.xﬁid
treatise in Persian, Guishan-i Réz (“Flower garden of I\’IY.StCI’l(fS )‘
composed by an obscure Sufic author, Mahmﬁd—ll Sl1ablstar'1, of
whose biography and whereabouts we know. noth.lng. Ever since
it has been regarded as a kind of “authont}‘f”. in the matters
of Sufism and evoked many imitations. Yet it 1s not necessary
to be particularly perspicatious, in the case of a certain famili-
arity with Ismailism, to see how much. the Sufic theosophy of
the Gulshan-i Rdz owes to Ismaili theories.

It is difficult to doubt that in the Guishan-i Riz we have
an approach from the Sufic side, by someone who was mu(‘ih
impressed by Ismaili literature. The treatlée‘, or poem, closely
resembles the numerous urjizas of the Ismailis, and even shows
traces of the Neo-Yamanite predilection for the question and
answer form (mas'ala wa jawdb). It is not difficult to follow. the
alterations and modifications introduced in the process of adjust-
ment. First of all the Shi‘ite outlook had to go; the Imam
disappeared to reappear later in Tasawwuf in the person of the
mystical Qutb, around whom the Universe rotates.- The sl~:e1'eton
of the Sufic theosophy, the popular fikmat, of which there isno
sign in early Sufism, has been taken over whole. FEven tra.ces
of the idea of the hudid (remarkably enough, with the retention
of the Early-Yamanite terminology, of nagibs, najfbs., etc.) hav‘e
been preserved. Here is certainly no place for a detailed analy.s1s
of the matter, but it may prove a deserving subject for a special
study. ;
An important fact, never noted so far, is that the obscure
Mahmiid-i Shabistari had an Ismaili contemporary, who was
working, probably quite independently, exactly in the san'le AspAmt,
though in a very different way. It was Nizéri Qu}'nstam, a
native of Khiisp, near Birjand, a devout Ismaili, who died about
720/1920. He was a poet of high rank (cf. nos. 691—697.).. 'Per-
haps it was he to whom the idea of camouflaging Ismaili ideas
in Sufic expressions of a symbolic nature occured for the first
time. It is realy amusing to see that his writings were so often
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studied as works of standard Sufism, while no one tried to unveil
his real face as that of an Ismaili.

Studying Persian literature it is easy to see how Shi‘ite
elements began to spread in it: Ni'matwl-lah Wali, Qasim-i
Anwar, and others. The ground was prepared for the sweeping
Shi‘ite sentiment in poetry and prose with the advent of the
Safawid period. The intensity of the Shi‘ite sentiment of Ismaili
origin could very easily find a common language with the Ithna-
‘ashari variety of the same spirit, and this was accompanied by
the tempting facility of discussing it in the open in the evasive
form of “symbolism”. Many who had the itch to pose as poets,
discussing unspeakable mysteries, began to manufacture such sup-
posed symbolical ghazals by the thousands. The old Nizari lite-
rature became entirely replaced by that produced under the
influence of the new fashion, and owing to the reduced demand,
was copied more and more seldom, ultimately turning into a real
rarity, and being mostly preserved in such remote corners as
Chitral, Baltit and valley of the Upper Oxus.

Nizari literature has not escaped the influences of modern
times which appear as exotic “patches” in it. Such is the awaken-
ing interest in history as a counterpart to traditional legendary
stories. In addition, it is possible to mention Indian elements
penetratirg with the printed literature imported from Bombay,
in the form of Khoja illustrated periodicals in Gujrati.




1. The Alamut School

(68x) Fusil-i Mubdrak. The meaning of the title and the
nature of the Fusdl has been explained above. It may be added
that the term was apparently never used before the proclamation
of the Qiydmat; the Fatimids used the term sfjill (from Latin
in that sense. The modern equivalent is farmdn.
The term Fusil was apparently used only during the Alamut

and a certain time after it, was applied only to the
from any

Tt is really
importance

sigillum, lit. seal),

period,
epistles or orders emanating from the Imams, not
other authority. It was also used in Singular, fasl.
remarkable that the religious documents of such
were apparently never collected in book-form, and were rarely
re-copied. Already at the time of Nasirw’d-din Tsi (d. 672/ 1274),
that is to say only a hundred years, or so, after the Qipdmat, it
was very difficult to find them. In his Sayr wa Sulik (see no.
688) he tells how he incidentally came across several of them in
the possession of an ignorant man. The latter, however, was not
willing to part with them, so that Tasi could get them only by
playing a trick, hila. Only after some 350 years after the Qiydmat
the idea of collecting and editing them came 1o Bt Ishag Qu-
histani, the author of the Haft-bdb (cf. no. 702 and p. 42 of the

of the text), but nothing is known of what had resulted

edition
edition is never

from this good intention. In any case such an
mentioned in the books written after his time. Quotations from
the Fusfl which for the first time appear in the Haft-bab-i Bdba

no. 683), composed by an anonymous author in 596/

Sayyid-nd (
ely cease to

1200, gradually become rarer and rarer, and ultimat
appear during the Safawid period. My persistent search for them
as fruitless. The only sample of this kind,

during many years w
is mentioned in the

Alfaz-t guhar-bdr, by his son and successor,
next note.

(682) Mawld-nd Nirw d-din (or Diyd’u’d-din) Muhammad b.
Hasan ‘ald dhikri-hi’s-saldm (his own name is usually accompanied
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by the invocation “li-dhikri-hi’s-sujiid wa’t-tasbih), who succeeded
t.hAe 'preceding Imam (561-607/1166-1210). He,.-according to the
I/amz" al-tawdrikk (ed. Dabir-Siyaqi, Tehran, 1958, pp. 102 sqq)
Fontmued the activities of his father, and also iss,ued.sorne fig?l
They were apparently not so numerous or important and'in.
fact there is only one opuscule (known by the first wo;‘ds of it
2 Alfaz-i guhar-bar), with the name of the author and his full
title. (?‘opies of this opuscule are very numerous, and usuall

swarming with errors. The author sometimes is called MuhamrnaZl
Zz-u*-dﬁz, L.e. “embroyderer”, the latter nickname being usilall ap-
plied to Imam Shamsu’d-din b. Rukni’d-din, whose name \rvasyaISO
Muhf"tmmad, but who apparently had not left any literary works
and is in legends often confounded with Shams-i Tabriz Rﬁmi’;
associate. ’

. /-\n anonymous Persian author who wrote in 596/1200. It
13 possﬂ?le to see from his words (p.21) that he was person;tll
present in Alamut at the celebration of the “Great Qiydmat” iZ
559/1164. Unfortunately, he gives no material for detailé '1 1
his biography. v

(683) Haft Bdb-i Bdbd Sayyid-nd. “BabA Sayyid-na” in the
parla.nce of the Ismailis of Badakhshan (ina wider sense) means
S?YYld-né Hasan b. as-Sabbah. The “BAba” is a Turkish der-
wish term of respect applied as a honorific title, what in -old
Sufic literature was ¢“sheikh”, a senior spirituai leader. The
presence of this term proves nothing beyond the bhook havin
Pas.sed through Clentral Asia, where ignorant copyists introduceg
it in the text. The book was written 80 years after the death
of Sayyid-na (518/1124), and his name figures in the title perhaps
because he is often mentioned in the text. It was edited by my-
self (Bombay, 1933) “Two Early Ismaili Treatises”, no. 2, “Islam}i,c
Research Association series, pp. 43-55. New edition, based on
better 'manuscripts, is contemplated. As has been mentioned
above,.lt is the earliest accessible Ismaili work which contains
quotations of the Fusil-i Mubdrak, and the story of the ceremony
at the celebration of the Great Qiydmat in Alamut.




THE ALAMUT SCHOOL

134 Nos. 684-636

Ra’ts Hasan, or, to give him his full name, Hasan b. Salah
(ad-Din) Birjandi, the secretary (munshi) of the muhtashams of
Qubhistan in the first half of the vii/xiii c. He was a p(?et of
high class, and a historian. Unfortunately, very little remains of
his works.

(684) (Ta’rikh-i Ismd‘iliyya), a history of the Ismaili com-
munity, with special reference to the last period of the Alamut
enclave. It is lost, but was used in the compilation of the
Famiwt-tawdrikh of Rashidu’d-din, where his name is given in
the form of “Hasan-i Salih Munshi”. Cf. p. 88 of the edition
of Dabir Siyaqi, Tehran, 1958, where his name erroneously ap-
pears in the form of Hasan Sabbéh Munshi. Also “ Majmii‘a’i
Rasd’il . . . Nasir’d-din Tist” (by Mudarris-i Ridawi), p. 123.

(685) His poetry is preserved chiefly in the form of shorAt
quotations in some early Nizari works. Exceptions are some gagi-
das, one of which, in praise of the fiddwis who killed the Atabeg
Qizil-Arslan (582-587/1186-1191), was edited and translated by
W. Ivanow in 1938, Journal of the Bombay Branch of the R. A.
S., pp- 53-72. It is intended to edit several other qasidas and gqit‘as
in near future.

(686) Qdsim Tushtari (or Shustari), another poet apparently
from the same period. Very short quotations of his poetry appear
in early Nizari works. So far nothing could be found to supply
more precision concerning his biography.

Nastr ad-Din Abi Fa'far Muhammad b. Muhammad b. Hasan
(or Husayn) T#sé, nicknamed Khwdja, born in 597/1201, d. in
Baghdad the 18th Dhi’l-hijja 672/25-5-1274, the famous astro-
nomer, philosopher, moralist and Ithna-‘ashari theologian. Al-
though he was not, at least during the whole of his life, an.Is-
maili, he had some very strong ties with the Ismaili community,
which he, out of career considerations, always tried to deny, stic-
king to a rather naive story of his being “forced” by the
TIsmailis to compose certain books “for them”. The nature of
such ties remains a mystery. Ithna-'ashari scholars deny the au-
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thenticity of his Ismaili works simply out of sentimental con-
siderations: “how could such a person be an Ismaili?” He pro-
duced several works on Ismaili doctrine, but most probably
their greater part have been lost. Those which are in existence
are:

(687) Rawdatw’t-taslim, popularly known under the title of
“Tasawwurdl”, after the term used for the chapters into which
it is divided. It was edited, translated into English, and com-
mented, by W. Ivanow (Bombay, 1950). The last of the 28 chap-
ters into which it is divided was apparently never written. The
‘chief point on which Ithna-‘asharis reject Tisi’s authorship is
that in his short preface he dedicates it to “his dearest brother
Badr ad-Din Husayn”, while in fact Ttsi had no brother of that
name. It is, however, well known how much such prefatorial
passages are subject to mutilation at the hands of the negligent
copyists, and the copies on which the edition was based were
modern and very bad. There would be nothing impossible in
the supposition that in the original text there were words
barddar-i dini “brother in religion”, and these were turned into
“Badru’d-din”. There are many points in it on the basis of which
Tsi’s authorship seem- to be indubitable.

(688) Sayr wa suliik, as it is popularly called. This short
treatise on the elements of the Ismaili doctrine has nothing to
do with Sufism; its original title was apparently lost. It is
dedicated to the head Ismaili ddf of Quhistan in the second
quarter of the vii/xiii c., Qutbu’d-din “ra’is” Muzaffar b. Muham-
mad of Q&’in, himself a learned man and author of books. The
treatise was long ago lithographed in Tehran, and recently was
edited in his Mqjmi‘a’i Rasa’il (-i Tdst) (Tehran, University pub-
lications series, no. 308, pp. 36-55) by the eminent Persian spe-
cialist on matters connected with Tsi, Prof. Sayyid Taqi Mu-
darris-i Ridawi. See also in his most valuable monograph on
Tost, “Apwal wi Athdr-i ... M. Tist” (Tehran, 1334/1956, the
same series, no. 282, pp. 322-323). The work dees not contain
anything new, but references to the Fusil-i Mubdrak, on which, as
the author says, it is based, are interesting. The work is not
divided into chapters. ’
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(689) Risila dar Tawalld wa Tabarrd, a very short (two
pages) treatise on the affection to the Imams and dissociation
from their enemies, from the Ismaili standpoint, composed in
Quhistan at the request of a certain Najibu’d-din. It containsa
laudatory reference to muhtasham Nasirw’d-din ‘Abdu’r-Rahman
b. Abi Manstr (to whom the Akhldg-i Ndsirf and some other
works were also dedicated). See “Ahwdl wa Athdr”, p. 323.

(690) Matlibwl-Mu'minin. A short elementary treatise on
Ismaili doctrine, written at the request of a lady of high position
(hadrat-i “ulyd), and based on the Fusiil-i Mubdrak. Prof. Mudarris-i
Ridawi and other Ithna-‘ashari scholars do not accept its genui-
neness, simply because its title, just as the titles of other Ismai-
litic works by Tusi, are not found in any traditional lists of his
compositions. It was edited in 1933 by W. Ivanow in the (now
defunct) series of the Islamic Research Association, Bombay, 1933.

Doubtful:

(6g0-A) Mir’dtw'l-muhagqigin, a treatise on hikmat, what the
mediaeval writers called tatbig-i dfdq wa anfus, the material and
spiritual nature. The Badakhshani tradition (which can never be
trusted) insists that it is one of the works of Nasir-i Khusraw.
This seems to be highly improbable, judging from both the style
and the language of the work. Sometimes it is attributed to
Nasiru’d-din Ttsi, and this seems to be more probable. The
manner, the expert hand, which is seen in every line, and the
predilection to short pamphlets, complete in themselves, vividly
resembles Thsi’s other known works of this kind. Moreover, I
have noticed in a few cases the use of the particle Ad, which
also appears in other works of Ttsi, as the Rawdat’t-taslim. Spe-
cialists on Tdast’s works deny its connection with him because
the title does not appear in the known lists of his works. This
however, is no decisive proof, because the work may have been
there, only mentioned under a different title (e. g. Risdla dar
dfdg wa anfus). It is divided into seven chapters (bdb): nafs, ‘aql,
mabda’ wa ma‘ad, ‘dlam-i buzurg wa kichik, tatbig-i dfdq wa anfus,
etc. It was lithographed in Bombay, A. H. 1333, and also in
Persia. There is nothing in it directly connected with Ismailism.
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Nizdrt Quhistdni, hakim Na‘imu’d-din Qubhistani, of Birjand,
born about 645/1247,as he mentions himself in his Das:dr-Ndma,
d. about 720/1320. He is chiefly known as a lyrical poet, the
author of a Diwdn of ghazals, “predecessor of Hafiz”. In his
works he is very cautious in expressing his Ismaili ideas. Clopies
of his works are not common, as far as his Diwdn is concerned,
and of his Kulliypdt, which includes all his mathnawis apparently
only one is in existence. His mathnawis of moralising contents
find much less appreciation amongst the Persians. Apparently
no copies are preserved amongst the Persian-speaking Ismailis,
either in Persia or Badakhshan.

(691) Diwdn,—qasidas, ghazals, tarji‘-bands, git‘as, short math-
nawis, over three hundred pages, referring to the names of various
persons whom the author lauds.

(692) Adab-Ndma, a lengthy moralising mathnawi poem of
about 60 large pages.

(693) Mathnawt, without any title, beginning with the
praise of Sharafu’d-din %hakim-1 ‘asr”. An additional short math-
nawt at the end.

(694) Safar-ndma, apparently the most interesting piece of
his poetry, a mathnawt, narrating his journey from Khisp, a town
near Birjand, still in existence, to Baku in the Transcaucasia,
for what we may conclude was the diddr, paying homage, to the
Imam of that time. Late Prof.C. Saleman, of St. Petersburg, inten-
ded to edit it from the unique copy of the Kullippdt (trans-
cribed in 837/ 1433) preserved in the Public Library (now)
Leningrad, but the work still remains unedited on account of the
“dog in the manger” policy, for some reason adopted by the
authorities of that institution. They neither edit it themselves,
nor allow any one to have photostats or microfilms of it.

(695) Dastir-Nama, a mathnawt of 576 bayts, was edited and
translated into Russian by the late Prof. E. Berthels, in the
periodical called Vostochniy Sbornik (Leningrad, 1926, pp. 37-104),
from the old copy mentioned above. It is a rather dull work of
the type which becomes more common later on in the course of
the development of the Nizari literature, namely a mixture of
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the Ismaili and Sufic speculations. Therefore the poem was often
treated as Sufic, and imitated by later poets. But those conver-
sant with Nizari Ismailism can easily recognise certain typical
Ismaili ideas, although cautiously camouflaged in Sufic verbiage.

(696) Azhar wa Muzhir, a lengthy mathnawi poem of ap-
proximately similar kind as the preceding one, in the metre of
Nizdmi’s famous poem Khusraw-u Shirin. Here also one must have
sound acquaintance with Ismailism in oder to separate the Sufic
symbolic shell from the most ordinary Ismaili ideas.

(6977) Rubd‘iyydt, a collection of quatrains which seem to be
occasionally varying in different copies.

Works of Nizari are very iuteresting for the student of
Nizari Ismailism because they come from the period from which
we have almost no information. Therefore they well deserve a
careful study by a properly equipped person. Unfortunately, so
far they attracted only inexperienced beginners who knew nothing
of Ismailism generally and Nizari literature in particular. They
hunted for revelations about Sufism, while here Sufism was me-
rely a camouflage. This also applies to the work by a young
Russian student, Ch. K. Baradiyn, published in Persian in the
sixth vol. of the Farhang-i Irin-Zamin (Tehran, 1959, daftar 2-3,
pp. 177-203).

(698) A titleless work, by an anonymous author, quite
popularin the Badakhshan (in a wider sense) area. Some Badakh-
shanis assure us that its title is Nasd’ih-i Mu’min, but this title was
not found in any of the three copies which I saw, and generally
such titles, based on tradition and memory, almost always prove
to be imaginary. It would be much more appropriate to call
it Risila dar Ta’'wil-i Zakdt, according to the central subject with
which it chiefly deals. As to the period to which the work be-
longs, it is possible to say that its main portion, on the ta’wil of
the zakdt, and the references to the dogmatic system, show a
remote antiquity, somethig like the Qarmatian time. Nafig, Asds,
seven Imams, Muhammad b. Isma<l being the Seventh Ndfig,
the meticulous details of the stakes of the zakdt on camels, sheep,
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goats, etc., with merely passing references to trade and money,
indicate a remote period, of purely pastoral economy.

But, at the same time the language, which contains quite
many archaisms, cannot be that of the Qarmatian period. More-
over, amongst a few anonymous poetical quotations in the text,
there are two from Sa‘dl (d. 691/1292), thus suggesting quite a
well-developed Nizari period. We must therefore think that
either it is an adaptation of an ancient Persian work, slightly
“refreshed” in language during the period soon after the fall of
Alamut, or a compilation from early,- perhaps Fatimid,- Arabic
works on zakdt. As is well known, such an idea as anachronism
as regards the dogmatic theory in evolution, did not exist for
mediaeval authors.

The work is not divided into chapters, and no reference to
any hooks is found in it.

(699) Pandiyii-i fawdn-mardi. The contents of the sermons
of the Nizari Imam Mustansir bi’l-ldh of Anjudan (d. 885/1480)
who had a surname of Shah-Qalandar, as is still remembered in
Anjudan where his mausoleum is still known. The contents, rather
aphorisms from his sermons, were remembered by one of his
devout followers, who recorded as he recalled them, apparently
under the successor of that Imam, ‘Abdu’s-Saldm. The text of the
work, and an English translation, have been published by W.
Ivanow (Bombay, 1953, as no. 6 in the series “A” of the Ismaili
Society). A detailed introduction deals with the origin of the
work. It is necessary to add some remarks to what has been said
there. After acquiring an acquaintance with the works of Khayr-
khwih Herati (see nos. 705-708), I could see that there is a
striking amount of the ideas sponsored by that latter author,
especially about the supernatural importance of the pfr, Taking
into consideration the fundamental differences between various
versions of the text, mentioned in the Introduction, it is easy to
suspect that the work has passed through the hands of Khayr-
khwah, who had no scruples about “editing” it, and probably
ultimately it reached India in his version. It would be very
interesting to study properly the old Sindi transliteration of the
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Persian text (in Khojki script) which appears to be an abbrevia-
tion of the Persian text. We are rather in the dark regarding
the matter, but it is not impossible that the old transliteration
has been subsequently brought “to date” with the help of
Khayr-khwah’s later version. In any case it is impossible to
believe that it was he himself who was the author of the origi-
nal Persian version, because as he wrote some of his works in
959-960/1552-1553, he could not be an adult at the time of the
Imam Mustansir bi’l-ldh who died in 885/1480.

It may be also noted that the subdivision of the work
into the Pandiydt-i Buzurg, Pandipdt-i Kichik, and Dawdzdah Fawdn-
mardé, although the contents seems to be similar, may also be
traced to different versions being combined together at some
later date. The term jawdn-mardi, apparently an attempt to ren-
der the original Arabic term fuluwwal, is quite often used in
Sufic literature, but seemingly never met with in old Ismaili
works. It is interesting to note that a purely Persian word, with
an Arabic Suffix of Plural (as in dik-dihdt), apparently seemed
quite strange to the people of poor literacy, and in many manu-
scripts one may find Findiydd, or simply Findiya.

Mawld-né *Abdw’s-Saldm ibn al-Mustansir bi’l-ldh of Anjudan,
the son and successor of the preceding author. He apparently
died not long before 9oo/1494, but was not buried in the ancest-
ral necropolis in Anjudan,- I have not found his grave there in
1937. Apart of his aphorisms included in the Pandiyii-i Jawdn-
mardf, mentioned just above, and a g¢asida in Sufico-Ismaili
strain (found in an anthology), some have been preserved:

(y60) Panj Sukhan (-t) ki Hadrat-i Shah (‘Abd) as-Saldm
JSarmildand, an instructive opuscule of 30 small pages, deallng
with the virtues appropriate to good believers. References to
Sustil-i mubdrak, to (Hasan) ‘ald dhikri-hi’s-saldm, BAbA Sayyid-na,
Fagl-t Farsipan”, poets Qasim Tushtari, Thand’l, and a certain
Fakhru’l-muhaqqiqin Sharafu’d-din Muhammad.

(701) Farmdn (-i Shdh ‘Abdu’s-Saldm), an epistle addressed
to the Ismailis of Badakhshan and Kabul who followed the
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Imams of the Mitthammad-Shahi line, inviting the erring people
to reconsider the grounds for their allegiance and return to the
fold of the right line of the Imams, that is to say, the Qdsim-
Shahi. The epistle, found in a majmi‘a in Kerman, bears the
signature of Shah ‘Abdu’s-Salam and the date 895/1490 (it is,
of course a copy, not the original document).

Abit Ishdq (Ibrahim?) Quhistani, flourished towards the end
of the ix/xv, and in the beginning of the next century, because
he mentions as the Imam of his time al-Mustansir bi’l-lah (of
Anjudan, who died in 885/1480). But it is also possible that al-
Mustansir bi’l-ladh whom he mentions in his book, was the second
Imam who had the same name, and was better known by his
surname Shah Gharib, who died in 9o4/1499. Unfortunately,
nothing more can be found about the author’s biography, and
he is apparently never mentioned in any Ismaili books which are
available.

(702) Haft Bdb-i Bi Ishdg, as the book is known. It most
probably had an original title which was forgotten, pressed out
of use by the “camouflaging designation” of “Seven chapters”.
The book is very rare. It was apparently several times re-edited,
the first chapter being replaced with the first chapter of “Haft
Bdab-i Biba Sapyidna” (see no. 683). But the worst plagiarism was
committed by Khayr-khwéah-i Harati, who fraudulently turned
it into the Kaldm-i Pir,i.e. a composition of - Nésir-i Khusraw
(see no. 704, %61). It was edited and translated into English
by W. Ivanow, 1959, as no.10 in thé series “A” of the Ismaili
Society.

(703) Ta rikh-i Quhistdn. This book is several times referred
to in the works of Khayr-khwah. As Ba Ishaq in his  book
(p. 42) mentions that he intends to write (a book) in several
chapters dealing with the Fus@l-i Mubdrak and the khutba, ser-
mon, delivered at the pr“oc»laimation of the Great Qiydmat in
Alamut (559/1164), it may be possible that the lost Ta’rikh-i
Quhistdn was ultimately written by him, and together with the




142 No. 704 THE ALAMUT SCHOOL

epistles and copies of the sermon of the Imams, sent to Quhistan,
dealt also with the events of the Ismaili community there.

“Khayr-khwdh” of Harat, or Muhammad Rida b. Sultin
Husayn GhriyAni Harati, born about the end of the nineth/
fifteenth c., educated in Mashhad. The date of his death could
not be ascertained, but, judging from the dates found in his
works, he was writing in or abont 959-960/1552-1553. He wrote
an amount of prose, and also a lot of (rather inferior) poetry,
using the pen-name “Gharibi”. In his works, both prose and
poetry, he often gives references to his biography, from which it
is possible to see that his father was an Ismaili dignitary, a sort
of a “bishop” of what forms now the Northern Afghanistan.
When he was killed by brigands, the Imam appointed in his
stead his son, then a very young man. This imbued Khayr-
khwah with inordinate ambition which, probably gradually, de-
veloped into his construing a theory according to which a hujjat,
or pir,as he calls him, automatically becomes, by some super-
natural process, almost consubstantial with the Imam. In deve-
loping his ideas he did not even stop at plain forgery. It may
be admitted that in this he achieved quite an unbelievable suc-
cess, and his ideas, however unsound from the standpoint of
the original Ismaili doctrine, were widely accepted; the book
which he forged has become one of the most sacred books of
the Ismailis of Badakhshan, as it remains so to this day.

(704) Kaldm-i Pir, otherwise known as the Haft-bdb-i Shah
Sayyid Nigir (that is to say, of Nasir-i Khusraw). In reality it
has nothing whatever to do with the latter, and is a most
shamelessly and crudely forged version of the book by an author
of the end of theik/xv c., Abti Ishiq Quhistani, known as Hafi-
bdb-i Bt Ishdg (see above no. 702). Both the Kaldm-i Pir and
the Hafi-bdb-i Bi Ishdg have been edited and translated into
English by W. Ivanow (Bombay, 1935 and 1959). The plagiarist
filled it up with quotations from various Ithna-‘ashari works,
especially those of the Safawid period. The latest that may be
identifed is the well-known work by ‘Ali b. Husayn WAa‘iz
Kashifi, the Lai@if’'t-Tawd’if, written not before 937/1530. It is
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full of the fanatical spirit of the militant Safawid Ithna-‘ashari
Shi‘ism. Nésir-i Khusraw, the follower of the moderate school
of the Fatimid Ismailism, would be horrified had he lived to
read this work, fraudulently given out as his production.

(705) Risila’t Khayr-khwaih. The work apparently had no
special title, and is sometimes called “Risdla dar haqiqdt-i Pir”.
It is not divided into chapters. A portion of this work, together
with the 27th ¢it‘a of the next work, was lithographed by a
certain Sayyid Munir, in Bombay, 1333/1915, under the title of
Kitab-i Khayr-khwih Muwahhid-i Wahdat (now long since out of
print). The work offers a certain amount ol theorising on the
subject of the “Pi* by whom the author implies the rank of
what in the Fatimid Ismailism was the bdb, and which in the
Nizari branch did not exist. As has been mentioned above, from
what the fujjat was in the Fatimid time, - one of the 24 high
dignitaries, the author tries to make something like a duplicate
Imam. He then comes to his own biography and the journey
to an interview with the Imam (this portion, to the end, was not
printed by Sayyid Munir).

(706) Quta‘dl. Another title-less work by the same author,
consisting of 27 git‘as, as they are called by him, of varying
length. Tt would be better to class them as what may be called
“pastoral epistles”, referring to the affairs of the community
headed by the author, with occasional theorising or moralising.
The 27th gif‘a differs from the first 26, and has a special title
“Dar Baydn-i Pir-shindsi”. It is not certain whether these 27 git‘as
are intended as a continuation of the preceding risdla, or not.
They abruptly begin with Qif‘a’i awwal, and there is no colophon.
At the end of the 27th ¢if‘a there is another “extension”, which
has the heading “Fasl dar bayin-i Shindkhi-i Imdm?”, and again
it is not clear whether itis to be regarded as a part of the 27th
gifa or an independent work. In any case itis in circulation as
an independent opuscule.

(707) Diwdn-i Gharibi. Poetry of Khayr-khwah, chiefly
ghazals of purely lyrical contents, as was the fashion during the
Safawid time, is quite unbearably banale. Towards the end
there are several mathnawis, also edited by myself, together
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with the two works mentioned above, in the series of the Ismaili
Society “A”, no. 13 (Teheran, 1961, under the title «Tasnffdi-i
Khayr-khwih-i Herdti”). T hope to publish soon a translation of
the first two works, but not of Khayr-khwah’s poetical works

which do not deserve a translation.

(708) Fasl dar Bayin-i Shindkhi-i Imdm wa Hujjat, etc. It was
the first of the author’s works which was edited and translated,
in 1922, by myself, in the VIII-th vol. of the “Memoirs of the
Asiatic Society of Bengal”, Calcutta. The text and the transla-
tion were later re-edited in the series ¥B” of the Ismaili So-
ciety (B-g, B-4 and B-11). In fact, although short, it is of more
value than the lengthy theorising in the Risdla, and appears a
good summary of the author’s ideas. The student iay under-
stand, however, that Khayr-khwah’s works by no means reflect
the standard and entirely “orthodox” version of the Persian Nizari
Ismailism.

Amri Shirdzi, Abt’l-Qasim Kihpaya’i, was a poet and
educated man in the service of Shah Tahmésp Safawi (930-984/
1524-1576), by whose order he was in 973/1565 blinded and
exiled to Shiraz on the charge of heresy (iihdd). He was executed
on the same charge by Shih ‘Abbas Iin 999/1591. Cf. Riyddu’sh-
shu‘ard, by ‘Ali-Quli Walih DAghistani, and the ‘Arafatu’l- Ashigin,
by Taqiyyu’d-din Ahmad Balyani (in Dr. S. Kiy&’s “Nugtawiydn
yd Pasikhdnipdn”, Tehran, pp. 58-61). Due to this tragic fate
his poetry was never collected, and only isolated poems are inci-
dentally found in anthologies. I was lucky to find some in
Ismaili albums. In one of these he giveé the date of composition
Safar g87/April 1579. Dr. 8. Kiya for some reason treats him as
a MNuglawf, but in his poems, written with obvious caution in
Sufic style, Amri very transparently eulogises ¥Ntru’d-din” and
«Murad-MirzA” which most cartainly were the names of the
Nizari Ismaili Tmams of Amri’s time (the g5th and g€th, accord-
ing to their traditional sequence). The Ismailis regard Amri as
their co-religionist, which is very likely to be true.
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(709) Ash‘dr-i Amri. Apparently nothing appears in those
which T read to prove that the author was a Hurtfi or Nuqtawi.
In one of the poems he clearly expresses apprehension that he
may again suffer at the hands of his persecutors.

(710) Baydan-i Shari‘at, a treatise of about forty pages in
the later Sufico-Ismaili style, composed in 104/1634 (the author
says that the title of the work, in the numerical value of the
letters of which itis composed, gives the date of its completion).
The name of the author was probably mentioned on the first
leaf which has been lost. It is included in a majmi‘a in 1. I.
Zarubin’s collection of Ismaili manuscripts, brought by him from
Shughnan in 1916 (now in the Institute of Oriental Studies,
Leningrad), see W. Ivanow, “The Ismaili MSS in the Asiatic
Museum of the Russian Academy of Sciences”, in the “Bulletin
of the Academy”, 1917, p. 374. The author intended to
subdivide the work into four wasls, but only the first wasl is
marked. He is very lavish in poetical quotations from many
famous poets, some of whom rarely figure in Ismaili works, such
as Jami, Adhari, but the most interesting is a reference to the
important Chishti shapkk of Dehli, Nizdmu’d-din Awliya (d. in
725/1325). This may indicate an Indian origin of the treatise.

Khaki Khurdsini, with the name Imam-Quli, a farmer from
Dizbad-i Bala, a village in the mountains between Nishapur and
Mashhad, a day’s journey on horseback from either of these
places. As may be seen from his poetry, he was a man of con-
siderable talent, although never trained in the technique of his
art. He was a devout Ismaili, was cruelly tortured by peféécue
tors, but survived the ordeal. His grave is still shown in’ one " of
the numerous gardens in Dizbad. Unfortunately, there is no tomb-
stone, and, consequently, no definite date of his demise. Datesin
his poetry, which he, fortunately, gives now and then, range bet-
ween 1037/1627 and 1056/1646, thus covering the reigns of the
Safawides Safi (1037 - 1052/1628 - 1642) and ‘Abbas II (1052 -
1077/1642 - 1667). Local tradition invariably confuses (as often
10
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happens in Persia) this Second Shah ‘Abbés with ‘Abbés I, who
is apparently not referred to in the poetry.

The poet finds it possible to refer to Anjudan (as the resi-
dence of the Imams) and also to the successive Imams of his
time, namely Shah Dhirl-figar, and his son and successor (cf.
verse 314 of the edition), Shah Khalilw’l-lah Noru’d-dahr (in a
ghazal in which the date 1056/1646 is referred to). In addition
he mentions the person whom he calls Mir ‘Imédu’d-din FHasan
(verse 1273) and in another place (verses 1179 and 1419) Dar-
wish Rustam. The highly eulogical terms used by him suggest that
the first was the Imam of the time when that particular piece
of poetry was written. It was during the Safawid period a com-
mon practice that various persons, and even Ismaili Imams, were
for the sake of fagiypa affiliated to some of the powerful Sufic
orders of the time, according to custom assuming a special “dar-
wish name” , something like the Darwish Rustam mentioned
above. The matter isinteresting, but the materials at our disposal
are not sufficient to clarify it.

Khaki’s poetry is what the Persians call ‘awwdmdna, popular,
as opposed to the high class poetry by recognised masters. It
thoroughly bears the stamp of the Safawid ¢ militant (and abus-
ive) Shi‘ism”, pouring curses left and right, which makes it quite
unprintable in the countries with Sunnite population. At the
same time his poetry shows that it is not so much infected by
the slavish imitation of Sufic models. It consists of a Diwdn of
ghazals, several long gasidas and mathnawis.

(71x) Diwdn-i Khdki, a collection of ghazals, alphabetically
arranged, over 2000 bapts. Occasionally rural forms of the Kho-
rasani dialect are met with. I searched long for a really old
copy, repeatedly visiting Dizbad, but failed. Copies are rare, and
usually made by people of little literacy. This diwdn was ap-
parently till recently entirely unknown amongst the Ismailis of the
Upper Oxus districts.

(712) Nigdristdn, a lengthy gasida, a religious and moralising
poem, or a chain of poems, substantially flavoured by Sufic sym-
bolism, altogether about 980 bayts. It is not entirely clear whe-
ther the title belongs to the whole, or only to the first section
in this series. '
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(713) Tarjt “-band, about 120 bayts, the best known of Khaki’s
poems of this kind, of smaller size.

(714) Bahdristan, a qasida of %9 bayts, divided into five fasls,
dealing with: 1. symbolism of numbers in the Universe; 2. Adam
and Satan; 3. dawrs in the world’s history; piety in general, etc.;
4. tgrar and inkdr of Haqq; 5. din.

(715) Tuld ‘wsh-shams, or Tawdli ‘w’sh-shumds, a lengthy math-
nawi of about 1300 bayts, composed in 1055/1645, and apparent-
ly left unfinished. It is divided into seven bdbs, although there
are many repetitions, either owing to the author having not
sufficiently revised his poem when completed, or owing to the
negligence of copyists. Bdbs: 1. Imdm, Shih-i zamdn; 2. Imdm-t
mustagarr; 3. Imdm-i mustawda® 5 4. fawdid-i mutafarriga; 5. mabda’
wa ma ‘dd; 6. khdtima'i makttb; 7. Ld Makdn (Deity). The latest
bdb largely repeats the contents of the second bdb.

It took probably much daring to speak about such subjects,
even with a thin colouring of the Sufic vagueness. His ideas
on Ismailism appear to be substantially influenced by the writ-
ings of Khayr-khwah-i Harati, which were probably known to
him. In any case there is much coincidence in the ideas with
those of the Fasl dar baydn-i shindkhi-i Imdm ( see no. 708 ). Many
references to Sufic poets.

Raqqdmi Dizbddi (or Khurasani), the son of the preceding
author. His name was ‘Ali-Quli. Nothing is available as regards his
biography, but I was lucky in having an opportunity to micro-
film the autograph copy of his diwdn of poems. It belongs to a
farmer of Q#simabad, a village in about two miles from Dizbad.
I was assured that it was in the handwriting of the author him-
self, and it took much effort to make the present owner to lend
it to me for photographing. Ragqami certainly was no match
for his father, either in talent or education. His spellings are
atrocious, and Arabic quotations (very rare) are hopeless. Hav-
ing looked through the whole of his book, I could find no dates
or references to persons (except for Biblico-Coranic personages).

(716) Diwdn-i Raqqdmi about 700 (!) pages scribbled  in
minute handwriting. The predominant majority of poems are
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lyrical ghazals, of the most banale kind. A few mathnawis, qit ‘as,
tarj “-bands, and a profusion of rubd “is (quatrains, but alas, not of
Khayyam’s quality). Although his diwdn will not expand our
knowledge of Ismailism, it is valuable as a genuine sample of
the mentality of the average mediaeval Persian Ismaili in what
may be called his raw condition, not polished by theological and
philosophical studies. And the fact that is noteworthy is that Rag-
qami’s creations so closely resemble the poetry of Fida'it Khura-
sani, his fellow-countryman, who lived goo years later, and was

a well educated man (cf. 735-A).

(71%7) Qasida’i Dhurrippa, a versified list of the successive
Nizari Imams, the best, if not the only, well-known creation of
the author, most probably much polished in the process of long
circulation. It was partly edited and translated by myself (Isma-
ilitica, II, Calcutta, 1922), and in full by A. Semenov, with a
Russian translation («Iran» II, 1928, pp. 1 -24). He regarded
it as a work of Khaki, to whose authorship it is attributed in
some manuscripts.

Mawld-nd Shah Nizdr, according to the traditional succession
of the Nizari Imams was the 4oth in the line. He died, accord-
ing to the inscription on the tombstone on his grave in Kahak
(a small village N. W. from Mahallat) on the 4th Dhf’l-hijja
1134/14 - ix - 1722, thus not very long before the Afghan invasion
in the next year. He was, according to tradition, associated with
the Sufic order of the Ni‘matu’l-lahis, being widely known under
the name of ‘Ata’u’l-lah, and it is after him that Ismailis in
certain villages in the district of Sirjan, in the Kerman province,
are called ‘Atd’w’l-1ahis.

(718) Qastda’s Shdh Nizdr. 1t is difficult to say whether his
writings are somewhere preserved. I was able to find only one

qastda attributed to him, in an album of poetry by different au-
thors. It is written in the usual Safawid quasi-Sufic style.

Mtrza Ahmad Wigdr Shirdzi was born about 1235/1820, and
died in Shirdz in Shawwal, 1298/Sept., 1881. Twrd’iqu’l-hagd’iq

92

THE ALAMUT SCHOOL

Nos. 719-721 149

gives a detailed account of him on pp.168-9 of the third part.
He was in India in 1268/1852, enjoying at Bombay the hospita-
lity of the first Agha Khan. Probably not an Ismaili.

(719) ‘Ibral-afzd, a biography of the first Agha Khén, Hasan-
‘Ali Shah, and the story of his arrival in India. The work is
written in simple prose, and the narrative is in the first person,
as if by the Agha Khan himself. The work was lithographed in
Bombay in 1278/1861. It was translated into Gujratiand printed
about the same date. Copies are exceedingly rare because the
paper decayed owing to climatic conditions.

(720) R. dar Insini Kdmil, or R. dar ‘Irfdn, a treatise on Sufic
or Ismailitic ma “rifat, apparently by the same Wiqar (though

there is no explicit indication in the text). It is vague and pro-

bably intentionally obscure. Lithographed together with the pre-
ceding work.

Shihdbi’ d-din  Khalilw’l-lah b. <Ali Shah, the elder half-brother
of the late H. H. the Agha Khan, died in his early thirties on
the 5th or 6th Dec. 1884. From his works he appears as a
highly educated and refined writer in Persian, in the style of
the middle of the XIX-th c. He was expected to succeed as the
Imam his father, Shah ‘Ali Shah, who died a few months after
him.

(y2x) Khitdbdt-i “Alippa (or al-Khitdbdt al-*Alipya), a treatise
in Persian on the principles of the Ismaili doctrine, and on ethics
in general. It is divided into 64 chapters called khifdb, but this
term should not be taken in a literal sense, and the book is no
collection of sermons. Twenty two chapters are devoted to the
basic points in the Ismaili doctrine; further the author touches
on the esoteric matters, on pir-ship, the ndrdniyyat of the Imams,
ta’wil of the basic prescriptions of the shari‘at, some religious
observances, and then the question of the nags (sermons 36-43),
and the sequence of the Imams. He refutes the aspersions cast
by the enemies of Ismailism on the genuineness of the descent
of the Nizari Imams, such as that of the founder of the Fatimid
empire, al-Mahdi, whom the Abbasid propaganda absurdly pre-
sented as the son of ‘Abdw’l-lih b, Maymftin al-Qaddah. The next
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was the case of Hasan ‘ald dhikri-hi’s-saldm of Alamut, and finally
the Imams after Sh&h Gharib. The author refers to the well-
known histories, such as Ta’rikh-i Guzida, ‘Uyiin al-Akhbdr of al-
Baghdadi, Ta’rikh-i Firishia, etc. Further the author entirely
concentarates on ethical principles, recommending the usual vir-
tues and condemning sin and evil behaviour. The work was in
any case composed before 1880, the date of the death of thefirst
Agha Khan, Hasan- ‘Ali Shah, referred to in the textas still liv-
ing. This work is edited by Hishang Ujaqi (Teheran, 1963). An
English translation is being prepared.

(722) Rusdla dar haqiqai-i din. A short (75 pages) treatise,
perhaps left incomplete, preserved in an apparently autograph
copy, which was reproduced photographically (two impressions),
lithographed, and translated into English by W. Ivanow. Con-
trary to the preceding work, the Ismaili element is not treated
explicitly. The work is apparently intended for the general reader
rather than Ismaili students, and therefore deals with the sub-
jects of ethics in a Sufic strain.

(723) Nasd’ih-i Sarkdr-i Pir. A short sermon, six pages long,
on the same ethical matters, in the same strain as the preced-
ing two works. The author is called pér in the heading because
he was officially regarded as the Hujjat, or pir, according to the
terminology of the Indian Khojas.

Mirzd Husayn b. Ya'qlib Shah b. Sifi Qa&’inf Khurdsdni, the
grandfather of the notorious Mirza Murad of Se-deh, a village
between Q&’in and Birjand. He flourished about the middle of
the XIX-th c. In his poetry he used the pen-name “Husayn”.
Although thus he had no connection with the Upper Oxus region
in Central Asia, his works show many traces of his acquaintance
with the Ummi’l-Kitdhb (see no. 929) and its terminology (diwdn,
‘Azazi’ll, various rihs, naqibdn, najibdn, and so forth). As the
Ummuw’l-Kitdb appears to be unknown in Khorasan, it may be a
chance meeting with Clentral-Asian Ismailis in Bombay, where he
possibly was on a pilgrimage, which was responsible for his ac-
quaintance with that ancient work.

—~ -
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(724) Mundjat-i Husayn, in prose, a series of pious invoca-
tions, apparently having as their prototype similar darwish recita-
tions, used during their religious ceremonies. Such invocations
apparently were unknown to mediaeval Ismaili communities.

(925) Tazytnwl-majdlis, sermon and invocations to be recited
during the shab-i yaldd, againa trace of theinfluence of Central-
Asian Tajiks, or darwishes and ‘Ali-Ildhis of the Western Persia.

(1726) A/fc'zu,:/“’i.za’i shab-i )ald(i, another sermon to be delivered
on the same occasion.

(727) Qasida fisd‘at-i Nawriiz-i Sultdni, with a prose preamble.

(728) Maw “iza fi’s-sé‘at al-mubdrak, sermon of felicitation on
the occasion of the Nawrlz celebrations.

(729) Qasida fi “idi’l-Fitr, with addition of a sermon exhortat-
ing the payment of the zakdt, and explaining the ta’wil of the
fast of Ramadin as abstaining from divulging the doctrine of
Ismailism to the uninitiated.

(730) Qasida’i “idu’l-Adhd, a similar poem celebrating the
festival of sacrifice, and a suitable sermon, of religious and in-
structive contents, explaining the ta’wil of its implications.

(731) Qasida fi awrddyl-mw’minin, a didactic poem in Sufic
strain, with little concerning the Ismaili ideas.

(732) Sifdtw’l-mu’minin, another poem, a mathnawt of about
392 bayts, dealing with the ideal qualities which a true believer
should strive to attain. Apparently composed for the general
public, not specially for the Ismaili readers.

Sayyid Sulaymdn Badakhshini, apparently a writer of the first
half of the XIX-th c. Shihdbu’d-din Shdh (see no.721) refers
to his work in his Khitdbdt, composed before 1880. No reliable
biographical information is available.

(733) Shdh-ndma ( or Fang-ndma), a huge versified history,
legends, composed in imitation of Firdawsi’s Shdhndma. Manu-
scripts of it seem to be very rare.
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Muhammad Tagé b. ‘Ali Ridd b. ZLayni’l-‘dbidin  Mahalldti
who lived in India, and died about 1goo in Mabhallat. He was
probably not an Ismaili himself. :

(734) Athdr-i Muhammadi, a history of Ismailism and the
familly of the Agha Khéans. The autograph copy, which was
intended for presentation to H. H. the late Agh4 Khan, and
dated Mahallat, Rajab, 1g310/Jan., 1893, is at present preserved
in the library of the Sunni Jum‘a Masjid, Bombay. How it found
a way there, is obscure. The work is about 440 pages long,
and is divided into four asls; each asl is subdivided into
several shdkhas, or branches. The first asl deals with the
history of Ismailism from the beginning to the son of Ruknu’d-
din Khirshdh, Shamsu’d-din Muhammad. The story is compiled
from the well-known Persian histories, and deviates from them
only wherever the author commits a mistake, or gives free play
to his fantasy. The second asl deals with the period from Isldm
Shéh, the goth Imam, and ends with the narrative of the cir-
cumstances immediately preceding the campaign of Hasan-‘Alf
Shah, which ultimately brought him to India, whither he arrived
on the 4th Rajab, 1256/1-ix-1840. The author’s information is
extremely vague, and the stories of the Imams are mostly tissues
of platitudes, containing nothing but vague eulogies—no dates,
no facts. The general tendency (which was the stimulus to the
compilation of the work) was to emphasize the services of the
author’s own ancestors. Only here and there he gives some in-
teresting tradition which probably was preserved in his time.
The third asl, the most interesting, deals with the biography of
Hasan-‘Ali Shah, and ends with the story of his demise. This
portion (as also the end of the preceding chapter) is chiefly
based on the ‘lbrat-afzd (see no. 719). It differs only in cases
when the author adds the oral tradition which he heard from
his relatives, the participants in the compaign, or intentionally
“smoothes” some passages of the ‘Ibrat-afzd, which are too out-
spoken to suit the laudatory style of his work. The fourth asl
begins with the story of Hasan-‘Ali Shah’s burial in the mauso-
leum of HasanibAid, in Bombay; a long and detailed account of
his family, his brothers, and their relatives (the only part of the

THE ALAMUT SCHOOL No. 735 153

work in which the author was well informed, claiming to be
related to the Agh&-Khén); then he gives some reminiscences of
the accession of the second Agha-Khén, ‘Ali Shéh; a vague and
summary account of the life of the latter; his death and burial ;
a detailed account of hisfamily (again showing an “expert hand”
in these matters); and, ultimately,a very brief collection of remi-
niscences of the early years of the deceased Agha-Khéan, H.H. Sir
Sultin Muhammad. At the end he adds, in the gth shikha, an
extract from the Ta’rikh-i Firishta, concerning the visit of Shah
Tahir (who himself wasnot an Imam in this line) to the Deccan,
in the middle of the tenth/sixteenth century.

Fid#’t Khurdséni, Muhammad b. Zayni’l-‘4bidin, commonly
known as Haji Akhiind, of Dizbad-i Bala (the same village as that
of Khaki Khurésini, see above, nos. 711-715). He was a very old
man when I visited him in July 1918, and died soon after, in
1922. His education he received in one of the Mashhad madra-
sas, knew Arabic well, but presented nothing outstanding by him-
self, just an ordinary village Mulla. He tried his hand in writing
poetry, but had not much talent.

(735) Hiddyatw’t-Talibin. He compiled, long before 1900, a
booklet on the history of Ismailism, on the model, and making
much use of, the Persian historical works which were popular
at his time. He had no genuine Ismaili works on the subject,
and his book contains nothing novel whatsoever. Nevertheless,
in the absence of historical literature amongst the Ismailis, even
his work was a step forward, and the booklet attained much
popularity, being often copied. The booklet fell into the hands
of a retired domestic servant in the Aghakhan’s family, Msa Khén,
son of Muhammad Khéin Khurasani, who lived in Bombay and
Poona, where he died in 1937. Although he had not much
schooling in his young days, he was very fond of reading and
copying Ismaili books of which he had a good collection. He
also admired H4ji Akhtind’s book, but found a great defect init,
on which all Ismailis complained, - it contained almost nothing
about the history of the Nizari Imams. Msa Khén, being here-
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ditarily associated with their family, decided to put things right,
and by 1910 produced what may be called a second and am-
plified edition of the book. He had no authentic sources to draw
on, and simply incorporated the oral tradition which he knew
well, trimming and embellishing it as much as he cculd. He was
very satisfied with his work, but was not cautious, and lent the
original and only copy to avery pious and devout Ismaili from
the Upper Oxus region, on pilgrimage in Bombay. The pious man
stole the book. Years passed before it came to the surface again
in 1926 in Russian Turkestan where it was acquired by a
Russian official, A. Semenov, who was taking interest in Ismailism.
He for years prepared an edition, which, however, appeared only
after his death, in 1959, in the series of the Institute of Oriental
Studies, Moscow. A.Semenov who apparently has never seen the
original version of the book, firmly believed that Mfs4 Khén,
whose name appears on the copy, was merely a copyist, not co-
author, wrongly regarded the book as the work of “Fida’t Khu-
rasani”, overlooking a statement on p. 161, where Mfisa Khén
quite clearly calls himself the rdwf, narrator, compiler. It is a
pity that the edition was accompanied by a great amount of
advertisement on the part of A. Semenov’s admirers who did
everything to inflate the importance of the book, thus misleading
the students who could not form an independent opinion. The
fact is that Masd Khan’s devout improvisations on the subject
of the history of the Imams have little to do with historical truth.

(735-A) Ash‘dr-i Fidd’t. Poems of HAji Akhtind, in different
metres, in the form of mathnawis, gasidas and ghazals. A lengthy
mathnawt about the manifestations of the Divine Substance in
different Imams, in imitation of the well-known Qasida’i Dhur-
riyya, ascribed to Khaki, or his son Raqqami, see above, no. 71%.
Nasthat-Nama, of didactic contents. Quastda’i Nigdristin, another
lengthy mathnawt, the same as edited by A. Semenov in “Iran”,
vol. IIL pp. 51-70. Etc. All this is very monotonous, in general
Shi‘ite spirit, with occasional eulogies of the late H. H. the Agha-
khan, Sir Sultin Muhammad Shah.

Jaldli Bukhdri, i.e. Sayyid Jalali Shah b. Muk’hi Shah
Kalan, a native of Punyal, near Gilgit (he himself does not men-
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tion the exact place from which he comes). He came all the
difficult way down to Bombay for the diddr, or pilgrimage, only
to wait almost hopelessly for the arrival of H.H. thelate Agha-
khan. Asit may be seen from his book, he has ultimately given
up his waiting, and wrote a book, certainly for submitting it to
H.H. He complains that his Bombay co-religionists have not given
him any co-operation; but, fortunately, he found a Hindu willing
to help him, who for 200 rupees made his book lithographed.
Of course, it was a poor man’s show, and certainly nothing could
be ascertained whether he got any benefit from it, and what
finally has happened to him. According to information from his
fellow-countrymen, he died about 20 years ago, that is to say
about 1940.

(735-B) Fadilat-Ndma, lithographed in Bombay, 10 Jum. IT
1345/16-xii-1926, 144 pages. The author mentions his being fully
conscious of the imperfection of his Persian, and his lack of skill.
The work is not divided into chapters, and consists of pious
theorising, reinforced by quotations from some Ithna- ashari
works, from the Mathnaw! of Jalalu’d-din Rtmi and some other
Persian poets. The Ismaili element is not very prominent in it.
Although of no value as a literary work, it presents an interest-
ing “historical document” of the mentality of the Upper Oxus
sectarians.

Sayyid Nddir Khdn b. Gauhar Khin Kaydni, the present mukhi,
or parish president, of Kabul, born about 19oo. He is a petty
tribal headman in the Pasha’l speaking district North-East of
Kabul. In his younger days he used to write poetry in Persian
which is a foreign language for him.

(736) Diwdn, chiefly of ghazals, with a number of rubd‘ss.
It was lithographed in Bombay in 1932, by some of his friends,
themselves not strong in Persian. Therefore many passages are
not quite intelligible. This poetry is entirely in the style of
erotical symbolism, and does not plainly touch on matters of
Ismailism.
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(737) Diwdn-i Paydm-t Shimdl, another experiment of the
author, also lithographed in Bombay (no date, but later than the
preceding work). It contains ghazals, mathnawis (Dar Ta'wil-i
Bismi’l-ldh, mundjat, etc.) It is edited better than the preceding
one, and is more dealing with the matters relating to the Ismaili
hikmat.

Popular works of uncertain dae.

(738) Jang-ndma’t Sistdn, an apology of Ismailism in the
form of a story of an orthodox Sunnite king of Sistan who plans
an attack on the Ismailis, and ultimately becomes himself con-
verted to Ismailism. The piece seems to be old, in any case
belonging to pre-Safawid period. A prince (malik) of Sistan, at
the time eighty five years old, says that it was his dream to go
on pilgrimage to Mekka, and to fight the Ismailis who were in
possession of the principality of Tabas, in Central Persian desert.
To earn blissful existence in the hereafter, he picks up what
appeared to him to be easier at his age, nameiy crushing the
Ismailis of Tabas. Despite the admonitions of a wise adviser, he
mobilises an impressive armed force, which is utterly defeated,
with immense losses, while the Ismailis lose only two men, taken
as prisoners. The two prisoners are brought before the prince,
enter into a contest with learned theologians, and convincingly
prove that Ismailism is based on the Coran and fadiths, and
that there is nothing in its doctrine that clashes with Islamic
orthodoxy. All are convinced and adopt Ismailism as the true
form of Islam.

The whole story, with its tone of a religious fairly tale,
contains nothing to help us ascertain the date of its composition,
and it seems almost beyond doubt that it was “developed” in
the course qf time by various additions, belonging to later periods.
The language in some places contains certain archaisms. Copies
of this tale are fairly common, especially in the Upper Oxus
regions.

(739) Chikil Dunyd, or Nagl-i Chihil Dunyd, fantastical reli-
gious story in extremist Shi‘ite spirit, undoubtedly of the well-
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devloped Safawid period, glorifying ‘Ali ibn Abi Téalib as pre-
eternal Light and Divine Being. ‘Ali narrates to the Prophet
about the “forty worlds” which he visited. There are also refe-
rences to the beginning of Islam and intrigues of the enemies of
‘Ali who persecuted “FarsiyAn” (Shi‘ites) in Medina, and so
forth. The whole thing ends in a popular apology of Ismailism,
with a special emphasis on the necessity of the paying of zakdl
for spiritual progress.

The language is fairly modern, and there are many poetical
quotations in Shi‘ite spirit, many references to darwishes and
Sufic speculations. The name of the author is not mentioned,
and it is quite possible that in this we have an originally Ithna-
‘ashari and Sufic production which was “Ismailized” by an
enterprising anonymous author. z

Naziri, a Shi‘ite poet of probably later Safawid period, of
uncertain date. It is difficult to believe that this Naziri is the
same person as Naziri Nishaptri (d. 1o21/1613, cf. E. G. Browne,
“Persian Literature in modern times”, p. 252), who later emigra-
ted to India,and was appreciated in an entirely Sunnite milieu
in Gujrat.

(740) Qusida’i Chihil Dunyé Hadrat-i  Amfrw’l-mw’minin Ali
karrama’l-lah (wajha-hu). A poem glorifying Imam ‘All. Unfortu-
nately, in my copy the poem is inecomplete, and it is impossible
to compare it with the prose piece mentioned just above.

(741) Sargudhasht-i Sapyid-nd. This is the well-known legen-
dary account of the adventures of Sayyid-né, that is to say,
Hasan b. as-Sabbéh, contained in the fadhkiras and historical
works of the Safawid time. It contains the familiar story of the
“school fellows”, the purchase of the stronghold of Alamut in
the style of the Carthage queen Dido, etc. This version is rather
short, and does not contain the story of Hasan’s becoming a
wazir in Baghdad, and certain other episodes, familiar from more
complete versions. It has little to do with the original Sargu-
dhashit-i Sayyid-nd which was perused by Juwayniand Rashid Tabib
in his Fami¢ at-Tawdrikh.




158 No. 742 THE ALAMUT SCHOOL

(742) Gawhar-riz. A legendary story of Néasir-i Khusraw’s
travels in the East, a kind of a supplement and conterpart to his
famous Safar-néma. Despite all all my efforts T could not get a
copy of it, but was most positively assured by many Badakhshanis
about its existence. There would be nothing impossible that a
collection of imaginary stories was composed by some one in
modern times, because, as far as is possible to see, the regions of
the Upper Oxus apparently never knew the genuine Safar-ndma
until a lithographed edition was brought by pilgrims visitingj
Bombay for the diddr of the Aghakhan.

9. The Conservative School

Nsir-i Khusraw. The famous Persian poet and theosophist,

Abti Mu‘n Nasir b. Khusraw b. al-Harith al-Qubédiyani al- -

Marwazi al-Balkhi, was born in 394/1004, and died some time
after 480/1087, perhaps really in 498/1104 (cf. W. Ivanow,
“Problems in Nasir-i Khusraw’s Biography”, Bombay, 1956, pp.
15-16). His known works were all composed between 444/1052
and 462/1070, and therefore he must be regarded asan author
of the classic Fatimid period. However, his name is never men-
tioned in the works of the Fatimid literature, so far as itis pos-
sible to see. Musta‘lians of India definitely regard him as a
Nizari, possibly because they think that all that was written in
Persian in Ismaili literature belonged to the Nizari phase. There
would have been nothing impossible in the belief that towards
the end of his long life Nasir joined the Nizari side. But, dealing
with his known works, we are obliged to treat him in the same
way as other Ismaili authors of the period before the Nizari-
Musta‘lian split (487/1094).

Much has been written about Nasir, but his biography
still remains full of insoluble obscurities. I have dealt at length
with his literary production (See my “Problems etc.”), so that
here only short notes may be sufficient.

Nasir’s works may be roughly divided into two groups:
the works which have been preserved in the Ismaili milieu in
the districts along the Upper Oxus, and apparently have never
undergone the censorship of the orthodox divines who deleted

" matter relating to Ismaili religion. Such a group is small: Raw-

shand’t Néma, Wajh-i Din, Shish Fagsl, and a certain number of
his lyrics (but not the whole Diwdn). The second group com-
prises the Safar-Ndma, and all the known bigger works, with the
greater partof the Diwdn. Nothing, of course, may be said of the
works known only by their titles.

(743) Rawshand’t Néma, a didactic poem, edited several
times and several times translated into different languages, exists
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in several versions. Although there hardly may be serious doubts
as to Nasir’s authorship in this case, the date of its composition
still remains uncertain. Although I have not made any special
study of the question, it seems to me the most probable as given
in some Badakhshani manuscripts, should be 444/1053.

(744) Wajh-i Din, the only work of Nasir in the tradition
of the Fatimid da ‘wat treatises, dealing with the ta’wil of forms
of worship and various other religious matters. The genuineness
of Nasir’s authorship is well attested by the K. Baydni’l-Adydn, by
Nasir’s contemporary Ab’l-Ma‘ali Muhammad b. ‘Ubaydi’l-lah
(wrote in 485/1092). Unfortunately, the work does not contain
any reference to Nasir’s sources, or any dates, persons, or locali-
ties. It is divided into 51 guftdrs, of varied length.

(745) Shish Fasl (or Rawshand’i-Ndma’i nathr), ed. and trans-
lated by W. Ivanow (Bombay and Cairo, 1949), an elementary
and concise treatise on Ismailism. The reason why it has received
the same title as that of the well-known poem, remains uncertain.

Weorks preserved in a non-Ismaili miliew:

(746) Safar-Nédma, the most famous of Nasir’s works. It was
repeatedly edited and translated into various languages. Contains
traces of certain passages being deleted , which have often been
discussed. No clear indications of its author’s being an Ismaili,
nothing «to pin him to his word».

(747) Gush&’ish wa Rahd’ish, apparently the earliest in the
series of Nasir’s works on fikmat, a mixture of popular theosophy,
natural science and religious questions. The text has been edited
(from a unique manuscript) by Prof. S. Nafici (Bombay, 1950)
and a second edition was published by the same, 1961, Tehran.
It was translated into Italian by Prof. Pio Filippani Ranconi,
Rome, 1951.

(748) Khwdinw'l-Ikhwdn, another work of similar contents as
the preceding one. The text was edited by Dr. Yahy4d Khashshab
(Cairo, 1940), and a reprint of it appeared in Tehran, 1960.

(749) Kadw’l-Musdfirin, yet another work of a similar kind
on hikmat, completed in 453/1061. It is twice referred to in the
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Diwin (305,330). It was edited by the late Dr. M. Bazlurrahman
(Berlin, 1922), and recently reprinted in Tehran.

(750) Diwdn of poetry, sometimes called the Diwdn-i Hujjat,
after Nasir’s pen-name “Huyjjat”. By whom and where the poems
were collected -is not known. The only fact i3 certain that
manuscripts preserved in different libraries all substantially vary
as to the contents, sometimes with manifest signs of interpola-
tions. The best edition, Tehran 1929, by Sayyid Nasru’l-lah
Taqawi, with the valuable mugaddima by Sayyid Hasan Taqi-
zadeh, was out of print, buthas been later reprinted in Tehran,
1335/1951.

(951) Fdmi‘w’l-Hikmatayn, the latest of the works of Nasir
which are available and which preserve the date of composition,
here 462/1070. It has been edited from a unique manuscript
by Prof. H. Corbin (Teheran, 1953): «Kitab-e Jami’ al-Hikmatain.
Le Livre réunissant les deux Sagesses, ou Harmonie de la phi-
losophie Grecque et la Théosophie Ismaélienne». It is a kind of
“answers” to a versified series of g1 questions, in the form of a
gasida by an early author Abt’l-Haytham Jurjani, of whose bio-
graphy nothing is known.

(752) Risila dar Jawdb-i nuwad-u yak Fagara, or “Explicit”,
as Prof. H. Corbin calls it, a kind of a synopsis of the preced-
ing work. Its text was edited as an appendix (pp- 563-583) to
the edition of the Diwdn of 1929. Copies of this work are com-
mon in Ismaili villages on the Upper Oxus.

Genuine works of Nasir-i Khusraw, referred to by him in
his known works, but so far copies of which have not been found:

- (753) Dalilw’l-Mutahayyirin, perhaps the same as Kitdbu'd-
Dal#il, mentioned in the K. Baydni’l-Adydn, and in the Khwdnu’l-
Tkhwan.

(754) Kitdb-i Miftah wa Misbéh (or perhaps two different
books, Miftdh and another K. AMisbdl?), referred to in the Shish
Fasl and in the Khwdnu’'l-Ikhwdin.

LI
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keeping at hand the text of the Haft Bdb-i Bi Ishdq for com-

L ) in’l-Uqil, referred to in the
(755) Bustdnw’l-*Agl or Bustdnu'l-*Uqi parison and reference.

Zadwl-Musdfirin and  Jami‘u’l-Hikmatayn.

(756) Ikhtipdrw’l-Imdm wa Ikhtipdra’l-imdn, referred to in the
Fami‘wl-Hikmatayn.
o . (757) Lisdnw’l-Alim (or Lisanl-¢ Alam?), vef. ibidem.

Another point to which I may draw attention, also based
on the further perusal of the later Persian Nizari literature, is
the fact that the Kalim-i Pir, although it played an important
part in Badakhshan (in a wider sense), exercised no influence in
its native Ismailj community of Persia, where it was produced,
and where it remains unknown, just as its archetype, the Haft-
Bab-i Bii Ishdq. Nasir-i Khusraw’s name is revered, but there
» is nothing resembling a “cult” of this saint that has been known
in the Upper Oxus region.

(758) ‘Aj@’ibu’s-San‘at, ibidem.
(759) Ghard’ibw’l-Hisib wa *Aja’ibu’l-Hussdb, ibidem.

(760) Sa‘ddat-Ndma, a didactic poem, wrongly attributed tﬂo
Nasir. Was originally edited and translated into.French b.y E.
Fagnan, ZDMG, 1880, pp. 643-674, and many times re-printed

1| . Al S
I | Spurious works wrongly attributed to Nasir-i Khusraw:
e

|

|

Sayid Suhrdb Wali Badakhshans, wrote, as stated in his work

later on. Appended to the Teheran, 1929, edition of the D'fwdn.
The late Maliku’sh-Shu‘ard’ Bahar Sabzawari has proved (.m the
third vol. of his important work, Sibk-shindsi, p. 18g) that it was
in fact the work of another person, who apparently was not an
Ismaili, namely Nasir-i Khusraw Sharif-i Isfahani (d. 753/1 352).
The poem evoked much admiration, and was often taken as a
model in Persian literature.

(v61) Kaldm-i Pir or Hafi-Bdb-1 Shdh Sayyid N(?,&ir-i Kl usraw.
Sufficient information about it has already been given, see nos.
702, 704. 1 take this opportunity to draw again the a.ttentlon
of the reader to the fact that an analysis of the do.ctrme.l.aro-
pounded in it, given by me in the introduction to its ed1t10.n,
“Kalam-i Pir”, Bombay 1935, pp. xi-lvii, was written F)y.rne while
I had at my disposal only a few works of the Nizari .hterature’,
and did not know that the book was a fake. In the light of th@
information which was subsequently forthcoming it appeared the%t
certain conclusions and deductions had to be substantially modi-
fied. T am preparing an independent paper which would be th'e
Jinal version of such an introduction, and cherish a hope. that' it
may be published soon. The edition of the text, .however, '1s 'qult.:e
all-right, ‘and remains quite reliable. The book 1ts'elf, as it is, 1is
a very interesting “document” of the Safawid period and of the
peculiarities of the mentality of masses. If any one has t'o take
up scriously the study of that book, he must do it continually

.

itself, in 856/1452 (sometimes the next year). Nothing is known
about his biography. The Badakhshani oral tradition, always
insensitive to anachronisms, makes him a pupil of Nasir-i Khus-
raw. It would be better to describe him as belonging to the
movement in the Eastern-most Nizari Ismaili communities of
Central Asia, Ismaili “conservatives”, who although being to an
extent “Alamutized”, nevertheless retained in their outlook much
from the earlier period. It seems that it would be perhaps pos-

sible to regard this tendency particularly characteristic of the
Muhammad-Shahi circles.

(762) Si~u shish sahifa, perhaps also called Sahifatu’n-ndzirin,
met with in a large number of copies in the Upper Oxus region,
but entirely unknown in Persia. Tt was edited by Htshang Ujaqi
(Tehran, 1961, in the Ismaili Society’s Series A, no. 12). It is
divided into g6 chapters (sahifas), dealing with the usual hikmat
subjects of ‘agl, nafs, afldk, etc., and elementary religious ideas of
Prophetship, Imamat and eschatology. There are traces that the
author was acquainted with the Rawdatu’t-taslim (no. 687) whose
ideas he tried to expressin a popular form, cf. text, pp. 85 - 86.

(763) Rawdatw’l-muta‘allimin, by the same author, mentioned
in the preceding work (no. 762). It was apparently a short treatise,
as the author calls it risdla. Despite a careful search and inqui-
ries, I could never find out whether it is in existence, although
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there would be nothing improbable that it exists, but its original
title has been forgotten.

Almost exclusively elemeniary treatises, the authors and the dates of
composition of which are unknown.

(764) Risila’i Sdda or Risila dar usal-i din, .divicled into five
mas’alas and twelve fasls, an elementary treatise on the rz,u.lks
of the dignitaries in Ismailism, according to the usual gradation
of the hudiid. Many quotations of poetry, but the names of the
poets are not mentioned.

(765) Tawil-i haft arkdn-i Shari‘at, a shor.t treatise,, eAight‘
pages long, divided into seven mas’alas, explaining t]'le ta’wil of
the prescriptions of the shari‘at. Some poetical quotations, names
of poets not mentioned.

(766) Risila dar Dunyd wa dkhirat, a short moralis‘ing. treatife
with many poetical quotations, the latest from Qasim-i Anwar
(d. 837/1434).

(767) Bayin-i shindkhi-i haft hudid-i din, a ‘SI:ION. note,. of two
pages only, explaining the ranks of the Ismaili dignitaries.

(768) Ta'wildt-i “Gulshan-i Rdz”, an Ismailitic interpreta?tioﬁn
of some passages from the well-known Sufic poem, Gulshan-i Re_z;z
by Mahmid-i Shabistari (d. about 720/1320). A note on Flns
work was published by W. Ivanow, in the Journal of the Bom-
bay Branch of the Royal Asiatic Society, 1932, pp. 69 - 783 an.d
the text was edited and translated by Prof. H. Corbin in his
«Trilogie Ismaéllienney, Tehran, 1961 (pp. 1 - 174, text 132 -161).

(%769) Risila dar Ta'wil, a chaotic accumulation of: notes 6n
various. Ismaili and cognate subjects, fawd’id-i mutafarriqa, as th.e
anonymous author writes. No hints as to the date of composi-
tion, or the name of the compiler.

(*770) Nﬁr-ndma, a Sufic-like discussion of tl.1e Light of the
Prophet, and such theosophic speculations which sée.m to be
much influenced by the Indian Khoja ideas, probably .1mported
by pilgrims from Bombay. See Semenov, p. 2181 - 2, xiii,

3. Muhammad-Shahi Bookg

- Muhibb-<.1is Qunduzt (?) An author who flourished about
929/1523, in which year the work was transcribed by him. It was
copied in a majmi‘a, and there arc some reasons to think that
he was not only a copyist, but also the author of this work.
Judging from it, it is possible to say that he was a well-educat-
ed man, and his knowledge of Arabic was quite sound.

(771) Irshadu’ t-Talibin S dhikr Aimmats’l-Isma ‘iliyya. A treatise
of about 19 pages long, deals with the doctrine of Imamat as
Divine guidance for mankind, its religious necessity, its founda-
tion in tradition, its being a permanent institution, etc. The
author gives the names of the Imams since the time of the Pro-
phet, the Imams of Alamut, and then comes to the story of the
split in the Imams’ family, into the Muhammad-Shaht and Qésim-
Shéhi lines. He vindicates the rights of the first, the elder line,
which he continues to the time at which he was writing, the
last name being that of Radiyyuw’d-din ‘Ali, the father of Shah
Tahir Dakkani, who came to India in 926/1520. The reason why
the author does not mention the latter probably is that the father
was still alive. In his work the author refers to the Fusdl~i Muy-
bdrak and Nasiru’d-din (Tasi?) At the end of the work there
is an appendix, with the title Dutd-y~i tagarrub, containing the
same list of the Imams, in Arabic. Cf. my article, “A Forgotten
Branch of the Ismailis”, JRAS, 1938, pp. 57- 69,

Sadr’ d-din. Muhammad b. Haydar b. Shah Tahir ad-Dakkant, an
Imam (?) of the Muhammad-Shahs line, who flourished in the
beginning of the xi/xvii c., and died in 1032/1623 at Awrangabad
in the Deccan. No details are available of his biography.

(772) at-Tartq il@n-Na “im, in Arabic, probably a translation
from Persian.

(773) Kitdb al-Khuddwand “Aztz Shah, A collection of sayings
and epistles (fusil) of the Muhammad-Shahi Imam ‘Aziz Shah,
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who lived towards the end of the xi/xvii ¢. in India, and d.
about 1103/1692, at Awrangabad. The work is in Arabic, and comes
from Syria where remnants of this sub-sect are still found. The
general contents of the collection is religious and moral instruc-
tion. In the sayings of the saint sometimes Persian sentences are
quoted «in the original», in queer transcription, just as “bir md
kaftan bir shumd kardan” (bar md guftan, bar shumd kardan), which
is translated into Arabic by «we have to order, and you have
to carry out the order». There are occasional references to Maw-
ld-né al-Khuddwand ‘ald’l-haqq wa’d-dunyd wa’d-din Qdsim Shah li-
dhikri-hi at-ta ‘zim. Also occasional references to Alamut: starvation
at the time of Mawld-nd ‘ald dhikri-hi’s-saldm, when Sayyid-na
(Hasan b. as-Sabbah, here called Bab) distributed to the defen-
ders some walnuts and 12 mithgdls of barley as daily rations
(taken from a historical work, but chronology confused).

The name of the author is nct mentioned, but he on the
whole imitated the style of the ancient fadith literature: «I heard
from some servants of the Mawla-na», or simply «I asked Mawla-
nad». Sometimes tradition is offered from the early Imams. A
reference is given to Muhyi’d-din al- ‘Arabi, the famous Sufic
theosophist. The fasls uniformly open with fasl min al-lafz ash-
sharif, sharrafa-hw’l-ldh. Unfortunately, apparently none of them
contains any date. The instruction preached is of a primitive
nature, with particular stress on prayers, ablutions, and on the
strict concealment of the doctrine from those uninitiated.

Ghuldm- <Alt b. Muhammad b. Ahmad, originating from Ahmad-
nagar in the Deccan; he used the pen-name Ghulam or
Ghuldma, and completed his work ab. 1110/1698. He wrote in
India in the reign of Awrangzib, and therefore had to observe
the maximum of the fagiypa. Most unfortunately, he chose for
his work a versified form which greatly impeded him to speak
sense. Who he was, where he lived, and what was the ultimate
purpose of his work, - to all such questions his poem does not
provide any answer. Cf. my articles: “An Ismailitic Pedigree”
in the Journal of the As. Society of Bengal, Calcutta, 1922, pp.
403 - 406, and “A Forgotten Branch of the Ismailis” in the JRAS,

1938, pp- 57 = 79-

g
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(774) Lama ‘it ap- Tahirin. A huge (1162 pages) versified work,
subdivided into 110 lam ‘as, chapters (according to the numerical
value of the letters composing the name °Ali). In his giganto-
mania the author produced immense (not rarely more than half-
:a-page) headings to each lam ‘a. The author camouflaged Ismaili
ideas and terms with Ithna-ashari and Sufic expressions, inven-
ted new terms (Twdm for Imdam, Twdamiypat for Imémat, etc.)
Th'ere is no systematic arrangement, and everything, probably
deliberately, is left in a somewhat chaotic condition. In addition
to this the author’s continuous struggle with verse made him to
introduce endless repetitions, circumlocutions and vague allusions.
In my article mentioned above (“A Forgotten Branch...”) I
have summed up the contents of the headings of all the lam‘as,
so that those interested may enlighten themselves. The author
gives some vague and allusion-like references to the Imams of
the line who followed Shah Tahir. One of them is ‘Aziz Shah, cf.
the Syrian Muhammad-Shahi work just above (no. 773).

There may be some other Arabic works, but, unfortunately,
they were not available for examination, and certainly contained
no explicit statement of their belonging to that branch.




4. The Ismaili Literature of Syria

Of all the countries of Asia, except for the Yaman, Syria
undoubtedly had the longest contact with Ismailism. But while
the Yaman was a backwater, far away from the high roads by
which various invaders moved, Syria always remained a cross-
road of innumerable invasions and armed conflicts, all invariably
accompanied by ruthless looting and destruction. To these must
be added the unendingseries of what may be called “domestic”
fights against the Sunnis, Nusayris, Christians, uprisings of a local
character, and so forth, in which looting was done meticulously
and thorovghly, to the last thread, as the inhabitants invariably
complain. It is therefore not surprising that almost all their
ancestral literary heritage is gone. In 1937 I for two months
toured Syria searching for information about Ismaili literature
preserved there. The results were most disappointing, as I
merely had to hear the story, over and over again repeated on
every occasion, of the hooks gone with the loot, and only very
few, incidentally removed beforehand to Beirut,still preserved in
the hands of different owners, whom it is not easy to trace.

As is known, all the Ismailis in Syria helong to the Nizari
branch, and are subdivided into two sub-sects, the one forming
the majority (ab. 20.000) are the QAasim-Shahis (or, as they are
called at present, Agha-Khénis) and Muhammad-Shahis (locally
known as Ja‘faris), who form a minority (about 4000) and are
found only in the districts of Masyaf and Qadmfis. The Aghé-
Khanis could produce nothing except for Bombay publications,
and the Ja‘faris obstinately stuck to the ancient taboo of keeping
their literature hidden. It was only almost twenty years later
that T got a list of the Ja‘fari literature from an enterprising
journalist of Beirut. I offer it here (re-arranged chronologically)
for what it is worth, without concealing the fact that I per-
sonally believe that it is neither complete nor entirely reliable in
details. We may, however, hope that more information may gra-
dually come up in the course of time, judging from the swift
pace of progress in the advancement of Syria.
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Before we proceed with the examination of the list, we
may recall that old and well-known work on Syrian Ismailism
which was published (Paris, 1874) by S.Guyard,“Fragments relatifs
a la doctrine des Ismaélis”, which offers 82 pages of texts with
a translation and comments. Generations of Oriental s.udents
read it with full confidence as to the reliability of the informa-
tion therein contained. But re-reading the work now, after so
many original Ismaili texts, whose authenticity is beyond any doubt,
had become accessible, one cannot avoid a feeling of doubt and
suspicion. It looks as if the learned author has been misled,
owing to the complete lack of a proper background, simply
because of inavailability of standard Ismaili works at his time.
His ideas and deductions would have been entirely different
had he got into his hands some of the “classic” works which,
according to the list analysed further on,really had beenin the
possession of the Syrian Ismailis. A small circumstance, however
devoid of any special significance, opens a little the door to
doubt: on p.2 of his foreword he mentions that the original
manuscript, dated 1220/1805, was bought from a certain J. Rous-
seau (a Levantine gentleman who carried on a brisk trade in
Arabic manuscripts, supplying these to European libraries; simi-
lar texts are found in many European centres, there are a lot
of them in what was formerly known as the Asiatic Museum of
the Russian Academy of Sciences, St. Petersburg, now Institute
of Oriental Studies, Leningrad). Thc author quotes a note by J.
Rous eau in which e mentions that the original copy was very
negligently written, almost undecipherable. (For instance, the text
systematically reads ldsig for the old well-known term ldhig).

This sounds strange. Syrian Ismailis, just as the Druzes,
regard the copying of their religious books as a meritorious act,
and do it with great.care, at least as regards the legibility, not
orthography in which they are often helpless. But more suspicion
arises from the contents. The opening piece, Fasl (pp. 17-19) is
attributed to Rashidu’d-din, obviously Réashidu’d-din Sinin, who
claims rebirth through ages, and, apparently, regards himself as
a hujjat (originally an ordinary “bishop”, as it was in the
Fatimid times), aspires to some extraordinarily inflated religious
standing, so vividly resembling the pretentions of his colleague
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of 400 years later, Khayr-khwah of Herat (cf. p. 142-144 above).
Further there are pieces, sdrat, imitating the Coran.

All this at once makes one to think about some kind of
a reformist movement, like that of Khayr-khwah’s, of al-Mush‘sha®,
Bab, ete. Frequent references to personages from the Bible and
Gospels make such impression still stronger. It is impossible to
believe that Rashidu’d-din Sinén, being of sane mind, could write
both the Fasl of the piece 1, and also the ¢sirats” further in
the book. The introduction of his name, thickly enveloped in the
cobwebs of legend, here most probably appears just as Nasir-i
Khusraw’s name in the “Kaldm-i Pir”, to cover forgery.

Anyhow, things being as they are at the moment, it is im-
possible both to accept the “Fragments” as genuine, or to prove
“with documents in hand” their being a misunderstanding.

Turning to the list of works preserved in the community,
we may see that the collection includes quite a fair proportion
of works preserved by the Musta‘lians. Not only “classics”, but
also such as the T¢ju’l-‘agd’id, (see no.244), or Dustir by Shamsu’d-
din Ahmad at-Tayyibi, a clearly Bohora name, most probably are
recent importations from India.

Another group are ¢title-less” works, sometimes served
under the name of some famous ancients, such as Nakhshabi,
Hamidu’d-din al-Kirméni, or even QAdi Nu‘mén.

A certain number of works of Syrian authors is found in
the list, but it is difficult to say anything about their contents
without examining the books. It is interesting to note that although
the list emanates from the Muhammad-Shahi ( Ja‘farl) community,
only one, and quite a late, work belongs to this subsect (it is
mentioned above, together with the works in Persian, in the sec-
tion of the Muhammad-Shahi literature, cf. no. 772).

Qddi Nu‘mdn (cf. above, pp. 32-37), his Asdsw’t-ta’wil, Ta’-
wil’d-Da‘@im, al-Ikhtisdr. It is remarkable that the Da‘d’imu’l-Isldm
does not appear in the list.

(7%76) ar-R. al-Mudhniba, attributed to QAdi Nu‘méan and
printed by A. Tamer in the Khams Rasd’tl Ismd‘iliypa (Beirut, 1956
pp- 27-87). No historical work and traditional list of Nu‘mén’s
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works mentions this risdla, and it is highly probable that its at-
tribution to Nu‘mén is fictitious.

(776-A) Fa‘far b. Mangir?l-Yamar’s (see above, pp. 21-22)
Kashfw'l-Asrdr. No such title is found in the Musta‘lian lists. Per-
haps it may be either Asrdru'n-Nutdqd® (see no. 14) or possibly
the Kitdbw'l-Kashf, edited by Prof. R. Strothmann (Bombay, 1952)
(see no. 13).

Abi, Ya‘qih as-Sijistdnt’s Tuhfal al-Mustajibin (see above, no.

o Sayyid-nd al-Mwayyad fi’d-din ash-Shirdzi, his al-Majdlis al-
M ayyadiyya (see above no. 163). As he has several collections of
the majdlis to his credit, further identification is necessary.

(746-B) Sayyid-nd Hamid'd-din al-Kirmdni (see above, pp.
40-45). Usbi¢ Dawri’s-Sair. No work with such tite is known
amongst the compositions of the author.

Muhammad b. ‘Ali b. Husayn (or Hasan) ag-Siri, d.in 487/
1004.

(777) as-Striyya, al-Qasidat-, on hikmat, printed by A.Tamer,
Damascus, 1955.

(748) Nafahdt al-A’imma.

(779) ai-Tubfat az-Zdhira.

‘Alf b. Muhammad b. al-Walid, Tdju’'l-agd’id (see above. no.
244)- |

Qays b. Mangiir ad-Dddikhi, flourished in the beginning of
the vii/xiii c., and in a gasida eulogized the Nizari Imam of Ala-
mut ‘Ala’w’d-din Muhammad, the father of Ruknu’d-din Khtr-
shah.

(780) R. al-Asdbi¢, text printed by A. Tamer, Khams Rasd’il,
pPp. 157-179-

(781) ash-Shamiyya, al-qasidat.

(782) Majmi‘at al-Lafz ash-sharif li-Sindn Rdshidw’d-din (d.
589/1193). It must be certainly a collection of his alleged sayings,
prepared possibly long after the saint’s death.
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(783) Mataliw’sh-shumils ft ma‘rifat an-nufils.

' ]?d‘z‘ Muhammad b. Sa‘d b. Dé&'ud, surnamed ar-Rafnd, flou-
rished in the beginning of the ix/xv c.

' (784) ar-R. al-Kéfipa, on hikmat. Printed in the Khams Rasa’-
i, pp- 89-97.

. Ab’l-Matali Hatim b. “Imrén, surnamed Ihn KLahra, flourished
in the beg. of ix/xv c.

(785) al-Ahkam wa’l-Fatardt, on Kabbalistic matters.
(786) al-Mabda® wa’l-Ma‘ad.

Shihdbwd-din  Abii Firds, flourished in the beg. of the x/xvi
c. in Syria.
(787) Sullam as-Su‘td ild Dari’l-khulid, comp. i
5 hulid, p. in go1/1495.
Hopelessly hollow and banale. e

(788) Sullam al-Ittig&® ild dari’l-baqd’, another production in
the same style.

(789) at-Tahdmid al-khamsa, by Ibrahim, son of Abf Firas,

x/xvi c.

(790) Diwdn Mazyad al-Hilli al-Asadi. Not in B and BS. The
famous dynasty of Mazyadids (403-545/1012-1150) in Hilla, on
the Euphrates, is well known in history, but it is impossible- to
find out what connection with it the author of the Diwdn had
and what were his ties with Ismailism.

(791) ad-Dustir wa Da‘wat al- M’ minin I’ 1- hudir, by Shamsu’d-
din Ahmad at-Tayyibi, certainly a Musta‘lian name.

(792) al-Fawz wa’n-najit, by Hasan al-Mu‘addil, on figh.

(793) ar-R. fi’n-Nafs an-ndtiga, by the same. "

(794) Masdbilwl-hiddyat, by Muhammad Abt’l-Makarim.

“Nakhshabt” obviously nothing to do with the ar.cient Nakh-
shabi (see above, pp. 23-24).
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(795) K. al-Mahsil. Late Prof. M. Kamil Hussein, of Cairo,
who has had a chance to examine this book in Syria, was sure
that it had nothing to do with the early Ismaili work which
was criticised by Abti Hatim ar-Rézi and Hamidu’d-din al-Kir-
mani.

(796) K. al-Burhdn (?)

(797) K. al-Idap(?) Cf. above no. 83.

Narw’d-Din b. Ahmad.

(798) Fusil wa Axhbar.

(799) al-Majilis al-Ahmadipya.

(800) at-T@ippa, by ‘Amir al-Bagri.

(801) at-Tardtih as-Sab‘a, by Muhammad b. al-Fadl b. ‘Ali
al-Baza‘i (?)

(802) al-Mandqib wa’l-gisas.

(803) Qasa’id Ismd‘iliyya.

(804) Muaydlisw’ l-mw’minin. Although the Syrian Ismailism
treat it as an Ismaili work, it is in reality a collection of Shi‘ite

tradition, attributed to Imam Ja‘far, and preaching various moral
virtues which the faithful should cultivate.

(805) K. al-Mithdg, most probably the text of the Ismaili
creed, what in the Fatimid literature is called ‘Ahdu’l-awliyd’.

(806) Fasl, the epistle dealing with the biography of Sinan
Rashidu’d-din, edited and translated by S. Guyard in his paper
“Un Grand Maitre des Assassins” ( Journal Asiatique, 1877, pp:
324-480). The Fayl edited by S. Guyard is apparently unknown
to the Ismailis at present, except through his publication.




9. The Literature of the Khojas and
Satpanthis in India

In addition to what has been said in the Introduction (pp.
11-12) about the general characteristics of the Khoja and Sat-
panth literature, it may be mentioned on the basis of the infor-
mation supplied by the educated devotees (as I could not ascer-
tain this directly, not being able to read in Gujrati and Kachhi),
that it is not extensive. It is quite possible to think that what is
now in existence is the result of a process of selection which was
at work for a long time. The gnans, of which it chiefly consists,
were never built into a “canonical version”, respectfully preserved.
Creation of new compositions is suggested by oral tradition, the
new good ones- were apparently accepted, and the inferior old
ones were allowed to fall in oblivion,

Nospecial care was given to the preservation of the names
of the authors, not to speak of the dates referring to their bio-
graphies. A great majority of gnans are the creation of anonymous
authors. Apparently quite a considerable proportion of those at-
tributed to the authorship of Great Pirs probably have nothing
to do with them, and were composed at a much later date.
This particularly applies to the gnans about various pirs, their
miracles, their sayings.

Still more noteworthy matter is the fact that many im-
portant works usually appear in two versions, molo, large, and
nano, small, that is to say full and abbreviaied form. I on many
occasions tried to find out from those people who were supposed
to know well the gnan literature, whether the nano version is an
abbreviation of a certain work, or moto is an amplified form. The
answer invariably was that although both appear under one and
the same title, both have nothing to do with one another, are
quite different works. But what about similarity of titles? Does
it mean that both are the product of different authors? No satis-
factory answer was ever received.
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Another noteworthy featureis their polyglottism, inclusion
of words, sometimes sentences, from several Indian dialects. What-
ever the cause may be, it may be simply credited, or debited,
to the great size of the Indian population and multiplicity of
its languages. We must not forget that for a long time gnans
were preserved only by memorising them. Printing appeared cen-
turies after the gnans remained in circlation.

It may be also mentioned that all this literature is written
in slokas, according to the original term which is usually translated
by “verse”. But technically the term sloka also means line, in
manuscript or printed book. Copyists who transcribe Sanskrit
books usually charge not per page, but for so many slokas, mean-
ing lines, in which one line may contain two or more versesof
poetry if lines are long.

All this refers to the old canonical literature. For the last
50-75 years, however, with the cultural progress of the community,
printing has brought the book much nearer to life, and quite a
sizeable modern literature in Gujrati and Sindhi has arisen. It
includes religious as well as educational and generally lay or
journalistic subjects, translations, and so forth. Some writers, or
journalists, have established a reputation is this new literature.

There are many weeklies, monthlies, and irregular journals
and magazines in Gujrati and Sindhi, sometimes, with a small
section «in English, published in different cities of India, and now
Pakistan. The oldest is apparently The Ismaili” in Bombay,
continuing for more than g7 years. The majority, however, were
short-lived, closing soon after the start due to lack of public
support, because the reading habit has not yet spread sufficiently,
and the more advanced strata, knowing English, prefer the big
English newspapers printed locally. '

In my paper “The Sect of Imam-Shah in Gujrat” (Jour-
nal of the Bombay Branch of the R. Asiatic S-ty, Bombay, 1936,
pp. 19-70) I have given a list of the old canonical literarure of
Satpanth (which is exactly the same as that of the Khojas),
bui it seems, some titles were overlooked. Now a young friend
of mine, Mr. J. H. Lakhani, of Bombay, was kind enough to give
me for reference his notes. I hope, with the help of these, the
account below will be nearer to being complete.
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It may be added that the branch of the Satpanth, with
the headquarters at Pirana, about ten miles West from Ahmad-
abad, also sometimes produce editions of their religious literature,
in Gujrati. But the Eastern branch, the Maratthi speaking com-
munity, with the headquarters in Burhanpur, East Khandesh, is
rapidly lapsing back into Hinduism because their pirs, for var-
lous reasons, declare themselves being pure Sunni Sufis, who
had nothing to do with Ismailism. Various Hindu reactionary
organisations carry on active propaganda amongst the community.

The list offered below is arranged according to traditional
sequence of the Pirs, which apparently has very little to do with
history. But this is all that is available.

Pir Shams, traditionally the earliest missionary who came
from Persia, often confused both with Stams-i Tabriz, Rom?’s
associate, and even Imam Shamsu’d-din Muhammad, son of Imam
Ruknu’d-din Khtirshah. Cf. W. Ivanow, “Shums Tabrez of Mul-
tan”, Prof. M. Shafi Presentation Vol. Lahore, 1957, pp. 109-118.

(807) Brahma Prakash, “Divine Illumination”, in verse, 150
slokas.

(808) Hans Hansli ni Varta (also called Mulbandh no Ach-
hodo), a parable of he-goose and she-goose, in 504 couplets, with
refrain,

(809) Chandrabhan, with a Vel in 50 short poems, with an
appendix of 12 porms.

(810) Surbhan, with a Vel, of the same type as the preceding,
62 verses.

(81x) Raja Govarchand Tatha Teni Ben ni Katha, Govarchand
becomes an ascetic and his sister Nilavanti tries to dissuade him.
Two parts, 294 and g6 verses.

(812) Mansamymdni (Vadi). Advices to one’s mind, a chaotic
collection of pious thoughts, full of glaring anachronisms. Consists
of 401 poems of 20 lines each.

(813) Sloko Moto, bigger collection of gnans, of the usual
pious contents, 240 quatrains,
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(8x4) Vack, Moto, with a Vel. Discourse (bigger), with an
appendix, 64 plus 31 quatrains.

(815) Garbi, 28 poems sung at a festival. Were translated
by Mr. Vali-Bhai Master, and edited by W. Ivanow, in %Collec-
tanea” (Ism. S-ty series “A” no. 2, Cairo, 1948, pp. 55-85).

(816) Gnans, 108 in number, including the 28 preceding
Garbis.

Pir Sadri’d-din, a saint, now known as a Sufic shaykh I:Iéji
Sadar Shah, buried in Jetur, situated whithin 15 miles from Uchh,
in Bahawalpur state, apparently floorished in the second half of
the eighth/fourteenth and beginning of the nineth/fifteenth c. Of
his biography nothing is remembered. Many works are ascribed
to him, in how far correctly, only Allah knows.

(8x7) Buj Nirinjan, “Knowledge of the attributeless Deity”,

. 581 line, divided into 33 parts, on fawhid and macrifat.

(818) Aradh, “(Divine) adoration”, divided into 20 parts of
about 21 lines each.

(8x9) Vinod, “Bliss”, so named after the citation in which
the name of the P#ris mentioned, who thanks God for the bliss
which he enjoys: Total 22 verses.

(820) Gapaniri, preaching Islam,in 11 parts. Cf. no. 835.

(82x) Athar Ved, an interpretation of the ancient Hindu
Atharva Veda dealing with the incarnations of the Deity. In 11
parts.

(822) Surat Samachar, “Understanding of form”, of things,
good and evil, in prose.

(823) Girbhavali (shorter), on macrocosmos and microcosmos,
in prose. Cf. no. 828.

(824) Budh Avatar, on the IX-th avatar of Vishnu, in
Islamic interpretation. 525 lines, in verse.
12
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(825) Das Avatar (shorter),“Ten Incarnations”, in prose
and verse,in 10 chapters.

(826) To Munivar Bhai (Moti), as it is called after the initial
words, or, as its title appears in the text of the poem, Muman
Chitveni, in verse, 552 quatrains. Mystical cosmogony. Cf. no. 849.

(82%) Bavan Ghati, “Filty-two passes”, on sins and virtues
in the form of the soul of the dead man being questioned at 52
“passes” on the way to blessing, in 52 short parts.

(828) Girbhavali (Moto), on macrocosmos and microcosn?os
(as no. 823), in prose, in the form of a dialogue, modelled on Gita.

(829) Khat Nirinjan, with a Vel, in 260 distichs, dividefi irfto
three parts. On knowledge of God, prayers, Imamat and pirship,
superiority of Satpanth.

(830) Khat Darshan, with a Vel, “Six Hindu philosophical
schools”, a comprehensive work, like an encyclopaedia of Satpanth
theosophy, divided into four parts. In verse.

(831) Bavan Bodh, So Kiripa, Sahi Samrani, “52 advices”,
%100 obligatory acts”, and #True remembrances”, in verse. A
version of So Kiriya is called Shiksha Pairi. Both were translated
in the “Collectanea” (Cairo 1948) mentioned above.

(832) Sloko (Namo), a collection of gnans, 120 quatrains.
On virtues and sins.

(833) Dw’a, a collection of prayers, still in use.

(834) Gnan, a collection of devotional hymns regarded as
composed by Pir Sadru’d-din. :

Pir Abtt Qalandar Hasan Kabiri'd-din, locally called Hasan
Daryd, is buried within the distance of less than a mile from
Uchh, in Bahawalpur state. From several sources it appears that
he died about 875/1470.

(835) Gayantri, regarded also as a work of Pir Sadru’d-din“,
cf. no. 820. :
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7 (836) Brahma Gayaniri, in prose, divided into three parts,
deals with the creation of Brahma from Tej, light.

(837) Hasnapuri, with a  Vel. (Hasnapuri, which gives the
title to this, being incidentally mentioned in the text, is the cor-
rupted ancient name of Dehli, Hastinapuri). The work itself deals
with cosmogony, sacred books, etc. In verse, 165 and 84 lines.

(838) Hasan Kabiruddin ane Kénipa no Samvad, meeting of
Hasan with the sage Kanipa; both discuss various religious mat-
ters. In prose and verse. Authenticity of Hasan’s authorship is
very doubtful. \

(839) Anat Akhado, “The Battlefield of Anat”, 500 quatrains,
deals with eschatology. ‘

(840) Anant na nav Chhuga, “Nine appeals to the Imam?”,
praying permission to travel to Persia for the didér, nine poems.

(841) Satgurnur na Viva, “The Marriage of Satgurnur”, the
saint of Navsari, a legend. In verse, 222 lines.

(842) Anant na Viva, “Naklank’s marriage with Anant
(Earth)”, 223 verses, dealing with eschatology.

(843) Grans, 79 in number. Contain references to different
Imams, such as Abt Dharr-<All, Dht’l-figar <Ali, and others.

- Imémwd-din ‘Abdw’r-Rahim b. Hasan, surnamed Imdm-Shdh.
d. in Pirana, 919/1513, the founder of the present Savtpanth sect.
He is regarded as a great saint by the Satpanthis, but simply as
a “sqpyid” by the Khojas (the title is merely honorary, and does
not imply descent from ‘Ali). Cf. W. Ivanow, “The: Sect of
Imamshah in Gujrat”, J.B.B.R. A. S., Bombay, 1936, pp. 19-70.

(844) Atharvedi Gavantri, “A motif from Atharva Veda”, a
symbolic theogony. in prose, about five pages. S

(845) Bai Budhei, Tmamshah’s talk with his sister Budhai
on religious and theosophic subjects. In verse, 71 short poems.

4 (846) Gugri na das gnan, “Ten gnans of the gugri” (the
gugri is a glittering bell, usually placed for decorative purposes




180 Nos. 847-858 KHOJA BOOKS

over the tombs of various saints). 10 short poems, dealing with
the virtues desirable in the faithful.

(8477) Naklank Gita, 2 mythological cosmogony, in prose.
(848) Moman Chetamant, Mu’min’s warning”, in verse, 630
poems of 5 lines each. Instruction in moral and religious matters

for the believer.

(849) To Munivar Bhai (Nani) or Muman Chitvarni, instruc-
tion in religion for the believer,in verse, 313 quatrains, every one
beginning with the words “lo munivar bhai”. Cf. no. 826.

(850) Vis tol, “Twenty stops”, on sins and vices. In verse,
in 20 lessons.

(851) Pandavona Parab, “Chapter on Pandavas”, in verse,
578 couplets, on avatars of the Deity, rebirth of Pandavas, etc.
Date of composition 1437 Samvat, or 1381 A.D., quite impossible
if the work is really by Imamshah.

(852) Fannatpuri, “The Paradise Town”, narrating Imam-
shah’s visit to Paradise. In verse, 153 quatrains. Summed up in
«Collectanea” of the Ism. S-ty, no. 2 (Cairo, 1948), pp. 122-137.

(853) Mul Gayetri yane shrushtinun mandan ane nure hidayat
varnan, “The basic cosmogony and the story of ndr-i hiddyat”, in
prose, divided into several sections.

(854) Satveni (Nani), “True words” (shorter). In verse, 22
thott poems. On various religious matters. Cf. no. 861.

(855) Das Avatar (Moto). In verse, 1613 couplets, with the
usual stories of gods and saints.

(856) Fhankar, “Battle”, on eschatology. In verse, 486-coup=
lets.

(85%7) Man sanjamni,® Advices to mind”, with a Vel (appendix)
and 46 Sunnat. On purposes of preaching Islam, presceriptions of
sharf‘at, relations between the pir and murid, etc. In verse, 332
couplets.

(858) Mulbandh Sol Thal, Char Chowk, with 17 gnans. In
prose and verse. Deals with the inevitable matters of cosmogony,
pious behaviour and virtues.
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(859) Gnans, 162 of them, supposed to be composed by
Imamshah, which is doubtful.

Nar-Muhammad Shih, the son of Imamshah, was born about
874/1470, and died in Pirdna about 940/1534. His name, sounding
too Hindu, is sometimes given in a more Muslim form, Niar
Muhammad. He is known as the author of some works:

(860) Satvarni, story of the Imams.

(86x) Satveni-ji Vel, on righteous life, worship, and an exten-
sion, Vel, a cursory sketch of the history of the Imams and pirs,
occasionally giving dates in Samvat era. The latest datesare 1516
and 1520. These dates are wusually unreliable, but in modern
works by the Khojas and Satpanthis are preferred even in the
cases in which absolutely reliable dates, such as taken from tomb=
stones of the saints’ graves, are available. Cf. no. 824.

(862) Gnans by different authors about whom nothing ex-
cept for bare names has been preserved by tradition. They were
recently printed by the authorities of Pirina, together with the
gnans, supposed to be by Hasan Kabiru’d-din. There are: Puila,
legend of Pir Satgurnur’s miracle in making Hindu idols dance,
etc., surely not composed by himself. Nine gnans attributed to
that saint. Five gnans by pir Hasam (Hashim?) Shah. A gnan by
pir Nasiru’d-din. 4 gnans by pir Sahibu’d-din (Shihabu’d-din?)
A gnan by pir T4ju’d-din. One gnan by pir ‘Ali Akbar Beg.

The date and authenticity of these gnans entirely depend
on tradition which is very unreliable.

(863) Manhar, a treatise on theosophy and asceticism, by a
minor saint, Ghuldm ‘All Shah, whose grave is in Keyra, Kachh.




ADDENDA

1. Shi‘te Darwishism

We have mentioned above the role which was played by
late Sufism in the decline of Nizari literature. It was, however,
not what may be called “learned” Sufism, as, for instance, ex-
pounded in the works of Jami, but a new version of it thorough-
ly permeated with Shi‘ite sentiment and the cult of Mawla-na
‘Ali, Tthna-‘ashari Imams and saints. Shi‘ite topics by the Safawid
time gradually acquired domination over Sufic ideas, and general
literature almost turned into a wholesale production of lauda-
tory verses in honour of the Shi‘ite holy personages, just as at
the earlier periods of the literary history of Persia it was mostly
devoted to the lauding of various princes or influential persons
of Maecenatic disposition.

The history of Shi‘ism in Persia and Central Asia was
never properly studied, but the common idea that Shi‘ism came
to Iran chiefly under the Safawides is grossly incorrect. Shi‘ism
had already many important centres and schools in the fourth/
tenth c. not only in various cities of Persia proper, as Ray, Ni-
shapur, Qum, Kashan, etc., but also Balkh, Marw, Samarqgand
and other important places of Central Asia. All these were seized,
and Shi‘ism was suppressed and driven away from these by the
recurring Turkish invasions which supported Sunnism.

After the Mongol invasion, especially under Timur and
Timurides, the earlier figure of the Sufi as a devout ascetic, theo-
logically educated and absorbed in worship, gradually became

extinct, and was replaced by that of the Darwish, who claimed

connection with the old Sufism, Tasamwuf, but in reality had not
much in common with its original and basic ideas and ideals.
Darwishism was no novelty; its roots go deep into history.
Darwishes at earlier periods were chiefly known under the name
of galandars (the term which, except in poetry, became obsolete
and almost forgotten under the Safawides). Bands of qalandars,
often armed for self-protection, chiefly specialised on pilgrimages
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to Mekka, for earning spiritual benefits promised for this, for
themselves and also for those who supported them. Asis well-
known, pilgrimage (hajj) by proxy is allowed in Islam, under
certain circumstances.

With the gradual spread of Shi‘ism, and, at the same time
growing complexity of the political structure of the Middle
East, Sunnite qalandars mostly emigrated to the countries which
patronised Sunnism, where they sought association with the more
popular and “democratic” Sufic organisations such as QAadiris,
Rufa‘ts, Nagshbandis, etc., but, not being offered sufficient support,
sank to the position of common beggars, jugglers and snake-
charmers.

In Persia, with the spread of Shi‘ism, the ranks of the
darwishes began to be more and more filled with rural paupers
and misfits from amongst town folk in whom acute bitterness
for their position could easily ferment into extremist .religious
tendencies. Their mentality essentially differed from that of the
regular Sufic affiliations (silsila) which were properly organised
and, at least some, possessed sufficient endowements to live
on and continue their devotional practices. The bands, or guilds,
of the illiterate beggars who pretended to be Sufis only for
stimulating charity, had to think more about getting enough to
eat. They evolved a kind of a “constitution” (which hardly de-
serves to be called organisation) studded with secret rites and
various ceremonies to which outsiders were not admitted, and
which gradually were more and more leaning to Shi‘ite extrem-
ist ideas.

Already soon after the beginning of the decompusition of
the Mongol rule in Persia darwishism appears playing a promi-
nent role in the powerful social and religious movement of Sar-
badars in Sabzawar (737-783/1337-1381). Under the guidance of
able leaders such as Hasan Jtriand Shamsu’d-din ‘Ali they could
show themselves as the real backbone of the movement.

The Sarbadér darwishes were no exception. Their role and
tactics were apparently quite similar in the movement of the
“Brigand Mahdi”, Muhammad al-Musha‘sha® in Khizistin and
Southern ‘Irdq (d. about 870/1465), and his criminal successors.
Again, darwishes played an outstanding and organising part in
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the origin of the Ahld Haqq sect in Kurdistan about the same
period. Later on it was probably the darwishes who fanned “the
flame of the sacred hatred” in the Shi‘ite troops of Shéh Isma‘l
Safawi (d. 930/1524), and the subjects of the Safawid state ge-
nerally. These are only the principal events in which the dar-
wishes proved to be a serious force to be taken into considera-
tion.

The old Sufic tradition had to make concessions to the
new spirit, despite the patronage of the upper feudal strata of
the society. The leading organisation of this kind, the Ni‘mati,
founded by Ni‘matu’l-lah Wali of Kerman (d. 834/1431), stub-
bornly stuck to the old models. It was always selective in its
membership, and occupied the position of an “aristocratic” or-
ganisation. Later on it became a fashion in the higher strata
of the feudal society to be a member of this affiliation.

Rural Persia, including the Ismailis, was to a very great
extent influenced by what the darwishes preached. Their way
of preaching, spontaneously and naturally evolved by the circum-
stances and local conditions, formed a unique and ingenius pro-
paganda machine. The darwish, singing in the bazars, everywhere,
always was “here and now” with his inobtrusive appeals. Besides,
this system had the unique peculiarity — it was self-supporting.
What was also of great importance was the fact that darwishism
was never considered as a separate school or branch of the
religion of the majority, a madhhab. It was something like the
guild of the artisans, with whom, generally speaking, darwishes
were always closely connected. So it continued even till quite
recently when a few decades ago almost the whole of the class
of the junior government clerks, petty tradesmen, and other simi-
lar working people in Persia belonged to the Mull4-Sulténi” or
«Gunabadi” order, an off-shoot of the Ni‘matu’l-lahis (with head-
quarters in Baydukht, Gunabad), without in anyway forfeiting
their Shi‘ite orthodoxy in the eyes of the pecple.

Whatever may be the evaluation of the Shi‘ite sentiment
as a social factor, it cannot be denied that darwishism, in its
«bread-earning” aspect, carried with it much of infectious silt of
superstition, religious prejudice, intolerance and all sorts of be-
liefs in magic, prophetic dreams, divination, and so forth. These

-
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negative developments did not affect the illiterate farmer only,
but spread widely into the educated classes, to a great extent
affecting the outlook of those strata which should have been
leading the nation on the path of progress. Old Sufic works be-
came too “heavy” for the newer generations which demanded
miracles, something which did not demand thinking, mere capa-
city of believing being quite sufficient for it. Everything dissolved
in words, not any constructive action, dreams and good inten-
tions instead of facing the horrible reality of the mediaeval life
as it was.

An interesting and illuminating fact may be cited. The next
in popularity to the famous AMathnawi of Jalalu’d-din Rami were
didactic poems of ‘Attar (d. ab. 621/1230), especially his Man-
tiqw’t-tayr. Amongst the Ismailis even now they are regarded al-
most as religious books. Faridu’d-din ‘Attar of Nishapur, as is
well-known, was a strict Sunni as he appears in his genuine
works, which contain no Shi‘ite motives. But in the course of
time a series of works appeared, attributed to him, full of the
most intense Shi‘ite sentiment, — such as the Magharu’dh-dhit,
Mazharw’l-‘aj@’ib, Lisdnu’l-ghayb, and many other poems. They
greatly puzzled students of Persian literature. In his interesting
book (written in Persian), Justyjii dar ahwdl wa dthdr-i Faridw d-din
‘Attdr-i Nishabirt, Tehran, 1942, Prof. Sa‘ld Nafici offersa sugges-
tion that such ultra-Shi‘ite poems were in fact the works of a
forger, a third rate poet whose original name was forgotten, a
certain man from Tin, an old Ismaili town, destroyed by Mon-
gols. He was ‘Attar’s “double” whose works apparently had
much success, especially in Safawid time.

This case was not isolated, - there was much falsification
of the poetry of the early Sufic poet Sand’t (d. ab. 545/1150),
under the name of Than#’i, and probably many other who still
remain undetected.

We have already mentioned the story of the Well-wisher”,
Khayr-khwéh-i Harati (cf. above, nos. 704-708) who wrote in
059/1550, and simply transplanted into Ismailism the Shi‘ite dar-
wish (and NOT Sufic) idea of the con-substantiality of the pir,
spiritual guide, with the Imam, apparently based on non-Ismaili
theories of ishrdq and jfand fi’l-Haqq.




2. Ahl-i Haqq

In my book, “The Truth-Worshippers of Kurdistan”
(Ismaili Society Series A no. 7, Bombay, 1953) I analyzed the
different elements which the doctrine and tradition of the sect
of the Ahl-i Haqq, or ‘Ali-Ilahis, had absorbed in the course of
its development, tracing the chronological stratification of the
successive layers. There is, however, no need to say that many
points still remain uncertain, chiefly due to the fluidity of this
-uncodified doctrine, often substantially varying in different lo-
calities of its vast dispersal. On the whole there cannot be any
doubt as to most important role which Shi‘ite darwishism played
in moulding the sect as it is at present. The sectarians them-
selves realise their close connection with the darwishes of the
Haydari or Khaksar affiliation, so much that they admit such
darwishes to their secret gatherings from which all outsiders are
rigidly excluded. ‘

Despite the absence of any recordable contact with the
Druzes the °‘Ali-Ilahi beliefs include many elements which are
almost identical in both cases. Not only is there the idea of the
Divinity of the Tmam in his periodical (sha‘sha‘dni) re-incarna-
tions, “coming in different dresses” (din, libds)”, but also the
re-incarnation of the Imam’s close associates (cf. above, nos.
563 and 623),

Although the sect, even as recorded in history, is already
in existence for more than five hundred years, it has not deve-
loped any religious literature, no doubt due to strict enforcement
of ‘the taboo on revealing its doctrine to non-initiated. It pos-
sesses no books which are regarded as enshrining their dogma
and tradition, although all this is preserved, and taught orally,
under an oath of secrecy. All this, if written down, together
with the huge store of religious poetry (kelams, as the poems
are called), would make quite a sizeable literature. It even
has a special name, of Kaldm-i or Alfdz-i Saranjdm, the latter
meaning “completion” or “realisation” (of the promise or cove-
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nant between the Deity and Man, concerning the revelation of
the Truth, Iagg). Only recently, during the last century, some
sectarians, living in more advanced milieu, and capable of writing
in Persian, made some attempts of writing down the substance
of their #“mythology”, tradition about successivc incarnations, the
most complete so far known being the Tadhkira’i A‘ld, edited by
myself in the “Truth-Worshippers” mentioned above.

The misunderstanding about the meaning of the term
saranjdm (which is an adjective, and not a substantive) often
leads to the appearance of the title “Saranjam” as a supposed
“Bible” of the Ali-ilahis. In his interesting work (written in
Arabic), al-Kdkd’iyya f’t-ta’rikh (Baghdad, 1949), the author, ‘Ab-
bas al-‘Azzawi, mentions (p. 54) that “Kitdb Saranjam” was com-
posed (not stated in what language) by a certain Mull4 *Abidin.
“It is a large book. Professor Sayyid Bah&’u’d-din Nuri trans-
lated it into Arabic. It is not (yet) printed”. It is interesting to
find out in what position the matter is now, and in what lang-
uage the original was written,- possibly in Gurani?

The illiteracy prevailing amongst the Kurdish tribes and
Turks who profess these beliefs apparently does not permit any
modernist or reformist movement to rise and develop. The only,
or the latest which is known, is that which was started about

* fifty years ago by a certain Ni‘matu’l-lah Jayhtindb4di who pro-

duced a book in Persian under the title of Furqdnu’t-akhbar, a few
copies of which are in circulation. His ideas were, however, re-
Jjected outright and condemned by the sect, never taking the
book seriously despite the efforts of the author and of his son.




3. Hurufis and Nuqtawis

The general cultural decline and the spread of supersti-
tion after the Mongol invasion and under the Timurids inciden-
tally led to the revival of the ancient beliefs in the magical in-
trinsic force of letters, figures, and even dots used in writing. It
may be said that this particular superstition is as old as Pytha-
goras of Greece (the VI-th c.B.C.), or older. Being as ever-green
as astrology, it periodically becomes a fashion only to decline
in public interest and after a time to revive again, when a
genius re-discovers it, and begins to theorize. Ismaili literature
abounds in such theories, and, of course, it was one of the chief
sources of the miraculous wisdom with the darwishes, as it re-
mains to this day.

Such a genius in the second half of the viii/xiv c. wasin
Iran, namely in Méazandaran, a certain Fadlu’l-ldh Astarabadi,
who developed a doctrine, “philosophy”, out of such specula-
tions. It is not easy to find out what they exactly were because
he himself has not left any sensible account except the book
which is called Fdwiddn-i Kabir, a thick volume, written partly in
Persian, partly in Arabic, and partly in the dialect of Mazanda-
ran. All this was written not to make anything clear, but to
obscure and mistify. It displays many contacts with Ismailism,
Alamut, even refers to Sayyidnd Hasan h. as-Sabbah.

The author succeeded in eollecting around himself a crowd
of Sufis or darwishes, but the orthodox raised a cry about his
being a heretic, and the mad son of Timur, Miranshéh, who was
the governor of the province, murdered him. His followers dis-
persed and the majority fled to Turkey. Here they succeeded
in associating themselves with the order of Bektashis, who accep-
ted their religious books and incorporated them into their own
religious literature, in which they became preserved.

The most prominent amongst Fadlu’l-1ah’s followers was a
certain Mahm0d from the village called Pasikhdn, near Rasht,
in Gilan, who received the honorary title of ‘Alf al-A‘ld. He
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disagreed and quarreled with his teacher, ultimately left him, and
developed his own system, a sort of “magical atomism”, in which
he took as the origin of things dofs, in different combinations.
His end was apparently non-violent, and he died in 8g1/1428,
not clear, ir°1 Persia or in Turkey.

According to tradition which is partly recorded in various
Persian ladhkiras, or biographical works, Mahmtd was a very
prolific author. He composed a iafsir of the Coran in 16 vols,
and one thousand short treatises, risdlas. All these perished, and
only the title of one risdla is remembered, it was Mizdn. He was
giving himself out asa Divinely sent «Messenger”, the Mubayyin,
«Explanator”, to initiate a new era in the history of the world.
How his and the Hurufis’ relations have finaly christallised, this
is difficult to ascertain owing to great scarcity and inaccessibility

of materials.

In his book “Nugtawiyin wa Pastkhdniydn” (in Persian), Dr.
S. Kiya has collected from various Persian historical and biogra-
phical works references to this sect (pp. 19-71). Unfortunately,
his main source of information was the Dabistdn-i Madhdhib, a
work of rather doubtful reliability, written in India, apparently
coming from Parsee sources. Dr. Kiys mentions only one “his-
torical” Nugtawi, namely a poet of the Safawid period, Ab’l-
Qasim Amri Shirdzi (cf. above note no. 709), who was perse-
cuted for his alleged heresy and blinded by Shah Tahmasp in 973/
1565. The accusation in ilhdd (the term by which the hereticism
of the Ismailis is usually designated), for which he was murderd,
may evoke doubts as to whether he really was a Nugtawf. Persian
Ismailis regard him asan Ismaili, and his verses are occasionally
found in anthologies and personal “albums” (because owing to
his tragic end his poems were never collected in book-form). In
some of his poems (cf. no. 709) he expresses fears of being again
persecuted. And yet he finds in himself courage to refer, how-
ever cautiously, to two Ismaili Imams. Was he really a MNugtawf,
or were Nuglawis in reality crypto-Ismailis?

The late Prof. E.G. Browne collected an interesting list of
Hurufi works acquired by different European libraries. He pub-
lished it in his paper in JRAS 1907. As the subject is very in-
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terest‘ing, but it is rather difficult to get the article for reference, } (883) Ashédr-i Sayyid Sharif.
espec1a!1y in the East, I decided to reprint his list for the i (884) Shirdb-ndma
conveaience of the students. The matter is worthy of investiga- . : .
tion, as we also know very little in reality about the Bektashis. | (B85) Tabqig-ndm.
'About the Hurufis’ association with Bektashis I may add (886) Wasippai-ndma.
here just a few words from my own experience. In 1948, while 1 (887) Zubdatw’n-najdt.

in Cairo, I had a talk with the dede (head) of the famous Kay-
gusuz teke, asking him about the Jawidin and Hurufi books. He
said that he was an Albanian, did not know Persian, never heard l 888) Ay’ dtu’t- Talibi 1
of the Hurufi books or Jdwidin. Was it lagiypa, or truth? It is - (B Do i Pt . |

?f course quite possible that many Hurufi books, incorporated 7 Works in Turkish: i
into Bektashi literature are no longer regarded as Hurufi, and ‘3 ’
such a question is never raised. But dede’s ignorance about the |
Jawidan is strange, ‘ ? (890) Diwdn-i ‘Arshi-Dede.

N o A, t_ 9.0 3 X
SWlirks 8 Petsiams (891) Bishdrat-ndma’i Rafi‘f. . |
- (892) Bayin-i ahwil-i hashr. I

Work in Arabic: I

(889) Akhirat-ndme, by Firishta-zada. []

(86%) Adam-néma.

(868) Arsh-nima.

(869) Asma’i Husna.

(870) Bishdrat-nima’i Idhi.
(97x) R. Mir Fadils.

(872) Ash‘dr-i Amir Ghiyath.
(873) Hiddyat-nima.

(874) Istiwd-ndma, by Amir Ghiyathu’d-din Astarabadi.
(875) Jdwidin-ndma’i Kabir, by Fadlu’l-IAh Astarabadi.

(876) Ash‘dr-i Khaydls,

(877) Eurst-néma.

(878) Lughat-i Fawidin-i Kabir.

(879) Mahabbat-ndma, by Fadlu’l-lah.

(880) Diwdn-i Nastmi (Persian and Turkish).
(881) Risdla’s Fadl-i Hurifi.

(882) Risdla’i Hurif.

(893) Baydn-i Silsila’i Bektdsh.

(894) Mandqib-i Bektdsh.

(8¢5) — — another.

(896) Dad’ira’t Rijal-i ghayb.

(897) Fadtlat-ndma.

(898) Fagr-ndma, by Wirani-Dede.

(899) Fayd-ndma, by the same.

(9oo) Ganj-ndma, by Rafid. )

(gox) Hagigat-ndma, by Shaykh Safi.

(902) Hiddyat-ndma, by Firishta-zada.

(g03) Hikmatw’l-asrar.

(904) ‘Ishg-ndma, by Firishta-zada.

(gos) Kdshifw'l-asrdr wa Ddéfi‘v’l-ashrdr, by Ishaq-Effendi.
(906) Magdamat-i Aqtdb.

(g907) Magdmdt-i Awliyd, by Muhammad b. Hamza.
(908) Miftdh-i hurif~i Jawidin we Kutub-i Hurifiyya.




192

"Agser

Nos. 909-928 HURUFIS

(909) Ash‘dr-i Misri.

(910) R. Mithali.

(9xx) Ashtdr-i Mulyi’d-din Abdal.

(912) Diwdn-i Nasimi (Turk. and Persian).

(913) Pand-ndma’i Da‘ifi.

(914) Dilu Ddnd, by Shaykh Tbrdhim Effendi al-Ughlant

A9%A
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(915) Kayfiypat-i Khilqat.

(916) Nugtatw’l-Baydin.

(91%7) Yedi Dd’ira.

(918) Sa‘ddat-ndma.

(919) R. Saléhi Effendi.

(920) Sharh-i Fdwidin by HAji Effendi,

(921) Tuhfa wa ashdr-i Shuhiidi.

(922) Shi‘rw’l-mufraddt, by Darwish BAba Uways.
(923) Tasfiya’t Sulilk.

(924) Tirdsh-ndma.

(925) Tuhfa’s Muhammad Nasimi.

(926) ‘Updnw’l-hiddyat.

(927) Wasiyyat-ndma.

(928) — — by Bektash.

4. Ummu'l-Kitab (No. 929)

The enigmatic work, preserved amongst the Ismailis of the
Upper Oxus region, is an interesting relic of antiquity. A des-
cription and summary of it has been given by me in 1933 in
the “Revue des Etudes Islamiques”, Paris (“Notes sur 'Ummu’l-
Kitah”), and the full original Persian text, with a detailed index,
was published by me in 1936 in “Der Islam”, vol. XXIII, pp.
1-132. The language, despite re-copying in the course of a long
period by the copyists of very limited literacy, and also despite
the fact that Persian is a foreign language for them, preserved
many archaisms. It seems from the style of the work that it is
not a translation from Arabic. The ascertainment of the date at
which it was composed, and the place from which it comes,
presents unsurmountable difficulties. It refers to about a hundred
geographical and ethnic names, ranging from Barqa and Berbers
in N. Africa, to Tibet, Sind and Sarandib (Ceylon), with the
only “nest” of several towns closely situated to each other being
Northern Mesopotamia: Antakiya, Malatya, Nisibin. Neither the
chief cities of Central Asia, nor Persia, nor Baghdad are ever
mentioned.

Although it is to this day regarded by the Ismailis of the
Upper Oxus as their most sacred and secret book, it surely can-
not be accepted as an Ismaili work, although undoubtedly it is
based on early Ismaili literary sources. It is in reality a gnostic
work which contains surprisingly many Manichacan ideas. The
most interesting feature is that it gives a prominent position to
the early Shi‘ite heresiarch, contemporary to Imam Ja‘far, Abti’l-
Khattdb, who was executed in Kufa in 145/762. But it is im-
possible to regard this book as reflecting the Khattabiyya sec-
tarian doctrine. In fact the name of Ab{rl-Khattdb which ap-
pears here seven times,is in the majority of cases given in what
is called the “frame-work story”, which is full of the most glaring
anachronisms, and in approximately one and the same “formula?,

I3
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in which he is coupled with Salman-i Farsi as a self-less devotee
of the Imams who preached their deification. The main contents
is apparently a home-made theosophical system chiefly concerned
with the cosmogony and psychology, in which the unknown au-
thor borrowed from various sources what he found useful. Itis
however evident that the groundwork was old Ismaili, perhaps
even Qarmatian literature of the early Yamanite type, in any
case not later than the beginning of the v/xi c., judging from
the fact that the author mentions in his discussions the triad ol
Jidd, fath and khaydl. Tt became obsolete in the later periods. Al-
though, of course, the author could pick it up from some old
works, it to a certain extent is corroborated by the appearance
of a reference to Khazars, the Turkish people who became con-
verted t> Judaism, and formed a strong state in the Xth. c. A.
D. in the steppes North of the Caspian, which disappeared in
the next century.

As it is usually very difficult to get access to the old
Orientalistic periodicals, except for those who live within casy
reach of big libraries in Europe, T offer here the subjects of the
38 questions and answers into which the work is divided:

I. Necessity of believing in the manifestation of God in
human form. - 2. Mystical implications of the formula of Basmala

-in the Coran. - 3. The person of the Creator and His attributes.-

4. Refutation of the doctrine of the transcendence of the Deity
and of the impossibility of knowing its attributes.- 5. The diwdns,
or interspheral cosmic “palaces”.- 6. Creation of the Universe.-
7. The creation of the material world and of man; the Cove-
nant of God with mankind.- 8. The part of “pleasure” (lidh-
dhat) in the material world.- 9. Human psychical life.- 10. Free-
dom of will. - 11. Symbolism of the ‘Ashirg and of number ten.
12. The Coran (cf. also question 27).- 13. The nature of dreams.
14. Rebirth of souls (cf. also question 32).- 15. Bayte’l-ma‘mir
(cf. also question 19).- 16. The Ark of Noah, and the symbols
of the prophets.- 17. The Mi%dj of Muhammad, Di&'l-figir of
‘Ali, and the Qd&’m.- 18. How many thrones of God there are?
19. Ka‘ba or Baytu’l-ma*mir (cf. quest. 15).- 20. On what does the
earth stand?- 21. What was the earth on which Adam fell when
expelled from Paradise?- 22, The spirits which ascend from the
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human heart.- 23. Sin and salvation.- 24. Sirdt.- 25. Qiydmat. -
26. The seven “lights” hidden in the human body.- 27. The
sdras of the Coran (cf. q. 12).- 28. Symbolism of astronomy. -
29. Symbolism of namdz. - 30. On fast and other shari‘at pre-
scriptions.- 31. Angels of death. - g2. Rebirth of souls (cf. q. 14).
33. Which souls will be saved?- 34. Where the carnal self goes
after death?- 35. Different Adams (aspects of human nature).
36. How “the head of Adam touches the sky”?- g7. Why lear-
ned people sometimes do not understand simple things?- 28. The
garments of Adam.
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al-Muw’ayyad fi’d-din, Hibat Allah b. al-Husayn b. ‘Ali b. M., Abti Nagr ash-
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—  b.al-Fadl h. ‘Ali al-Baza’i (?), Syr., 801
—  b.al-Fahd, S., 306, p. 105
—  al-Ghazali, 234, p. 14
— b. Hamza, H. T., goy
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— b, Saldma b. Ja‘far b. ‘Ali b. Hakman .al-Quda‘i, 158, 159, p. 45
Muhammad-Shahi line of Nizari Imams, 701, 771, pp. 10, 168
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Qésim-Shah (Muhammad-Shahi Imam), 774
Qésim-Shahi Imams, yor, 771, p. 10.
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(same?) 202-vi-g
Sharh Simt al-haqa’iq, 47
K. ash-Sharif, S., 484
K. ash-Sharif fi mabahith al-firqat as-Sulaymaniyya, 335
ash-Sharifa fi ma‘ani’l-latifa, 200
Shart al-Tmam Sahib al-kashf, Dr., 57x
ash-Shawahid wa’l-bayan fiithbit maqim al-Amir al-mu’minin wa’l-A’imma, 16
K. ash-Shaykh wa’sh-Shabb, etc., 418
Shifa’ as-suddr (tafsir), 292-vii-17
— —  nukAt min al-kitab al-mastir, S., 485
Shihab al-akhbéar fi’l-hikam (ash-Shihab an-Nabawi), 158
ash-Shihab an-Nabawi, 158
Shiksha Patri, Kh., 83z
Shi‘r al-mufradat, H.T., 922
Shi‘r an-nafs, Dr., 586
R. ash-Shi‘vd (Syrius, star), 154
Shirab-nama, H. P., 884
Shish Fasl (Rawshana’i Nama’i nathr), P., 745
Shuhub al-haqd’iq al-mursida, etc., S., 532
ash-Shuhub al-mubriqa, etc., 506
ash-Shukr 1i’l-Mun‘im al-Wahhéb, etc., S., 486
ash-Shumtss az-Zahira wa’l-anwér al-mudi’at al-bdhira, 213
K. ash-Shurit, 98
Si wa shish sahifa, P., 762, p. 128
Sibk-shinasi, by Bahar, 760
Sifat al-mu’minin, P., 732
as-SihAm al-musiba, etc., S., 507
Sijill al-Muizz ila’l-Qarmati, 213(p. 63)
Sijill mukarram, Dr., 621 ¥
as-Sijill al-munahha fi-ha al-khamr, Dr., 548
Sijill al-Mujtaba, 566
as-Sijill al-warid bi-bisharat li-Mawla-na, 205(1X)
—— — ilA Nasr, Dr., 643
as-Sijill al-lati wujid mu‘allagan, Dr., 547
as-Sijilla: al-Mustansiriyya, 176-A
Simt al-haqgd’iq, 253
Sirat ‘Abdi’l-Qadir b. Mulla-Khan, 333
— ad-du‘at al-masnina, 334
— Ibn Hawshab, 23, 205(11), 245
— Ja‘far al-Hajib, 117 ‘ = §
— Jawdhar, xro, 270
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Sirat Lugméan b. Habib, 34x
Ustadh al-Jawdhar, xxo

—  Mansar al-Yaman, 23, 205(11), 245

—— al-Mu’ayyad fi'd-din, 162, 270, 292-vii-4, p. 45
as-Sirat al-Mu’ayyadiyya, 270

—  al-Mustagima, Dr., 558
Sirat al-Qa’id Jawhar, xx5
Sitt Rasd’il (MajmQ‘ ar-rasé’il as-sitt), 303

Siyasat al-murtddin(?), 143
Sloko moto, Kh., 8x3
— mnano, Kh., 832

~ So kiriya, Kh., 83x

as-Su’al wa’l-ikhtibar, etc., S., 457
—  wa’ljawab fi'l-figh (Mas&’il Amin-ji b. Jalal), 299
— —  — (al-Mas&’il ash-Sham‘niyya), 296
as-Subhat al-kd’ina, Dr., 565
Sullam al-ittiqa’ ila dar al-baqd’, Syr., 788
—  an-najat, 11,37, pPp. 27,29
— ag-Sutd ila dar al-khultd, Syr., 787
Surat samachar, Kh., 822
Surbhan, Kh., 8xe
as-Sﬁl'iyyé, qas., Syr., 777
Surtir al-awliyd’, 303, x
Stis al-baqa’, 49

at-Ta‘aqqub wa’l-intigad, 95
— wa’l iftigid... hadm shari‘at an-Nasara, etc., Dr., 6ox
at-Tabyin wa’l-istidrak... ma lam tudrik-hu al-‘uqfl, etc., Dr., 619
at-Tadhkdr wa’l-kamal ila’sh-shaykh ar-rashid, etc. (R. al-Hind), Dr.- 607
Tadhkira’i A‘la (Ahl-i Haqq), P., p. 187
at-Tadhkira li-Hasan h. Mulla Shams, 319
- li-Hatim b. Ibrdhim, 222
Tadhkira li-Hibat Allah, 320
at-Tadhkirat f1’l-mawa‘iz wa’'n-nasihat, 315
Ta’dib al-walad al-“4qq min al-awlad al-ghéfil, etc., Dr., 6og
Tafstr al-Qur’an (by Mahmid-i Nugtawi), P., p., 189
at-Tah4mid al-khamsa, Syr., 789
K. at-Taharat, 42
at-Tahdhir wa’t-tanbih, Dr., 579
— wa’t-tandhir, 419
Tahqiq-nima, H. P., 885
at-T4’iyya, qas., Syr., 8oo
Taj al-‘aqd’id wa ma‘din al-fawd’id, 244, pp. 170, 171
Taj al-‘uqll, 147
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Takallum fi’l-jawhar wa ‘arad, 205(6)

Tal&’i* al-adillat al-bahira, ccc., S., 533 =
Ta’lif al-arwéh, 54
Tamyiz al-muwahhidin at-tahirin, cte., Dr., 612
K. at-Tanbih, 420
= = (another), 292-iv-5
K. at-Tanbih (Sent to Miya-ji Shaykh ‘Abd Allah), S., 534
Tanbih al-ghafilin, 2x5
— al-Hadi wa’l-Mustahdi, 127, 143, 205(30), 292-iv-2, vii-5.8, p. 40
at-Tanbih wa’t-ta’nib wa’t-tawbikh wa’t-tawqif, Dr., 588
ai-Ta’'nif wa’t-tahjin... Kutdma al-‘ajiyyisivyin, Dr.. 597 |
at-Tanzih, Dr., 563 -

Tagawim al-ahkam ash-sharfiyya, 42rx
at-Taqdis, du‘d as-sadigin, Dr., 577
Taqlid Abi’l-Fawaris Mi‘dad b. Yasuf, Dr., 594
at-Taglid al-awwal ila’sh-shaykh al-Mukhtar, Dr., 591
Taqlid bani Jarrah, Dr., 595
— lahiq, Dr., 591
- al-Mugqtana, Dr., 568
— ar-Rida safir al-qudrat, Dr., 567
Taglid ash-shaykh Abi’l-Kata’ib, Dr., 593
at-Taqri® wa’l-bayan wa igdmat al-hujjac li-Waliyyi’z-zaman, Dr., 608
— wa’t-tanif, 104
Tagsim al-‘ulim wa ithbét al-haqq, etc., Dr., 582
Taqwim al-ahkam, xo06
ac-Tardtlb as-sab‘a, Syr., 8ox
Tarbiyat, Kalam fi -, 205(g)
— mufida jami‘a, 205(25)
al-mu’minin bi’t-tawfiq ‘ald hudiad batin ‘ilm ad-din, 66
Ta’rikh-i Firishta, P., 721, 734
— Guzida, P., 721
— Isma‘liyya, P., 684
— Qubhistan, 703
a-Ta’rikh al-mukhtasar(?) by Mu'ayyad ash-Shafi‘i, 292-v-5 '@%
Ta’rikh wafat al-hudid wa’d-du‘at, 292-i-5
at-Tariq il&’n-na‘im (Arabic), 772
Tarji‘-band-i Khaki, P., 7x3
Tarkib al-jasad, 205(6)
Tasawwurat, see Rawdat at-taslim, P., 687
Tasfiya’i sultik, H.T., 923
Tasnifai-i Khayr-khwah, 707
Tathbit al-Imamat li-Mawla-na ‘Ali, 57
Tawali¢ ash-shumts (TulG¢ ash-shams), P., 715
R. dar Tawallda wa Tabarrd, P., 689 »
K. at-Tawarikh wa’l-milal, P14 ]
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Tawbikh Hasan b. Mu‘alla, Dr., 629

- Ibn Abi Hasiyya, Dr., 627
— Ibn al-Barbariyya, Dr., 624
—- al-kh&’ib al-‘4jiz Sukayn, Dr., 626
— — Mubhalla, Dr.. 630
— lahiq, Dr., 625
— Sahl, Dr., 628
R. at-Tawhid, 422
at-Tawhid wa’l-haqa’iq, 424
K. at-tawhid fi sharh Khutbat Amir al-mu’'minin, 423
at-Tawhid fi’l-ma‘ad, 145-A
R. dar Ta’wil (fawa’id-i mutafarriga), P., 769
Ta’wil alif-ba, 425
— ahadith an-Nabi, 363
— amthal al-Qur’an, 426
— al-arwah, 165
—  Basmala, 205(4)
— ad-Da‘d’im, 66, 283, p. 170
— al-Fard’id, 19
Ta’wil-i Haft arkdn-i shari‘at, P., 765
Ta’wil al-hurdf al-mufjam, 2x
— al-Qur’an, 427
— ar-ru’ya, 82
—  ag-salat min k. Mas’ala wa’l-jawab, (x70), 205(2)
— — — k. ash-Shawahid wa’l-bayan, 205(3)
— — zhhiran wa bétinan. 205(1)
—  ash-shahadat, 205(5)
—  ash-shard’i‘, 48
- - (Rawda?), 59
—  ash-shari‘at (Rawda?), 59
—  Strat an-Nisd’, 22
(R. dar Ta’wil-i zakat?- Naga’ih al-mu’minin?). P.. 698
Ta’wil az-zakat, x7
Ta’wilat-i “Gulshan-i raz”, P.. 768
ar-R. at-Ta’wiliyya, 155
Ta‘yin makan at-Tayyib, 428
at-Tayr al-ababil, al-mursala, etc., S., 535
Tazyin al-majalis, P., 725
ath-Thalath al-‘ashar ar-Rasd’il, 23, 132
Thawaqib al-budir, 429
ThawAqib ash-shuhub fi’r-radd ‘ala Dawid b. Qutb, 8., 536
at-Tibb ar-rGhani (by Rhazes), 128
at-Tibyan al-marsts, etc., S., 537
Tirash-nama, H.T., 924

Tis‘a wa tis‘Gn mas’ala f#’l-haqa’iq, (by Ibrdhim al-Hamidi), 206
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Tis‘a wa tis'in mas‘ala fi’l-haqd’iq, (by Ibrahim... b. M. b. al-Walid),
at-Tis‘Gniyya, qas., 257, 2092-ii-7
To munivar bha’i, nani (Muman Chitvarni), Kh., 849
— — —  moti (Muman Chitveni), Kh., 828
Torah, 213
Tuhfa’it M. Nasimi, H.T., 925

—-  wa ash‘4r-i Shuhtdi, H. T., g21
Tubfat al-arwél, etc., S., 488

—-  al-ikhwan, 534

— al-Murtdd wa ghussat al-addad, 243, 245

—-  al-mustajib an-najib, etc., S., 508

—-  al-ustajibin, 35, p. 171

—  al-nustafshidin, 430

—- al-qultb wa farjat al-makrab, 118, 216, 292-ii-{

269

e

- -—  wa tartib al-hudat wa’d-du‘at fi’'l-jazirat al-Yamaniyya, 216

—- as-salih as-salim, etc., S., 509

— at-1alib wa amniyyat al-bdhith ar-raghib (R. ad-Dal‘?), 204, 205(24),

at-Tuhfat az-zahira(?), Syr., 779
Tul(¢ ash-shams (Tawali® ash-shumdas), P., 715

R. Ukdh al-haqq wa tark diddi-hi, 328, 6
Ummu’l-kitab, P. 929, p. 150
Ummahat al-Islam, 43x
al-Urjliza fi asma’ ad-du‘at, 3r7
— li-Abl Tamém (K. ash-Shajara?), 230
— li'l-Husayn b. ‘Amir, 122
- I’l-Mu’ayyad, 292-vi-12
— al-Muntakhaba, qas., 70
e al-Mukhtara, qas. (Q. Nu‘mén), 292-v-1
— fi’s-salat, g1x
Usb¢ dawr as-satr, Syr., 776-B
R. dar Usiil-i din (R. Sada), P., 764
K. Usll ash-shar‘, 26
K. al-“Uthmaéniyya (by al-Jahiz), 126
‘Uytin al-akhbar, 270, 292-v-2, vi-11, 12 (and passim)
— -— 1’l-Baghdadi, 721
‘Uytnul-hidayat, H. T., 926
—  al-ma‘arif, 351

Vaek, moto, Kh., 814
Vinod, Kh., 819
Vis tol, Kh., 850

R. al-Wédi, Dr., 598

[262

TITLES OF WORKS

Wadihat al-bayan, etc., S., 538
—_ al-irshad, etc., S., 539
al-Wadiyya (Ma‘4lim ad-din), 129, 292-vii-6, 8
— fi ma‘rifat al-awsiyd’, 432
— fi wujib al-bay‘at wa’l-mithdq, 433
al-Wahida, 23 '
e fi’l-Ma‘ad, 145-A
— i tathbit arkan al-‘aqida, 258
K. al-Watiz, 42
— (ar-R. al-Wa‘iza), 142
R. al-Wa‘iza, p. 40
— — fi-ma bayn al-atimma, etc., 434
Wajh-i din, P., 744
R. al-Wajhiyya fi istida®... M. ibn al-Flanafiyya, ctc., 435
al-Wajihiya fi sirat al-Kalimiyya, 343
—— i tartib... fard shahr Ramadén, 329
Wasilat al-miilam, qas., 287
Wasiyyat Mawlana ‘Ali to Iméam Hasan, 447
- — —; 446
— — — (another), 292-vi-g
— al-Hakim, 205(30)
— al-Khaliq 1i’l-makhltq, 436
— al-Mans(r, 58
Wasiyyat-nima, H.P., 836
Wasiyyat-nima, H.T., g27
—_ —  of Bektash, H.T., 928
al-Wa‘z wa’t-tashwiq wa’l-hidayat ila siwd at-tariq, 269
Wujib ukhdh al-‘uhtid wa’l-mawéthiq, 292-vii-5
al-Wujth al-musaffara, etc., S., 540

al-Yanébi‘, 38

al-Yanbd‘, 67

Yanbit’ al-fard’id wa majm@‘ al-qasd’id, 489
K. Yawm wa layla, 71

Yedi Da’ira, H.T., 917

Zadu’'l-musafirin, 749, 755
K. az-Zahir, 4
az-Zahira, 139
— dhit al-baradhin al-bahira, S.,541
— fi jawab al-masd’il, 437
— fi ma‘rifat ad-dar al-akhira, 119
az-Zahrat az-zdhira {i zawéd al-dkhira, 510
Zahr badhr al-haqd’iq, 217
- al-ma‘ani, 273
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INDEX

R. fi’z-zakat, 328,7

az-Zawahir al-bahiyya, 304

K. az-Zina, 28, 205(24), 270, pp. 24-26
R. az-Zinad, Dr., 583

Zubdat an-najat, H. P., 887

as-sard’ir (Diya’ al-basd’ir), 283

at-turds, etc., S., 542
as-siyar wa’l-adéab, 349-A\

K. az-Zumurrudh, 160

.%"

ITIT. GEOGRAPHICAL NAMES

Aden, p. 17
Afghanistan, Northern, p. 142
Ahmadébad (Gujrat), 298, 303, 308,
319, p. 176
Ahmadnagar (Deccan), p. 116
Ahwaz, p. 46
Alamit, 213, 698, 703, 721, 741, 771,
773, 780, pp. 133, 188
Anjudén, 699, 700, pp. 141, 146
Antakiyya, 929
Antiochia, 603
Arabia, p. 83
—  Southern, 271
Awrangabad (Deccan), 772, 773
Badakhshan, 683, 698, 701, pp.10,142
Baghdad, 741, pp. 6, 26
Bahawalpur (Punjab), pp. 177, 178
Baku, 694
Balkh, p. 182
Baltit, p. 131
Bandéan (Sistan), p. 27
Baroda, p. 110
Barqa, 929
Basra, p. 20
Bayda® (Syria), 593
Baydukht (Khurasan), p. 184
Beirut, p. 168
Berbers, 929
Bhroch (Gujrat), p. 14
Birjand, 694, pp. 130, 137, 150
Bombay, 735, 735-B,757, 742, 770, pp.
Bukhara, p. 128 [112, 150, 155, 168
Burhanptr (East Khandesh), p. 176
al-Bustan (Syria), 647, 672
Byzantium, 599
Cairo, 205(32), 608
Cambay (Khanbayat), 303(3), 308
Caspian provinces, p. 12

Caspian sea, g2g

Central Asia, 929, pp. 7, 150, 182
Chitral, p. 131

Damietta (Egypi), 62

Daylam (state), 273, pp. 24. 46
Deccan, 734. p. 166

Dehli, 710, 837

Dizbad-i bala, pp. 145-147, 153
Dolkha (Gujrat), g24
Dungarhpur (Gujrat), 362
Egypt, 676, pp. 3, 14

Euphrates, 790

Fars, p. 48

Fillijin (Syria), 594

Fostat, 608

Ghadir Khumm, 223, 292-vi-10
Ghiiriyan (Afghanistan), p. 142
Gilan, p. 188

Gilgit, p. 154

Gujrat, 803, pp. 12,.110, 157
Gunabad (Khurasan), p. 184
Harat, p. 142

Hasanabad in Bombay, 734
Hasnapuri (Hastinapura, old Dehli),
Hilla (‘Iraq), 790 [837
Hind, 607

al-Hind, jazirat -, 308

Hisn Kajlan (Syria), 259

India, 699, 719, 771, pp. 149, 170
Insind (Syria), 570

‘Irdq, 205(30), 603

‘Iraqayn, 6o2

al-Jabal al-anwar (Liban), 677
Jabal as-Summaq (Syria), 646
al-Jazirat al-Yamaniyya, 216
Jetur (Bahawalpur), p. 177
Jiruft (Kirman), 140

Jurjan, 128




240

Kabul, 701, p. 155
Kachh (“Cutch”), 863
Kahak (Mahallat), p. 148
Kalwadha (near Baghdad), p. 6
Kapadwanj (Gujrat), 302,303
Kawthar, well in Mekka, 193,205(30)
Kaygusuz tekke in Cairo, p. 190
Kerman, 140, 143, pp. 40,48,148,184
Keyra (in Kachh), 863
Khanbayat (Cambay), 308
Khandesh, East, p. 176
Khazars, 929
Khurasan, p. 150
Khiisp (near Birjand), 694, p. 130
Khizistan, p. 46

— and Southern ‘Irac, p.183
Konkan (part of Bombay pr.), 12
al-Kudyat al-Bayda (Syria), 569
Kafa, 929, p. 9
Kurdis.an, pp. 9, 184
Lahsa, 614
Lebanon, p. 112
Liban, range, 603
Madina, 739
Maghrib, da‘wat in, 292-vi-1
Mabhallét, 734, pp. 148, 152
Mahdiyya (Tunis), 19
Mahdi-bagh in Nagpur, p. 111 .
Malatya, 929
Marw, p. 182
Mashhad, pp. 14, 142, 145, 153
Magyaf (Syria), pp. 10, 168
Maézandaran, p. 188
Mizin (Kerman), 143
Mekka, 738, p. 189
Mesopotamia, N., 929
Misr (cf. Egypt), 102, 550
Multan (Punjab), 607
Nagptr, p. 111
Navsari, 841
Nishaplr, pp. 145, 182 [155
Pasha’i speaking distr. N. of Kabul, p.

INDEX

Pasikhan (near Rasht), p. 188
Persia, 840, pp. 182, 183

Pirana, near Ahmadibad, 862,pp.176,

Poona, 735 [179, 181
Punyél (near Gilgit), p. 154
Qadmus (Syria), pp. 10, 168

Q#&’in (Khurasan), 688, p. 150
Qasimabad (near Dizbad), p. 147
Qubistan. 688, 689

Rasht, p. 188

Ray, 114, 128, 205(38), 292-iii-3, pp.
—, jazira-i, 621 [26, 182

Sabzawar, p. 183

Safd (Syria), 593

Samarqand, p. 182

San‘a (Yaman), p, 52

Sarandib (Ceylon), g29

Sedeh (be ween QA&’in and Birjand),
Sham, jazirat -, 120, 205(32) [p.150
Shirdz, pp. 46, 144

Shughnan, 710

Siffin, 447, 680-A

Sind, 929

Sistan, 738, p. 27

Summagq hills (Syria), 586

Surat, Bohora library in, 270

Syria, 179,205(82), 592,603,773,p-168
Tabas (Centr. Pers. desert), 738
Tehran (Ray), 205(38)

Tibet, 929

Transcaucasiz, 694

Than (Khurasan), p. 185

Turkey, pp. 188, 189

Uchh (Punjab), pp. 177, 178
Udaipur, 318

Ujjain, pp. 15,93, 94, 111

Upper Oxus,711, 7355 735-B, 788, 742.

752, 761-2, 929, Pp.10,131, 150-9
Upper Sind, p. 11 )
al-Wadi (Syria), 598
Yaman, 213, 216, 242-5, 202-ii-1, 304.

IV. SOME TECHNICAT, TERMS

{\bdél, Sufic term, 1. a greai saint; 2. novice, darwish, 213(p. 64)
/'\Adam al-kulli ar-rthani, 21 3 ( o
‘Alam al-ashbakh, 213

EAI? al-A‘l4, tille bestowed upon. Mahmid Nuqawi, q.v., p. 188
anliqualed lerms, use of, 698 ,
al-Anwar ash-sha‘sha‘aniyya (Zmams), 213

Asasiyyat wa wasiyyat, 189 . ‘

al-ashbah an-nayyira, 235

al-Ashir, 213

‘Ashir ar-rutab, 273

al-ays (opp. lays), 38

azaliyyat as-Sabiq, 230

bab interpreted as pir, 705
bab al-Wasi (Salman), 213

hawa (in Satpanth), honorary title. equivalent 1o “Sayyid”, 12

daymtimiyya, ma‘rifat -, 108

dhtt massa, - ma’dhiin? 20

adh-dhurriyyat al-Isma‘iliyya, 11

didd, “adversary of every great prophet, 213

dewén, space between every two concentric celestial spheres, 929
dtn, libs, qamis, Jorms assumed by Incarnations, p. 18(;

tana f'l-Haqq, Sufic lerm, not used in Ismailism, p. 185
lasl, a short note, article, 681 ‘

futuwwat (Pers, Jjawén-mardji), Sufic term, 699
al-Ghayb subhana-hu, 235

Hédi’l-mustajibin, Dr., title of Hamza, 565

hijab, protective camouflage, 213 ‘

hijab rthanj, 213

al-hudad al-jismaniyya, members of the dawat hierarchy, 213
hujjat as also bab, rendered by “pir”; p. 142 B
huldli, 213(p. 62)

al-hurtf ar-rGhaniyya, ibtida’ - 231

al-‘ibadat al-filsufiyya, 170
— — al-‘ilmiyya, 129

16
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ibda® al-wujad al-qudsani an-ntui, 235

Iblis ar-rtithani, 213

4lm of Adam, Nih, Moses. etc., 213
Imam al-muwahhidin, tile of Hamza, 565
ishraq, Sufic term, not used in Ismailism, p. 185
al-istida‘ wa’l-istiqrar, asrar-, 186

jidd, fath, khayal, g5, 205(34)

jinah (da%), 213

kahana (diviners), 213(p. 64)

kéka, in Indian languages “paternal uncle”, as religious litle in Satpanth, 12
kelam, poem, usually a tristich, by a saint, in Ahl-i Haqq literature, p. 186
khudawand, P. term, retained in Arabic by Syrian Nizaris, 779

lahiq (hujjat), also used by Druzes. (In lexts edited by S. Guyard erroneously lasiq),
lidhdhat, 929 [213, 563

ma‘ani al-maratib as-sab‘, 20

al-mald’ikat bi’l-quwwat wa bi’l-fi‘l, 168

al-maqédm al-lahatl, 213

al-mawdi‘ ar-Rabbéni, 213

“Mubayyin®, tille assumed by Mahmtd Nuqtawi, p. 189
mubtasham, apparenily hujjat in charge of a jazira, p. 134
mukallib, the same as ma’dhGn? 20

mustajib — man istajab ila’l-haqq, 213

Mutimm ar-rusul, Muhammad b. Tsma‘l, 235

an-Naba’ al-‘azim — ‘Ali b. Abi Talib, 213

nahn rahmat Allah, applies to all Isma®ili Imams, 213
naqibs, 12, early term, 213

nashti, hijab-, 213

perigraphé (Greek), hadd, p. 2

Qa’im ‘ala dhikri-hi’s-salam, blessing added after the name of the Qa’im, 231, 235
Q&’im az-zaman, title of Hamza, 582
Qiyémat juz’i, Qa’im of -, 235

rah al-Imam, 123

Salsal al-bab al-lahiq wa subhan natiq, 213

Saranjam (Ahl-i Haqq), explained, pp. 186, 187
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consubstantiality of huwjal with Imam, p. 142
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Covenant of God and Man, 929

Darwish names of some Nizari Imams, p. 146
decline of religion and de-Ismailisation of Cairo, 238
— — of the Druzes, 603
Deity and Imam, relations of, 213 (p. 62)
demonology, Yamanite, 213
Divinity of al-Flakim could not pass over to any successor, 590
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“fawd’id & yumkin kitdbalu-hd”, 196
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“forty worlds”, 739

hajj by proxy, p. 183

Hamza is Messiah, 600; returning, 601
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Hurdfite theories in Ismailism, 205(35)
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Imams, Mustalian, nass of -, extinct, 205(35)
‘igmat, impeccability, of di‘i mutlag. 324

law, Fatimid Ismaili, abrogated by al-Hakim, 552
Light of the Prophet and ‘Ali, 213

md ld yatarajim ‘an-hu lisin bashari, mysteries, 213(p. 62)
“magical atomism™ of Nugqtawis, p. 189

manifestation of Deity in human form, in Ummi’l-kitdb, 929
matrilinear pedigree in demonology, 213 o
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Nizdriyya, firqat, bahth ‘ald-, 178, 203, 205(35)
plagiarism and falsification of rel. books, p. 185
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Qiydmat-i Qiydmdt, 213, 245

“radical”, Ismaili, explained, p. 5
re-birth of souls, 929

samd*, darwish meetings with singing, condemned, 443
shab-i yaldd, 725, 726

Sindi follower and prostration to al-‘Aziz, 205(24, 27, 29)
Sufism, refutation of 292-iii-6, iv-4

tandsukh of the ghulat condemned, 214
taxes, levied by the Imam, are obligatory, 245
transfer of Imamat, 205(32)

‘uhild wa mawdthiq are obligatory, 245

wafdt Ismd‘il b. Fafar al-ladhi azhara-hd, 283, 392
words of ‘Ali are like words of the Coran, 213(p. 63)
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